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Account of L E GRAY, Spreyton, Tas. 

Lot 1 (No GST) CHESTNUT COLT   Stable C 12 

Foaled 5th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 102 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Written Tycoon Iglesia ..................................... Last Tycoon 

WINNING RUPERT Party Miss .................................... Kenmare 
2013 Winaura Show a Heart ....................... Brave Warrior 
 Miss Bonnie Can ....................... In the Slot 
Dam Black Minnaloushe Storm Cat .................................. Storm Bird 

QUEENIE (NZ) Coral Dance ........................ Green Dancer 
2003 Palace Bound Palace Music ..........................The Minstrel 
 Kiwi Magic ................................ Vice Regal 
 
WINNING RUPERT (AUS) (Chestnut 2013-Stud 2017). 5 wins-2 at 2, BRC 
Champagne Classic, Gr.2. Same family as SW Gay Icarus, etc. Sire of 42 
rnrs, 17 wnrs, inc. SW It'sarayday (WATC Fairetha S., L), SP Tonneofgrit, 
Bolsonaro and of Ranveer, Hi Hi Hi, Merimee, Rockin' Rupert, Winning 
Verse, Albanjo, Into Champagne, Keith, Nephradiva, Oblivion, Preemptory, 
Rupertaar, Smokeshow, Vienna Cruise, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
QUEENIE, by Black Minnaloushe. 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m, 2d STC De Bortoli 

Yarra Valley H. Half-sister to Amarantha. This is her tenth foal. Her ninth 
foal is a 2YO. Her eighth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of seven foals to race, 
six winners, inc:- 

TRUMP (g by Written Tycoon). 8 wins-1 at 2-1110m to 1650m, $878,999, 
BRC Gunsynd Classic, Gr.3, Ambassador Travel H., Bundaberg Distilling 
Company H., Blackwoods 2YO S., HKJC Cotton Tree H., East Point H., 
Nga Tsin Wai H., Hawthorn H., 2d BRC Queensland Day P., L, HKJC 
Dorset H., Wong Chuk Hang H., CUHK Alumni Cup, Lockhart H., 3d BRC 
Coolabah Tree Cafe H., Rockhampton JC Magic Millions 2YO Classic P., 
HKJC Tropicbird H., Shouson Hill H., Wan Chai Gap H., Shau Kei Wan H. 

The Billionaire (g by Written Tycoon). 3 wins 1009m to 1200m to 2021-22, 
SAJC Spring Carnival H., 2d MRC Clanbrooke Racing H., MRC Kenya H. 

Maybe Markle (f by Denman). Winner at 1110m, BRC Lendlease P. 
Royalic (g by Written Tycoon). 6 wins-3 in succession-at 1000m, 1100m, 

$118,991, 3d MVRC Ladbrokes 55 Sec Challenge H., WATC Book Your 
Function at Ascot H., Club Membership H. 

Latin King (g by Oratorio). 3 wins at 1200m, 1300m. 
Capo di Tutti (g by Written Tycoon). 2 wins at 1000m, 1200m. 

2nd dam 
PALACE BOUND, by Palace Music. 2 wins at 1000m, 1200m. Half-sister to 

FLITTER, MY ROYAL CAPTAIN, Sakti. Dam of 14 foals, all raced, 9 
winners, inc:- 

Amarantha (Van Nistelrooy). Winner at 1300m, 2d AJC Keith Mackay H., 
L, Mahogany 2YO H., 4th AJC Reginald Allen H., L. Producer. 

Bonbird. 3 wins at 1200m, 1350m, $102,860, STC Classic Hits H., Canterbury 
Hurlstone Park RSL Club H., 2d AJC Botany Bay H. Dam of 3 winners- 

Snappy Esprit (Bel Esprit). 3 wins at 1009m, $108,950, Bendigo JC 
Sutherland Property H., 3d VRC Bob Hoysted H., L. 

Lady in Waiting. Placed in NZ. Dam of 4 winners- 
Downton Abbey (Tavistock). Winner at 1600m, 2d ARC Royal S., Gr.2. 

3rd dam 
Kiwi Magic, by Vice Regal. 3 wins 1100m to 1212m, MVRC Deep Creek H., 

SAJC How Now H., 2d SAJC Walter Brown S.H., L. Half-sister to Fearless 
Dancer (dam of DIPPING). Dam of 13 foals, 11 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 

FLITTER (Bluebird). Champion Older Mare in Australia in 1993-94. 9 wins-3 
at 2-1100m to 1600m, $792,280, BATC Doomben Ten Thousand H., Gr.1, 
STC Winfield Classic, Gr.1, AJC Keith Mackay H., L. Grandam of- 

JESSY BELLE (Rock of Gibraltar). 8 wins 1212m to 2000m, $784,425, 
VRC Matriarch S., Gr.2, 3d VRC Blazer S., Gr.2, MRC Tristarc S., Gr.2. 

MY ROYAL CAPTAIN (Zabeel). 7 wins 1200m to 1600m, $514,597, 
Singapore TC Patrons' Bowl, L, 3d UAE Two Thousand Guineas, Gr.3. 



Account of O R & S A ATKINS, Deloraine, Tas. 

Lot 2 (No GST) CHESTNUT FILLY   Stable D 4 

Foaled 18th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 61 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ........................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam Tough Speed Miswaki .............................. Mr. Prospector 

QUICKER NIPPER Nature's Magic............................... Nijinsky 
2013 Nip of Scotch West Quest .............................. Gone West 
 Dash of Scotch ....................... Blessington 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
QUICKER NIPPER, by Tough Speed. Unraced. This is her second foal. Her first 

foal is a 2YO. 

2nd dam 
NIP OF SCOTCH, by West Quest. Winner at 1200m. Half-sister to THE 

CLEANER, PRIVATE NIP (dam of TWENTY GRAND), STRAIT 
DASH. Dam of 7 foals, 3 to race, inc:- 

Needs a Scotch (Needs Further). Placed. 

3rd dam 
DASH OF SCOTCH, by Blessington. 2 wins at 1200m, 1600m. Half-sister to 

Yomee. Dam of 10 foals, 9 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 
THE CLEANER (Savoire Vivre). 19 wins-4 in succession-1600m to 2150m, 

$1,349,771, MVRC Dato' Tan Chin Nam S., Gr.2-twice, JRA Cup, Gr.3, 
TTC George Adams P., L, TRC Tasmanian S., L, VRC David Bourke 
Provincial P. H., MVRC Travis Harrison Cup, Jeep Don't Hold Back H., TRC 
Betfair Summer Cup, Brighton Cup, Fuji Xerox H., Gee Gee Horse Stud 
H., TTC Field Family H., Longford Cup, 2d MRC PB Lawrence S., Gr.2, 
TRC Hobart Cup, Gr.3, VRC CRV Winter Championship Final H., L, TTC 
George Adams P., L, 3d VRC Emirates S., Gr.1, MRC Underwood S., 
Gr.1, TTC Newmarket H., L, 4th VRC Australian Cup, Gr.1. 

PRIVATE NIP (El Moxie). 6 wins-3 at 2-900m to 1600m, TRC One 
Thousand Guineas, L, 2d Tasmanian Oaks, L, 3d TRC Thoroughbred 
Breeders' Classic, L, 4th TRC Strutt S., L. Dam of 5 winners- 

TWENTY GRAND (Weasel Clause). 8 wins 1100m to 1400m, $138,229, 
TTC Premium S., L, TRC Roberts Estate Wines H. 

Paristan. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, TTC Tote.com.au 3YO Classic, 
2d TRC Beltana Hotel 2YO H. Producer. 

Private Currency. 6 wins-4 in succession-1150m to 1400m, 2d TRC Gee 
Gee Stud Goodwood H., TTC Examiner Print Advertising H. 

Privada. Unplaced. Dam of 2 winners- 
And Beyond. 7 wins-6 in succession-1100m to 1350m, $109,021, to 

2021-22, MRC Clanbrooke Racing H. 
STRAIT DASH (Aliocha). 3 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 2100m, TRC Hobart 

Guineas, L, 2d TRC Ingham Jockey Club Cup, 3d Tasmanian St Leger, L. 
Fine Dimple. 2 wins at 1600m. Dam of- 

Sowpods. 2 wins at 1300m to 2020-21, SAJC Winning Edge Presentations 
H., 2d Oakbank RC Ecycle Solutions H., 3d SAJC Winning Edge H. 

4th dam 
TARTAN TINA, by Crazy Rhythm. Unplaced. Dam of 9 foals, 8 to race, 6 

winners, inc:- 
Yomee (Ladoni). 7 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1200m to 2080m, TRC 

Wakeful Club H., 2d TRC Sir Tristram Trophy H., 3d TRC Cascade Classic, L. 



Account of B K BAKER (As Agent), Longford, Tas. 

Lot 3 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable B 22 

Foaled 23rd September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Fastnet Rock Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

SMART MISSILE Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2008 Comical Smile Comic Strip ........................... Red Ransom 
 Explosive ..................................... Fappiano 
Dam More Than Ready Southern Halo ..................................... Halo 

READY TO LIVE (USA) Woodman's Girl .........................Woodman 
2002 Viva la Viva Crafty Prospector .............. Mr. Prospector 
 Viva Sec .................................... Secretariat 
 
SMART MISSILE (AUS) (Bay 2008-Stud 2012). 3 wins-2 at 2, ATC Todman 
S., Gr.2. Leading Aust. First Season Sire 2015-16. Sire of 583 rnrs, 406 
wnrs, 22 SW, inc. SW Maid of Heaven (ATC Spring Champion S., Gr.1), 
Smart Melody, I'll Have a Bit, Crosshaven, Missile Mantra, Ballistic Boy, 
Yao Dash, Debellatio, Ballistic Lover, Jericho Missile, Ready to Prophet, 
Missile Launch, Smart 'n' Sexy, Broadwayandfourth, More Prophets, etc.  

1st dam 
READY TO LIVE, by More Than Ready. 2 wins at 2 at 4½f, 5½f, Louisiana 

Downs Rebel S., L, 2d Retama Park La Senorita S., L, Louisiana Downs 
Lady Luck S., L, 4th Louisiana Downs Senorita S., L. Half-sister to Viva la 
Slew (dam of ITSMYLUCKYDAY). This is her ninth foal. Her eighth foal 
is an unraced 3YO. Dam of 7 named foals, 6 to race, 5 winners- 

READY TO PROPHET (f by Smart Missile). 3 wins at 1100m, 1350m, 
$297,820, Scone RC Denise's Joy S., L, Ipswich TC Gai Waterhouse Classic, 
L, ATC TAB H., 3d ATC Nivison S., Gr.3, Scone RC Dark Jewel Classic H., 
Gr.3, BRC Daybreak Lover P., L, 4th ATC Silver Shadow S., Gr.2. 

Socket King (g by Not a Single Doubt). Winner at 1200m, HKJC Kam Tin H. 
Life of Waldo (g by Snitzel). 7 wins-4 in succession-1350m to 1880m, 

$118,783, 3d Colac Cup. 
Mando (g by Commands). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m. 
Maya Miracle (f by Epaulette). Winner at 1400m in 2020-21. 
I'm Still Here (f by Dehere). Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 

Live Like. 5 wins 1000m to 1400m to 2020-21. 

2nd dam 
VIVA LA VIVA, by Crafty Prospector. Unraced. Half-sister to Delagating (dam of 

JUST RULER), Escrow Agent (dam of VICAR, SHEEPSCOT), K S 
Fury, K. C. Super Pet, Viva Deputy, Livealifeoflove (dam of 
SRUMDIDDLYUMPTIOUS). Dam of 12 named foals, 11 to race, 8 
winners, inc:- 

READY TO LIVE (More Than Ready). 2 wins. See above. 
Viva la Slew (Doneraile Court). 2 wins at 2 at 2f, 1m, 3d Calder BL's 

Sweep S., L. Dam of 2 winners- 
ITSMYLUCKYDAY (Lawyer Ron). 9 wins-3 at 2 and 3 in succession-5f 

to 9f, $1,706,350, Saratoga Woodward S., Gr.1, Gulfstream Park Holy 
Bull S., Gr.3, Monmouth Salvator Mile S., Gr.3, Gulfstream Park Derby, 
L, Monmouth Majestic Light S., L, Gulfstream Park Best of the Rest S., 
L, Calder Foolish Pleasure S., L, Fasig Tipton Turf Dash S., L, 2d 
Pimlico Preakness S., Gr.1, Saratoga Whitney H., Gr.1, Gulfstream Park 
Florida Derby, Gr.1, 3d Belmont Kelso H., Gr.2, Monmouth Tyro S., L. Sire. 

3rd dam 
VIVA SEC, by Secretariat. 10 wins 6f to 1m, $307,022, Aqueduct Dark Mirage 

S., L, Grey Flight H., L, 2d Aqueduct Correction H., Gr.3, Belmont Grey 
Flight H., L, Cicada S., L, 3d Aqueduct Bed o' Roses H., Gr.3, Belmont 
Imperatrice H., L. Sister to Viva Aviva (dam of VIVA ZAPATA, 
VALLEYCREEK KID). Dam of 15 foals, 10 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

Escrow Agent (El Gran Senor). Winner at 2 at 7f in GB, 2d Meadowlands 
Salem County S., L, 3d Garden State Forsythia S., L. Dam of 10 winners- 

VICAR (Wild Again). 4 wins-2 at 2-7f to 9f, $835,142, Gulfstream Park 
Florida Derby, Gr.1, Fountain of Youth S., Gr.1. Sire. 



Account of BROOKLYN PARK STUD (As Agent), Evandale, Tas. 

Lot 4 (100% GST) BAY OR BROWN COLT   Stable B 32 

Foaled 24th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 3 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Commands Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

AMBIDEXTER Cotehele House.......................My Swanee 
2008 Dextrous Quest for Fame ................ Rainbow Quest 
 Many Hands ...................... Handy Proverb 
Dam Dubleo Southern Halo ..................................... Halo 

RED DUCHEZ Secret Red ................................ Secretariat 
2011 Mamma Rossa Red Anchor ............................. Sea Anchor 
 Mother Duck ............................ Luskin Star 
 
AMBIDEXTER (AUS) (Bay 2008-Stud 2013). 3 wins at 1400m, ATC Theo 
Marks H., Gr.2. Sire of 88 rnrs, 51 wnrs, inc. SW Single Handed (SAJC 
Tokyo City Cup, L), SP Dexelation, Amberdi, Dexter You Devil, Modulate 
and of De Thorn, Angaston, Ambidazzle, Aray of Sunshine, Blastoise, Call 
Me Dexter, Left Hand Man, Lisette, Smart Alick, Ambertone, Avanti Rose, 
Back Pocket, Artful Libby, Kungka Maru, Regal Crown, Dexstra, etc.  

1st dam 
RED DUCHEZ, by Dubleo. Unraced. Half-sister to Lady Sublime (dam of LADYS 

ANGEL), Oxford Princess (dam of OXFORD POET). This is her fourth 
foal. Her third foal is a 2YO. Dam of two foals to race, inc:- 

Flaming Passion (g by Headwater). Winner at 1200m, $175,127, in 2021-22, 
HKJC Shenzhen H., 2d HKJC Garden H., 3d HKJC Gladiolus H. 

2nd dam 
MAMMA ROSSA, by Red Anchor. 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, STC Kathy 

Wainwright H., King Wan Restaurant H., 2d BTC Doomben H., QTC Denmac 
Ford H., BATC Catholic Women's H. Half-sister to Red Feather (dam of 
ALBERTO MAGIC), Quack (dam of ANATINA, PRICKED - 
ALBATROSS (H.K.)). Dam of 8 named foals, 7 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Oxford Princess. 4 wins at 1000m, 1100m, STC RAC H. Dam of 7 winners- 
OXFORD POET (Dylan Thomas). 8 wins 1200m to 1400m, $730,410, 

ATC Winter S., L, BRC Spring Racing H., 2d ATC Hall Mark S., Gr.3, 
Winter Challenge H., L, Scone RC Luskin Star S., L, 3d ATC June S., L, 
Gosford RC Takeover Target H., L, 4th ATC Southern Cross S., Gr.3. 

Oxford Heart (Lion Heart). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1250m, $156,400, 
ATC Schweppes H., 3d Wyong RC Mona Lisa S., L. Producer. 

Miss Monashee. 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, AJC Red God 2YO P., 3d 
STC Centacare Sydney P., Bacardi Breezer 2YO P. Dam of 5 winners- 

Oxford Tycoon (Written Tycoon). 4 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1350m, 
$310,355, to 2021-22, ATC Canterbury Sprint Heat H., 2d ATC Turf 
Drain Australia H., Rosehill Bowling Club H., 3d ATC Lonhro P., L. 

Wonderful News. Raced twice. Dam of 4 winners- 
Great News (Uncle Mo). 5 wins-3 in succession-to 1400m, $316,370, 

to 2020-21, Newcastle JC Bass Floor H., 2d ATC Toy Show H., Gr.3, 
3d Newcastle JC Tibbie S., Gr.3, Wyong RC Mona Lisa S., L. 

Lady Sublime. 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m, AJC WA Long H. Dam of 4 winners- 
LADYS ANGEL (Arena). 5 wins 1100m to 1500m, $404,350, ATC Hall 

Mark S., L, 2d ATC Birthday Card S., Gr.3, June S., L, Wenona Girl H., 
L, Hawkesbury RC Darley Crown, L, 3d ATC Galaxy H., Gr.1, Sapphire 
S., Gr.2, Millie Fox S., Gr.3, Wiggle S., L. Producer. 

3rd dam 
MOTHER DUCK, by Luskin Star. 9 wins-3 at 2-1000m to 1200m, $259,620, 

AJC Gimcrack S., Gr.3, Shorts H., L, June S., L, STC Birthday Card H., L, 
2d STC Sweet Embrace S., Gr.3, City Tatt's RC Lightning H., L, 3d STC 
Magic Night S., Gr.2, GCTC Magic Millions 2YO S., RL. Half-sister to 
OFFICE. Dam of 12 named foals, all raced, 9 winners, inc:- 

Red Feather. 3 wins at 900m, 1000m, 2d AJC Port Kembla H. Dam of 4 winners- 
ALBERTO MAGIC (Magic Albert). 7 wins-3 in succession-900m to 

1200m, $275,960, ATC Maurice McCarten S., Gr.3. 



Account of BROOKLYN PARK STUD, Evandale, Tas. 
(As Agent for K L Thomas) 

Lot 5 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT   Stable B 30 

Foaled 24th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 1 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ........................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam Tobougg Barathea .............................. Sadler's Wells 

REDBOUGG Lacovia ................................. Majestic Light 
2006 What's the Goss Never Quit ................................ Sir Tristram 
 Talk of Egypt ...................................Aliocha 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
REDBOUGG, by Tobougg. 5 wins 1000m to 1400m, 3d TTC Thetote.com.au H. 

This is her fourth foal. Her third foal is a 2YO. Dam of one foal to race- 
Red Letter Lady (f by Wordsmith). 4 wins 1009m to 1150m, $112,241, to 

2021-22, TRC Clennett's Mitre 10 H., 3d TTC Tasbred 4YO P., 4th TRC 
Bow Mistress S., Gr.3. 

2nd dam 
WHAT'S THE GOSS, by Never Quit. 3 wins in succession 1100m to 1200m. 

Half-sister to LAKE SENTENTIA, Queen of Egypt. Dam of 4 foals, 3 to 
race, 2 winners, inc:- 

Redbougg. 5 wins. See above. 

3rd dam 
TALK OF EGYPT, by Aliocha. Unraced. Half-sister to DANCE OF EGYPT, Lord 

of Egypt, Spirit of Egypt (dam of BRAINPOWER). Dam of 11 foals, all 
raced, 8 winners, inc:- 

LAKE SENTENTIA (California Dane). 7 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 
2040m, $376,220, SAJC Centaurea S., L, 2d VRC Matriarch S., Gr.2, 3d 
SAJC Queen of the South S., Gr.2, MVRC Tesio S., Gr.3. 

Queen of Egypt (Ladoni). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1080m, 1550m, 3d TRC One 
Thousand Guineas, L, TTC Shaw Contracting 2YO Spring Champion P. 

Antah. 7 wins-5 in succession-1200m to 1880m, $226,150, MRC Blue Star 
Print H., Bendigo JC Underground Cable Systems H. 

Egyptian Gold. 5 wins 1100m to 2200m, $136,130, MVRC BCNA Pink Lady 
H., 3d MVRC Ladbrokes Odds Boost H. 

Talk of California. Winner at 1600m, MVRC CRT Crop Care Pontiac P., 2d 
MVRC Cox Plate Charity Pin P., 3d MVRC Ranvet P. 

4th dam 
Egyptian Dancer, by Lord of the Dance. 11 wins 1000m to 2000m, 2d TTC 

Launceston Cup, Gr.3. Dam of 9 named foals, 8 to race, all winners, inc:- 
DANCE OF EGYPT (Amyntor). 8 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2400m, Tasmanian 

Guineas, L, 2d TTC Mowbray S., L, 4th Tasmanian Derby, Gr.3. 
Lord of Egypt (Poacher's Moon). 13 wins, 3d TTC Mowbray S., L. 
Royal Egypt. 12 wins to 2120m, 2d TTC Winter Series H. Dam of 7 winners- 

With Decorum (Savoire Vivre). 11 wins 1175m to 1800m, $299,406, 
MRC Spring Preview Package H., 2d Tasmanian S., L. 

Florian. 3 wins at 1400m, 1600m. Dam of 4 winners- 
Royal Rapture (Clangalang). 15 wins-1 at 2 and 5 in succession-to 

1700m, $600,685, VRC Allen Aylett H., 2d TTC Newmarket H., L. 
Spirit of Egypt. Winner at 2 at 1100m. Dam of 6 winners- 

BRAINPOWER (Grand Royale). 6 wins-2 at 2, Tasmanian Guineas, L. 



Account of GRENVILLE STUD, Whitemore, Tas. 

Lot 6 (100% GST) BROWN COLT   Stable C 15 

Foaled 21st October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 19 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Gio Ponti Tale of the Cat ........................... Storm Cat 

REDRESS Chipeta Springs ............................... Alydar 
2013 Red Dress Marley Hussonet............................ Mr. Prospector 
 Monte Rosa ....................................... Fraar 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
REDRESS, by Gio Ponti. Unraced. This is her fourth foal. Her third foal is a 2YO. 

Dam of two foals to race, inc:- 
Sir Swayze (g by Choisir). Winner at 2 at 1115m. 

2nd dam 
Red Dress Marley, by Hussonet. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, SAJC 

Allan Scott Park Morphetville H., Peggy McKinnon H., 2d MRC Debutant S., 
L. Half-sister to SNITZERLAND (dam of HARD LANDING), 
SOOBOOG. Dam of 5 foals, 4 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

Canadian Rockies. 2 wins at 1250m in 2020-21. 

3rd dam 
MONTE ROSA, by Fraar. Unraced. Sister to NINA HARAKA (dam of 

EXTENSION OF TIME), half-sister to Tennessee Royal (dam of 
PERGRAM), Consistency (dam of PRAIRIE FIRE). Dam of 9 foals, 8 to 
race, all winners, inc:- 

SNITZERLAND (Snitzel). 8 wins-2 at 2 and 4 in succession-1000m to 
1200m, $1,974,500, VRC Lightning S., Gr.1, Danehill S., Gr.2, ATC 
Challenge S., Gr.2, VRC Thoroughbred Breeders S., Gr.3, ATC San 
Domenico S., Gr.3, MVRC Champagne S., Gr.3, 2d ATC Golden Slipper 
S., Gr.1, Galaxy H., Gr.1, Challenge S., Gr.2, VRC Dilmah Earl Grey S., L, 
Ottawa S., L, 3d BRC Victory S., Gr.2, 4th ATC Reisling S., Gr.2. Dam of- 

HARD LANDING (All Too Hard). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, $230,925, to 
2020-21, VRC Maribyrnong P., Gr.3, MVRC Jockey Celebration Day H. 

Saas Fee (All Too Hard). 2 wins at 1300m, $118,990, to 2021-22, ATC 
Territories at Darley H., 3d Gosford RC Belle of the Turf S., Gr.3. 

SOOBOOG (Snitzel). 3 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $272,575, VRC Aurie's Star 
H., Gr.3, ATC Tab.com.au H., Cellarbrations H., 2d SAJC Euclase S., 
Gr.2, VRC Goodwood Racecourse Trophy H., L, ATC Breeders' P., L. Sire. 

Red Dress Marley (Hussonet). 2 wins. See above. 

4th dam 
LA NEBBIA, by Zephyr Bay. Placed at 3, 2d SAJC Lefroy H. Half-sister to Minsky 

Lass. Dam of 10 foals, 7 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 
NINA HARAKA (Fraar). 5 wins-1 at 2 and 4 in succession-1000m to 1800m, 

SAJC Adelaide Guineas, Gr.3, HC Nitschke S., L, Port Adelaide Guineas, L, 
2d VATC Vic Health Cup, Gr.1, Toorak H., Gr.1, SAJC Auraria S., Gr.3, 3d 
VRC Emirates S., Gr.1, MVRC Australia S., Gr.1. Dam of- 

EXTENSION OF TIME (Dash for Cash). 4 wins-3 at 2 and 3 in 
succession-1000m to 1310m, $330,785, SAJC Walter Brown S., L.  

Consistency. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 
PRAIRIE FIRE (Snitzel). 3 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1100m, $315,195, to 

2020-21, VRC Talindert S., L, 3d MRC Chairman's S., Gr.3. 



Account of NATIONAL LODGE, Latrobe, Tas. 

Lot 7 (No GST) BAY OR BROWN COLT   Stable D 11 

Foaled 9th August 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 17 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Street Cry Machiavellian ..................... Mr. Prospector 

STREET BOSS (USA) Helen Street ......................................... Troy 
2004 Blushing Ogygian Ogygian .................................... Damascus 
 Fruhlingshochzeit ............ Blushing Groom 
Dam Anabaa Danzig ............................. Northern Dancer 

REVE DE VICTOIRE Balbonella .............................. Gay Mecene 
2007 Velasco Flying Spur .................................... Danehill 
 Vital Curves ................................... McGinty 
 
STREET BOSS (USA) (Chestnut 2004-Stud 2009). 7 wins to 7f, Del Mar Bing 
Crosby H., Gr.1. Sire of 1066 rnrs, 731 wnrs, 56 SW. His SH-bred progeny 
inc SW Anamoe (ATC Sires' Produce S., Gr.1), Elite Street, The 
Quarterback, Street Rapper - Rapper Dragon (H.K.), Arcaded, Hanseatic, 
Petits Filous, Heresy, Tris, Scarlet Billows, etc. His NH-bred progeny inc 
SW Cathryn Sophia, Fair Maiden, Decked Out, Danza, Capo Bastone, etc.  

1st dam 
REVE DE VICTOIRE, by Anabaa. 2 wins at 1340m, 1400m, 2d WRC KPR 

Catering 2YO H., Wanganui JC Tui Neck & Neck Since 1889 H. Half-sister to 
DEBELLATIO, DEVOIRS. This is her seventh foal. Her sixth foal is a 2YO. 
Dam of three foals to race, all winners- 

Yulong Sovereign (g by Zoustar). Winner at 1100m in 2020-21. 
Borondino Dream (g by So You Think). Winner at 1200m in 2020-21. 
Strike for Victory (f by Smart Missile). Winner at 1000m. 

2nd dam 
VELASCO, by Flying Spur. Joint third filly on The 2003-04 NZ 2YO Free H. 

Winner at 2 at 1200m, Matamata Breeders' S., Gr.2, 3d ARC Ellerslie 
Sires' Produce S., Gr.1, Guineas Trial, L, Waikato RC Wentwood Grange 
3YO H., Avondale JC Poison Ivy Juvenile H., 4th Waikato RC Star Way S., L. 
Sister to She's Curvaceous (dam of RICH HIPS), half-sister to Bond. Dam 
of 11 named foals, 7 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

DEBELLATIO (Smart Missile). 4 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 1500m, $328,480, 
WATC Sires' Produce S., Gr.3, Carol Hull 50th Birthday H., Amelia Park 
Lodge P., Get the Tabtouch 2YO P., 2d WATC Terence Brown 80th Birthday 
H., 3d WATC Karrakatta P., Gr.2, Garry McGowan P., Get the Tabtouch P., 
End Homelessness H., Tabtouch H., 4th WATC Belmont Guineas, L. 

DEVOIRS (Dehere). Winner at 1600m, $106,020, BRC Princess S., L, 2d 
MVRC Alexandra S., L, AJC Rosebrook 2YO H. Dam of 3 winners- 

Rulership - Ginson (H.K.) (I Am Invincible). Winner at 2 at 1000m, 
$180,550, ATC Inglis Millennium H., 2d MRC Blue Diamond Prelude 
(c&g), Gr.3, 3d MRC Vain S., Gr.3, 4th ATC Kindergarten S., Gr.3. 

Jedastar (I Am Invincible). Winner at 2 at 1000m, $101,450, VRC New 
Year 2YO P., 2d MRC Blue Diamond Preview (f), Gr.3. 

Edge Away. 4 wins 900m to 1100m, ATC Cellarbrations P., 2d ATC Pro-
Ride H., Mossman at Vinery 2YO P., 3d ATC Cal Rei 2YO H. 

Floreat Pica. 3 wins at 1400m, 1600m to 2020-21, 2d SAJC Spring Carnival 
P., 4th SAJC Sires' Produce S., Gr.3. 

3rd dam 
Vital Curves, by McGinty. 4 wins-1 at 2-1400m to 1619m, MVRC Suni-7-

Grains H., VATC Chisholm H., Corinella H., 2d VRC Roms Stiletto H., 3d VRC 
Foundation S.H., L. Dam of 11 foals, all raced, 6 winners, inc:- 

VELASCO (Flying Spur). Winner. See above. 
Bond (Westminster). 3 wins at 1170m, $445,709, HKJC Kobe H., Happy 

Valley H., Inch Arran H., 2d HKJC Gloucester H., 3d ARC Welcome S., L. 
She's Curvaceous. Winner at 1200m, 2d AJC Search for a Princess H., 

Australia Day at Randwick H. Dam of 3 winners- 
RICH HIPS (Written Tycoon). 7 wins at 1300m, 1400m, $552,740, to 

2021-22, VRC Hong Kong Jockey Club S., Gr.3-twice, MRC 
Mannerism S., Gr.3, Pin & Win H., Ladbrokes H., Membership H. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 8 (100% GST) BROWN FILLY   Stable A 27 

Foaled 15th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 61 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ................... Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ........................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment ............ Bletchingly 
Dam King of Roses Fairy King ................... Northern Dancer 

ROSE CEREMONY Stellar Spirit ................................ Risen Star 
2004 Ceremonial Dancer Coronation Day .................. Bletchingly 
 Hula Guest ........................................ Prego 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
ROSE CEREMONY, by King of Roses. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, 

$207,350, VRC Thoroughbred Breeders S., Gr.3, Birdcage H., 2d VRC 
Talindert S., L, New Function Centre at Werribee 2YO P. This is her eighth 
living foal. Her seventh foal is a 2YO. Her sixth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam 
of five foals to race, three winners, inc:- 

Rose Dancer (f by New Approach). 2 wins at 1000m, 1300m, MRC 
Bigscreencompany.com.au H., 2d MRC Mitavite Challenge Heat 5 H., 3d 
MRC Mitavite Challenge Heat 3 H. 

Fleur Fatale (f by Commands). Winner at 2 at 1200m, $147,000, MRC VOBIS 
Gold Ingot 2YO P., 2d VRC Euroa VCs H., 3d VRC Betty Cummings H. 

Military (g by Commands). 8 wins-3 in succession-975m to 1100m, 
$174,555, 3d MVRC Jeep 55 Second Challenge Heat H. 

2nd dam 
Ceremonial Dancer, by Coronation Day. 7 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1800m, 

$111,650, QTC Grey Affair H., BTC Global Rewards H., QTC Hahn Premium 
Dining Serve H., 2d Qld Tatt's RC Recognition S., L, QTC Country Road P., 
3d GCTC Silk Stocking H., L, QTC Anchor In H., S&L Fruit & Veg H. Half-
sister to Anyways Lucy. Dam of 8 foals, 6 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

ROSE CEREMONY (King of Roses). 2 wins. See above. 
Twizzle. 3 wins 1200m to 1500m. 
Theophany. Raced 3 times. Dam of- 

Reveal the Magic. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 900m, 1000m to 2020-21, 2d ATC 
Farewell P Webster Highway P. 

3rd dam 
HULA GUEST, by Prego. Winner at 1000m, 2d AJC Caspian H., STC Telopea H., 

Morning Star H. Dam of 10 named foals, 9 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 
Ceremonial Dancer (Coronation Day). 7 wins. See above. 
Anyways Lucy (Commands). 3 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1600m, VRC 

Rainburst H., MVRC Timbercorp Mile H., 3d MVRC Alexandra S., L, VRC 
Super Impose H., MRC Ken Hilton 2YO H. Producer. 

Assertive Guest. 3 wins at 1400m, $156,150, MRC Legacy Annual Appeal H., 
Arborea H., 4th MRC Thousand Guineas, Gr.1. Dam of 4 winners- 

Snipes. 4 wins 1206m to 1600m, $109,682, MVRC Alinta Energy H. 
Assertively. Raced 3 times. Dam of 2 winners- 

HANDLE THE TRUTH (Star Witness). 9 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 
1400m, $1,633,520, to 2020-21, Canberra RC National Sprint H., L, 
ATC Kosciuszko S., Rosehill Bowling Club H., TAB Highway H.-twice, 
Canterbury Night Sprint H., 2d ATC Winter Dash H., 3d ATC Starlight 
S., L, 4th ATC Concorde S., Gr.3, Scone RC Ortensia S., L. 

Fashion Star. Unplaced. Dam of 6 winners- 
Sentimental Prince. 5 wins 1350m to 2050m, BRC Smirnoff H., Veuve 

Society Membership H., Smirnoff Mekka H., 2d BRC Canadian Club H. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 9 (100% GST) BLACK COLT   Stable A 1 

Foaled 18th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 76 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ........................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam Pentire Be My Guest ........... Northern Dancer 

ROSE OF WOORIM Gull Nook ...................................... Mill Reef 
2011 Wabble Canadian Silver ................ Geiger Counter 
 Pelican Dancer ............... Celestial Dancer 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
ROSE OF WOORIM, by Pentire. Winner at 1400m. Half-sister to WOORIM, 

Charnley River, My Limit. This is her third foal. Her second foal is a 
2YO. Dam of one foal to race- 

Alpine Blast (g by Alpine Eagle). Placed at 3 in 2021-22. 

2nd dam 
WABBLE, by Canadian Silver. 5 wins-2 at 2-800m to 1200m, BTC Mode H., 2d 

BTC Coops Tennis Club H. Half-sister to Indiana Storm. Dam of 10 foals, 
8 to race, all winners, inc:- 

WOORIM (Show a Heart). 11 wins-3 in succession-1100m to 1500m, 
$1,052,150, MRC Oakleigh P., Gr.1, VRC Tab.com.au S., Gr.3, BRC 
Sprint H., Gr.3, SCTC Glasshouse H., L-twice, QTC Hahn Super Dry H., 
MVRC Become a Member H., Qld Tatt's RC Hamilton Hotel H., BRC 
Carmichael Builders H., Darley Australia P., BTC Glenlogan Park P., 2d 
BTC Lyndhurst Stud H., BRC Lot 176 at Magic Millions H., Functions at 
BRC H., Korean Air Excellence in Flight H., Melbourne Cup Marquee 
Packages H., Qld Tatt's RC Northside Roofing H., 3d MRC Sir Rupert 
Clarke S., Gr.1, VRC Paris Lane S., L, 4th BRC Bribie H., L. 

Charnley River (Show a Heart). Winner at 1m, $246,624 in U.S.A, 2d BRC 
JJ Atkins S., Gr.1, SCTC Yalumba 2YO H., 4th GCTC Ken Russell 
Memorial Classic, Gr.3, Qld Tatt's RC Wintergarden S., L. 

My Limit (Show a Heart). 6 wins 1350m to 2200m, $361,400, Qld Tatt's RC 
Tattersall's Life Members H., BTC FBAA Raceday H., Rhino Finance H., 
QTC Robert Brown P., BRC QRU H., Woolworths P., 2d BTC Nardia 3YO 
H., Laser Antenna 2YO H., Southern Cross Sports Club H., BRC IGT 
Quality H., BTC Affinage 2YO H., 3d BTC Rough Habit P., Gr.3, BRC Hotel 
Urban St Leonards H., Peter McLennan H., QTC BMI Group P., BTC Kim 
Mothershaw Farewell H., 4th BRC Bernborough H., L, Members' H., L. 

Bribie. 7 wins at 1200m, $150,850, BRC Sky International H., Lilivale Stud H., 
Best Security H., Carlton Draught H., Glenlogan Park Stud H., Asteron Life 
P., 2d BRC Canadian Club P., Brand & Slater H., CBUS Super H., 
Brc.com.au H., Sky Racing P., Livestock Transport H., Proud Aussie H. 

Kariega. 3 wins 1000m to 1400m, 3d BRC Bundaberg Distilling Company H. 
Conca Bella. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 

Star of Michelin. 6 wins-2 at 2-1400m to 1600m, $313,100, to 2020-21, Qld 
Tatt's RC Functions at Tattersall's 2YO H., BRC Teddy Bears Picnic 
Raceday 2YO H., Moet & Chandon Chairmans Club H., Qld Tatt's RC 
Tattersall's Club Members H., 4th SCTC Winx Guineas, Gr.3. 

3rd dam 
PELICAN DANCER, by Celestial Dancer. 7 wins-3 at 2-at 900m, 1000m, 2d QTC 

Mr Consistency H. Dam of 6 named foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 
Indiana Storm (Storm of Indya). Winner at 1800m, 2d QTC JF Meynink S., 

L, BTC Parmalat 2YO H., Markinson Business Solutions H. 



Account of GRENVILLE STUD (As Agent), Whitemore, Tas. 

Lot 10 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable C 35 

Foaled 16th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 17 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Holy Roman Emperor Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

RYAN'S DAUGHTER L'On Vite .................................... Secretariat 
2011 Elusive Kash Elusive Quality ......................... Gone West 
 Kashalyn ............................... Shy Rambler 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
RYAN'S DAUGHTER, by Holy Roman Emperor. 3 wins 1100m to 1600m, TTC 

Cascade Brewery Thousand Guineas. This is her second foal. Her first foal 
is a 2YO. 

2nd dam 
ELUSIVE KASH, by Elusive Quality. Unraced. Half-sister to JUGGLER, High 

Wire. Dam of 6 named foals, 5 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 
Kool Kash. 15 wins-4 in succession-1200m to 1880m, $213,975, 3d TRC 

Tasmania's Own Redline H. 
Emaliyami. 2 wins at 1600m in South Africa. 

3rd dam 
KASHALYN, by Shy Rambler. Placed at 3 in NZ. Half-sister to KASHARYL, 

WINKING (dam of IMPISH PRINCE, SHOGUN), (La) Zap, Lap (dam 
of BROAD REACH, UNSOLVED). Dam of 10 foals, 7 to race, 3 
winners, inc:- 

JUGGLER (Jugah). 15 wins 1400m to 2040m, $2,490,065, AJC Chipping 
Norton S., Gr.1, George Main S., Gr.1, BATC Doomben Cup, Gr.1, 
VATC Caulfield S., Gr.1, AJC Apollo S., Gr.2-twice, NSW Tatt's RC 
Chelmsford S., Gr.2, AJC Frank Packer P., Gr.3, BATC Chairman's H., 
Gr.3, MVRC Waterford Crystal Mile H., Gr.3, STC Shannon H., Gr.3, AJC 
Carbine Club S., L, 2d AJC Queen Elizabeth S., Gr.1, Chipping Norton 
S., Gr.1, Doncaster H., Gr.1, STC George Ryder S., Gr.1, AJC Villiers S., 
Gr.2, Expressway S., Gr.2-twice, NSW Tatt's RC Chelmsford S., Gr.2, 
Queensland Guineas, Gr.2, NSW Tatt's RC Tramway H., Gr.3, STC Ajax 
S., Gr.3, AJC Bill Ritchie H., L, STC Festival H., L, GCTC Baramul Bowl 
H., L, 3d VRC Australian Cup, Gr.1, AJC Doncaster H., Gr.1-twice, 
Epsom H., Gr.1, George Main S., Gr.1, VRC Nissan S.H., Gr.1, AJC 
Warwick S., Gr.2, STC Missile S., Gr.3, Newcastle JC Cameron H., L, 4th 
MVRC WS Cox P., Gr.1, AJC Queen Elizabeth S., Gr.1. 

High Wire (Jugah). 7 wins-4 in succession-1200m to 2000m, $209,421 in 
Aust. and Malaysia, Penang TC Mauritius Trophy, MRA Cup, Windsor Park 
Stud Trophy, Selangor TC Otard Cup, 3d Perak TC Coronation Cup, L. 

4th dam 
KASHA, by Faux Tirage. Raced 3 times. Dam of 11 foals, 9 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

KASHARYL (Sucaryl). 9 wins 1200m to 2400m, AJC Summer Cup, Gr.3. 
WINKING (Oncidium). 3 wins at 2 at 7f, 1m, AJC Fernhill H., L. Producer. 
Lap. Unraced. Dam of 5 winners- 

BROAD REACH (Zephyr Bay). 8 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 1614m, $393,470, 
BATC Doomben Hundred Thousand, Gr.1, Moonee Valley S., Gr.2. 

UNSOLVED (Star Way). 13 wins 1400m to 2400m, $447,990, VATC 
Herbert Power S., Gr.2, Ballarat Cup, L, 2d VATC Underwood S., Gr.1. 



Account of MOTREE THOROUGHBREDS, Waterhouse, Tas. 

Lot 11 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable D 27 

Foaled 10th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 18 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ....................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam God's Own Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

SACRED FORCE Angel in Disguise ..................... Sky Chase 
2008 Potency Our Poetic Prince .............................. Yeats 
 Lorsiron ....................................... Red Lord 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
SACRED FORCE, by God's Own. Raced 3 times. Half-sister to Purple 

Chocolate. This is her fourth living foal. Her third foal is a 2YO. Her 
second foal is an unraced 3YO. Her first foal is unraced. 

2nd dam 
POTENCY, by Our Poetic Prince. 2 wins at 1600m. Half-sister to Lord 

Manitou. Dam of 4 named foals, all raced, 1 winner, inc:- 
Purple Chocolate (Kenny's Best Pal). 8 wins-2 at 2-1209m to 1600m, 

$331,490, VRC Hopper's Crossing 2YO H., MVRC Dutt Transport H., City 
Pacific Finance Elstenwick H., Windsor Management H., VRC Tarneit H., 
MRC Lucrative H., 2d SAJC CS Hayes Memorial Cup, L, VRC 
Cleandomain 2YO H., MVRC Direct Mail & Marketing H., City Pacific 
Finance Ballarat H., Logician 2YO H., City Pacific Finance Williamstown 
H., WATC Jenark H., Cranky Tikit H., 3d VRC Cut & Fill H., 4th VRC 
Auckland Racing Club H., L. 

3rd dam 
LORSIRON, by Red Lord. Unraced. Dam of 10 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

Lord Manitou (Mighty Manitou). 7 wins at 1200m, 1400m, VATC Malvern 
H., Ripponlea H., Meadow Lea H., 2d VRC Mittys of Queen Street H., 
Misting H., MVRC Junction H., 3d VATC Mercedes-Benz H., L. 

4th dam 
SILVER SARI (TOO), by Pakistan II. 4 wins at 1200m, 1400m, VATC Avon H., 

Maroona H., MVRC Merri H., Glenbervie H., 3d VATC Regent H. Half-sister to 
Lucido, Pharalee (dam of COMRADE), Starshine (dam of STARSHINE 
GIRL). Dam of 7 named foals, 3 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 

Rose of Molokai. 6 wins 1100m to 2100m. 

5th dam 
LIGHT OF DAWN II, by Crepello. Unraced. Half-sister to CONNAUGHT, 

COURT SENTENCE, HONOURED GUEST, Jolie Fleur (dam of 
THE THATCHER), Russian Princess (dam of PADDY'S PRINCESS), 
Daffodil Day (dam of DANCE THE DAY AWAY, SPRING DAFFODIL), 
Whipped Cream (dam of ROYAL PLUME). Dam of 9 foals, 4 to race, 2 
winners, inc:- 

Lucido (Caro). Placed, 2d L'Omnium de Longchamp, L. 
Pharalee. Unraced. Dam of 9 winners- 

COMRADE (Twig Moss). 9 wins 1000m to 2100m, $800,963, VATC Toorak H., 
Gr.1, STC Frederick Clissold H., Gr.3, Gosford Gold Cup, Gr.3, BATC 
Labour Day Cup, L, Newcastle JC Newmarket H., L, 2d VATC Toorak H., 
Gr.1, STC George Ryder S., Gr.1-twice, MVRC Waterford Crystal Mile H., 
Gr.3, STC Canterbury Cup, Gr.3, 4th VRC Honda S.H., Gr.1, AJC Queen 
Elizabeth Randwick S., Gr.1, VATC Show Day Cup, Gr.1. Sire. 



Account of FAIRWAYS BLOODSTOCK, Nagambie, Vic. 

Lot 12 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable C 7 

Foaled 25th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 4 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Invincible Spirit Green Desert .................................. Danzig 

NATIONAL DEFENSE (GB) Rafha .................................................... Kris 
2014 Angel Falls Kingmambo ....................... Mr. Prospector 
 Anna Palariva ............................... Caerleon 
Dam Montjeu Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

SADLERS BRIGG (NZ) Floripedes ..................................... Top Ville 
2002 Vinci Vain .................................................. Wilkes 
 Glide By ........................... Remainder Man 
 
NATIONAL DEFENSE (GB) (Bay 2014-Stud in Ire. 2018, Aust. 2019). 2 wins 
at 2, Chantilly Prix Jean-Luc Lagardere, Gr.1. Half-brother to SP Nordic 
Defense and SP Cascading. His oldest SH-bred progeny are yearlings. His 
NH-bred progeny inc SW Twilight Gleaming (Breeders' Cup Juvenile Turf 
Sprint, Gr.2) and of Red Smile, Don Kasters, Boracay, Filly of Malta and of 
the placegetters Mount Fairweather, Scarlett Jive, etc.  

1st dam 
SADLERS BRIGG, by Montjeu. Winner at 1350m, BTC Cleanevent P., 2d MVRC 

FRH Group H., 3d QTC Centro Toobul H. This is her ninth foal. Her eighth 
foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of five foals to race, two winners, inc:- 

A Lotta Love (f by Al Maher). 6 wins 1200m to 1411m, $303,100, VRC Lola 
& Trish's H., MRC Schweppes H., Ballarat TC Eureka Concrete H., MRC 
No Fuss Event Hire H., 2d MRC Ladbrokes Odds Boost H., Bushnell 
Outdoor H., 3d MRC Cape Grim Beef Steaks S., Gr.3, SAJC Proud Miss 
S., Gr.3, Geelong RC Rosemont Stud S., L, 4th VRC Hong Kong Jockey 
Club S., Gr.3, MRC How Now S., Gr.3, MVRC Alexandra S., L. 

Lord da Vinci (g by Lonhro). 12 wins-4 in succession-1100m to 1400m, 
$383,095, MVRC GJK Facility Services H., TTC Sky Racing S., Royal 
Rambo H., City of Launceston H., TRC Winzenberg H., Foxtel for 
Business H., 2d TRC Thomas Lyons S., L-twice, TTC Newmarket H., L, 
Luxbet S., 3d TTC Conquering S., L, 4th TTC Newmarket H., L. 

Love in Vain (f by Skilled). Placed. 

2nd dam 
VINCI, by Vain. Winner at 2 at 1100m, SAJC Drawn 2YO H., 2d SAJC Bernard 

Booth H., 4th SAJC National S., Gr.3. Sister to Cornerman, half-sister to 
YACHTIE, Just Cruising (dam of KEEPA CRUISIN, SEACHANGE). 
Dam of 12 named foals, 11 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

She's Invincible. 4 wins to 1200m, ARC Nicole Sims' Birthday H. Dam of- 
Wonder Woman. 3 wins-1 at 2-800m to 1215m, 4th Otago Breeders' S., L. 

3rd dam 
Glide By, by Remainder Man. Winner at 2, 2d Doncaster May Hill S., Gr.3, 

York Strensall S., L, Lingfield Trophy S., L, 3d Newmarket Sweet Solera S., 
L. Half-sister to Glide Path. Dam of 11 foals, 9 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

YACHTIE (Broad Reach). 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, 1200m, STC Pago Pago S., 
Gr.2, VATC Blue Diamond Prelude, Gr.3, 2d AJC Champagne S., Gr.1, 
VATC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1, WATC Karrakatta P., Gr.1. Sire. 

Cornerman (Vain). Winner at 1300m, 3d VRC Dalgety Bloodstock S.H., L.  
Just Cruising. Placed at 3. Dam of 6 winners- 

SEACHANGE (Cape Cross). NZ Horse of the Year in 2006-07 & 2007-08. 
Champion Sprinter in NZ in 2007-08. 14 wins-6 in succession-1200m 
to 1600m, $1,573,240, New Zealand One Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, 
WRC Telegraph H., Gr.1, Hawkes Bay Mudgway Partsworld S., Gr.1-
twice, Stoney Bridge S., Gr.1-twice, Waikato Draught Sprint, Gr.1. 

KEEPA CRUISIN (Keeper). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 880m, 1600m, $352,659, 
Levin Classic, Gr.1, WRC Desert Gold S., Gr.3, 2d New Zealand One 
Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, 3d Te Aroha JC New Zealand Thoroughbred 
Breeders' S., Gr.1, ARC Eight Carat Classic, Gr.2. Dam of 4 winners- 

ESPRESSO MARTINI (High Chaparral). 3 wins at 1400m, 1500m, 
ARC Trevor Eagle Memorial S., L, BOP RC Grace Accounting H. 



Account of TYSON BREAKING & TRAINING LTD, Hagley, Tas. 

Lot 13 (No GST) BAY OR BROWN FILLY   Stable D 3 

Foaled 22nd September 2020   Branded:  nr sh; 1 over 0 off sh  
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Savoire Vivre Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

SAVRAJETTE Oh So Sharp ........................................ Kris 
2011 Liberty Reign Statue of Liberty ........................ Storm Cat 
 Girls Day ........................ Encosta de Lago 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
SAVRAJETTE, by Savoire Vivre. 4 wins 1350m to 2100m, 3d TTC Cascade 

Brewery Thousand Guineas. Half-sister to Mywordis. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
LIBERTY REIGN, by Statue of Liberty. 2 wins at 1200m. Half-sister to Gail. Dam 

of 5 foals, 2 to race, both winners, inc:- 
Mywordis (Wordsmith). 5 wins 1200m to 1600m, $123,060, to 2021-22, 3d 

TTC Tasmanian Guineas, L. 

3rd dam 
GIRLS DAY, by Encosta de Lago. Winner at 1400m. Sister to Mystic Elle (dam of 

ELITE ELLE), half-sister to Cancanelle, Esroh. Dam of 7 named foals, 
6 to race, all winners, inc:- 

Gail (Bianconi). 6 wins 1400m to 1700m, $288,905, VRC Tributes H., 
Flemington Green Fields Raceday H., LV Lachal H., MVRC Advanced 
Mailing Solutions H., 3d VRC Matron S., Gr.3. Producer. 

Edgewood. 7 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1500m, $270,765, Bendigo JC Inglis 
Autumn P., SAJC Peter MacFarlane H., 2d VRC TVN Silver Bowl Final H. 

4th dam 
RICHELLE, by Century. Winner at 1100m, VRC Maidstone H. Half-sister to Sort 

it Out. Dam of 9 foals, 8 to race, all winners, inc:- 
Cancanelle (Danehill Dancer). 4 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-at 

1200m, 1400m, $314,470, VRC Maidstone H., MRC Imposera H., MVRC 
City Pacific Finance H., 2d SAJC Australasian Oaks, Gr.1, 4th MVRC WH 
Stocks S., Gr.2, MRC Angus Armanasco S., Gr.2, Moonee Valley Fillies 
Oaks Classic, Gr.2, MRC Eclipse S., Gr.3. Dam of 2 winners- 

Canterbury Hill. Winner at 1200m. Dam of 3 winners- 
Don'ttelltheboss (Street Boss). 3 wins 1100m to 1420m, $350,045, 

to 2020-21, VRC Bruce Gadsden H., MVRC 4 Pines Refreshing Ale 
H., 2d MRC VOBIS Gold Distaff, 3d MRC Thoroughbred Club S., Gr.3, 
MVRC Typhoon Tracy S., Gr.3, 4th MVRC Scarborough S., Gr.3. 

Esroh (Perugino). 8 wins 1600m to 2200m, $140,635, WATC Go for 2&5 H., 
2d WATC Jim Power Thankyou H., 3d WATC Queen's Cup, Gr.3. 

Mystic Elle. 5 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1600m, $104,525, VATC Gipsy Queen H., 
MRC Ian Miller H., SAJC Invicta 2YO H. Dam of 7 winners- 

ELITE ELLE (Shamardal). 7 wins-3 at 2 and 4 in succession-1000m to 
1200m, $433,688, MRC Quezette S., L, Paul Williamson H., MVRC Dr 
Sheahan P., Construction Engineering H., Tattsbet.com 2YO H., 2d 
MRC Sir John Monash S., L, 4th MVRC Champagne S., Gr.3, MRC 
Thoroughbred Club S., Gr.3, HDF McNeil S., Gr.3. Producer. 

Classic Elle (Reset). 2 wins at 1200m, MVRC Mitchelton Wines H., 3d 
MRC William Crockett S., L, MVRC Alexandra S., L. 



Account of MOTREE THOROUGHBREDS, Waterhouse, Tas. 

Lot 14 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN COLT   Stable D 9 

Foaled 23rd September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 4 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Keep the Faith Sunday Silence ................................... Halo 

TRUST IN A GUST Duelling Girl ..................................... Dayjur 
2010 Subtle Breeze Storm Cat .................................. Storm Bird 
 Morning Devotion ......................... Affirmed 
Dam Denman Lonhro ....................................... Octagonal 

SCOUT FINCH Peach ................................................... Vain 
2012 Petite Oiseau Ladoni ........................................... Danehill 
 Very Private .............................. Relay Race 
 
TRUST IN A GUST (AUS) (Chestnut 2010-Stud 2016). 10 wins from 1000m 
to 1600m, A$1,170,150, MRC Toorak H., Gr.1, Sir Rupert Clarke S., Gr.1. Out 
of a three-quarter-sister to SW Balanchine. Sire of 30 rnrs, 13 wnrs, inc. 
SP Tempest Charm and of Tradewind, Majestic Diamond, Treasure State, 
Capricorn Ridge, Trust in Aloha, Choralist, Dream Dancer, Kippoui Hime, 
Lisieux, Lord Domino, Orphan's Trust, Ransom Trust, Wit, etc.  

1st dam 
SCOUT FINCH, by Denman. Raced 3 times. Half-sister to Bulwer Bay. This is 

her fourth foal. Her third foal is a 2YO. Dam of two foals to race, inc:- 
Our Heidi (f by Needs Further). Placed at 2 & 3 to 2021-22, 2d MVRC William 

Crockett S., L, MRC Clanbrooke Racing 2YO H. 

2nd dam 
PETITE OISEAU, by Ladoni. 6 wins-3 in succession-1380m to 2100m, 

$216,615, Tasmanian Oaks, L, TRC One Thousand Guineas, L, 2d 
Devonport Cup, 3d TRC Hobart Cup, Gr.3, TTC Newmarket H., L, 
Tasmanian S., L, 4th TRC Strutt S., L. Sister to Private Star (dam of 
GREAT SCOTT). Dam of 8 named foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 

Bulwer Bay (Testa Rossa). Winner at 1200m, 3d Ashburton RC Ray 
Coupland S., L, North Canterbury RC Canterbury S., L, Otago RC Premier 
Day February 2YO S. 

Better Call Saul. 3 wins to 1800m, MRC Polytrack P., 2d SAJC Pura Milk H. 
Lionheart Man. 2 wins at 1050m, 1500m in Macau. 
Speedy Graphito. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1226m, 1400m. 

3rd dam 
VERY PRIVATE, by Relay Race. 2 wins at 1240m, 1920m. Dam of 5 foals, 4 to 

race, 2 winners, inc:- 
PETITE OISEAU (Ladoni). 6 wins. See above. 
Private Star (Ladoni). 5 wins-3 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, 3d TRC 

Thoroughbred Breeders' Classic, L, TTC Jackson Motor Company 3YO 
Cup. Dam of 3 winners- 

GREAT SCOTT (Face Value). 8 wins 1200m to 1400m, $269,252 in 
Malaysia and Singapore, Penang TC Dr Lim Ah Soo Memorial Trophy, L. 

Starsimp. 7 wins 1400m to 1600m, TTC RJ Foot S., 2d TRC Southern 
Cross Care H., Penna Cup, TTC Carrick P. 

Star Quest. 2 wins at 2200m, 2450m to 2021-22. 

4th dam 
LOTRICIA, by Redesdale. 3 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1200m, TTC Gold Sovereign 

S., 3d TTC Sires' Produce S. Dam of 6 foals, 5 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 
Marlaw. 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m. 
Sky Star Boy. 2 wins at 1175m, 1400m. 

5th dam 
ABILITY, by Sutton Harbour. Unraced. Half-sister to Artistic, Star Critic. Dam 

of 6 named foals, all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 
Kaoru Belle. 6 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1600m. Producer. 
Equal Chance. Winner at 1200m. Grandam of- 

GARRIN (Air de France). 5 wins-1 at 2-900m to 1300m, STC Festival H., 
L, 3d City Tatt's RC Lightning H., L. 



Account of BROOKLYN PARK STUD, Evandale, Tas. 
(As Agent for K L Thomas) 

Lot 15 (100% GST) CHESTNUT FILLY   Stable B 20 

Foaled 5th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 3 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Flying Spur Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

MAGNUS Rolls ................................... Mr. Prospector 
2002 Scandinavia Snippets .................................... Lunchtime 
 Song of Norway ................................... Vain 
Dam Delgado Hoist the Flag ............................ Tom Rolfe 

SHE GAVE IT TO HIM Princess Pout.......................... Prince John 
2000 Flying Sword Blazing Sword............................... Marscay 
 Nummereen ....................... Beau Brummel 
 
MAGNUS (AUS) (Bay 2002-Stud 2008). 4 wins to 1200m, AJC Galaxy H., 
Gr.1. Sire of 627 rnrs, 446 wnrs, 25 SW, inc. SW Streets of Avalon (MRC 
Futurity S., Gr.1), Malaguerra, Magnifisio, Great Shot, Kemalpasa, Just 
Folk, Enbihaar, Platinum Kingdom, Halvorsen, Princess of Queens, 
Magnapal, Rio del Mar, Ashman, Prince of Brooklyn, Miss Promiscuity, The 
Alfonso, Volcanic Ash - Volcanic General (Mal.), Malibu Style, etc.  

1st dam 
SHE GAVE IT TO HIM, by Delgado. Unraced. Half-sister to Pirate's Sirene (dam of 

JERILDERIE LETTER). This is her fifth living foal. Dam of four foals to 
race, inc:- 

Minute Repeater (g by Danbird). 16 wins 1000m to 1400m, $247,000, to 
2020-21, TRC Masquerade Ball H., Unique Doors/Windows Goodwood 
H., Dimension IV H., 2d TRC TAB Autumn H., Australian Trainers 
Association H., TTC Winning Edge Trophy H., Launceston City Council H. 

2nd dam 
FLYING SWORD, by Blazing Sword. Unraced. Half-sister to RAAMI'S MAGIC 

(dam of CASUAL PASS). Dam of 6 foals, 5 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 
Miss No Socks. 2 wins at 1000m, 1200m. 
Pirate's Sirene. 2 wins at 1200m. Dam of 3 winners- 

JERILDERIE LETTER (Bushranger). 7 wins-4 in succession-1000m to 
2200m, $328,875, Tasmanian Derby, L, Tasmanian Guineas, L, TRC 
Hobart Guineas, L, TTC PFD Food Services 3YO Trophy, 2d TTC 
Mowbray S., L, 3d TTC Mitsubishi Conquering S., L, Tasmanian S., L. 

California Wish. 6 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-900m to 1220m, TTC Magic 
Millions 3YO Classic, Celebrate the Launceston Cup H. Producer. 

Sirene Stryker. 3 wins at 1100m, 1150m to 2020-21, 2d TTC Tasbred H. 

3rd dam 
NUMMEREEN, by Beau Brummel. 4 wins at 1600m, 1700m. Dam of 10 foals, 8 

to race, 6 winners, inc:- 
RAAMI'S MAGIC (Raami). 10 wins 1080m to 3200m, TTC Tasmanian St 

Leger, L, VATC Leica Show H., TRC Graham Family H., 2d TRC Summer 
Cup, 3d VRC Collex Waste H., VATC Conbituate Lady H. Dam of- 

CASUAL PASS (Snippets). 7 wins-4 in succession-1400m to 2020m, 
$1,432,600, VRC LKS Mackinnon S., Gr.1, MRC Yalumba S., Gr.1, 
Norman Robinson S., Gr.2, MVRC Bill Stutt S., Gr.2, MRC Easter Cup, 
Gr.3, MVRC Visy Closed Loop H., 2d MRC Sandown Classic, Gr.2, 
Memsie S., Gr.2, MVRC Dato' Tan Chin Nam S., Gr.2, MRC 
Knowledge 2YO H., Clive Leonard H., MVRC Business Network 
Luncheon H., 3d MRC St George S., Gr.2, MVRC Norman Carlyon S., 
Gr.2, 4th MRC Underwood S., Gr.1, St George S., Gr.2. 

Elusive Magic. Unplaced. Dam of 3 winners- 
Mahamedeis (Magnus). 12 wins 1400m to 2394m, $1,211,690, to 

2020-21, MRC 3YO VOBIS Sires S., VOBIS Gold Heath, VOBIS Gold 
Stayers, Manhari Metals H., Neds Toolbox H., MVRC Vale Rob 
Gaylard H., Mirasan H., Werribee RC Werribee Cup, VRC Patrobas 
H., MVRC Magnum Opus Partners H., 2d MVRC John F Feehan S., 
Gr.2, 3d MRC Easter Cup, Gr.3, 4th MRC Coongy H., Gr.3. 



Account of FAIRWAYS BLOODSTOCK, Nagambie, Vic. 

Lot 16 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable C 8 

Foaled 28th August 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 128 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire O'Reilly Last Tycoon ............................ Try My Best 

GRUNT (NZ) Courtza ............................... Pompeii Court 
2014 Ruqqaya Van Nistelrooy ........................... Storm Cat 
 Sayyida ........................................... Zabeel 
Dam Dane Shadow Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

SHE'S A MOD Slight Chance .............................. Centaine 
2010 Pacific Dreams Desert Prince ........................Green Desert 
 Countess Pedrille .......................... Zoffany 
 
GRUNT (NZ) (Brown 2014-Stud 2019). 5 wins at 1400m, 1600m, 
A$1,382,450, VRC Australian Guineas, Gr 1, Makybe Diva S., Gr 1, CS 
Hayes S., Gr 3, SAJC Holdfast Insurance H. Half-brother to SW Zayydani 
(VRC Matriarch S., Gr.2) and SP Addison (3d SAJC Birthday Cup, L). Out of 
a half-sister to SW Ocean Park (Horse of the Year in NZ in 2012-13. MVRC 
WS Cox P., Gr.1). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
SHE'S A MOD, by Dane Shadow. Placed. Half-sister to SUNDANCE - 

EMPEROR KING (Mac.). This is her third foal. Her second foal is a 2YO. 
Her first foal is unraced. 

2nd dam 
PACIFIC DREAMS, by Desert Prince. Raced once. Half-sister to Cannarelle (dam 

of I AM INVINCIBLE). Dam of 7 foals, 6 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 
SUNDANCE - EMPEROR KING (Mac.) (I Am Invincible). 5 wins-1 at 2-at 

1000m, 1050m, $243,319 in Aust. and Macau, BRC Phelan Ready S., L, 
SCTC XXXX Gold H., BRC Veuve Society H., 2d BRC Sky Racing 2YO H., 
3d BRC LUCRF Super Supports Jockeys H. 

Star Banner. 6 wins-4 in succession-1000m to 1300m to 2020-21. 
Kinky Dreams. Winner at 2 at 1000m in 2020-21. 

3rd dam 
COUNTESS PEDRILLE, by Zoffany. Unraced. Sister to MAMZELLE PEDRILLE 

(dam of O'LONHRO), Damzelle Pedrille (dam of DIAMOND DRILLE, 
M'LADY PEDRILLE, MADAME PEDRILLE). Dam of 8 foals, 6 to race, 
3 winners, inc:- 

Cannarelle. Unraced. Dam of 8 winners- 
I AM INVINCIBLE (Invincible Spirit). 5 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, 

$270,050, SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3, MRC Sir John Monash S., L, The 
Age H., AJC Hoxton Park H., Octagonal 2YO H., 2d SAJC Goodwood 
H., Gr.1, 3d AJC Kindergarten S., Gr.3. Sire. 

Cangino. Winner at 2, STC Wild Wild West Marquee 2YO H. Dam of- 
TAMAANEE (Teofilo). 3 wins 1450m to 2000m, Turffontein Gerald 

Rosenberg S., Gr.2, 3d Turffontein Empress Club S., Gr.1, 4th 
Turffontein Gauteng Fillies Guineas, Gr.2, Fillies Mile, Gr.3.  

4th dam 
SISTER PEDRILLE, by Cardinal. 5 wins-3 at 2-800m to 1290m, STC 

Camperdown H. Dam of 9 named foals, 7 to race, all winners, inc:- 
MAMZELLE PEDRILLE (Zoffany). 11 wins 1200m to 1500m, $566,455, 

STC Theo Marks H., Gr.2, VATC Vo Rogue S., Gr.3. Dam of 11 winners- 
O'LONHRO (Lonhro). 3 wins 1250m to 1600m, $222,650, AJC 

Chelmsford S., Gr.2, 2d AJC Warwick S., Gr.2. Sire. 
Damzelle Pedrille. Winner at 1200m, 2d AJC Petersham RSL Club H. Dam of- 

DIAMOND DRILLE (Al Maher). 5 wins 1100m to 1600m, $975,180, ATC 
Queen of the Turf S., Gr.1, Aspiration H., Gr.3. Producer. 

M'LADY PEDRILLE (Al Maher). 2 wins at 1150m, 1400m, $107,420, 
AJC Reginald Allen H., L, Nash Rawiller H. Dam of- 

RAGGED RASCAL (Denman). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, 
$298,830, to 2020-21, ATC Heritage S., L, 2d ATC Inglis Nursery, RL. 



Account of EPIC LODGE, Longford, Tas. 
(As Agent for V V Tu) 

Lot 17 (No GST) BROWN FILLY   Stable B 16 

Foaled 15th August 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 1 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ....................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam Bel Esprit Royal Academy ............................. Nijinsky 

SILVER STRIKE Bespoken ............................................. Vain 
2007 Silver Barbie Desert King ............................... Danehill 
 Silver Waltz ............................. Noalcoholic 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
SILVER STRIKE, by Bel Esprit. 4 wins-1 at 2-940m to 1100m. Sister to SILVER 

BULLION. This is her fifth foal. Her fourth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of 
three foals to race, two winners, inc:- 

Strike Celebration (f by Excelebration). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 3d TRC 
Elwick S., L, Alexandra 2YO P. 

Silent Dreamer (g by Warrior's Reward). Winner at 1150m in 2020-21. 

2nd dam 
SILVER BARBIE, by Desert King. 2 wins at 1000m, MVRC Business & 

Community H. Dam of 11 named foals, 9 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 
SILVER BULLION (Bel Esprit). 5 wins 1000m to 1175m, $273,000, VRC 

Kensington S., L, MVRC Gillies Famous Pies H., Sportingbet Premium H., 
2d MRC Snitzel H., 3d VRC Tasman H., BRC Gallopers Sports Club H. 

Gee Gees Cashcard. 3 wins at 1200m, 1420m. 

3rd dam 
SILVER WALTZ, by Noalcoholic. 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1100m. Sister to 

SUSSEX STAR, Bonds Lane, three-quarter-sister to VITALIC, half-
sister to ELEGANT SHELL (dam of ESCONDIDA), MY EVITA (dam of 
DON'T CRY), SALMARK, Amicus Amico, Concord, Leisurely (dam 
of CHEVAL CAVALIER). Dam of 6 foals, all winners, inc:- 

Silver Barbie. 2 wins. See above. 

4th dam 
GRABLE, by Showdown. Winner at 2 at 1000m, VATC Granville S., 2d VATC 

Dingley S. Dam of 15 foals, 13 to race, all winners, inc:- 
MY EVITA (Comeram). 9 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1600m, $120,625, MVRC 

Alister Clark S., Gr.2, AJC Hall Mark S., L. Dam of 5 winners- 
VITALIC (Noalcoholic). 7 wins-4 at 2-1000m to 1600m, $1,218,425, VATC 

Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1, QTC Ansett Cup, Gr.2. Sire. 
DON'T CRY (Vite Cheval). Winner at 2 at 1200m, MVRC Silver Jubilee S., 

L, 2d MVRC Princess S. Dam of 5 winners- 
TEARS ROYAL (Royal Academy). 9 wins 1200m to 1632m, $349,200, 

VRC Blamey S., Gr.2, PFD Food Services S., L, MRC Barton S., L. 
ELEGANT SHELL (Deep Diver). 6 wins-4 at 2-900m to 1400m, WATC 

Karrakatta P., Gr.2, Belgravia S., L, Gimcrack S., L. Producer. 
SUSSEX STAR (Noalcoholic). 3 wins at 1200m, 1600m, VATC Show Day 

S.H., L, SAJC Discount Dictators H., 3d SAJC Chairman's S.H., L. 
SALMARK (Mark Anthony). 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m, VRC Pan Am S.H., L, 

WJT Clarke H., 3d VATC Autumn S., Gr.3, VRC Black Douglas S., L. 
Leisurely. Unraced. Dam of 5 winners- 

CHEVAL CAVALIER (Vite Cheval). 10 wins 1100m to 2000m, $342,850, 
SAJC Schweppes Lemonade S., Gr.3, 2d Ipswich Cup, Gr.3. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 18 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable A 2 

Foaled 3rd November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 78 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ........................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam Authorized Montjeu ................................ Sadler's Wells 

SMASHIN' MILA Funsie ........................................ Saumarez 
2011 Smash Quest for Fame ................ Rainbow Quest 
 Destruct.................................... Sir Tristram 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
SMASHIN' MILA, by Authorized. 2 wins at 1100m, 1400m. Half-sister to Shatters 

(dam of SHARDS - WONDER BB (Sing.)). This is her third foal. Her 
second foal is a 2YO. Dam of one foal to race- 

Star Smash (g by Star Turn). Placed at 3 in 2021-22. 

2nd dam 
SMASH, by Quest for Fame. Winner at 2 at 1100m, AJC Ruling Ways 2YO H., 

2d STC Cabra-Vale Diggers 2002 2YO H., 3d AJC Sydney City Lexus H., 4th 
STC Reisling Slipper Trial S., Gr.2, AJC Kindergarten S., Gr.3. Dam of 11 
named foals, 7 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Shatters. 3 wins in succession at 1200m, 1400m, $139,280, AJC John Vouris 
H., Royal Randwick H., STC Grand Pavilion H. Dam of 5 winners- 

SHARDS - WONDER BB (Sing.) (Medaglia d'Oro). 4 wins-1 at 2-1300m 
to 1600m, $329,789, to 2021 in Aust., Malaysia and Singapore, ATC Up 
& Coming S., Gr.3, Tab.com.au 2YO H., 2d ATC Stan Fox S., Gr.2, 
MVRC Dilmah Vase, Gr.2, ATC TAB Place Multi 2YO P., 3d ATC 
Strassmeir H., TAB Rewards 2YO P., 4th ATC Eskimo Prince S., Gr.3. 

Demolition. 4 wins 1100m to 1400m, $173,500, ATC Sydney Rowing Club 
H., MRC Ladbrokes Multiverse H., 2d VRC Festive Season H. 

Dynamited. 3 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1280m, $131,625, to 2021-22, ATC 
Theraces 2YO H. 

Crunches. 3 wins at 1300m, 1400m, 2d STC Hyland Race Colours H., 3d AJC 
Canley Heights H., STC Winning Post Restaurant H.-twice. Producer. 

Iadore Tantrums. Unraced. Dam of- 
Menari Magic. Winner at 2 at 1000m in 2021-22, Toowoomba TC O'Shea P. 

3rd dam 
DESTRUCT, by Sir Tristram. 8 wins 1200m to 2000m, $181,250, AJC 

Breeders' Classic, L, Wiggle H., L, STC Carnation Welter H., AJC Foresight 
H., Double Bay Royal Oak H., STC The Minstrel H., 3d STC Queen of the Turf 
S., Gr.2, 4th AJC Emancipation S., Gr.3. Half-sister to STRATEGIC, 
CLANG. Dam of 5 foals, 4 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 

Berber. 6 wins at 1200m, 1400m, $149,670, AJC Graysonline.com.au H., 
Redcap H., Henry Kendall H., 2d STC Chili's Live a Little P. 

4th dam 
SUDDEN IMPULSE, by Luskin Star. 3 wins at 1200m, 1600m, AJC Fred Allsop 

H., Erroll H. Dam of 5 foals, 4 to race, all winners, inc:- 
STRATEGIC (Zeditave). Joint third top colt on The 1994-95 Australasian 2YO 

Classification. 7 wins-5 at 2-1000m to 1400m, $654,385, MVRC 
Australia S., Gr.1, STC Silver Slipper S., Gr.2, Pago Pago S., Gr.2. Sire. 

CLANG (Bellotto). 5 wins-3 at 2-1000m to 1200m, $536,970, STC Silver 
Slipper S., Gr.2, MVRC Stanley Wootton S., Gr.2, SAJC DC McKay S., 
Gr.3, 2d AJC Sires' Produce S., Gr.1, San Domenico S., Gr.2. Sire. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD (As Agent), Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 19 (No GST) BAY COLT   Stable A 23 

Foaled 7th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 34 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ........................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam Bernardini A.P. Indy ................................. Seattle Slew 

SOCIETY SINGER Cara Rafaela ..................... Quiet American 
2010 Danson d'Or Kingston Rule ........................... Secretariat 
 Queen's Feast........................... Lunchtime 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
SOCIETY SINGER, by Bernardini. Unraced. This is her fourth foal. Her third foal is 

a 2YO. Her second foal is an unraced 3YO. Her first foal is unraced. 

2nd dam 
DANSON D'OR, by Kingston Rule. 4 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 1600m, TRC 

Classic S., L, VATC Ian Miller H., 2d VATC IGA H., Williams Estate P., MVRC 
Dubai H., 3d MVRC Night Racing Wednesday H. Half-sister to Regal Poem 
(dam of PARMAR DAY). Dam of 7 foals, 5 to race, 1 winner, inc:- 

Da Ponte. Winner at 1200m. 

3rd dam 
QUEEN'S FEAST, by Lunchtime. Raced once. Half-sister to GROUP 

DECISION, Our Sivart. Dam of 8 foals, 6 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 
DANSON D'OR (Kingston Rule). 4 wins. See above. 
Populaire. Winner at 1400m. Dam of 2 winners- 

Rose of Innocence (Mr Innocent). 9 wins-7 in succession-1600m to 
2400m, $136,800, TTC Mother's Day H., Tasmanian St Leger, TRC 
Canteen Tasmania Cup, 2d TTC George Adams P., L. 

Regal Poem. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 
PARMAR DAY (Weasel Clause). 7 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1420m, 

$230,201, Hollywood Park Bullet S., L, VRC Winter Championship Ht 2, 
Cranbourne TC Jayco Sprint H., VRC Cottrell H., 2d VRC Rails Car Park 
H., BCA It H., 3d MRC Dark Purple H., 4th STC Phar Lap S., Gr.2. 

The Master Speed (Street Sense). 9 wins 1200m to 1420m, $189,400, 
TTC Ken Evans Memorial H., RF Fergusson H., 3d Tasmanian Guineas, 
L, 4th TRC Hobart Guineas, L, TTC Gold Sovereign S., L. 

Pass Me By. 7 wins-4 in succession-1400m to 2510m, $213,263, VRC 
Mitchell & Smith H., MVRC Simon Wragg & Associates H. 

4th dam 
ROYAL JUANITA, by Sovereign Slipper. Winner at 2 at 1000m, VATC Carnegie 

S., 2d VATC Chicquita S., 4th VATC Debutante S., Gr.3. Blood-sister to 
KING ZAVATA, three-quarter-sister to Gay Teppo, Valrose (dam of 
ISAURA). Dam of 12 foals, 11 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

GROUP DECISION (Plush). 11 wins-5 at 2-800m to 1600m, $113,315, 
TRC Classic S., L, 2d VATC Blue Diamond Prelude, Gr.3-twice, TRC 
Crown Lager S., L, Elwick S., L, 3d TTC Newmarket H., L. 

Our Sivart (Prego). 6 wins 1300m to 2350m, VRC Breakfast With The Stars 
H., 2d VATC Stansmore H., 3d VRC Sutcliffe S., L. 

Royal Delago. Placed at 2. Grandam of- 
WILLIAM THOMAS (Nicconi). 7 wins 1000m to 1200m, $561,500, MRC 

Bel Esprit S., L, Green Distillation Tech H., Changing Places Real 
Estate H., Ladbrokes Back Yourself H., 3d VRC Victorian Sprint Final, L, 
MRC Village S., L, Christmas S., L, 4th MRC Sandown S., Gr.3. 



Account of MOTREE THOROUGHBREDS, Waterhouse, Tas. 

Lot 20 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable D 10 

Foaled 17th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 12 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Johannesburg Hennessy ................................... Storm Cat 

TURFFONTEIN Myth .............................................. Ogygian 
2004 Spirit of Grace Dr Grace .................................. Sir Tristram 
 News Box ........................... Bassenthwaite 
Dam Oratorio Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

SPANISH SYMPHONY Mahrah ............................... Vaguely Noble 
2009 Pamplona Peintre Celebre ............................. Nureyev 
 Untapped ............................. Straight Strike 
 
TURFFONTEIN (AUS) (Chestnut 2004-Stud 2010). 5 wins-1 at 2, MVRC 
William Reid S., Gr.1. Sire of 279 rnrs, 167 wnrs, inc. SW Fontiton (MRC 
Blue Diamond Prelude (f), Gr.2), Fontein Ruby, Widgee Turf, Lyuba, Bold 
Thruster, Mandela Effect, Khoekhoe, SP First Accused, Crown Fontein, 
Turfane and of Messignadi, Alinjer, Meet Mr Taylor, Turf Man, Fontein Lad, 
Faint Blaze, Finke, Safariann, Give Us a Go, Hunters Grace, Turfitt, etc.  

1st dam 
SPANISH SYMPHONY, by Oratorio. Unraced. This is her fourth foal. Her third foal 

is an unraced 3YO. Dam of two foals to race- 
Spanish Tides (f by Puissance de Lune). 2 wins at 1400m, 1600m in 2020-21. 
Spanish Harlem (f by Written Tycoon). Placed. 

2nd dam 
PAMPLONA, by Peintre Celebre. Winner at 1000m. Half-sister to SEDATION, 

Super Classic, Tonification. Dam of 7 foals, 5 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 
Romanarma. 5 wins at 1200m, 1300m, $168,130, BRC Channel 7 H., Gill, 

Gilby & Mundy Memorial H., Channel Seven H., SCTC Sea Vista 
Developments H., 2d BRC Cascade H., GCTC Christmas Cup, Flan & 
Emily Jade Pay Your Bills H., Ipswich TC Weddings & Parties H., 3d BRC 
Gallopers Sports Club H., GCTC Cordner Taylor H. 

Fiesta San Fermin. 2 wins at 1400m, 1640m, BRC The Good Guys P., 3d BRC 
CNW Local Partner Derby P. 

3rd dam 
UNTAPPED, by Straight Strike. 3 wins at 1600m, 1650m. Three-quarter-sister to 

Directe Attaque (dam of OUR SWEET MOSS). Dam of 6 named foals, all 
winners- 

SEDATION (Kenvain). 10 wins-4 at 2-1100m to 1600m, $531,455, VATC 
Sandown Guineas, Gr.2, MVRC CS Hayes S., Gr.3, VRC PFD Food 
Services S., L, Poseidon S., L, TRC Classic S., L, 2d VRC Standish H., 
Gr.3, VATC JD MacDonald S., L, TRC Fosters Classic, L, TTC Gold 
Sovereign S., L, 3d VRC Emirates Classic S., Gr.2. 

Super Classic (Regal Classic). 6 wins-1 at 2-900m to 2100m, TRC 
Alexandria 2YO P., 2d TTC Tasmanian Guineas, L, 3d VRC NW Magazine 
H., MVRC Julius Marlow H. 

Tonification (Fraar). 2 wins at 1205m, 1600m, 2d TTC Gold Sovereign S., 
L. Dam of 3 winners- 

Enola Girl. Winner at 1200m. Dam of 2 winners- 
Vigilante. 7 wins 1100m to 1350m, 2d TRC Support Camp Quality 

Autumn P., 3d TRC Gateway Shopping Centre Autumn 2YO Classic. 
Undone. 3 wins 1300m to 1700m, 3d QTC Jimason H. 

4th dam 
MAIDEN ROW, by Long Row. Unraced. Half-sister to Cathmoi (dam of 

MAURINE, MAURITA). Dam of 8 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 
(My) Cliffhanger. 7 wins 1200m to 1900m, STC Startling Lass H., Cooks River 

H., 2d STC GK Silver Fox H., Latin Knight H., Punchbowl Diggers H., 3d 
AJC WR Dovey H., Accountants' H., STC Florida Keys H., Carlton H. 

Theseus. 4 wins 1400m to 2100m, Waikato RC Racing Times H. 
Striking Circle. Winner at 1600m, AJC Kamikaze H., 2d AJC Goose Bay H., 

Ambarvale H. Producer. 



Account of P HILL, Perth, Tas. 

Lot 21 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable C 14 

Foaled 22nd October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire El Prado Sadler's Wells ......... Northern Dancer 

ARTIE SCHILLER (USA) Lady Capulet .................................. Sir Ivor 
2001 Hidden Light Majestic Light ................... Majestic Prince 
 Tallahto ....................................... Nantallah 
Dam Mull of Kintyre Danzig ..................... Northern Dancer 

SPARKS ARE FLYING Retrospective ............................ Easy Goer 
2003 Sparkling Bounty Celestial Bounty...................... Try My Best 
 Capricorn Belle .......................... Osmunda 
 
ARTIE SCHILLER (USA) (Bay 2001-Stud 2007). 10 wins-2 at 2, Breeders' 
Cup Mile, Gr.1. Sire of 1056 rnrs, 741 wnrs, 55 SW. His SH-bred progeny inc 
SW Flying Artie (VRC Coolmore Stud S., Gr.1), Laser Hawk, Good Standing, 
Flirtini, Reykjavik, I Love It, Daytona Grey, Our Mate Art, Big Chill, Vain 
Queen, Lady Melksham, Twickenham, etc. His NH-bred progeny inc SW 
Bowies Hero, My Conquestadory, We Miss Artie, Hawkish, Blingo, etc.  

1st dam 
SPARKS ARE FLYING, by Mull of Kintyre. Unplaced. Half-sister to SPARK OF 

LIFE, Madam Bligh (dam of RUN FOR LEVI). This is her ninth living foal. 
Her eighth foal is a 2YO. Her seventh foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of five 
foals to race, three winners, inc:- 

Chillout (g by Artie Schiller). 8 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 1400m, $160,000, TTC 
3YO Classic H., GBI Racing H., TRC Tassie Instant Marquees H., Coopers 
Automotive 2YO P., 2d TRC Carbine Club P., 3YO Vase H., Luxbet H. 

Roll the Ignition (f by Casino Prince). 4 wins 1000m to 1212m, $106,510, 
MVRC Howdy Ict H., Sweeney the Can Do Agents H., Pakenham RC 
Racing.com H., 2d VRC Riverside H., 3d MVRC Quest H. 

Weld (g by Sebring). 4 wins 1170m to 1600m to 2020-21. 

2nd dam 
Sparkling Bounty, by Celestial Bounty. 7 wins 800m to 1300m, QTC W Kent 

H., Zeditave H., BATC Mick Dittman H., 3d BATC Original Tastee Pies S.H., 
L. Dam of 15 named foals, 14 to race, 11 winners, inc:- 

SPARK OF LIFE (Nine Carat). 11 wins-3 at 2 and 5 in succession-900m to 
1200m, $1,529,260, AJC Galaxy H., Gr.1, MVRC Manikato S., Gr.1-twice, 
AJC Challenge S., Gr.2, STC Premiere S., Gr.2, BTC Cup, Gr.2, STC 
Missile S., Gr.3, Eskimo Prince H., L, 2d AJC Galaxy H., Gr.1, San 
Domenico S., Gr.2, Challenge S., Gr.2, 3d MVRC Australia S., Gr.1, STC 
Premiere S., Gr.2, AJC Shorts H., Gr.3, STC Concorde S., Gr.3. 

Redeem Bounty. 10 wins 1350m to 1522m, $272,574, to 2020-21, SAJC MAC 
Just Over? Don't Drive H., Consolidated Plant H., Resourceco H. 

Madam Bligh. 10 wins-2 at 2-900m to 1250m, $100,875, AJC Freshly 
Squeezed Water Company H. Dam of 6 winners- 

RUN FOR LEVI (Hussonet). 2 wins at 2 to 1400m, BRC Doomben 
Slipper, L, 2d MRC Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1, MVRC Bill Stutt S., Gr.2. 

Anaboo (Anabaa). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 2d Vaal Hampton H., L. 
Ready Miss. 2 wins at 1200m, 1350m, STC MEA H. Dam of 4 winners- 

River Dance (Snitzel). 8 wins-3 in succession-1100m to 1300m, 
$285,765, WATC Seppelt Wines H., Rentokil Initial H., 2d WATC Cyril 
Flower H., L, 4th WATC Roma Cup, Gr.3, Northam S., Gr.3. 

Lady Bligh. Winner at 1500m, BRC Gallopers $11.95 Meals P. Dam of- 
Mocambo. 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1350m, 1400m, $128,765, to 2020-21, ATC 

TAB Rewards 2YO H., BRC Stradbroke Day H. 
Sparkled - Green Zone (H.K.). 6 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $618,732, AJC 

Yagoona H., STC Hyland Race Colours H., HKJC Kai Yip H., High West H. 
Robert Royale. 6 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 1400m, $102,540, STC Champs Cafe 

2YO H., AJC R Phelps 2YO H., BTC XXXX Gold H. 
Duel With Me. 4 wins at 2 to 1200m, Townsville TC Great Northern 2YO P.  
Corvetto. Raced 3 times. Dam of- 

Olden. 2 wins at 1600m, 1700m to 2021-22, WATC Crown Perth H. 



Account of ALVA STUD, Hagley, Tas. 

Lot 22 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable B 15 

Foaled 31st October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 7 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Galileo Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

HIGHLAND REEL (IRE) Urban Sea ................................. Miswaki 
2012 Hveger Danehill ........................................... Danzig 
 Circles of Gold .......................... Marscay 
Dam Tough Speed Miswaki .......................... Mr. Prospector 

SPEEDY SKY Nature's Magic............................... Nijinsky 
2005 Sky Boat Weasel Clause .......................... Marscay 
 Over the Sea .................... Bemboka Yacht 
 
HIGHLAND REEL (IRE) (Bay 2012-Stud Ire. 2018, Aust. 2018). 10 wins-2 at 
2, Ascot King George VI & Queen Elizabeth S., Gr.1. Brother to SW Cape of 
Good Hope, SW Idaho and SW Nobel Prize. His oldest SH-bred progeny are 
2YOs. His NH-bred progeny inc SW Atamisque (Rome Premio Dormello, 
Gr.2) and of Inverness, Highland Premiere, Gaduli de l'Alguer, Reelemin, 
Dancing Rebel, Gerilda, Hello I Love You, My Bonnie Lassie, Vito Caos, etc.  

1st dam 
Speedy Sky, by Tough Speed. 6 wins 1175m to 1600m, $126,720, TTC One 

Thousand Guineas, 2d Tasmanian St Leger, Devonport Cup, 3d TRC Strutt 
S., L, Tasmanian Oaks, L, TTC Examiner Newspaper H. This is her seventh 
foal. Dam of six foals to race, three winners, inc:- 

Gee Gees Darl (f by Cluster). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, $126,325, 
to 2020-21, 2d TRC Elwick S., L, TTC Magic Millions 2YO Classic, Ensign 
Lodge Alfa Bowl 2YO P., TRC Alexandra 2YO P., 3d TTC Sires Produce S., 
4th TTC Gold Sovereign S., L. 

City of Dreams (f by Ilovethiscity). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, 2d TTC 
Tasbreeders Magic Millions 3YO H. 

Aerosport (g by Excites). Winner at 1350m. 
Gee Gee Enuf Speed (f by Rich Enuff). Placed at 2 & 3 to 2021-22, 3d TTC 

Magic Millions 2YO Classic. 

2nd dam 
SKY BOAT, by Weasel Clause. 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, TRC Cascade 

Classic, L, 3d TRC One Thousand Guineas, L, 4th TRC Strutt S., L. Sister to 
Santorini Sky. Dam of 6 foals, all raced, 4 winners- 

Speedy Sky (Tough Speed). 6 wins. See above. 
Los Skybo. 6 wins 1100m to 1220m, TRC Early Bird Tickets H., MVRC 

CFMEU Eight Hour Labour Day H., 2d TRC Elite Painters H. Dam of- 
Sky Fox. 3 wins at 1400m, 1600m. 
Shanoa. Winner at 1100m in 2020-21. 

Cielo Duro. 2 wins at 1620m. 
First Friday. Winner at 1400m. 

3rd dam 
OVER THE SEA, by Bemboka Yacht. Winner at 1600m. Half-sister to Marette. 

Dam of 8 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 
SKY BOAT (Weasel Clause). 3 wins. See above. 
Santorini Sky (Weasel Clause). Winner at 2 at 1175m, 2d TTC Gold 

Sovereign S., L, F&W Steward Silver Ingot 2YO H., Fashion for Fillies 2YO 
H., 3d TRC Elwick S., L, TTC Sires' Produce S., 4th Tasmanian Oaks, L.  

Brammo Bay. 6 wins 1600m to 2370m, 2d TRC Silks Restaurant H. 

4th dam 
LEMON SPRINGS, by Acidity. 3 wins at 1100m, 1200m. Dam of 6 named foals, 

all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 
Marette (West Quest). 5 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2100m, TRC Sir Tristram 

Trophy 3YO P., 2d Tasmanian Oaks, L, 3d Tasmanian Derby, Gr.3, 
Tasmanian Guineas, L, 4th TRC One Thousand Guineas, L. Producer. 

Hi Ho. 3 wins 1080m to 1600m. Dam of 3 winners- 
Off to Work. 5 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in succession-1175m to 1660m, TTC 

Tasmanianturfclub.com 2YO H., 4th Tasmanian Guineas, L. 



Account of ROSALEE LODGE THOROUGHBREDS, Longford, Tas. 

Lot 23 (No GST) BROWN FILLY   Stable B 10 

Foaled 8th August 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Commands Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

HOLLER Cotehele House.......................My Swanee 
2012 Shouts Strategic ........................................Zeditave 
 Vocalist.......................................... Bluebird 
Dam Dash for Cash Secret Savings............... Seeking the Gold 

SPLASH THE CASH Gulistan .......................................... Rubiton 
2011 Easy Virtue Baryshnikov ................................. Kenmare 
 Zippast ................................ Lord Seymour 
 
HOLLER (AUS) (Bay 2012-Stud 2017). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 1100m to 1300m, 
ATC Canterbury S., Gr.1, MVRC Australia S., Gr.2, Red Anchor S., Gr.3, 2d 
MVRC William Reid S., Gr.1. Out of a half-sister to SW Yell (MRC Futurity S., 
Gr.1) and SW Sung. Sire of Stimulant, Obfuscation, West Germany and of 
the placegetters Brailler, Loud Attraction, Nursery Chime, Paradise Island, 
Realised, Scream Queen, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
SPLASH THE CASH, by Dash for Cash. Unraced. Half-sister to Wings of Alice 

(dam of VIOLET). This is her second foal. Her first foal is an unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
EASY VIRTUE, by Baryshnikov. 5 wins 1000m to 1200m, $179,690, VATC Dual 

Choice H., MRC Frank O'Brien H., MVRC Jayco Flying H., 2d VRC Bunnings 
Warehouse H., SAJC Distinctive Lifestyle H., VATC FE Elbeshausen H. Half-
sister to FIRENZA (dam of TUSCAN SLING), Beauty World (dam of HI 
WORLD, LITE'N IN MY VEINS, WRITTEN BEAUTY, DUCIMUS, 
LOVEYAMADLY). Dam of 7 named foals, 5 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Alice's Virtue. Winner at 1200m, MVRC K Line P. Producer. 
Wings of Alice. Winner at 1000m. Dam of 4 winners- 

VIOLET (Mint Lane). 11 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 1400m, 
$255,483, to 2021, Perak TC Malaysia 3YO Championship Heat 1, L, 
3d Perak TC Charity Cup, L. 

3rd dam 
ZIPPAST, by Lord Seymour. Unraced. Blood-sister to MARWELL LADY (dam of 

JESTARELLA BOY), Stage Beau, half-sister to Brielle (dam of 
MONDANO). Dam of 13 named foals, all raced, 12 winners, inc:- 

FIRENZA (Kenny's Best Pal). Winner at 2 at 1000m, SAJC Walter Brown 
S.H., L, 4th SAJC Oaklands P., L. Dam of 7 winners- 

TUSCAN SLING (Danehill Dancer). 7 wins-3 in succession-955m to 
1400m, $405,400, MRC Geoffrey Bellmaine S., Gr.3, Mannerism S., 
Gr.3, Christmas S., L, MVRC EJ Whitten H., 3d MRC Alinghi S., L. 

Single View. Unraced. Dam of- 
KIWIA (Reset). 8 wins 1400m to 2400m, $1,119,750, MRC Coongy H., 

Gr.3, Ballarat Cup, L-twice, 2d Bendigo Cup, Gr.3. 
Beauty World. 2 wins at 1000m, 1200m, 2d MRC Winlake H. Dam of 9 winners- 

LITE'N IN MY VEINS (Henrythenavigator). 10 wins-3 in succession-
1200m to 2040m, $809,090, WATC Sir Ernest Lee-Steere Classic, Gr.3, 
Northerly S., Gr.3, Birthday S., L, 3d SAJC RA Lee S., Gr.3. 

WRITTEN BEAUTY (Written Tycoon). 5 wins in succession-1 at 2-
1000m to 1200m, $329,025, to 2020-21, VRC Red Roses S., Gr.3. 

HI WORLD (High Chaparral). 4 wins-3 in succession-1400m to 2000m, 
$341,025, ATC Carbine Club S., Gr.3, Frank Packer P., Gr.3, 
Tab.com.au H., 3d VRC Sofitel H., L, 4th VRC Carbine Club S., Gr.3. 

LOVEYAMADLY (Bel Esprit). 6 wins 1000m to 1200m, $319,338, MVRC 
Abell S., L, 2d MRC Geoffrey Bellmaine S., Gr.3. Dam of 3 winners- 

IMMORTAL LOVE (Snitzel). 3 wins in succession-2 at 2-1100m to 
1400m, $176,713, to 2020-21, MRC HDF McNeil S., Gr.3. 

DUCIMUS (Snitzel). 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, $161,000, VRC Talindert S., L, 
2d ATC Pago Pago S., Gr.3, 4th MVRC Red Anchor S., Gr.3. 



Account of PETITE RHAPSODY THOROUGHBREDS, Staverton, Tas. 

Lot 24 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN COLT   Stable D 15 

Foaled 16th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 3 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Street Cry Machiavellian ..................... Mr. Prospector 

STACY ANN Helen Street ......................................... Troy 
2007 I'm a Singa Danasinga ................................ Danehill 
 Our Kathleen ................................... Decies 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
STACY ANN, by Street Cry. 3 wins 1420m to 2100m, 2d TRC Derwent Patk 

Developments Pty Ltd P. This is her third foal. Her second foal is an unraced 
3YO. Dam of one foal to race. 

2nd dam 
I'M A SINGA, by Danasinga. Unraced. Three-quarter-sister to RIVER CHANT, 

half-sister to MCGUANE, Pompeii Lady, Centrefold Angel (dam of 
MARQUARDT). Dam of 5 foals, 4 to race, 1 winner, inc:- 

Stacy Ann. 3 wins. See above. 

3rd dam 
OUR KATHLEEN, by Decies. Unplaced. Half-sister to REINGARD, Sky Eyes 

(dam of BALMERESSA), Crash Course (dam of RIVER CHANT), 
Taimian (dam of BALLROOM BABE), Reeanna (dam of DANDY ANDY). 
Dam of 10 foals, 8 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

MCGUANE (McGinty). 9 wins 1000m to 2200m, $209,605, Ballarat Cup, L, 
VRC Navy Day H., 2d Seymour Cup, L, 3d VATC Norman Robinson S., L. 

Pompeii Lady (Pompeii Court). 4 wins 1100m to 1600m, $125,665, VATC 
Toltrice H., 2d MVRC Diamond Jubilee S., Gr.3, VATC Hopetoun H., L. 

Centrefold Angel. Raced 3 times. Dam of- 
MARQUARDT (Shamardal). 3 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1400m, $359,575, 

AJC Nivison H., L, MRC Twilight Glow S., L, 2d STC Magic Night S., 
Gr.2, VRC Red Roses S., L, 3d ATC Sapphire S., Gr.2. Producer. 

Real Angel. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 
AVONALLO (Belardo). Winner at 2 at 1000m in 2020-21, CJC Welcome 

S., L, 3d ARC Karaka 2YO Million, RL, 4th ARC Eclipse S., Gr.2. 

4th dam 
MIAMIAN, by Clem. Placed at 3 in Ireland. Dam of 11 named foals, 9 to race, 3 

winners, inc:- 
REINGARD (Rapier II). 9 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 2400m, $135,231, 

Canterbury Gold Cup, Gr.2, ACT RC Canberra Cup, L-twice. Sire. 
Sky Eyes. Winner at 1500m in NZ. Dam of 2 winners- 

BALMERESSA (Balmerino). 9 wins 1350m to 2500m, $267,235, SAJC 
West End Draught S., Gr.3, STC Kingston Town S., Gr.3. Producer. 

Taimian. Raced twice. Dam of 4 winners- 
BALLROOM BABE (Citidancer). 8 wins-5 at 2-to 1600m, $275,032, ARC 

Ellerslie Sires' Produce S., Gr.1, WRC Captain Cook S., Gr.1. 
Triumvirate (Pompeii Court). Placed, 2d VATC Mona Nursery S., L. Grandam of- 

POLANSKI (Rakti). 4 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1440m to 
2500m, Victoria Derby, Gr.1, MRC Norman Robinson S., Gr.3. Sire. 

Reeanna. Unraced. Dam of 10 winners- 
DANDY ANDY (Three Legs). 11 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2200m, $835,465, 

VRC Australian Cup, Gr.1, BATC Doomben Cup, Gr.1. 



Account of MOTREE THOROUGHBREDS, Waterhouse, Tas. 

Lot 25 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable D 18 

Foaled 8th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 1 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Medaglia d'Oro El Prado ............................... Sadler's Wells 

NOSTRADAMUS Cappucino Bay ......................... Bailjumper 
2011 Leone Chiara Lion Hunter ................................... Danehill 
 Chiara ..................................... Last Tycoon 
Dam Astronomer Royal Danzig ............................. Northern Dancer 

STARLET Sheepscot ................................. Easy Goer 
2010 Blue Gum Girl Rancho Ruler ................................ Rancher 
 Golden Prayer ...................... Amen Brother 
 
NOSTRADAMUS (AUS) (Bay 2011-Stud 2016). 4 wins-1 at 2, ATC San 
Domenico S., Gr.3. of 49 rnrs, 21 wnrs, inc. SP Tinker McPhee, Way to Go 
Paula and of Clairvoyance, Naleigh, Amancaya, In the Boat, Jackpot 
Legend, Nostradam Man, Seeress, Tax Free Prophet, Gorgeous Prophet, 
Reynaire, Baba Vanga, Brooklyn Heat, Fleet Dreams, Lampus, Look to the 
Future, Mark's Line, Read My Future, Saw That Coming, etc.  

1st dam 
STARLET, by Astronomer Royal. Winner at 800m. Half-sister to PERSONAL 

ENSIGN (dam of FONTITON, SARTORIAL SPLENDOR). This is her 
third living foal. Her second foal is a 2YO. Her first foal is an unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
BLUE GUM GIRL, by Rancho Ruler. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1215m, VATC Spring 

Racing Carnival H., MVRC Violoncello 2YO H., 2d VRC G&I Cablelayers H. 
Sister to Kentucky Blue, half-sister to Amen Ruby, Pray in Vain. 
Dam of 10 named foals, 9 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

PERSONAL ENSIGN (Rubiton). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, MRC 
Northwood Plume S., L, 3d VRC Age Classic S., Gr.2. Dam of 7 winners- 

FONTITON (Turffontein). 3 wins in succession at 2 at 1000m, 1100m, 
$435,750, MRC Blue Diamond Prelude (f), Gr.2, Blue Diamond Preview 
(f), Gr.3, MVRC Inglis Banner 2YO S., RL. Dam of 2 winners- 

GENERATION (Snitzel). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1050m, 1200m, $250,475, to 
2021-22, MVRC Red Anchor S., Gr.3, MRC Lamaro's South 
Melbourne 2YO H., 3d MRC Vain S., Gr.3. 

Pinkham (Written Tycoon). Winner at 2 at 1000m, 3d MRC Kevin 
Hayes S., Gr.3, Ladbrokes Odds Boost H. 

SARTORIAL SPLENDOR (Brazen Beau). 6 wins-1 at 2-955m to 1200m, 
$553,350, to 2020-21, MVRC Red Anchor S., Gr.3. 

3rd dam 
GOLDEN PRAYER, by Amen Brother. 7 wins-6 at 2-1000m to 1200m, 

$160,385, SAJC Breeders' S., Gr.2, Walter Brown S.H., L. Half-sister to 
Golden Vanity (dam of GOING TO JACKSON - BEAUTY FOREVER 
(H.K.)). Dam of 13 foals, 12 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 

Kentucky Blue (Rancho Ruler). 3 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 2040m, MVRC 
Qantas H., 2d VATC Liberal H., 3d VATC Sandown Guineas, Gr.2. 

Pray in Vain (Kenvain). 10 wins 1200m to 1600m, $212,290, MRC Woorak 
H., MVRC Jack's Satay Bar H., 3d SAJC Port Adelaide Guineas, L. 

Amen Ruby (Rubiton). Winner at 1100m, VATC Shankhill Lass H., 2d VATC 
Quezette S., L, 4th VRC Bloodhorse Breeders' S., Gr.3. Producer. 

Act of Devotion. 2 wins at 1200m, VRC Lawn Stand H. Grandam of- 
TEQUILA TIME (Stratum). 8 wins-4 in succession at 2-1000m to 1400m, 

$488,740, to 2021-22, SAJC Breeders' S., Gr.3, Sires' Produce S., 
Gr.3, 3d SAJC National S., Gr.3, 4th SAJC Manihi Classic, L. 

INNER WARRIOR (God's Own). 5 wins-2 at 2-1120m to 1600m, 
$174,350, TTC Tasmanian Guineas, L, 3d TTC George Adams P., L. 

PARDOE - GOD OF DRAGON (H.K.) (Red Dazzler). 8 wins-4 in 
succession at 2-1100m to 2200m, to 2021-22, BRC Oxlade S., L. 

Littlemiss Sandown. Unplaced. Dam of 3 winners- 
Baligari (Purrealist). 4 wins 1053m to 1550m, $298,330, SAJC 

Leukaemia Foundation H., 2d BRC Premier's Cup, Gr.3. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD (As Agent), Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 26 (50% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable A 6 

Foaled 10th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 69 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ....................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam Elvstroem Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

STEP THE PEDAL Circles of Gold .............................. Marscay 
2010 Caos Cross Cape Cross...........................Green Desert 
 Naadirah ............................... Famous Star 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
Step the Pedal, by Elvstroem. 10 wins-5 in succession-1000m to 1400m, 

$283,865, TRC PFD Food Services Autumn H., TTC First National Deloraine 
H., TRC Wolf Blass Autumn H., Raine & Horne Autumn H., Happy Mother's 
Day P., 2d TTC Vamos S., Gr.3, Mowbray S., L, TRC Reflex Technology 
Group H., 3d TTC Australian Trainers Association H., First National Real 
Estate Classic P., SAJC Roger Shinnick H., BRC Sequalo at Lyndhurst P., 
Powerade P., 4th TTC Vamos S., Gr.3. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
CAOS CROSS, by Cape Cross. 2 wins at 1200m, 1700m, QTC Dancing Poet P., 

2d QTC Mount Franklin H., Heineken H., BTC Hardy Brothers Jewellers P. 
Dam of 3 named foals, all raced, 2 winners, inc:- 

Step the Pedal (Elvstroem). 10 wins. See above. 
King Crusader. 10 wins-3 in succession-900m to 1200m. 

3rd dam 
NAADIRAH, by Famous Star. Unraced. Half-sister to Nastassia (dam of 

POSEIDON, JALMOON), Sister Klaire (dam of TOY WARRIOR). Dam 
of 8 named foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

Naadji. 6 wins 1400m to 2100m, $129,883, VRC Eugene Gorman H., 2d TTC 
Longford Cup, SAJC Mollie Rothe's 100th Today H., 3d MRC Mornington H. 

(Mr) Nadir Shah. 4 wins 1600m to 2000m, Taranaki RC Mamaku Stud H., 4th 
Avondale Gold Cup, Gr.1. 

4th dam 
GREAT-GRANDAUGHTER, by Great Nephew. Unraced. Sister to Great Klaire 

(dam of ST. KLAIRE), half-sister to HABIBTI, KNESSET, Eight Carat 
(dam of OCTAGONAL, DIAMOND LOVER, KAAPSTAD, MARQUISE, 
MOUAWAD). Dam of 7 named foals, 4 to race, 1 winner, inc:- 

Nastassia. Winner at 1600m in France. Dam of 4 winners- 
POSEIDON (Polar Falcon). 9 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2400m, Milan Premio 

Federico Tesio, Gr.3, Premio Ambrosiano, L, Premio Carlo Porta, L, 2d 
Goodwood Gordon S., Gr.3, 3d Premio Roma, Gr.1. Sire. 

JALMOON (Jalmood). 10 wins-2 at 2-1408m to 2250m, Naples Premio 
UNIRE, L, 2d Rome Premio Nearco, L, Naples Premio UNIRE, L. 

Miss Shergar. Placed at 3. Grandam of- 
MIKI TWO TOES (Patronize). 13 wins 1200m to 1650m, $552,076, 

WATC Farnley S., L, 3d WATC Hyperion S., Gr.3, Birthday S., L. 
Sister Klaire. Unplaced. Dam of 5 winners- 

TOY WARRIOR (Snaadee). 5 wins-3 in succession-at 1200m, 1400m, 
$877,522, HKJC Juvenile Sprint Trophy, L, Co-Tack H., Prosperity H. 

Relations. Unraced. Grandam of- 
KING KOOL KAT (King Cugat). 8 wins-6 in succession-1200m to 1600m, 

$691,295, WATC Hyperion S., Gr.3, 2d WATC Winterbottom S., Gr.2. 



Account of MOTREE THOROUGHBREDS, Waterhouse, Tas. 

Lot 27 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable D 19 

Foaled 23rd September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 3 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Johannesburg Hennessy ................................... Storm Cat 

TURFFONTEIN Myth .............................................. Ogygian 
2004 Spirit of Grace Dr Grace .................................. Sir Tristram 
 News Box ........................... Bassenthwaite 
Dam Cape Cross Green Desert .................................. Danzig 

SURF CANDY (NZ) Park Appeal ............................... Ahonoora 
2006 Pherozity Heroicity ......................................... Cheraw 
 Pheroz Fortune .................. Battle-Waggon 
 
TURFFONTEIN (AUS) (Chestnut 2004-Stud 2010). 5 wins-1 at 2, MVRC 
William Reid S., Gr.1. Sire of 279 rnrs, 167 wnrs, inc. SW Fontiton (MRC 
Blue Diamond Prelude (f), Gr.2), Fontein Ruby, Widgee Turf, Lyuba, Bold 
Thruster, Mandela Effect, Khoekhoe, SP First Accused, Crown Fontein, 
Turfane and of Messignadi, Alinjer, Meet Mr Taylor, Turf Man, Fontein Lad, 
Faint Blaze, Finke, Safariann, Give Us a Go, Hunters Grace, Turfitt, etc.  

1st dam 
SURF CANDY, by Cape Cross. Placed. This is her seventh foal. Her sixth foal is a 

2YO. Her fifth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of three foals to race, two 
winners, inc:- 

Flikpix (f by Keano). 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m. 
Maceyanna (f by Wordsmith). Winner at 2 at 1009m. 

2nd dam 
Pherozity, by Heroicity. 6 wins-4 in succession-at 1400m, 1600m, ARC Kings 

Arms Tavern Easter Trial, WRC BNZ Financial Markets H., Waikato RC 
Commercial Autos Ltd H., Manawatu RC Pinnacle Financial Services H., 3d 
CJC Churchill S.H., Gr.3, Manawatu Challenge S., Gr.3, 4th Hawkes Bay 
GR Kelt Memorial H., L. Half-sister to Pheroz Honor, Zingana (dam of 
FURAMA NIGHTS). Dam of 6 named foals, 5 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

Phantom Storm. 5 wins 1400m to 2400m, WRC Konami H., CJC Gartshore 
Group H., Waikato RC Tony Sporle Memorial H. 

Celozity. 2 wins at 1550m, 2630m, STC Ambassador Travel H. 
Nikey Davone. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 

Princess Davone (Iffraaj). 4 wins 1200m to 2100m, 2d Ashburton RC 
John Grigg S., L, 3d CJC Canterbury Belle S., L, Warstep S., L, Otago 
Breeders' S., L, Dunedin Guineas, L, 4th Southland Guineas, L. 

Lean Journey. Winner at 1200m, $118,943, HKJC Wong Yi Chau H. 

3rd dam 
PHEROZ FORTUNE, by Battle-Waggon. 4 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1600m, ARC 

Apprentice Special S., 2d ARC Helene H., Parnell H., Wynyard H. Half-sister 
to Ocean Pearl (dam of MIKKI STREET), Pheroz Fancy (dam of SUPER 
IMPOSE). Dam of 10 foals, 9 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

Pheroz Honor (Honor Grades). 8 wins 1200m to 2100m, 2d CJC Great 
Autumn S.H., L, Wanganui Cup, L, 3d Rotorua Challenge P., Gr.3, 
Manawatu Breeders' S., L-twice, 4th New Zealand St Leger, Gr.3.  

Pherozity (Heroicity). 6 wins. See above. 
Zingana. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 

FURAMA NIGHTS (Alquoz). 2 wins-1 at 2-to 1200m, SAJC Dermody S., 
Gr.3, Whangarei RC Thoroughbred Breeders' S., L, 2d New Zealand 
One Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, ARC Great Northern Guineas, Gr.2, 
SAJC Angas Brut S., Gr.2, Hawkes Bay Gold Trail S., Gr.3, 3d 
Hawke's Bay Guineas, Gr.3, Cambridge Breeders' S., L. Grandam of- 

PLEASANTSUNDAYGIRL (Cape Cross). 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m, 
MRC Twilight Glow S., L, 2d MRC Angus Armanasco S., Gr.2, VRC 
Vanity S., Gr.3, Desirable S., L, 4th VRC Matron S., Gr.3. Dam of- 

Girl Sunday (Encosta de Lago). 5 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 
1400m, $254,310, ATC Promaster Protection H., Electro Mechanical 
Services H., McGrath Estate Agents H., 2d ATC Millie Fox S., Gr.2. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 28 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN COLT   Stable A 3 

Foaled 20th August 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 4 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Fastnet Rock Danehill ........................................ Danzig 

SMART MISSILE Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2008 Comical Smile Comic Strip ........................... Red Ransom 
 Explosive ..................................... Fappiano 
Dam Jeune Kalaglow .................................... Kalamoun 

TAKE ALL OF ME Youthful ............................... Green Dancer 
2005 Tickle My Perugino ....................................... Danzig 
 Mere Fancy ............................. Noalcoholic 
 
SMART MISSILE (AUS) (Bay 2008-Stud 2012). 3 wins-2 at 2, ATC Todman 
S., Gr.2. Leading Aust. First Season Sire 2015-16. Sire of 583 rnrs, 406 
wnrs, 22 SW, inc. SW Maid of Heaven (ATC Spring Champion S., Gr.1), 
Smart Melody, I'll Have a Bit, Crosshaven, Missile Mantra, Ballistic Boy, 
Yao Dash, Debellatio, Ballistic Lover, Jericho Missile, Ready to Prophet, 
Missile Launch, Smart 'n' Sexy, Broadwayandfourth, More Prophets, etc.  

1st dam 
TAKE ALL OF ME, by Jeune. 3 wins 1000m to 1400m, $146,448, VRC AJS 

Corporation H., MRC Siren Song H., 2d MVRC Kyabram Club H., 3d VRC 
Long Tan H., MVRC Pulse Pharmacy H., Pulse Pharmacy Flying H. Half-
sister to SNITZ. This is her seventh foal. Her sixth foal is an unraced 3YO. 
Dam of five foals to race, all winners- 

I'LL HAVE A BIT (f by Smart Missile). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, $686,385, 
SAJC Euclase S., Gr.2, National S., Gr.3, 2d Moonee Valley Fillies 
Classic, Gr.2, 3d SAJC Goodwood H., Gr.1, VRC Absolut S., L, MRC 
Doveton S., L, VRC Phar Lap Club P., 4th WATC Winterbottom S., Gr.1. 

Dream Food (f by Snitzel). 2 wins at 1000m, 1100m, 3d MRC John Skewes H. 
Another Bit (g by Foxwedge). 5 wins 1100m to 1213m, $126,740, to 2020-21. 
Pip's Pick (g by Helmet). 2 wins at 800m, 1108m. 
Jenni Sox Rox (f by Toronado). Winner at 1100m. 

2nd dam 
TICKLE MY, by Perugino. 11 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 2119m, 

$786,175, MVRC Sunline S., Gr.2, VRC Rose of Kingston S., Gr.3, VATC 
Eclipse S., Gr.3, VRC Let's Elope S., L, VATC WW Cockram S., L, VRC 
Rosemount Estate Diamond Chardonnay H., Members H., MVRC Sorbent 
H., Kilsyth Bargain Centre H., Sky Ratings H., 2d MVRC Sunline S., Gr.2, 
WH Stocks S., Gr.3, VRC Let's Elope S., L, 3d SAJC Marsh Classic S., 
Gr.2, VRC Matriarch S., Gr.3-twice, VATC WW Cockram S., L, 4th VRC 
Hardy Brothers Classic S., Gr.2, Frances Tressady S., Gr.3, MVRC Tesio S., 
Gr.3, VATC Schweppes Cup, L, Sandown Park UK S., L, SAJC Laelia S., L. 
Dam of 11 named foals, 8 to race, all winners, inc:- 

SNITZ (Snitzel). 9 wins-1 at 2 and 4 in succession-1006m to 1400m, 
$551,525, Gosford RC Takeover Target H., L, BRC Canadian Club H., 
Herron Todd White H., QScan Radiology Clinics H., Clarence River JC 
NRRA Country Championship Qualifier, ATC Catanach's Sprint H., BRC 
TAB P., Padua College H., 2d Gosford RC Takeover Target H., L, BRC 
Doomben Cup Raceday 2YO H., VCV Brisbane H., 3d ATC June S., L. 

My Thriller. 3 wins 1206m to 1600m, 3d MRC Le Pine Funerals H. Dam of- 
Real Sensation. 2 wins at 1400m, 1600m, $185,350, in 2020-21, VRC 

RAAF Centenary H., 2d MVRC VOBIS Gold Reef. 
Il Sogno. 2 wins to 1300m, MRC Ahern's at Highways After the Last H. Dam of- 

Zorro's Dream. 4 wins 1000m to 1200m, $217,810, to 2021-22, VRC 
Jockeys Celebration Day H., 2d VRC Donate at njt.org.au H. 

3rd dam 
MERE FANCY, by Noalcoholic. Placed at 2, 2d VATC Cendrillon H. Half-sister to 

OFFICIAL RECEIVER, BRASS (dam of PINCHBECK), Fair Fantasy 
(dam of MIGHTY WAY), Queen Fantasy (dam of PEARL PRINCE). Dam 
of 5 foals, all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 

TICKLE MY (Perugino). 11 wins. See above. 



Account of BROOKLYN PARK STUD (As Agent), Evandale, Tas. 

Lot 29 (No GST) BAY COLT   Stable B 32 

Foaled 4th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 1 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Danehill Danzig ............................. Northern Dancer 

AL MAHER Razyana .................................. His Majesty 
2001 Show Dancing Don't Say Halo .................................... Halo 
 Dancing Show ........................... Nijinsky 
Dam Hold That Tiger Storm Cat .................................. Storm Bird 

TASMANIAN TIGER Beware of the Cat ........................... Caveat 
2006 La Baronne Falstaff .......................................... Lyphard 
 Baronova.................................... Nijinsky 
 
AL MAHER (AUS) (Bay 2001-Stud 2005). 5 wins-2 at 2, VRC Australian 
Guineas, Gr.1. Sire of 722 rnrs, 467 wnrs, 36 SW, inc. SW Delicacy (SAJC 
Schweppes Oaks, Gr.1), Almalad - Friends of Ka Ying (H.K.), Fat Al, Private 
Eye, Diamond Drille, Majestic Music, Budriguez, Silverstream, Classic 
Uniform, Badawiya, Son of Maher, All Legal, Pheidon, Oasis Bloom, King 
Lionheart, Monsieur Gustave, Amovatio, Madam Gangster, Felicienne, etc.  

1st dam 
TASMANIAN TIGER, by Hold That Tiger. Winner at 2 at 1100m, TTC Shaw 

Contracting 2YO Alfa Bowl. This is her ninth foal. Her eighth foal is a 2YO. 
Dam of seven foals to race, three winners, inc:- 

Zatacla (g by Al Maher). 9 wins-4 in succession-1200m to 1650m, 
$228,300, TRC Coral Sea H., 2d TTC Mowbray S., L, 3d TRC Tasmanian 
Guineas, L, TTC Tasmanian S., L, Mowbray S., L, 4th TTC Mowbray S., L. 

Galeocerdo (f by Sharkbite). 8 wins-3 in succession-1100m to 1220m, 
$118,433, 2d TRC Lady Lynette S., Wolf Blass Lady Lynette P. 

Blackberry Rose (f by West Quest). 3 wins at 1350m, 1650m. 
Stewart of Liberty (g by Statue of Liberty). Placed at 3 in 2020-21. 

2nd dam 
LA BARONNE, by Falstaff. Unraced. Half-sister to RIVER JIG (dam of DANCE 

PARADE, OCEAN QUEEN, JIG), SECRET, Miranda (dam of 
ALWAYS ALOOF), Minjinsky, Lady Cozzene (dam of CAPOZZENE). 
Dam of 10 named foals, all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 

Tasmanian Tiger. Winner. See above. 

3rd dam 
BARONOVA, by Nijinsky. Winner at 9f in Ireland. Dam of 13 foals, 9 to race, 7 

winners, inc:- 
SECRET (Secretariat). 4 wins, Caymanas Benson & Hedges Gold Cup, L. 
RIVER JIG (Irish River). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1800m, 2400m, Rome Premio 

Fausta, L, 2d Rome Criterium Femminile, Gr.3. Dam of 4 winners- 
DANCE PARADE (Gone West). 7 wins-3 at 2-5f to 1m, £219,522, Santa 

Anita Buena Vista H., Gr.2, Las Cienegas H., Gr.3. Dam of 9 winners- 
LEADING LIGHT (Montjeu). Champion 3YO Stayer & Older Stayer in 

Europe in 2013 & 2014. 8 wins-1 at 2 and 5 in succession-9f to 
2½m, £760,982, The St Leger, Gr.1, Royal Ascot Gold Cup, Gr.1.  

OCEAN QUEEN (Zilzal). 4 wins 6f to 9f, $178,180, Bay Meadows Derby, 
Gr.3, Bay Meadows Blooming Hills Ranch H., L. Producer. 

Treasure Trove. Placed at 2 in GB. Dam of 8 winners- 
TOYLSOME (Cadeaux Genereux). 16 wins-3 in succession-1207m to 

1600m, £268,346, Longchamp Prix de la Foret, Gr.1. Sire. 
Playwithmyheart. Winner, Deauville Prix de la Falaise. Dam of 3 winners- 

ROMANTIC PROPOSAL (Raven's Pass). 5 wins 5f to 7f, €327,546, to 
2021, Curragh Flying Five S., Gr.1, 2d Curragh Ballyogan S., Gr.3. 

Miranda (Forli). 3 wins-1 at 2-6f to 9f, Santa Anita Allowance, Hollywood 
Park Allowance, 2d Milan Premio Bagutta, Gr.3. Dam of 4 winners- 

ALWAYS ALOOF (Alleged). 6 wins 1800m to 3200m, $450,957, VATC 
Underwood S., Gr.1, Longchamp Prix Gladiateur, Gr.3. Sire. 

La Miserable. Raced twice. Grandam of- 
BEL SPRINTER (Bel Esprit). 8 wins-4 in succession-1000m to 1200m, 

$1,076,370, ATC Galaxy H., Gr.1, MRC Caulfield Sprint H., Gr.2. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 30 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable A 27 

Foaled 30th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 68 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ........................................ Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam Testa Rossa Perugino ....................................... Danzig 

TESTAMARRIAGE Bo Dapper ................................ Sir Dapper 
2005 Lemon Soda Noalcoholic ................................. Nonoalco 
 Raging River ......................... Cheyne Walk 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
TESTAMARRIAGE, by Testa Rossa. 7 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in succession-

1100m to 1400m, $217,785, TTC Gold Sovereign S., L, TRC Betfair.com H., 
2d TTC Veolia Environmental Services 3YO Classic H., Thetote.com.au H., 
O'Brien Joinery H., TRC Performance Automobiles H., Platinum Ridge H., 
Governor's Cup H., Tattersall's Park Function Centre 2YO H., 3d TTC Magic 
Millions 2YO Classic, TRC Semf H. This is her fourth living foal. Her third foal 
is a 2YO. Dam of one foal to race- 

Fortessa (f by Needs Further). Placed at 2 & 3. 

2nd dam 
LEMON SODA, by Noalcoholic. 4 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1350m, 2d VATC Silks Circle 

H., 3d VATC Siren Song H. Half-sister to Victory River (dam of REACTIVE, 
FLEISCHER). Dam of 7 named foals, all raced, 6 winners, inc:- 

TESTAMARRIAGE (Testa Rossa). 7 wins. See above. 
Sorell Miss. 6 wins 1100m to 1400m, $142,081, TTC Magic Millions H., 

Tasbreeders Yearling Sale 3YO Classic H. Dam of 2 winners- 
Miss Smith. 5 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $111,400. 
John's Lad. 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m to 2021-22. 

Roman Fizz. 5 wins at 1200m, 1600m, $155,805, MVRC Quest Moonee Valley H., 
William Hill H., 2d MRC Mypunter.com H., 3d MVRC Second Challenge H. 

El Martini. 4 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1509m, MVRC Legends After The 
Last H., 2d MRC Betfair H., 3d MRC Ken Sturt H., Betfair H. 

3rd dam 
Raging River, by Cheyne Walk. 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1600m, VATC Glen 

Eira H., MVRC Night Patrol H., Somerton H., 2d VATC One Thousand 
Guineas, Gr.1. Dam of 7 named foals, all raced, 6 winners, inc:- 

Victory River (Salieri). 2 wins at 1000m, 1100m, 2d VRC Foundation S.H., 
L, Evening Peal H., 4th MVRC Crown Lager S., L. Dam of 7 winners- 

REACTIVE (Geiger Counter). 7 wins 1000m to 1400m, $629,300, MRC 
Oakleigh P., Gr.1, Tristarc S., Gr.3, 2d MRC Invitation S., Gr.1, MVRC 
Ian McEwen Trophy, L, 3d VRC Let's Elope S., L. Producer. 

FLEISCHER (Danehill). 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m, VATC Mercedes-Benz 
S., L. Dam of 7 winners- 

COULIS (Zabeel). 3 wins 1600m to 2100m, $128,000, Tasmanian 
Oaks, L, 3d Tasmanian Derby, Gr.3. 

ROUBECHON (Quest for Fame). 2 wins at 1400m, MRC Jayco Cup, L. 
Refit. Raced twice. Dam of 3 winners- 

CAVALOCE (Testa Rossa). 8 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1550m, 
$312,925, SAJC Durbridge S., L, City of Marion S., L. 

Kooeloah. Unraced. Dam of 5 winners- 
FINGALBUNT (Miesque's Son). 6 wins-3 at 2-1000m to 1200m, CJC 

Stewards' S.H., Gr.3, 3d CJC Pegasus S.H., L. 



Account of MACLEAY THOROUGHBRED STUD (As Agent),  
Westwood, Tas. 

Lot 31 (100% GST) BROWN COLT   Stable D 17 

Foaled 15th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 4 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Miswaki Mr. Prospector .................... Raise a Native 

TOUGH SPEED (USA) Hopespringseternal ................ Buckpasser 
1997 Nature's Magic Nijinsky ............................ Northern Dancer 
 Joy Returned ........................... Big Spruce 
Dam Rock of Gibraltar Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

TOP ROCK Offshore Boom ..................... Be My Guest 
2004 Dewamar Marscay ........................................... Biscay 
 Dewan Diddy .................................. Dewan 
 
TOUGH SPEED (USA) (Bay 1997-Stud 2004). 3 wins-1 at 2, Doncaster Park 
S., Gr.3. Sire of 201 rnrs, 115 wnrs, inc. SW Black 'n' Tough (TTC 
Newmarket H., L), Banca Mo, Tiesto, Tough Chik, Lyell, SP Exasperate, 
Speedonova, White Hawk, Jay Bee's Gee Gee, Street Tough, Miss Two 
Pairs, Wyuna, Perplexing, Settler's Joy, Buzzing Along, Speedy Sky and of 
Take the Sit, Speed Force, Miswaki Call, Royal Miswaki, Dusty Joe, etc.  

1st dam 
TOP ROCK, by Rock of Gibraltar. 2 wins at 1907m, 2400m. Half-sister to 

PANTANI, ST. BASIL. This is her sixth living foal. Dam of five foals to 
race, three winners, inc:- 

Freak on a Lead (g by Moshe). 2 wins at 1150m, 1200m in 2020-21. 
Top Eagle (g by Testa Rossa). 2 wins at 1100m, 1450m. 
Written on Rock (f by Written Tycoon). Winner at 1400m. 
Hartzler (f by Toorak Toff). Placed. 

2nd dam 
Dewamar, by Marscay. 4 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1900m, $118,888, AJC Oopik 

H., Jim Donohoe H., STC Fort Denison H., Toohey's Blue 2YO H., 3d STC 
Frank Underwood Cup, L, 4th AJC Gimcrack S., L, Keith Mackay H., L. 
Sister to Le Masque, half-sister to DIDDY DO IT - IMPERIAL LORD 
III (Mal.). Dam of 10 foals, all raced, 6 winners, inc:- 

ST. BASIL (Vettori). 13 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 1615m, $1,178,450, 
QTC Stradbroke H., Gr.1, Qld Tatt's RC Tattersall's Mile, L, BTC Hamilton 
Hotel H., Mater Little Miracles H., Pauls Ltd H., QTC XXXX Bitter Young 
Members H., Amart All Sports H., Sir Shah H., Miriam Gittins H., 2d BTC 
Cup, Gr.2, GCTC AD Hollindale S., Gr.2, BTC Labour Day Cup, Gr.3, 
SITA Environmental Solutions H., QRSE Cafe One H., 3d VRC Salinger S., 
Gr.1, QTC Stradbroke H., Gr.1, Toowoomba TC Weetwood H., L, 4th 
QTC Sir Byrne Hart S., Gr.2, Qld Tatt's RC WJ Healy S., Gr.3. 

PANTANI (Pentire). 6 wins 1600m to 3200m, $830,740, South Australian 
Derby, Gr.1, SAJC Adelaide Cup, Gr.1, VRC Duke of Norfolk S., L-twice, 
MRC Basha Felika H., 2d VRC St Leger, Gr.3, Gurner's Lane H., Piping 
Lane H., 4th QTC Brisbane Cup, Gr.1, VRC Queen Elizabeth S., Gr.2. 

Sassoon. 6 wins 1500m to 2450m, $190,015, to 2020-21, 2d MRC Blue Star H. 
Dancing Allegro. 2 wins at 1300m, 1600m, 3d AJC Hotels Association H. 
Yes Bossy. 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m to 2021 in Malaysia. 
Pentameter. Unplaced. Grandam of- 

Semaphore Girl. 5 wins 1210m to 1350m to 2020-21. 

3rd dam 
DEWAN DIDDY, by Dewan. 5 wins-1 at 2-6f to 8½f, Woodbine Allowance, 

Churchill Downs Allowance. Half-sister to ZOFFANY, TSU'S DAWNING, 
Ocean Dawn. Dam of 11 foals, 9 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

DIDDY DO IT - IMPERIAL LORD III (Mal.) (Straight Strike). 4 wins-2 at 
2-1000m to 1200m, $372,126, VRC Criterion H., L, Singapore TC Lion City 
Cup, L, VATC Sandown S., 2d VRC Sires' Produce S., Gr.1, VATC 
Debutant S., Gr.3, Singapore TC Raffles Cup, L, 3d VRC Ascot Vale S., Gr.2. 

Le Masque (Marscay). 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, STC Panthers Entertainment 
H., Newbury 2YO H., 3d STC Skyline S., Gr.3, AJC Noholme H. Sire. 

Dewamar (Marscay). 4 wins. See above. 



Account of K W & C E SMITHERS, Gawler, Tas. 

Lot 32 (100% GST) BROWN FILLY   Stable C 6 

Foaled 8th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 1 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

SOOBOOG Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2012 Monte Rosa Fraar ............................................. Topsider 
 La Nebbia ................................ Zephyr Bay 
Dam Flying Spur Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

TREZEVANT Rolls ................................... Mr. Prospector 
2001 Tennessee Magic Bletchingly ....................................... Biscay 
 Tennessee Vain .................. Whiskey Road 
 
SOOBOOG (AUS) (Chestnut 2012-Stud 2017). 3 wins to 1200m, VRC Aurie's 
Star H., Gr.3. Brother to SW Snitzerland. Sire of SP Birdsville and of 
Jessica Rabbit, Making Contact, Boudica's Gift, I'm Not Slew, Princess 
Spice, Bitcoin Baby, Dublin de Quo, Dynamic Jewel, Emma Rosa, 
Mihocek, Moonlit Rose, Soobooma and of the placegetters Ask Me Again, 
Atomic, Gold Gift, Golden River Gift, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
TREZEVANT, by Flying Spur. 3 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1400m, $208,950, AJC 

Light Fingers S., Gr.2, STC Rotary Health Research 2YO H., AJC Marriott 
Hotels Australia 2YO P.H., 3d AJC Silver Shadow S., Gr.2, STC Vodka 
Cruiser H. Three-quarter-sister to Irruption, Rockford, half-sister to 
Step Ahead. This is her twelfth living foal. Her eleventh foal is a 2YO. Dam 
of seven foals to race, two winners, inc:- 

Passilente (f by More Than Ready). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1400m, Hawkes 
Bay Land Rover H., 3d VRC Murray Cox 2YO H.  Dam of- 

Dream Police. Winner at 1640m in 2020-21. 
Katiet (f by Mossman). Winner at 1000m. Dam of 2 winners- 

My Mother Says. 3 wins at 1325m, 1400m. 
Spring Dance. Winner at 1400m in South Africa. 

Technicolour (g by More Than Ready). Placed, 3d ATC Ascot Club P. 
Bundy Boy (g by Congrats). Placed at 3. 
Scusee Me (f by Big Brown). Placed. 
Cupid Shuffle (f by More Than Ready). Raced once. Dam of 4 winners- 

In Heart's Wake. 4 wins 1300m to 1400m, $150,615, to 2021-22, SAJC 
Holdfast Insurance H., 2d SAJC Ubet 2YO H., Darley 2YO H. 

Pegasus Glory. Winner at 1200m, $254,266, in 2020-21, HKJC Chengdu H. 

2nd dam 
TENNESSEE MAGIC, by Bletchingly. 3 wins at 2 at 1000m, $129,690, VRC 

Ottawa S., L, VATC Bounding Away H., L, MVRC Vobis 2YO H., 2d VATC Merson 
Cooper S., Gr.3, MVRC William Crockett S., L, 3d VATC Blue Diamond Prelude, 
Gr.3, MVRC Silver Jubilee S., L, 4th VATC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1. Sister to 
TENNESSEE MORN (dam of MALAGUERRA, TENNESSEE 
MIDNIGHT), TENNESSEE MIST, Tennessee Spirit, three-quarter-
sister to Academic. Dam of 13 named foals, 12 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

TREZEVANT (Flying Spur). 3 wins. See above. 
Step Ahead (Entrepreneur). 8 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1630m, $450,620, 

MVRC Staff Australia Flying H., 2d SAJC Liz Davenport Manihi Classic, L, 
3d MRC Blue Diamond Prelude (c&g), Gr.3, Autumn S., Gr.3, Rubiton S., 
Gr.3, Zeditave S., L, Barton S., L, SAJC New Year's Gift, L. 

Potter. 7 wins-3 in succession-1030m to 1350m, BTC 97.3 FM H., QTC 
Warner Tavern H., 2d AJC Betty Sindel Retirement H. Sire. 

Ten to Midnight. 2 wins at 1013m, MRC Wild Rose H. 
Tennessee Spur. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, MRC Orient H. 
Ready Magic. Unplaced. Dam of 4 winners- 

Rockford (Flying Spur). 3 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1700m, $141,610, MRC 
Inglis Bonus 3YO H., 2d VRC Herald Sun Superracing S., L. 

Tennessee Red. Unraced. Dam of 7 winners- 
Tennessee Strategy (Stratum). 4 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1300m, 2d 

Scottsville Gold Medallion S., Gr.1, Turffontein Golden Loom H., L. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 33 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT   Stable A 4 

Foaled 4th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 33 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ........................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam Last Tycoon Try My Best ............. Northern Dancer 

TYCOON SALI Mill Princess .................................. Mill Reef 
2001 Saliah Salieri ........................................... Accipiter 
 Currabahah ...................... Northern Spring 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
TYCOON SALI, by Last Tycoon. Winner at 1310m. Half-sister to BANK 

ROBBER, Kwassa Kwassa. This is her eighth live foal. Dam of six foals 
to race, three winners, inc:- 

Our Long Sali (f by Needs Further). 3 wins at 2 1100m to 1220m, $179,063, 
TTC Magic Millions 2YO Classic, TRC Andrew Walter Construction 2YO H., 
WL Shields 2YO Autumn Sprint, 2d TRC Tasmanian Oaks, L, Tasmanian 
Guineas, L, Strutt S., L, TTC One Thousand Guineas, Trainers Association 
Lady Lynette P., 3d TTC Alfa 2YO Bowl, Jansz 3YO Trophy. 

Conviction (f by Keep the Faith). Winner at 1200m. 
Liberty Tycoon (g by Statue of Liberty). 9 wins 1000m to 1200m. 
Philanthropy (f by Dash for Cash). Placed at 3. 

2nd dam 
SALIAH, by Salieri. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1300m. Half-sister to PONTON 

FLYER (dam of BLACK VANQUISH, MINNESOTA SHARK), Peta's 
Potion. Dam of 8 foals, 7 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

BANK ROBBER (Dash for Cash). 5 wins-3 in succession-1150m to 1400m, 
$554,050, AJC Tramway H., Gr.3, Show County H., L, 2d AJC Epsom H., 
Gr.1, BTC Cup, Gr.1, 3d VRC Patinack Classic, Gr.1. 

Kwassa Kwassa (Distant Music). 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, $209,525, VRC 
Inglis Series 2YO H., MVRC Xmas Party 2YO P., 2d VRC Moomba P., L. 

Trading Halt. Winner at 1400m, MRC Ahern's at Highways After the Last H. 
Damascus Road. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 

Damascus Moment. 5 wins-3 in succession-at 1100m, 1200m, $105,075, 
to 2020-21, SAJC M&J Chickens H., 2d SAJC Furphy H., Compnow H. 

Equidame. Winner at 1059m, 3d SAJC Barry Simpson H. 
Bethpage. 2 wins at 1100m, 1175m in 2020-21. 

3rd dam 
CURRABAHAH, by Northern Spring. 12 wins 1000m to 1228m, VRC Furious H., 

Matron S., SAJC Lindsay Park Stud H., VATC Lowland H., Swell Time H., 
John Payne H. Sister to NORTHERN COPY, half-sister to SHIPWRECK, 
Coaltar, Green Action. Dam of 15 named foals, 14 to race, all 
winners, inc:- 

PONTON FLYER (Flying Spur). 4 wins-3 in succession at 2-at 1000m, 
1600m, $803,700, VRC AV Kewney S., Gr.2, VATC Blue Diamond Preview 
(f), Gr.3, 2d VRC Sires' Produce S., Gr.1. Dam of 8 winners- 

BLACK VANQUISH (Lonhro). 2 wins at 2, MRC Redoute's Choice S., L. 
MINNESOTA SHARK (Lonhro). Winner at 1200m, $174,405, MVRC 

Mitchell McKenzie S., L, 3d MRC Blue Diamond Prelude (c&g), Gr.3. 
Miss Octopussy (Lonhro). 6 wins to 1200m, VRC Mrs Mac's Beef Pie 

H., 2d MRC Christmas S., L, 3d SAJC Robert Sangster S., Gr.1. 
Peta's Potion (Noalcoholic). 3 wins at 1350m, 1400m, VATC Moonga H., 

VRC Hi-Jinx H., 2d VRC AV Kewney S., Gr.2, Vanity S., L. 



Account of MOTREE THOROUGHBREDS, Waterhouse, Tas. 

Lot 34 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable D 20 

Foaled 2nd November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 16 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

ALPINE EAGLE Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2011 Zephyria Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Warning Express .......................... Warning 
Dam Invincible Spirit Green Desert .................................. Danzig 

UBERWALD Rafha .................................................... Kris 
2005 Vigne Vierge Diesis ...................................... Sharpen Up 
 Valhalla .................................. New Chapter 
 
ALPINE EAGLE (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2017). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 1100m 
to 1800m, MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2, 2d VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. 
Half-brother to SW Every Faith (SAJC Laelia S., L). Sire of Verbano, Alpine 
Wolf, Alpine Flyer, Chosen Eagle, Dawn Eagle, Queenborough Flyer, Speak 
No Eagle, The Map, Throntari and of the placegetters A Wee Nip, Alpine 
Affair, Alpine Blast, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
UBERWALD, by Invincible Spirit. Unplaced. Half-sister to Valedict, 

Zupacharged. This is her eighth foal. Her seventh foal is a 2YO. Her sixth 
foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of two foals to race, both winners- 

Uber Ed (g by Widden Valley). 5 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1420m, $113,437, TTC 
PFD Food Services Classic H., 2d TRC Canteen Autumn 2YO Sprint, MRC 
Progress Signs H., 3d TRC Carbine Club P. 

Turk Delight (g by Mawingo). 3 wins 1350m to 1880m to 2021-22, 4th TTC 
Launceston Guineas, L. 

2nd dam 
VIGNE VIERGE, by Diesis. Unraced. Sister to Vanille, half-sister to VERTIGE, 

VILLANDRY, Vaisseau, Venerie (dam of ROSI ZAMBOTTI). Dam of 
11 named foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 

Valedict (Danehill). 2 wins at 1500m, 1800m, $120,458 in Macau, 2d STC 
Tulloch S., Gr.2, AJC Arncliffe H. 

Zupacharged (Zupaone). 4 wins 1100m to 1400m, $167,135, Ballarat TC 
Porter Plant Cup, 2d VRC Standish H., Gr.3, Chester Manifold S., L. 

3rd dam 
VALHALLA, by New Chapter. 2 wins at 2500m, Saint-Cloud Prix de l'Elevage, 

L, Deauville Prix Michel Houyvet, 2d Evry Prix Hubert de Pourtales. Dam of 
14 foals, 9 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

VILLANDRY (Lyphard's Wish). 4 wins 2000m to 2400m, Belmont Long 
Island H., Gr.2, Saint-Cloud Prix de Royaumont, Gr.3, 2d Arlington Park 
Modesty H., Gr.3, 3d Santa Anita Santa Ana H., Gr.1. 

VERTIGE (Lyphard's Wish). 4 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1600m, Sandown Mile 
S., Gr.2, Evry Prix de Ris-Orangis, Gr.3, 2d Deauville Prix Jacques Le 
Marois, Gr.1, Newbury Lockinge S., Gr.2, Saint-Cloud Prix Exbury, Gr.3. 

Vanille (Diesis). 2 wins at 2000m, Maisons-Laffitte Prix des Lionnes, Prix 
Rosaliere, 2d Deauville Prix de Psyche, Gr.3. Producer. 

Vaisseau (Far North). Winner at 2, 2d Newmarket Houghton S., L. 
Venerie. Unraced. Dam of- 

ROSI ZAMBOTTI (Law Society). 7 wins-2 at 2-1400m to 2400m, Milan 
Premio Verziere, L-twice, Premio di Lombardia, L, Premio Baggio, L. 

Vivre Libre. Unraced. Grandam of- 
FREDDY (Roy). Horse of the Year, Champion 3YO Colt & Stayer in 

Argentina in 2002-03. 5 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in succession-1600m to 
2500m in Argentina, San Isidro G.P. Carlos Pellegrini, Gr.1. Sire. 

BEACH GODDESS (Kildonan). 4 wins to 1200m, Kenilworth Champagne 
S., Gr.3, Laisserfaire S., L, 2d Kenilworth Olympic Duel S., L, 3d 
Kenilworth Sceptre S., Gr.2, 4th Kenilworth Southern Cross S., Gr.2. 

MULTIVICTORY (Bachelor Duke). 8 wins 1000m to 1600m, $1,509,730, 
HKJC Chinese Club Challenge Cup, L. 



Account of MACLEAY THOROUGHBRED STUD (As Agent),  
Westwood, Tas. 

Lot 35 (100% GST) CHESTNUT FILLY   Stable D 2 

Foaled 2nd October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 5 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Hussonet Mr. Prospector .................... Raise a Native 

UNTAINTED Sacahuista ................................ Raja Baba 
2006 Prayerful Don't Say Halo .................................... Halo 
 So Elated ............................................. Vain 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
UNTAINTED, by Hussonet. Unraced. Half-sister to Divine Secret (dam of 

MONTOYA'S SECRET, DELAGO'S SECRET), Poseidon's Secret. 
This is her seventh foal. Her sixth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of four foals 
to race, three winners, inc:- 

Ubriaco (g by Unencumbered). Winner at 1350m in 2021-22. 
Pure Reflection (f by Dane Shadow). 2 wins at 900m, 1000m. 
Miss Hassletoff (f by Toorak Toff). Winner at 1300m. 

2nd dam 
PRAYERFUL, by Don't Say Halo. 2 wins at 1100m, 1400m, WATC Burgess 

Queen S., L, Eracre Quality S., 2d WATC Belgravia S., L, Legislative H., 3d 
WATC Sheila Gwynne S., L. Sister to EXCITED ANGEL (dam of 
AQUIVER), half-sister to TYPHOON, Glory Be, Narcisse, Paris 
Snob. Dam of 10 named foals, 7 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Divine Secret (Thunder Gulch). Winner at 2 at 1000m, $166,500, MVRC 
Tabaret 2YO H., 2d MVRC Schweppes 2YO P., 3d MRC Blue Diamond S., 
Gr.1, VRC Thoroughbred Breeders S., Gr.3. Dam of 6 winners- 

MONTOYA'S SECRET (High Chaparral). 3 wins in succession 1400m to 
2000m, $432,875, ATC Vinery Stud S., Gr.1, MVRC Jeep City Hawk H., 
2d VRC Pat Hyland 2YO P., 3d MRC Mannerism S., Gr.3. 

DELAGO'S SECRET (Encosta de Lago). 5 wins 1600m to 2400m, 
$177,059, ARC City of Auckland Cup, Gr.3, Waikato RC NZI Insurance 
H., Matamata RC Veterinary Services H., 4th Waikato Gold Cup, Gr.3. 

Secret Delight (Encosta de Lago). 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1250m, 
$117,100, ATC Australian Turf Club 2YO P., Egroup Security H., 3d ATC 
Rosebud H., L, Optus Sprint 2YO H., 4th ATC PJ Bell S., L. Dam of- 

Tayla's Moment (Shalaa). Placed at 2 in 2020-21, 2d MRC Blue 
Diamond Preview (f), Gr.3, VRC New Year Sprint 2YO P. 

Divine Deputy. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 
DENDEE (Denman). 9 wins-3 in succession-to 1600m, $261,175, 

WATC Sheila Gwynne Classic, L, Marjorie Charleson Classic. 
Poseidon's Secret (Fasliyev). 4 wins 1100m to 2000m, WATC Jim's 

Bonnie Boy H., 3d VRC Anzac Day S., L. 

3rd dam 
SO ELATED, by Vain. 2 wins at 1100m, 1200m, WATC Avarna H., Forrest H. 

Dam of 14 named foals, 13 to race, 10 winners, inc:- 
EXCITED ANGEL (Don't Say Halo). 12 wins-3 at 2-1100m to 2000m, 

$720,960, VRC Bloodhorse Breeders' P., Gr.2. Grandam of- 
TEXT'N HURLEY (Hard Spun). 5 wins 1400m to 2040m, $376,825, 

MVRC Sunline S., Gr.2, 2d VRC Schweppervescence Trophy, Gr.3. 
TYPHOON (Last Tycoon). 10 wins 1300m to 2000m, $424,225, VATC 

Coongy H., Gr.3, 3d MVRC Waterford Crystal Mile H., Gr.2. 



Account of WATERFORD LIVESTOCK (As Agent), Latrobe, Tas. 

Lot 36 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable B 27 

Foaled 9th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 6 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Fastnet Rock Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

FOXWEDGE Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2008 Forest Native Forest Wildcat ............................ Storm Cat 
 Miss Timebank ........................Water Bank 
Dam Henrythenavigator Kingmambo ....................... Mr. Prospector 

VALENTINA ROCKET Sequoyah ............................. Sadler's Wells 
2011 Rose Pompadour Indian Ridge .............................. Ahonoora 
 Rose Red ........................ Northern Dancer 
 
FOXWEDGE (AUS) (Bay 2008-Stud 2012). 5 wins-2 at 2, MVRC William Reid 
S., Gr.1. Sire of 630 rnrs, 406 wnrs, 23 SW. His SH-bred progeny inc SW 
Volpe Veloce (ARC Railway S., Gr.1), Foxplay, Run Fox Run, Lunar Fox, 
Alassio, Noire, Infamous Fox, Wild Vixen, Charleise, Villami, Expansion - 
Sacred Magnate (Mac.), Albumin, Big Alloy, Fox Swift, etc. His NH-bred 
progeny inc SW Urban Fox, Foxtrot Lady, Hertford Dancer, Sadilla, etc.  

1st dam 
VALENTINA ROCKET, by Henrythenavigator. Unplaced. Half-sister to Floridita. 

This is her second foal. Her first foal is a 2YO. 

2nd dam 
ROSE POMPADOUR, by Indian Ridge. Raced 3 times. Three-quarter-sister to 

Rain Flower (dam of DANCING RAIN, SUMORA), half-sister to ZIND - 
SUPREME (Mal.), Rose of Jericho (dam of DR DEVIOUS, ARCHWAY, 
ROYAL COURT, SHINKO KING). Dam of 11 foals, 10 to race, 5 
winners, inc:- 

Floridita (Fasliyev). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 2d CJC Canterbury Belle S., L, 
Emerald Lodge 3YO H. Producer. 

Quail Hollow. 2 wins at 1300m, 1700m to 2020-21, MRC Ladbrokes P. 

3rd dam 
ROSE RED, by Northern Dancer. Winner at 2 at 6f in Ireland. Half-sister to 

CRITIQUE, Cambretta (dam of ONLY, PLURALISME, SINGLETTA, 
CLASSIC TALE). Dam of 14 foals, 11 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

ZIND - SUPREME (Mal.) (Law Society). 2 wins at 2000m, 2615m in GB 
and Malaysia, Singapore TC Queen Elizabeth II Cup, L. 

Rose of Jericho. Unraced. Dam of 6 winners- 
DR DEVIOUS (Ahonoora). 6 wins-4 at 2-5f to 1½m, The Derby, Gr.1, 

Newmarket Dewhurst S., Gr.1, Leopardstown Irish Champion S., Gr.1. 
Breeze Hill. Winner at 2100m, 3d WRC Central Forklifts H. Dam of- 

EVEN SO (Camelot). 3 wins-1 at 2-1m to 1½m, £149,936, Irish Oaks, 
Gr.1, Naas Oaks Trial, L, 3d Naas Park Express S., Gr.3. 

Rain Flower. Unraced. Dam of 6 winners- 
DANCING RAIN (Danehill Dancer). Champion 3YO Filly in GB in 2011 

(Int./Long). 4 wins 2017m to 2424m, £570,747 in GB and Germany, 
The Oaks, Gr.1, Düsseldorf Preis der Diana, Gr.1. Dam of- 

MAGIC LILY (New Approach). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1600m, 1800m, 
£290,398, Meydan Cape Verdi S., Gr.2, Balanchine S., Gr.2. 

SUMORA (Danehill). 2 wins at 2, Newbury St Hugh's S., L. Dam of- 
MAYBE (Galileo). Champion 2YO Filly in Europe in 2011. 5 wins in 

succession at 2 6f to 7f, Curragh Moyglare Stud S., Gr.1. Dam of- 
SAXON WARRIOR (Deep Impact). 4 wins in succession-3 at 2-

at 1m, £1,032,869, The Two Thousand Guineas, Gr.1. 
Band of Angels. Unraced. Grandam of- 

AWESOME PLANET (Giant's Causeway). 5 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 
2020m, $273,379, BTC Doomben Roses, Gr.3. Dam of 4 winners- 

AWESOME ROCK (Fastnet Rock). 4 wins-1 at 2-1300m to 2000m, 
$2,038,720, VRC Emirates S., Gr.1, 2d VRC Australian Cup, Gr.1. 

Rose of Suzuka. Unraced. Dam of 5 winners- 
SUZUKA PHOENIX (Sunday Silence). 8 wins 1200m to 2000m, 

Chukyo Takamatsunomiya Kinen, Gr.1, Tokyo Shimbun Hai, Gr.3. 



Account of A J & H P PALMER, Hagley, Tas. 

Lot 37 (50% GST) BAY OR BROWN FILLY   Stable B 9 

Foaled 29th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 41 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

ALPINE EAGLE Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2011 Zephyria Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Warning Express .......................... Warning 
Dam West Quest Gone West ......................... Mr. Prospector 

VILLAWOOD Veridian ............................... Green Dancer 
2009 Entally Jetball ............................................ Marscay 
 Pinyata ................................. Arch Sculptor 
 
ALPINE EAGLE (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2017). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 1100m 
to 1800m, MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2, 2d VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. 
Half-brother to SW Every Faith (SAJC Laelia S., L). Sire of Verbano, Alpine 
Wolf, Alpine Flyer, Chosen Eagle, Dawn Eagle, Queenborough Flyer, Speak 
No Eagle, The Map, Throntari and of the placegetters A Wee Nip, Alpine 
Affair, Alpine Blast, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
VILLAWOOD, by West Quest. Unraced. Sister to Reunification (dam of 

ADMIRAL), half-sister to National Trust. This is her fifth foal. Her fourth 
foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of three foals to race, inc:- 

Words Mouth (f by Wordsmith). Placed at 3. 
Hampton Bay (g by Needs Further). Placed. 

2nd dam 
ENTALLY, by Jetball. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, 3d BTC Interforms Printing 

Group H. Half-sister to OUR BLUE LABEL, Spectacular Omen. Dam 
of 5 foals, 4 to race, all winners, inc:- 

Reunification (West Quest). 12 wins-5 in succession-990m to 1200m, 
$190,550, TRC Tassie Home Loans H., TTC Tote.com.au 3YO Classic, 2d 
TTC Vamos S., L, TRC Moorilla S., L, 3d TTC Queen of the Turf S., L, 4th 
TTC Newmarket H., L, TRC Bow Mistress Trophy, L. Dam of 2 winners- 

ADMIRAL (Mossman). 16 wins-6 at 2, 5 in succession-900m to 1600m, 
$783,150, TRC Elwick S., L, Thomas Lyons S., L, TTC George Adams 
P., L, Conquering S., L-twice, Gold Sovereign S., L, Tasmanian 
Guineas, L, Tasmanian S., L-twice, TTC Luxbet S., Ubet.com S., Sires' 
Produce S., Autumn 2YO Classic, 2d TRC Thomas Lyons S., L, 3d TRC 
Thomas Lyons S., L, TTC Mowbray S., L, Newmarket H., L. 

National Trust (Savoire Vivre). 5 wins-3 in succession-1100m to 1660m, 
2d Tasmanian Guineas, L, TTC Alfa Bowl 2YO S., 3d TTC Debutante P. 

3rd dam 
PINYATA, by Arch Sculptor. Raced twice. Half-sister to GOLD MESSAGE, 

WINTER, Hostile Miss (dam of KIPLING, MOWGLII). Dam of 14 foals, 
all raced, 7 winners, inc:- 

OUR BLUE LABEL (Khozaam). 10 wins-3 at 2-1080m to 2400m, TRC 
Fosters Classic, L, 2d TRC Classic S., L, 4th TTC Gold Sovereign H., L. 

Spectacular Omen (Spectacular Love). 4 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1400m, 
CJC AMP Farmsmart H., 3d WRC Wellesley S., L. 

Newsline. 3 wins at 1350m, 1518m, BATC Jacobs Creek H. Grandam of- 
Tristram's Sun (Yamanin Vital). 7 wins 1200m to 2000m, $344,280, 

Kyneton Cup-twice, 3d MRC Weekend Hussler S., L. 

4th dam 
WITHOUT OMEN, by Without Fear. 4 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1450m, VATC 

Carnegie S., SAJC TH McKay H., CA Haigh S., Woodlands Graduation S. 
Sister to TRULY BRAVE, half-sister to MORNING JOY (dam of 
NOBBIDGE). Dam of 13 foals, 10 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

WINTER (Estaminet). 7 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1600m, $104,825, SAJC 
Balcrest S., L, 2d VRC Standish H., Gr.3, Ipswich TC Eye Liner S., L. 

GOLD MESSAGE (Kaapstad). 3 wins at 2 1100m to 1600m, VRC Spring 
Classics Preview H., L, 3d VATC Acorn H. 



Account of C & K MAHONEY, Weetah, Tas. 

Lot 38 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable D 6 

Foaled 1st August 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 1 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Casino Prince Flying Spur ................................ Danehill 

ALL TOO HARD Lady Capel ............................ Last Tycoon 
2009 Helsinge Desert Sun ............................Green Desert 
 Scandinavia ................................. Snippets 
Dam Vital Equine Danetime .................................. Danehill 

VITALISM Bayalika............................................ Selkirk 
2011 Contentious Yallah Prince ......................... Yallah Native 
 Salieri's Pride .................................... Salieri 
 
ALL TOO HARD (AUS) (Bay 2009-Stud 2013). 7 wins-3 at 2, ATC All Aged S., 
Gr.1. Sire of 500 rnrs, 333 wnrs, 22 SW, inc. SW Behemoth (MRC Memsie 
S., Gr.1), Alligator Blood, Forbidden Love, Wellington, Frosted Gold, 
Demonetization, Villermont, (Helene) Allibor, Tarka, Dawn Dawn, Babylon 
Berlin, Amangiri, Roy's Riviera, Hard Landing, Outrageous, All Too Huiying, 
Hard Too Think, Hard Rock Girl, Unfair Dismissal, All Too Royal, Cuba, etc.  

1st dam 
Vitalism, by Vital Equine. 5 wins 1100m to 1213m, $203,560, 2d WATC 

Karrakatta P., Gr.2, Nominate Yearling Purchases for Westpeed 2YO P. This 
is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
CONTENTIOUS, by Yallah Prince. 2 wins at 1200m, 1290m, STC Impulsive H., 

AGC H., 2d AJC Ellesmere H., Tom Street Quality H., STC Star City Star 
Keno H., Off Broadway Hotel H. Sister to Yallah King, Yallah's Star. 
Dam of 7 named foals, 6 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Vitalism (Vital Equine). 5 wins. See above. 
Irish Joker. 3 wins at 1100m, 1200m. 

3rd dam 
SALIERI'S PRIDE, by Salieri. Unraced. Dam of 11 named foals, 10 to race, 9 

winners, inc:- 
Yallah King (Yallah Prince). 10 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, $219,643, 

STC Burwood Welter H., AJC AGL Welter H., Maroubra 2YO H., STC 
Meteor Series H., Ansett Frequent Flyer H., 2d NSW Tatt's RC Carrington 
S., L, 4th AJC Razor Sharp H., L, STC Festival H., L. 

Yallah's Star (Yallah Prince). 3 wins 1000m to 1300m, VATC Harry Telford 
H., AJC Adriatic H., STC Red Car Series H., 2d AJC PJ Bell H., L, VRC AR 
Creswick S., L, 3d AJC James HB Carr S., L. Dam of 2 winners- 

Unrepeatable. Winner at 1300m, AJC Fashions in the Field H. 
Yallah's Pride. 12 wins 900m to 1300m, $114,055, STC Citius Welter H., AJC 

Hoyts Track Talk H., Rain Lover H., 4th Gosford RC Pacesetter S., L. 
Yallah's Crown. 11 wins 900m to 1300m, BATC Treasury Casino H., STC 

Ryde City Bowling Club H., 4th STC Eskimo Prince Quality H., L. 
Almighty Yallah. 5 wins 1000m to 1200m, $115,750, VRC Lawn Stand H., 

Trackside Enclosure Sprint H., 4th VRC Straight Six H., L. 

4th dam 
SHADES OF PARIS, by Paris Review. Winner at 1200m, AJC Managers H., 2d 

STC Chippendale S., Stanmore H. Half-sister to MERIVILLE, Saya 
Sayang. Dam of 6 foals, 4 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 

Mobellair. 4 wins 1400m to 2000m. Grandam of- 
ST ANDREWS (Aliocha). 11 wins 1600m to 2600m, $606,437, TTC 

Launceston Cup, Gr.3-3 times, TRC Hobart Cup, Gr.3, TTC 
Tasmanian S., L, Tasmanian St Leger, L, 2d TTC Launceston Cup, 
Gr.3, 3d TRC Hobart Cup, Gr.3, TTC Tasmanian St Leger, L. 

O'DONNELL (Weasel Clause). 22 wins-3 in succession-990m to 1800m, 
$253,180, TRC Thomas Lyons S., L, TTC Newmarket H., L, Mowbray 
S., L, 2d TTC Mowbray S., L, TRC Cascade Premium S., L. 

Tiger Talk (Weasel Clause). 13 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in succession-1100m 
to 1600m, TTC P&V Burt Contracting H., 2d TRC Thomas Lyons S., L. 



Account of WATERFORD LIVESTOCK (As Agent), Latrobe, Tas. 

Lot 39 (100% GST) BROWN FILLY   Stable B 25 

Foaled 9th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 6 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

SHAMUS AWARD Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2010 Sunset Express Success Express ............ Hold Your Peace 
 Finito Fling ............................... Luskin Star 
Dam Toorak Toff Show a Heart ....................... Brave Warrior 

WANGAALA Orong ....................................Grand Lodge 
2013 Mannya Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Danelish ................................... Great Dane 
 
SHAMUS AWARD (AUS) (Bay 2010-Stud 2014). 2 wins at 1600m, 2040m, 
MVRC WS Cox P., Gr.1. Sire of 235 rnrs, 153 wnrs, 16 SW, inc. SW 
Incentivise (VRC Makybe Diva S., Gr.1), Mr Quickie, Duais, Media Award, 
Soul Patch, Etana, Sovereign Award, Swats That, Mimi's Award, Ethical 
Solution, True Detective, Shamino, El Patroness, Flying Award, Enchanted 
Heart, Classic Weiwei, SP Need New Friends, Causeway Girl, etc.  

1st dam 
WANGAALA, by Toorak Toff. Winner at 1600m, 2d MVRC Foodworks H. This is 

her third foal. Her second foal is a 2YO. Her first foal is an unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
MANNYA, by Zabeel. Unraced. Sister to Blue Lion. Dam of 6 named foals, 3 to 

race, 2 winners, inc:- 
Reflect the Stars. 4 wins 2000m to 2500m, $294,885, to 2021-22, SAJC 

Roadside Service & Solution H., 2d MRC VOBIS Gold Stayers, Lamaro's 
Hotel H., Ladbrokes Same Race Multi H., MVRC Ladbroke it H., Ballarat 
TC Global Turf H., 3d VRC Mahogany Challenge Final, Brew Stayers Trophy. 

3rd dam 
DANELISH, by Great Dane. Unraced. Half-sister to MEMPHIS BLUES, 

PALATIOUS (dam of DANELAGH, CABLE - WELL DONE (Mac.)), 
EVASION, Bluetinsk, Russian Trader, Bluiski (dam of KINGS 
HONOR - BON AMIE (Sing.)). Dam of 9 foals, 7 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Blue Lion (Zabeel). 6 wins 1200m to 1800m, $209,889, BRC Mount 
Alvernia College H., 2d Singapore TC Yew Tee Classic, L, BRC Garrards 
Horse & Hound H., 3d Qld Tatt's RC Recognition S., L. 

Harmony. 2 wins at 1600m, 2040m, MVRC Barloworld Motor H. Dam of- 
Perfect Harmonee (Nadeem). 5 wins at 1200m, 1340m, Wanganui JC 

Dave Hoskin Carriers H., 2d Wanganui Guineas, L. 

4th dam 
DELICIOUS BLUE, by Rascolnik. Winner at 1000m. Half-sister to Himalaya 

Vain. Dam of 15 foals, 11 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 
MEMPHIS BLUES (Semipalatinsk). 10 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 1600m, 

$466,750, SAJC Queen of the South S.H., Gr.2-twice. Producer. 
PALATIOUS (Semipalatinsk). 7 wins 1200m to 3200m, WATC CB Cox S., 

Gr.2, Perth Cup, Gr.2, 2d Western Australian Oaks, Gr.2. Dam of- 
DANELAGH (Danehill). 4 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1400m, $887,400, VATC 

Blue Diamond S., Gr.1, VRC Shamrock Travel H., L. Dam of 7 winners- 
SUBSCRIBE - VENGEANCE OF RAIN (H.K.) (Zabeel). Horse of the 

Year in Hong Kong in 2006-07. 10 wins-1 at 2 and 5 in succession-
1200m to 2400m, $11,711,215, HKJC Queen Elizabeth II Cup, Gr.1. 

DIZELLE (Zabeel). 5 wins-1 at 2-1300m to 2400m, $983,890, AJC 
Australian Oaks, Gr.1, MVRC Woodstock Mile Oaks, Gr.2. Dam of- 

PINOT (Pierro). 3 wins in succession 1800m to 2500m, $733,275, 
VRC Oaks, Gr.1, MRC Ethereal S., Gr.3, VRC Kennedy Oaks Trial. 

BERNICIA (Elusive Quality). 4 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1600m, 
MRC Summoned S., L, 2d AJC Emancipation S., Gr.2. Dam of- 

OLD NORTH (Lonhro). 4 wins 1350m to 2000m, $316,990, ATC 
Tulloch S., Gr.2, 2d ATC Frank Packer P., Gr.3. 



Account of RUNNYMEDE STUD, Runnymede, Tas. 

Lot 40 (No GST) BAY FILLY   Stable B 11 

Foaled 18th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 20 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Hinchinbrook Fastnet Rock................................. Danehill 

PRESS STATEMENT Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2012 Kaaptive Empress Kaaptive Edition ......................... Kaapstad 
 Nile Empress ............................ Upper Nile 
Dam All Too Hard Casino Prince .......................... Flying Spur 

WARUNA Helsinge ................................... Desert Sun 
2014 Warpath Reset ............................................... Zabeel 
 Only Vanda .................................... Linamix 
 
PRESS STATEMENT (AUS) (Bay 2012-Stud 2016). 6 wins-3 at 2, MRC 
Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1. Sire of 113 rnrs, 62 wnrs, inc. SW Equation 
(Canberra Guineas, L), Incredulous Dream, SP Baby Wong, Daily Bugle, 
Roots and of Giovanna Run, Spokesman, Free Foal, Hold the Press, Hurry 
Hurry Gain, Newsreader, Steel Win, Time Scale, Toomuchtobear, Cross 
Statement, El Santo, Oakfield Arrow, Notions, Paper Daisy, Argus, etc.  

1st dam 
WARUNA, by All Too Hard. 4 wins 1100m to 1550m, $101,710, ATC TAB 

Rewards H., 2d ATC ANZ Bloodstock News H., 3d ATC Hyland Race 
Colours H., Agency Projects H. Half-sister to POSITIVE PEACE, 
Rotator, Alkaashef. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
WARPATH, by Reset. 7 wins-4 in succession-1200m to 1900m, $219,480, ATC 

Aspiration H., L, AJC New Years Day at Randwick H., McGrath Estate 
Agents H., ATC Milton Meats H., STC Rosehill Gardens Event Centre H. Half-
sister to Limerock (dam of LIMESTONE). Dam of 7 named foals, 6 to race, 
all winners, inc:- 

POSITIVE PEACE (Stratum). 9 wins-5 in succession-1200m to 1550m, 
$565,715, to 2020-21, ATC Emancipation S., Gr.2, Nivison S., Gr.3, 
Sharp Extensive it H., Cerrone H., Sky Racing Active H., Heineken 3 H., 
3d ATC Hot Danish S., Gr.2, 4th ATC Golden Pendant, Gr.2. 

Rotator (Not a Single Doubt). 3 wins 1000m to 1200m, $153,950, to 2020-
21, BRC TAB Venue Mode H., 2d ATC Widden S., Gr.3. 

Alkaashef (Stratum). Winner at 2 at 1200m, 3d VRC UCI S., L, MRC 
Charter Keck Cramer 2YO H. 

Gracious Grey. 2 wins at 1400m, 1600m, 2d ATC Hyland Race Colours P. 
Calcareous. Winner at 1100m in 2020-21. 

3rd dam 
ONLY VANDA, by Linamix. 3 wins 1200m to 1900m, STC Gulf Station H. Half-

sister to THE KEY RAINBOW, Tedarshana (dam of HONORIA), 
Tekindia (dam of WADE GILES - DESTINED FOR GLORY (H.K.)). Dam 
of 12 named foals, 11 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

WARPATH (Reset). 7 wins. See above. 
Limerock. 5 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1440m, $148,528, MRC Taralye 

Cup, VRC Hilton Nicholas H., MRC American Car Parts H. Dam of- 
LIMESTONE (Helmet). 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, $279,350, MRC Blue 

Diamond Preview (f), Gr.3, VRC New Year 2YO P., 2d MRC Blue 
Diamond Prelude (f), Gr.2, 4th VRC Coolmore Stud S., Gr.1. 

4th dam 
TE KANI, by Northern Dancer. Placed at 3 in France. Half-sister to OGYGIAN, 

LOOKINFORTHEBIGONE, Diggings, Moving Shoulder, Gone 
Private (dam of QUE PASO), Fair to All (dam of HONOUR AND 
GLORY). Dam of 8 named foals, all raced, 7 winners, inc:- 

THE KEY RAINBOW (Rainbow Quest). 5 wins at 2011m, 2400m, Santa 
Anita Astray S., L, 2d Le Lion-d'Angers Prix Robert de Cholet, L. Sire. 

Tekindia. Winner at 1508m, 3d Saint-Cloud Prix de l'Ermitage. Dam of- 
WADE GILES - DESTINED FOR GLORY (H.K.) (Azamour). 6 wins 

1200m to 1800m, €828,562, HKJC Jockey Club Mile, Gr.2. 



Account of GRENVILLE STUD, Whitemore, Tas. 

Lot 41 (100% GST) BROWN COLT   Stable C 16 

Foaled 4th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 6 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam West Quest Gone West ......................... Mr. Prospector 

WESTERN TORRI Veridian ............................... Green Dancer 
2010 Torriann Tertian ............................................. Danzig 
 Petite Patoe ............................ Mustin Lake 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
WESTERN TORRI, by West Quest. Placed. This is her fourth foal. Dam of two 

foals to race, both winners- 
Terrific Torri (f by Cardinal Virtue). Winner at 1200m. 
Western Wingo (g by Mawingo). Winner at 1300m. 

2nd dam 
TORRIANN, by Tertian. 3 wins at 1100m, 1200m. Dam of 5 foals, all raced, 2 

winners- 
Myfevola. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1220m, 3d TTC Benefits of Membership 2YO H., 

Church of the Apostles 3YO H., TRC Les Lees 2YO H. 
Two Avenues. 3 wins 1100m to 1220m. 
Amolin Jude. Placed at 2, 2d TRC Alexandra 2YO P. Dam of- 

Bogan Bill. 2 wins at 1220m, 1400m in 2020-21. 

3rd dam 
PETITE PATOE, by Mustin Lake. Placed at 2. Three-quarter-sister to Lady 

Ashore. Dam of 7 named foals, all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 
Perceptive. 2 wins at 1200m. 
Regency Gal. 2 wins at 1000m, 1200m. 
Formulator. Winner at 1200m. 

4th dam 
VIA VENETIA, by Arch Sculptor. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 900m, 1050m. Half-sister to 

Lady Ashore. Dam of 10 named foals, all raced, 6 winners, inc:- 
Lake Venitia. 3 wins 1050m to 1200m, SAJC Menzies International H., Maybe 

Mahal H., 2d SAJC Dual Choice H., Travel House H., 3d SAJC Moore 
Corporation Sprint H., Jackson Gem & Opal H., Langs Whisky H. Dam of- 

Made Round. 2 wins at 1100m, 1400m. 
Venetian Habit. 3 wins 1000m to 1300m, 2d SAJC Bonnetts Morphett Vale P., 

3d SAJC Old Red Men H., Carlton Draught H. 
Mr. Vandaam. 4 wins at 1200m. 
Write for Me. 3 wins at 1100m, 1200m. 
Oriental Sculptor - Exclusive Special (Mal.). Winner at 1200m in Malaysia. 
Halo Venezia. Winner at 1000m. 

5th dam 
WELCOME ASHORE, by Estaminet. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1450m, SAJC 

Caroline Chisholm S., West Lakes H., 2d SAJC Leichhardt H., 3d SAJC 
Oxmoor H., Improvers' H. Three-quarter-sister to CLASSIC CONCEPT, 
half-sister to OUTWARD BOUND, DYBULBAS (dam of DYTHEUS), 
RUANLEE, STOCKTON. Dam of 11 foals, 8 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

Lady Ashore (Mustin Lake). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, WATC AFL 
Premiership-Initial P., 3d WATC Gimcrack S., L. Producer. 



Account of MOTREE THOROUGHBREDS, Waterhouse, Tas. 

Lot 42 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable D 28 

Foaled 26th August 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 10 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Needs Further Encosta de Lago ....................... Fairy King 

WHITE GAZELLE Crowned Glory ......................... Danehill 
2014 White Yard Partners Choice ....................... Gone West 
 Scottish Lass .......................... Devon Flyer 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
WHITE GAZELLE, by Needs Further. Placed. Half-sister to White Hawk. This is 

her first foal. 

2nd dam 
White Yard, by Partners Choice. 4 wins 1400m to 2100m, $120,710, 2d TTC 

Launceston Cup, Gr.3, MVRC Norman Carlyon Premium H., TRC Winning 
Edge H., TTC Longford Cup. Dam of 6 foals, 5 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

White Hawk (Tough Speed). 11 wins 1400m to 2200m, $226,775, to 2020-
21, TRC Summer Cup, TTC Armidale Stud Night Cup H., 2d TTC Cressy 
Chaff Cutters H., 3d TTC Launceston Cup, Gr.3, Sydeston Cup, 
Georgetown News Xpress H. 

White Cliffs. 4 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1600m to 2020-21, 3d 
Devonport RC Devonport Cup. 

Squami. Winner at 2 at 1130m, 3d VRC Firstly Home H., MRC Big Screen 
Company H. 

3rd dam 
SCOTTISH LASS, by Devon Flyer. 2 wins at 1920m, 2000m. Dam of 11 named 

foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 
White Yard (Partners Choice). 4 wins. See above. 
Highland Lassie. 7 wins 1200m to 1600m, TRC City of Glenorchy H. 
Off With Ya Kilt. 3 wins-1 at 2-1400m to 2215m, TTC Sires Produce S., 2d 

TRC Ingham 2YO Classic, TTC PFD Food Services 2YO H., Examiner 
Debutante H., 3d TRC Metro 2YO S. 

Westering Home. 5 wins 1100m to 1600m. 
A Choice Scotch. Winner at 1100m. 
Luscious Lips. Winner at 1175m. Dam of- 

Toothless (Old Deuteronomy). 5 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, 3d TTC 
Gold Sovereign S., L. 

Cloud Jumper. Raced twice. Dam of- 
Gummy Bear. Winner at 1100m in 2021-22. 

4th dam 
POACHER'S RELAY, by Poacher's Moon. Raced once. Dam of 10 foals, all raced, 

6 winners, inc:- 
Poacher's Gold. 5 wins-3 in succession-990m to 1800m, 2d TRC Gee Gee 

Horse Stud 2YO H. 
Devon Relay. 2 wins at 1175m, 1400m. 
Camden Cruiser. 2 wins at 1550m. 
Poacher's Quest. 6 wins 1600m to 1800m. Dam of 3 winners- 

Poacher's Son. Winner at 1600m. 
Tough Poacher. Winner at 1400m. 
Deer Poacher. Winner at 1880m in 2020-21. 



Account of MOTREE THOROUGHBREDS, Waterhouse, Tas. 

Lot 43 (100% GST)BLACK OR BROWN FILLY   Stable D 29 

Foaled 2nd November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 30 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

ALPINE EAGLE Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2011 Zephyria Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Warning Express .......................... Warning 
Dam Partners Choice Gone West ......................... Mr. Prospector 

WHITE YARD Market Booster ................... Green Dancer 
2005 Scottish Lass Devon Flyer ...................................... Biscay 
 Poacher's Relay ............... Poacher's Moon 
 
ALPINE EAGLE (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2017). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 1100m 
to 1800m, MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2, 2d VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. 
Half-brother to SW Every Faith (SAJC Laelia S., L). Sire of Verbano, Alpine 
Wolf, Alpine Flyer, Chosen Eagle, Dawn Eagle, Queenborough Flyer, Speak 
No Eagle, The Map, Throntari and of the placegetters A Wee Nip, Alpine 
Affair, Alpine Blast, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
White Yard, by Partners Choice. 4 wins 1400m to 2100m, $120,710, 2d TTC 

Launceston Cup, Gr.3, MVRC Norman Carlyon Premium H., TRC Winning 
Edge H., TTC Longford Cup. This is her seventh foal. Her sixth foal is a 2YO. 
Dam of five foals to race, three winners- 

White Hawk (g by Tough Speed). 11 wins 1400m to 2200m, $226,775, to 
2020-21, TRC Summer Cup, TTC Armidale Stud Night Cup H., 2d TTC 
Cressy Chaff Cutters H., 3d TTC Launceston Cup, Gr.3, Sydeston Cup, 
Georgetown News Xpress H. 

White Cliffs (g by Canford Cliffs). 4 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1600m to 
2020-21, 3d Devonport RC Devonport Cup. 

Squami (g by Squamosa). Winner at 2 at 1130m, 3d VRC Firstly Home H., 
MRC Big Screen Company H. 

White Glory (f by Needs Further). Placed at 3. 
White Gazelle (f by Needs Further). Placed. 

2nd dam 
SCOTTISH LASS, by Devon Flyer. 2 wins at 1920m, 2000m. Dam of 11 named 

foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 
White Yard (Partners Choice). 4 wins. See above. 
Highland Lassie. 7 wins 1200m to 1600m, TRC City of Glenorchy H. 
Off With Ya Kilt. 3 wins-1 at 2-1400m to 2215m, TTC Sires Produce S., 2d 

TRC Ingham 2YO Classic, TTC PFD Food Services 2YO H., Examiner 
Debutante H., 3d TRC Metro 2YO S. 

Westering Home. 5 wins 1100m to 1600m. 
A Choice Scotch. Winner at 1100m. 
Luscious Lips. Winner at 1175m. Dam of- 

Toothless (Old Deuteronomy). 5 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, 3d TTC 
Gold Sovereign S., L. 

Cloud Jumper. Raced twice. Dam of- 
Gummy Bear. Winner at 1100m in 2021-22. 

3rd dam 
POACHER'S RELAY, by Poacher's Moon. Raced once. Dam of 10 foals, all raced, 

6 winners, inc:- 
Poacher's Gold. 5 wins-3 in succession-990m to 1800m, 2d TRC Gee Gee 

Horse Stud 2YO H. 
Devon Relay. 2 wins at 1175m, 1400m. 
Camden Cruiser. 2 wins at 1550m. 
Poacher's Quest. 6 wins 1600m to 1800m. Dam of 3 winners- 

Poacher's Son. Winner at 1600m. 
Tough Poacher. Winner at 1400m. 
Deer Poacher. Winner at 1880m in 2020-21. 

Sid's Flyer. Winner at 1205m. 



Account of NATIONAL LODGE, Latrobe, Tas. 

Lot 44 (No GST) BROWN FILLY   Stable D 5 

Foaled 9th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 5 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Iglesia Last Tycoon ............................ Try My Best 

WRITTEN TYCOON Yodells .......................................... Marscay 
2002 Party Miss Kenmare .................................... Kalamoun 
 Miss Entertainer ................................... Vain 
Dam Pivotal Polar Falcon .................................. Nureyev 

WORLD MAP (IRE) Fearless Revival .......................... Cozzene 
2010 Danse Arabe Seeking the Gold ............... Mr. Prospector 
 Save Me the Waltz ................... Kings Lake 
 
WRITTEN TYCOON (AUS) (Chestnut 2002-Stud 2007). 2 wins at 2, STC 
Todman Slipper Trial S., Gr.2. Champion Sire in Aust. in 2020-21. Sire of 
912 rnrs, 687 wnrs, 44 SW, inc. SW Capitalist (ATC Golden Slipper S., Gr.1), 
Ole Kirk, Written By, (La) Luna Rossa, Pippie, Tycoon Tara, Music 
Magnate, Despatch, Booker, Tyzone, Odeum, Howmuchdoyouloveme, 
Super Cash, Winning Rupert, Rich Enuff, Dirty Work, Rich Hips, etc.  

1st dam 
WORLD MAP, by Pivotal. Winner at 11¾f in GB. Half-sister to Rakasa. This is 

her fourth foal. Her third foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of two foals to race, 
both winners- 

Mulwala Canal - Military Strongman (Mac.) (g by Foxwedge). 3 wins 1200m 
to 1610m, $116,355, to 2021-22 in Aust. and Macau, Ipswich TC Ipswich 
Cup Tix on Sale P., 2d BRC Brc.com.au H., 3d GCTC TAB H. 

Dunyaa (f by Brazen Beau). 2 wins at 1000m, 1100m to 2021-22 in South Africa. 

2nd dam 
DANSE ARABE, by Seeking the Gold. Unraced. Half-sister to SENSE OF STYLE 

(dam of ONLY A PLEASURE), VALENTINE WALTZ (dam of DYNA 
WALTZ), Bal des Sirenes (dam of BRITT'S BEST), Waltzing Around (dam 
of STEELE TANGO). Dam of 7 foals, all raced, 2 winners, inc:- 

Rakasa (Redoute's Choice). Winner at 2 at 6f, Goodwood Markel 
International 2YO Fillies' S., 2d Goodwood Prestige S., Gr.3. 

3rd dam 
Save Me the Waltz, by Kings Lake. Winner at 2, Evry Prix de Saintes, 3d 

Saint-Cloud Prix Amandine, L. Half-sister to LAST TYCOON, 
ASTRONEF, THE PERFECT LIFE (dam of RABAH), FLOWERDRUM, 
SIDE OF PARADISE (dam of IMMORTAL VERSE), Moon Flower (dam 
of FANTASTIC LOVE), Tender is Thenight (dam of TIE BLACK, 
BESOTTED), Zelda (dam of ZIPPING, NIPPING, ZELDING). Dam of 
13 foals, 9 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

SENSE OF STYLE (Thunder Gulch). Joint second filly on the 2004 USA 2YO 
Free H. 3 wins in succession at 2 6½f to 1m, $407,250, Belmont Matron 
S., Gr.1, Saratoga Spinaway S., Gr.2. Dam of- 

ONLY A PLEASURE (Montjeu). 3 wins in succession 2400m to 3000m, 
Deauville Prix Michel Houyvet, L, 3d Longchamp Prix de Lutece, Gr.3. 

VALENTINE WALTZ (Be My Guest). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1400m, 1600m, 
Longchamp Poule d'Essai des Pouliches, Gr.1, Newmarket Nell Gwyn S., 
Gr.3, 3d Royal Ascot Coronation S., Gr.1. Dam of 2 winners- 

DYNA WALTZ (Dynaformer). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1m, 11½f, Lingfield Oaks 
Trial S., L, 2d Colonial Downs All Along S., Gr.3. Producer. 

Out of Woods. Winner at 1900m in France. Grandam of- 
QATAR MAN - ELITE INVINCIBLE (Sing.) (Archarcharch). Horse of the 

Year in Singapore. 9 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2000m, £735,657, to 2021, 
Singapore TC Stewards' Cup, L, Charity Bowl, L, Singapore Gold Cup, L. 

Bal des Sirenes. Winner at 2 at 1600m in France. Dam of 5 winners- 
BRITT'S BEST (Danehill). 10 wins 1200m to 1550m, $534,825, STC 

Frederick Clissold S., Gr.3, Maurice McCarten S., L. 
Waltzing Around. Unraced. Dam of 5 winners- 

STEELE TANGO (Okawango). 5 wins 1400m to 2000m, £332,933, 
Newmarket Darley S., Gr.3, 2d Meydan Al Rashidiya S., Gr.2. Sire. 



Account of K W & C E SMITHERS, Gawler, Tas. 

Lot 45 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable C 12 

Foaled 25th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 3 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Strategic Zeditave .................................... The Judge 

ZELLE Sudden Impulse ...................... Luskin Star 
2005 Intrigues Night Shift ....................... Northern Dancer 
 Shaybisc .......................................... Biscay 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
ZELLE, by Strategic. Unraced. Half-sister to MENTAL. This is her seventh foal. 

Dam of five foals to race, two winners, inc:- 
Lucky for You (g by Husson). 6 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in succession-1100m to 

1200m, $163,505, VRC Living Legends 2YO H., BRC Stowe & Eye 
Lighting H., 3d MRC Redoute's Choice S., L, 4th VRC Danehill S., Gr.2. 

Gatlinburg (g by Husson). 4 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 1100m, 
$133,830, BRC ASSA Signs H., GCTC Schneider Electric P. 

2nd dam 
INTRIGUES, by Night Shift. 2 wins at 1000m, 1100m, STC View Clubs of Australia H. 

Three-quarter-sister to Subtle (dam of BEADED, RAREFIED), half-sister to 
SASHED (dam of FREEMASON, SANTISSIMA), BRADSHAW, 
ASARKA, Sivensa, Yseult, Majestic (dam of TARZI), Ashajest (dam of 
DEBRIEF). Dam of 7 named foals, 6 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

MENTAL (Lonhro). Leading Older Male on the 2013 WTR (Sprint). 8 wins-3 
in succession-1200m to 1600m, $1,207,639 in Aust. and U.A.E, VRC 
Patinack Classic, Gr.1, BRC BTC Classic, Gr.3, Meydan Al Shindagha 
Sprint S., Gr.3, BRC Daybreak Lover S., L, 2d MVRC Manikato S., Gr.1. 

Suspense. 6 wins-4 in succession-1100m to 1250m, $306,875, MVRC Baisi 
Fashion Group H., ATC TAB H., Hyland Race Colours H. 

3rd dam 
SHAYBISC, by Biscay. Champion 2YO & 3YO filly in Aust/NZ. 9 wins-6 at 2-

900m to 2000m, $143,440, AJC Sires' Produce S., Gr.1, Frank Packer P., 
Gr.2, Hobartville S., Gr.2, STC Reisling Slipper Trial S., Gr.3, AJC Light 
Fingers S., L, Widden S., L, 2d STC George Ryder S., Gr.1, Canterbury S., 
Gr.2, 4th AJC Champagne S., Gr.1. Sister to Sanction, half-sister to 
Jeckale (dam of MALIBU MAGIC), Neensie (dam of SOLAR CIRCLE). 
Dam of 14 foals, 12 to race, 11 winners, inc:- 

SASHED (Sir Tristram). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1300m, $106,020, AJC San 
Domenico S., Gr.2, 2d STC Tea Rose S., Gr.2. Dam of 6 winners- 

FREEMASON (Grand Lodge). 7 wins-1 at 2-1600m to 2400m, 
$3,492,540, STC BMW S., Gr.1, QTC TJ Smith Classic, Gr.1. 

BRADSHAW (Last Tycoon). 9 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-at 1000m, 
1100m, $628,670, AJC Shorts H., Gr.3, STC Star Kingdom S., Gr.3-twice. 

ASARKA (Crown Jester). 9 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1400m, $140,530, STC 
Todman Slipper Trial S., Gr.3, 2d STC Silver Slipper S., Gr.2. 

Majestic. 2 wins at 1200m, 1290m, STC Kogarah H. Dam of 8 winners- 
TARZI (Desert Prince). 11 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 1600m, $1,152,730, WATC 

AJ Scahill S., Gr.3, Hyperion S., Gr.3, 2d WATC Railway S., Gr.1. 
Ashajest. Winner at 1000m. Dam of 7 winners- 

DEBRIEF (Brief Truce). 7 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1400m, MRC Victoria H., 
Gr.3-twice, 2d AJC Hobartville S., Gr.2, 3d SAJC Goodwood H., Gr.1. 



Account of EPIC LODGE, Longford, Tas. 
(As Agent for V V Tu) 

Lot 46 (No GST) CHESTNUT FILLY   Stable B 17 

Foaled 20th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 5 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ........................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam Telesto Mr. Prospector .................... Raise a Native 

ZILLION ROSES Aviance ..................................... Northfields 
2004 Blushing Mustela Weasel Clause .............................. Marscay 
 Court Blushing ....................... Court Clown 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
ZILLION ROSES, by Telesto. 3 wins 990m to 1200m. This is her fifth live foal. 

Dam of four foals to race, three winners, inc:- 
Lazy Democracy (g by Bel Esprit). 5 wins 1100m to 1220m, 3d Ipswich TC 

Chainsaw Whisperer H. 
Sanction King (g by Reward for Effort). 5 wins 1150m to 1350m to 2020-21. 
Exclusive Saturday (g by Any Given Saturday). 4 wins 1000m to 1350m. 

2nd dam 
BLUSHING MUSTELA, by Weasel Clause. 3 wins at 2 940m to 1140m, 4th TRC 

Classic S., L. Dam of 3 named foals, 1 to race, 1 winner, inc:- 
Zillion Roses. 3 wins. See above. 

3rd dam 
COURT BLUSHING, by Court Clown. Winner at 1400m. Dam of 5 named foals, 

4 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 
Scarlet Mink. 7 wins-3 in succession-1310m to 2100m. 
Blushing Mustela. 3 wins. See above. 
Blushing Illusion. Unplaced. Dam of 2 winners- 

Sligo Bay. 4 wins 1080m to 1200m. Dam of- 
Pop a Lefty. Winner at 1200m. 

Quest for Illusion. 2 wins at 1205m. 

4th dam 
BARONESS BOLD, by Lanesborough. Winner at 1600m. Sister to BASTILLE 

BEGGAR, three-quarter-sister to Somerset Lane, half-sister to 
Patriella. Dam of 2 foals, both raced, 1 winner, inc:- 

Court Blushing. Winner. See above. 

5th dam 
PIMPERNELLA, by Wodalla. 5 wins at 6f, 7f, 2d Hobart TC Margate H., Warwick 

H., McCallums H. Half-sister to Somerset Lane. Dam of 11 foals, 7 to 
race, 5 winners, inc:- 

BASTILLE BEGGAR (Lanesborough). 21 wins-6 at 2-804m to 2000m, TTC 
Debutant S., L, MVRC Australia Day H., Dean H., TTC George Adams H., 
TRC Champagne S., 2d Mornington Cup, L. 

Patriella (Sandastre). 4 wins 1200m to 2000m, TRC One Thousand Guineas, 
2d Tasmanian Oaks, Gr.3, 4th Tasmanian Guineas, L. Dam of 2 winners- 

Beggar Beware. 6 wins 1200m to 1650m. 
Le Gentilhomme. 4 wins 1040m to 1400m. 

Chauvelin. 4 wins 1100m to 1400m. 
Lady Blakeney. Winner at 1100m. Producer. 
Ghenella. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 

Ghentella. 10 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1500m. 



Account of O R & S A ATKINS, Deloraine, Tas. 

Lot 47 (No GST) BAY COLT   Stable D 13 

Foaled 4th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 62 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

ALPINE EAGLE Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2011 Zephyria Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Warning Express .......................... Warning 
Dam Partners Choice Gone West ......................... Mr. Prospector 

A CHOICE SCOTCH Market Booster ................... Green Dancer 
2011 Scottish Lass Devon Flyer ...................................... Biscay 
 Poacher's Relay ............... Poacher's Moon 
 
ALPINE EAGLE (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2017). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 1100m 
to 1800m, MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2, 2d VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. 
Half-brother to SW Every Faith (SAJC Laelia S., L). Sire of Verbano, Alpine 
Wolf, Alpine Flyer, Chosen Eagle, Dawn Eagle, Queenborough Flyer, Speak 
No Eagle, The Map, Throntari and of the placegetters A Wee Nip, Alpine 
Affair, Alpine Blast, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
A CHOICE SCOTCH, by Partners Choice. Winner at 1100m. Sister to White 

Yard. This is her second foal. Her first foal is a 2YO. 

2nd dam 
SCOTTISH LASS, by Devon Flyer. 2 wins at 1920m, 2000m. Dam of 11 named 

foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 
White Yard (Partners Choice). 4 wins 1400m to 2100m, $120,710, 2d TTC 

Launceston Cup, Gr.3, MVRC Norman Carlyon Premium H., TRC Winning 
Edge H., TTC Longford Cup. Dam of 3 winners- 

White Hawk (Tough Speed). 11 wins 1400m to 2200m, $226,775, to 
2020-21, TRC Summer Cup, TTC Armidale Stud Night Cup H., 2d TTC 
Cressy Chaff Cutters H., 3d TTC Launceston Cup, Gr.3, Sydeston 
Cup, Georgetown News Xpress H. 

White Cliffs. 4 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1600m to 2020-21, 3d 
Devonport RC Devonport Cup. 

Squami. Winner at 2 at 1130m, 3d VRC Firstly Home H., MRC Big Screen 
Company H. 

Highland Lassie. 7 wins 1200m to 1600m, TRC City of Glenorchy H. 
Off With Ya Kilt. 3 wins-1 at 2-1400m to 2215m, TTC Sires Produce S., 2d 

TRC Ingham 2YO Classic, TTC PFD Food Services 2YO H. 
Westering Home. 5 wins 1100m to 1600m. 
Luscious Lips. Winner at 1175m. Dam of- 

Toothless (Old Deuteronomy). 5 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, 3d TTC 
Gold Sovereign S., L. 

Cloud Jumper. Raced twice. Dam of- 
Gummy Bear. Winner at 1100m in 2021-22. 

3rd dam 
POACHER'S RELAY, by Poacher's Moon. Raced once. Dam of 10 foals, all raced, 

6 winners, inc:- 
Poacher's Gold. 5 wins-3 in succession-990m to 1800m, 2d TRC Gee Gee 

Horse Stud 2YO H. 
Devon Relay. 2 wins at 1175m, 1400m. 
Camden Cruiser. 2 wins at 1550m. 
Poacher's Quest. 6 wins 1600m to 1800m. Dam of 3 winners- 

Poacher's Son. Winner at 1600m. 
Tough Poacher. Winner at 1400m. 
Deer Poacher. Winner at 1880m in 2020-21. 

Sid's Flyer. Winner at 1205m. 

4th dam 
RELAY LASS, by Relay Race. Unplaced. Dam of 9 foals, 7 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

Rising Spirit. 6 wins 1200m to 1600m, 3d VRC AFL Life Members Welter H. 
Camden Poacher. 6 wins 1400m to 3295m, 2d VATC Wanalta H., Highway H. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 48 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT   Stable A 9 

Foaled 28th August 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 38 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ....................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam Exceed and Excel Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

AIMLESS Patrona.......................................... Lomond 
2014 Dilly Dally Rubiton ........................................... Century 
 Faricca ....................................... Millionaire 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
AIMLESS, by Exceed and Excel. Unraced. Three-quarter-sister to EXCELLENT 

PROPOSAL, half-sister to Procrastination. This is her second foal. Her 
first foal is an unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
DILLY DALLY, by Rubiton. 6 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in succession-1000m to 

1200m, $1,145,340, AJC TJ Smith S., Gr.2, MVRC Champagne S., Gr.2, 
VRC Moomba P., L, MVRC William Crockett S., L, VRC Murray Cox 2YO H., 
SAJC Bold Expectation at Kooringal 2YO H., 2d MRC Caulfield Sprint H., 
Gr.2, Sir John Monash S., L, 3d MVRC Manikato S., Gr.1, VRC Ascot Vale 
S., Gr.2, Red Roses S., L, 4th MVRC Australia S., Gr.1, Ian McEwen 
Trophy, L. Sister to LINGA LONGA LUCY, half-sister to LI LO LILL. 
Dam of 9 foals, 7 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Procrastination (Pivotal). 2 wins at 1400m, 1500m, Longchamp Prix de la 
Tour Saint-Jacques, Deauville Prix des Eclos, 2d Maisons-Laffitte Prix de 
Saint-Cyr, L, Prix Tahiti. Dam of- 

EXCELLENT PROPOSAL (Exceed and Excel). 7 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in 
succession-1200m to 1800m, $2,572,449, to 2020-21, Hong Kong 
Classic Mile, L, ATC Australian Turf Club 2YO H., Rosehill Bowling Club 
H., HKJC Cheung Shan H., Chek Lap Kok H., Sunset Peak H., 4th 
HKJC Hong Kong Derby, L, Hong Kong Classic Cup, L. 

Micawber. 5 wins-3 in succession-at 1000m to 2020-21. 

3rd dam 
FARICCA, by Millionaire. 5 wins-3 at 2-1000m to 1200m, SAJC Arndale Store 

H., Navarino H., Ted Bryant H., Gillingham Printers H., Heir Apparent H., 2d 
MVRC Simmering H., SAJC Countess Marizza H., Star Shower H., 3d SAJC 
John Landy Mile, Matrice H., Ducatoon H. Three-quarter-sister to Mill Rani 
(dam of MILLRICH). Dam of 9 named foals, 7 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

DILLY DALLY (Rubiton). 6 wins. See above. 
LI LO LILL (Umatilla). 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1600m, $371,230, SAJC Sires' 

Produce S., Gr.3, Auspine Limited 2YO H., 2d VRC Edward Manifold S., 
Gr.2, MRC Angus Armanasco S., Gr.2, SAJC Walter Brown S.H., L, 
Junction Winning Post Sports Bar H., Majr Logistics H., 3d VRC Oaks, 
Gr.1, VATC Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, VRC Wakeful S., Gr.2, MRC 
Sandown Park UK S., L, SAJC Centaurea Trophy, L, 4th Moonee Valley 
Oaks, Gr.2, SAJC Alcohol Go-Easy S., L. Dam of 2 winners- 

Ridotto. 3 wins 1400m to 1600m, ATC Canterbury Park H., 2d ATC Ray 
White H., 3d ATC Cox Plate Day at Rosehill Gardens H. 

LINGA LONGA LUCY (Rubiton). Winner at 2 at 1100m, SAJC Walter 
Brown S.H., L, 2d SAJC Tabradio 2YO H., 3d SAJC English Wonder 2YO 
H., 4th SAJC Smoke-Free SA S., Gr.3, Cinderella S., L. 

Tip the Dip. 2 wins at 1537m, 1600m, SAJC Jasol H., Grant Burge Wines H., 
4th SAJC Chairman's S., L. 



Account of BROOKLYN PARK STUD, Evandale, Tas. 

Lot 49 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable B 21 

Foaled 22nd October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 4 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Magic Albert Zeditave .................................... The Judge 

AIRLIE MAGIC Sally Lou ........................................... Salieri 
2012 Airlie Bird Zoffany ...................................... Our Native 
 Always Summer ...................... War Hawk II 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
AIRLIE MAGIC, by Magic Albert. Winner at 1200m. This is her second foal. Her 

first foal is a 2YO. 

2nd dam 
AIRLIE BIRD, by Zoffany. 9 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1200m to 2400m, 

$233,920, STC Christmas Cup, L, Epona S., L, Young Members Harbour 
Cruise H., Cabravale Diggers H., Night Racing H., 2d AJC Shading H., 
Newcastle JC Tibbie P., 3d STC Neville Sellwood S., L, Gosford RC Belle of the 
Turf S., L. Sister to Gourock. Dam of 10 foals, 8 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

Idle Situation. 14 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 2030m, $216,800, BRC 
BNERaces H., Brisbane's Cocktails H., 2d BRC Girls Day Out Raceday H. 

Aloha Spirit. Winner at 2 at 1000m, WATC Westspeed Nursery H., 2d WATC 
Ernie Perkins Memorial H. 

Lord Airlie. 5 wins 1300m to 1786m, 2d WATC Westspeed 3YO H. 
Gals Gal. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 

Chief Archer. 4 wins 1200m to 1705m to 2020-21, 3d WATC Heineken 3 H. 
Divalicious. Winner at 1300m, 3d WATC Budget 4WD H. 

3rd dam 
ALWAYS SUMMER, by War Hawk II. 8 wins 1200m to 2000m, CJC Winter 

Cup, Gr.3, HBJC Ormond Memorial S., Gr.3, WRC Whyte H., L-twice, 
Wanganui JC Russell Grace H., 2d Wanganui JC Tim Rogers S., Gr.3, 3d 
VRC Craiglee S., Gr.2, VATC JJ Liston S., Gr.2, Wanganui JC Tim Rogers 
S., Gr.3, WRC Harcourt S., L. Sister to Never Winter, three-quarter-sister 
to Chief Joseph. Dam of 5 named foals, all raced, 2 winners, inc:- 

AIRLIE BIRD (Zoffany). 9 wins. See above. 
Gourock (Zoffany). 4 wins at 1600m, 3d VRC Assissi Centre H., L, Flag 

International H., VATC Ripponlea H., 4th VRC Andersen Consulting S., L. 
Always a Girl. Raced once. Dam of 3 winners- 

Umatic. 6 wins 1200m to 2100m, 2d SAJC Medallion Homes H., Ballarat 
Spring Cup. 

Bratton. Winner at 2000m, 2d MRC Grey Boots H., 3d MRC Merman H. 
Hanging Rock. 5 wins-3 in succession-1614m to 3000m. 

4th dam 
PRAIRIE FLOWER, by Princely Note. Unraced. Half-sister to Chief Joseph. 

Dam of 11 foals, 10 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 
ALWAYS SUMMER (War Hawk II). 8 wins. See above. 
Never Winter (War Hawk II). 2 wins at 1000m, 1600m, 2d WRC Desert 

Gold S., Gr.2, ARC Goodwood Breeders' H., 4th Masterton Lowland S., 
Gr.3. Dam of 2 winners- 

Wednesday Night. 4 wins 2000m to 2500m, Wanganui JC Racing Owners H. 
(Our) Summer Gleam. 4 wins 1100m to 1400m, 2d ARC The Big Easy H., 

Avondale JC Pork Cuisine H., STC Ansett Australia 767 H. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD (As Agent), Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 50 (100% GST)BLACK OR BROWN COLT   Stable A 24 

Foaled 9th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 50 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ....................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam Danewin Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

ALZAHRA STAR Cotehele House.......................My Swanee 
2004 Alzahra Sir Cat ........................................ Storm Cat 
 Racing Queen............................. Alysheba 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
ALZAHRA STAR, by Danewin. Unraced. Half-sister to Mudhish. This is her sixth 

living foal. Her fifth foal is a 2YO. Dam of four foals to race, all winners- 
BOLD STAR (g by Needs Further). 7 wins 955m to 1200m, $517,520, VRC 

Kensington S., L, Festive Season Sprint H., MVRC Ladbrokes 55 Second 
Challenge H., SAJC Willow Grove Stud H., Elton John Experience H., 
Hughes Chauffeured Limousines H., Oakbank RC Resourceco P., 2d MRC 
Rubiton S., Gr.2-twice, VRC Standish H., Gr.3, SAJC Adelaide 
Galvanising H., 3d VRC TAB S., Gr.2, Chatham S., Gr.3, SAJC DC 
McKay S., Gr.3, 4th MRC Heath S., Gr.3, SAJC Hills Railway S., L. 

Meteor Strike (g by West Quest). 3 wins at 1000m, 1150m. 
Burma (g by Savoire Vivre). 2 wins at 1200m, 1420m. 
Maggie's Quest (f by Clangalang). Winner at 1100m in 2020-21. 

2nd dam 
ALZAHRA, by Sir Cat. Winner at 1000m in U.A.E. Half-sister to UBIQUITY. 

Dam of 7 named foals, 5 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 
Mudhish (Redoute's Choice). 5 wins-3 in succession-at 1200m, 1400m, 

$137,029 in Malaysia, Selangor TC Sports Toto Super Challenge Trophy, 
Penang TC Japan Bloodhorse Breeders Association Trophy, 2d Penang 
TC Lorenzo Jewellery Trophy, 3d Selangor TC Tunku Gold Cup, L. 

3rd dam 
RACING QUEEN, by Alysheba. Unplaced. Half-sister to Jeanie's Gift (dam of 

ELABORATE), Verbanella (dam of YAHILWA). Dam of 9 foals, all raced, 
7 winners, inc:- 

UBIQUITY (Colonial Affair). 4 wins-2 at 2-1m to 9f, $426,505, Churchill 
Downs Clark H., Gr.2, 3d Sportsmans National Jockey Club H., Gr.3, 4th 
Churchill Downs Kentucky Jockey Club S., Gr.2. Sire. 

4th dam 
SPECIAL GIFT, by Seattle Slew. 2 wins in U.S.A. Sister to HOUSTON, half-

sister to Saratoga Classic. Dam of 12 foals, 9 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 
Apple Strudel. Winner at 8½f in U.S.A. Grandam of- 

AFRICAN HEAT (Southwestern Heat). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 5½f, 6f, 
$153,629, Sunland Park La Senora S., L. 

Verbanella. Unraced. Dam of 6 winners- 
YAHILWA (Medaglia d'Oro). 6 wins 7f to 9f, £358,608 in GB and U.S.A, 

Hawthorne Sixty Sails H., Gr.3, 2d Del Mar Clement L Hirsch S., Gr.1. 
Jeanie's Gift. Unraced. Dam of 5 winners- 

ELABORATE (Gilded Time). 6 wins-4 in succession-6f to 1m, $565,852, 
Hollywood Park Triple Bend H., Gr.2, Santa Anita Ack Ack S., L. 

Andrea Gail. Unraced. Dam of 8 winners- 
AREYOUTALKINTOME (Smokester). 10 wins-1 at 2-5½f to 7f, Santa 

Anita El Conejo H., Gr.3, 3d Del Mar Pat O'Brien H., Gr.2. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 51 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable A 10 

Foaled 24th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 21 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ....................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam Not a Single Doubt Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

ARENZANO Singles Bar.............................Rory's Jester 
2009 Marina Miss Grand Lodge ....................... Chief's Crown 
 Concert Star ........................ Pompeii Court 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
ARENZANO, by Not a Single Doubt. 8 wins-4 in succession-1000m to 1200m, 

$156,075, TRC Tony Carrick Vase, TTC Jackson Motor Company Cup, 
Members Open Quality H., TRC Solarhart Southern Tasmania H., James 
Boag H., 2d TTC CGU Workers Compensation H., 3d TTC PFD 
Foodservices Trophy, 4th TTC Tattsbet.com S., L, Tasmanian Guineas, L. 
Sister to Regal Flame. This is her fourth foal. Her third foal is a 2YO. Her 
second foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of one foal to race. 

2nd dam 
MARINA MISS, by Grand Lodge. Raced once. Half-sister to BEYONCE'S STAR 

(dam of OAK DOOR). Dam of 9 foals, 8 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 
Regal Flame (Not a Single Doubt). 10 wins-3 at 2-800m to 1400m, 

$305,820, CJC Minstrel Court 2YO H., Independent Meat Processors H., 
Wanganui JC Ford 2YO S., 2d CJC Champagne S., L, Macau Star River 
Windsor Arch Turf H., 4th Levin RC Ryder S., L. 

Siren's Reward. Winner at 2 at 1000m, MRC Decking Out Melbourne 2YO P. 

3rd dam 
CONCERT STAR, by Pompeii Court. 11 wins-3 at 2-1000m to 1200m, $180,950, 

AJC Exeter H., Medical Research Welter H., Ellesmere H., George Patterson 
H., Fairy Walk H. Half-sister to SOLO SHOW (dam of TOAST OF THE 
COAST), CLOUT. Dam of 9 foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

BEYONCE'S STAR (Orientate). 5 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1300m, $296,910, 
BRC Just Now H., L, STC Lynch Flowers H., Golden Slipper Day 2YO P., 
2d Ipswich TC Gai Waterhouse Classic, L. Dam of 3 winners- 

OAK DOOR (Commands). 6 wins 1100m to 1400m, $442,640, MRC 
Autumn S., Gr.2, Sir John Monash S., Gr.3, 2d MRC Christmas S., L, 
3d MVRC Carlyon S., L, 4th VRC Straight Six H., L. 

4th dam 
SOLO PERFORMANCE, by Without Fear. 3 wins at 2 at 900m, 1000m, VATC 

Merson Cooper S., Gr.3, VRC Myer S., L, SAJC Dequetteville S., L, 2d 
VATC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1, SAJC Queen Adelaide S., L. Half-sister to 
ROCK SHOW. Dam of 9 foals, 7 to race, all winners, inc:- 

SOLO SHOW (Dahar). 3 wins 1300m to 2400m, VATC Herbert Power S., 
Gr.2, VRC Kilsyth H., 4th QTC Metropolitan H., L. Dam of 5 winners- 

TOAST OF THE COAST (Rory's Jester). 5 wins at 1000m, 1200m, 
$380,680, SAJC Yallambee Classic, Gr.2, STC Birthday Card H., L, 2d 
MRC Tranquil Star S., Gr.3, VATC Debutante S., L. Grandam of- 

SUPER SETH (Dundeel). 5 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, 1600m, $1,648,460, 
MRC Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1, HDF McNeil S, Gr.3, Manfred S., Gr.3. 

WILD PLANET (Animal Kingdom). 6 wins 1200m to 1400m, $926,650, 
to 2020-21, ATC Theo Marks S., Gr.2, MRC Moonga S., Gr.3. 

CLOUT (Justice Prevails). Winner at 2 at 1100m, WATC Ngawyni S., L. 



Account of GRENVILLE STUD (As Agent), Whitemore, Tas. 

Lot 52 (No GST) BAY FILLY   Stable C 1 

Foaled 5th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 1 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Elvstroem Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

ARGILLITE Circles of Gold .............................. Marscay 
2012 Claystone Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Young Vic ........................................ Old Vic 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
ARGILLITE, by Elvstroem. 2 wins at 1400m, 1650m. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
CLAYSTONE, by Zabeel. Unplaced. Half-sister to WALKING OR DANCING, 

IRONGAIL, Aim for Gold, Youthful Presence (dam of HAURAKI, 
KIDNAPPED, ACADEMUS, DELEDIO). Dam of 5 foals, all raced, 4 
winners, inc:- 

Destiny's Own. 7 wins 1350m to 1666m, $319,585, to 2021-22, ATC TAB 
Rewards H., Kia Fleet Edge H., Australian Turf Club H., Jamberoo Action 
Park P., Ipswich TC Whittington at Grandview Stud H., 2d ATC TAB 
Rewards H., BRC Bucher Municipal H., 3d ATC Wisdom Homes H., 
Everest Carnival on Sale H., Schweppes H., Hyland Race Colours H. 

3rd dam 
YOUNG VIC, by Old Vic. Raced once. Half-sister to NURYANA (dam of 

REBECCA SHARP, MYSTIC KNIGHT, HIDDEN HOPE), Digger's 
Rest, Cowley, Littlewick (dam of FONTANELLA BORGHESE), Wild 
Pavane (dam of DUKE OF GREEN). Dam of 12 foals, 11 to race, 7 
winners, inc:- 

WALKING OR DANCING (Falvelon). 8 wins-1 at 2-900m to 1600m, 
$611,425, Newcastle JC Newmarket H., Gr.3. Sire. 

IRONGAIL (Canny Lad). 7 wins-4 in succession-1200m to 1800m, MRC 
Summoned S., L, 2d Wyong Cup, L, 3d STC Shannon H., Gr.2. 

Aim for Gold (End Sweep). Winner at 1200m, $203,750, STC Winning 
Edge Presentations P., 2d AJC Champagne S., Gr.1. Grandam of- 

VOW AND DECLARE (Declaration of War). Champion Stayer in Australia 
in 2019-20. 4 wins 1800m to 3200m, $5,879,130, VRC Melbourne 
Cup, Gr.1, Qld Tatt's RC Tattersall's Cup, Gr.3, VRC TCL TV S., L. 

LYCURGUS (Star Witness). 6 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 2520m, $458,865, 
MRC Galilee Series Final H., L, VRC High Country H. 

Youthful Presence. Unraced. Dam of 9 winners- 
HAURAKI (Reset). 5 wins 1400m to 2000m, $2,546,660, ATC Epsom H., 

Gr.1, Tulloch S., Gr.2, NSW Tatt's RC Tramway S., Gr.2, 2d Australian 
Derby, Gr.1, VRC Emirates S., Gr.1, ATC Ranvet S., Gr.1. 

KIDNAPPED (Viscount). 5 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1400m to 
2500m, $720,872, South Australian Derby, Gr.1, MRC Sandown 
Guineas, Gr.2, VRC Carbine Club S., Gr.3, MRC Gothic S., L. 

ACADEMUS (Lonhro). 4 wins at 1200m, 1600m, $593,800, Western 
Australian Guineas, Gr.2, Gold Coast Guineas, Gr.3. 

DELEDIO (Testa Rossa). 6 wins-2 at 2-1400m to 1812m, $143,375, SAJC 
Hill Smith S., L, Allan Scott Park Morphettville H. 

Criaderas (Lonhro). 4 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1400m, $325,055, 
to 2020-21, ATC Drinkwise H., 2d ATC Liverpool City Cup, Gr.3. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD (As Agent), Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 53 (No GST) BAY OR BROWN FILLY   Stable A 5 

Foaled 30th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 20 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

ALPINE EAGLE Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2011 Zephyria Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Warning Express .......................... Warning 
Dam Exceed and Excel Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

ARKIBOUM Patrona.......................................... Lomond 
2008 Radiance of Apollo Waajib ..................................... Try My Best 
 Fast Work ............................. Palace Music 
 
ALPINE EAGLE (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2017). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 1100m 
to 1800m, MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2, 2d VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. 
Half-brother to SW Every Faith (SAJC Laelia S., L). Sire of Verbano, Alpine 
Wolf, Alpine Flyer, Chosen Eagle, Dawn Eagle, Queenborough Flyer, Speak 
No Eagle, The Map, Throntari and of the placegetters A Wee Nip, Alpine 
Affair, Alpine Blast, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
ARKIBOUM, by Exceed and Excel. 4 wins at 1000m, 1100m, ATC Australian Turf 

Club H., 3d ATC Senior Newspaper H., MVRC Essendon Mazda 55 
Challenge Heat H. This is her second foal. Her first foal is a 2YO. 

2nd dam 
RADIANCE OF APOLLO, by Waajib. 4 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1580m, STC 

Tuesdays' Slave Millinery H., Tooheys New 2YO H. Half-sister to Flying 
Celebrity (dam of LUEN ON TREASURE), Workhard (dam of 
ARBEITSAM, PAYROLL). Dam of 5 foals, 4 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

Leaping Leroy. 10 wins 1500m to 1900m, $157,161. 
Kouklamou. Placed. Dam of- 

The Doctor's Son (Dr Doute's). 5 wins 900m to 1800m, $143,320, to 
2020-21, 3d Albury Gold Cup, L. 

3rd dam 
FAST WORK, by Palace Music. 3 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1400m, STC 

International H. Half-sister to BAWALAKSANA, DAMASCHINO (dam of 
SHAAHEQ). Dam of 5 foals, all raced, 3 winners, inc:- 

Flying Celebrity. 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1350m, $147,875, AJC Wenona Girl 
H., 4th AJC PJ Bell H., L, Sapphire S., L. Dam of 4 winners- 

LUEN ON TREASURE (Dane Shadow). 6 wins 1100m to 1800m, 
$361,570 in Macau, Macau Lisboa Challenge Final, L, 3d Macau 
Guineas, L, 4th Macau Derby, L. 

Workhard. Unplaced. Dam of 2 winners- 
ARBEITSAM (Snitzel). 7 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 2000m, 

$1,129,600, ATC Neville Sellwood S., Gr.3, Hawkesbury RC Rowley 
Mile H., L, ATC Premier's Cup Prelude H., Theraces H., 2d GCTC 
Magic Millions Cup, RL, 3d ATC Doncaster H., Gr.1, 4th ATC Shannon 
S., Gr.2, NSW Tatt's RC Tramway S., Gr.2, ATC Craven P., Gr.3. 

PAYROLL (Not a Single Doubt). 5 wins-1 at 2-1206m to 1800m, 
$539,200, MRC Eclipse S., Gr.3, Lord S., L, BRC Spear Chief H., L, 2d 
VRC Matriarch S., Gr.2, MRC Thousand Guineas Prelude, Gr.2, 
Redoute's Choice S., L, 3d VRC Blazer S., Gr.2. 

4th dam 
Princess Jocinda, by Imposing. 3 wins-1 at 2-to 1250m, 3d AJC San 

Domenico S., Gr.3. Three-quarter-sister to Nerissa, half-sister to Yoneda 
(dam of BOLD SEA, YULEDA). Dam of 11 foals, all winners, inc:- 

BAWALAKSANA (Straight Strike). 7 wins-1 at 2 and 5 in succession-to 
1600m, $262,890, ARC Railway H., Gr.1, WRC Telegraph H., Gr.1. 

DAMASCHINO (Last Tycoon). 6 wins-3 at 2-1000m to 2020m, $453,702, 
VRC Matriarch S., Gr.3, 3d New Zealand Oaks, Gr.1. Dam of 4 winners- 

SHAAHEQ (Redoute's Choice). Winner at 2 at 1200m, $386,375, VRC 
Thoroughbred Breeders S., Gr.3, 2d MRC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 54 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable A 11 

Foaled 24th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 46 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

ALPINE EAGLE Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2011 Zephyria Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Warning Express .......................... Warning 
Dam Choisir Danehill Dancer ............................ Danehill 

ARRIVED Great Selection ......................... Lunchtime 
2006 Firenza Kenny's Best Pal ....................... Bletchingly 
 Zippast ................................ Lord Seymour 
 
ALPINE EAGLE (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2017). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 1100m 
to 1800m, MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2, 2d VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. 
Half-brother to SW Every Faith (SAJC Laelia S., L). Sire of Verbano, Alpine 
Wolf, Alpine Flyer, Chosen Eagle, Dawn Eagle, Queenborough Flyer, Speak 
No Eagle, The Map, Throntari and of the placegetters A Wee Nip, Alpine 
Affair, Alpine Blast, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
ARRIVED, by Choisir. 4 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 1212m, 2d MVRC 

Strathmore Flowers 2YO P. Sister to Arrival (dam of ASSERTIVE 
APPROACH), three-quarter-sister to TUSCAN SLING, Single View (dam 
of KIWIA). This is her seventh living foal. Her sixth foal is a 2YO. Dam of 
three foals to race, inc:- 

Lago Approach (g by Delago Deluxe). Placed at 2. 
Still Justified (g by Delago Deluxe). Placed to 2020-21. 

2nd dam 
FIRENZA, by Kenny's Best Pal. Winner at 2 at 1000m, SAJC Walter Brown 

S.H., L, 4th SAJC Oaklands P., L. Half-sister to Beauty World (dam of HI 
WORLD, LITE'N IN MY VEINS, WRITTEN BEAUTY, DUCIMUS, 
LOVEYAMADLY). Dam of 12 named foals, 7 to race, all winners, inc:- 

TUSCAN SLING (Danehill Dancer). 7 wins-3 in succession-955m to 
1400m, $405,400, MRC Geoffrey Bellmaine S., Gr.3, Mannerism S., Gr.3, 
Christmas S., L, MVRC EJ Whitten H., 3d MRC Alinghi S., L. 

Arrival (Choisir). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, 2d SAJC Pewsey Vale S., 
L. Dam of 3 winners- 

ASSERTIVE APPROACH (Akeed Mofeed). 4 wins-3 in succession-
1000m to 1100m, $221,955, SAJC Lightning S., L, MVRC Carlyon S., L. 

Single View. Unraced. Dam of- 
KIWIA (Reset). 8 wins 1400m to 2400m, $1,119,750, MRC Coongy H., 

Gr.3, Ballarat Cup, L-twice, 2d Bendigo Cup, Gr.3, 3d BRC Brisbane 
Cup, Gr.2, MRC Coongy H., Gr.3-twice, 4th BRC Premier's Cup, Gr.3. 

3rd dam 
ZIPPAST, by Lord Seymour. Unraced. Blood-sister to MARWELL LADY (dam of 

JESTARELLA BOY), Stage Beau, half-sister to Brielle (dam of 
MONDANO). Dam of 13 named foals, all raced, 12 winners, inc:- 

FIRENZA (Kenny's Best Pal). Winner. See above. 
Easy Virtue. 5 wins 1000m to 1200m, VATC Dual Choice H. Grandam of- 

VIOLET (Mint Lane). 11 wins 1000m to 1400m, $255,483, to 2021, Perak 
TC Malaysia 3YO Championship Heat 1, L, 3d Perak TC Charity Cup, L. 

Beauty World. 2 wins at 1000m, 1200m, 2d MRC Winlake H. Dam of 9 winners- 
LITE'N IN MY VEINS (Henrythenavigator). 10 wins-3 in succession-

1200m to 2040m, $809,090, WATC Sir Ernest Lee-Steere Classic, Gr.3. 
WRITTEN BEAUTY (Written Tycoon). 5 wins in succession-1 at 2-

1000m to 1200m, $329,025, to 2020-21, VRC Red Roses S., Gr.3. 
HI WORLD (High Chaparral). 4 wins-3 in succession-1400m to 2000m, 

$341,025, ATC Carbine Club S., Gr.3, Frank Packer P., Gr.3. 
LOVEYAMADLY (Bel Esprit). 6 wins 1000m to 1200m, $319,338, MVRC 

Abell S., L, 2d MRC Geoffrey Bellmaine S., Gr.3. Dam of 3 winners- 
IMMORTAL LOVE (Snitzel). 3 wins in succession-2 at 2-1100m to 

1400m, $176,713, to 2020-21, MRC HDF McNeil S., Gr.3. 



Account of GRENVILLE STUD, Whitemore, Tas. 

Lot 55 (100% GST) BROWN COLT   Stable C 17 

Foaled 25th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 23 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Fastnet Rock Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

ZULULAND Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2011 Dream Play Hennessy ................................... Storm Cat 
 Playcaller ................................ Saratoga Six 
Dam Teofilo Galileo .................................. Sadler's Wells 

BAD MAMMA Speirbhean ............................... Danehill 
2012 Tuscan Sky Gulch .................................. Mr. Prospector 
 Search Committee ....................... Roberto 
 
ZULULAND (AUS) (Bay 2011-Stud 2018). Winner at 2 at 1400m, A$271,625, 
S$587,980, VRC Sires' Produce S., Gr.2, 2d ATC Champagne S., Gr.1, CECF 
Singapore Cup, L, 4th MRC Chairman's S., Gr.3. Half-brother to SP Chicago 
Bull - Chicago Star (Sing.). Out of SW Dream Play (Aqueduct Comely S., 
Gr.2), a half-sister to SW Diplomat Lady (Hollywood Starlet S., Gr.1). 
Related to SW Hunter O’Riley, etc. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
BAD MAMMA, by Teofilo. Unplaced. Half-sister to Sunset Affair. This is her 

fourth foal. Her third foal is a 2YO. Dam of two foals to race. 

2nd dam 
TUSCAN SKY, by Gulch. Winner at 2 at 7f in GB. Half-sister to FIRST STAGE. 

Dam of 7 foals, 5 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 
Sunset Affair (Exceed and Excel). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, BRC Sky 

Racing H., 2d BRC Lancaster S., L. Producer. 
Manahara. 4 wins at 1400m, 1500m in Aust. and Singapore, WATC Advanced 

Hot Water & Air H., 4th AJC Kindergarten S., Gr.3, Canonbury S., L. 
Fearless Babe. Winner at 2 at 1400m, MRC Bill Duncan 2YO H., 2d MRC Bint 

Marscay 2YO H., 3d MRC But Beautiful H. Producer. 

3rd dam 
SEARCH COMMITTEE, by Roberto. Winner at 8½f in U.S.A. Half-sister to 

CHRIS EVERT (dam of SIX CROWNS, WIMBLEDON STAR), ALL 
RAINBOWS (dam of WINNING COLORS), Carmelize, Whisper Who 
Dares (dam of CONFESSIONAL, GOSSIP), Charmie Carmie (dam of 
FAAZ), Social Column (dam of TWO TIMING, LIAISON), Missed the 
Wedding (dam of MISSED THE STORM, GREEN MEANS GO), Ann 
Stuart (dam of BEYTON), Barbara Schurgin (dam of PARISTO). Dam of 
12 named foals, all raced, 9 winners, inc:- 

FIRST STAGE (Relaunch). 3 wins at 7f, 8½f, Remington Park Stillwater S., 
L, Purcell S., L, 3d Arlington Park Misty Isle S., L. Dam of 5 winners- 

Playing Games (Phone Trick). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 4½f, 6½f, $113,329, 
Woodbine Allowance, 3d Woodbine My Dear S., L. Dam of 3 winners- 

Candy Games (Candy Ride). 15 wins-4 in succession-4f to 6f, 
$225,016, 3d Charles Town Invitational Dash H., L. 

Thesearchasended. Winner at 8½f in U.S.A. Grandam of- 
IM EVIN IM LEAVIN (Can the Man). 5 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-

5½f to 9f, $129,504, Century Mile Century Casino Oaks, L, 2d Century 
Downs Freedom of the City S., L, 3d Northlands Park Birdcatcher S., L. 

4th dam 
MISS CARMIE, by T.V. Lark. 3 wins at 2, Latonia Clipsetta S., L. Half-sister to 

TWO RELICS, Family Fame (dam of CLASSIC FAME), Phil's Jest (dam 
of TWICE FOOLISH). Dam of 15 foals, 11 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

CHRIS EVERT (Swoon's Son). 10 wins-4 at 2, $679,475, Coaching Club 
American Oaks, Gr.1, Aqueduct Acorn S., Gr.1. Grandam of- 

CHIEF'S CROWN (Danzig). Champion 2YO in USA in 1984. 12 wins-6 at 2-
5½f to 1¼m, $2,191,168, Keeneland Blue Grass S., Gr.1. Champion sire. 

CLASSIC CROWN (Mr. Prospector). 4 wins-2 at 2, $535,919, Belmont 
Frizette S., Gr.1, Gazelle H., Gr.1, 2d Belmont Ruffian H., Gr.1. Producer. 



Account of FAIRWAYS BLOODSTOCK, Nagambie, Vic. 

Lot 56 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable C 9 

Foaled 25th August 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 4 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Commands Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

EPAULETTE Cotehele House.......................My Swanee 
2009 Accessories Singspiel ................................ In the Wings 
 Anna Matrushka ........................... Mill Reef 
Dam King's Chapel King of Kings ....................... Sadler's Wells 

BATHILDA (NZ) Lower Chapel ................................. Sharpo 
2009 Argante Star Way .................................. Star Appeal 
 Ultraviolet ............................... In the Purple 
 
EPAULETTE (AUS) (Bay 2009-Stud 2014). 5 wins-2 at 2, ATC Golden Rose 
S., Gr.1. Sire of 517 rnrs, 289 wnrs, 16 SW, inc. SW Soqrat (Greyville 
Premiers Champion S., Gr.1), Red Lark, Paradee, Lapulced'acqua, Military 
Zone, Meryl, Aryaaf, Stela Star, She Shao Fly, Covert Operation - Super 
Wealthy (H.K.), Khulaasa, Amica Nostra, Kordia, Cossetot - Amazing Beats 
(H.K.), Insignia of Rank, Rock Dove, SP Drum Major, Oscar Zulu, etc.  

1st dam 
BATHILDA, by King's Chapel. 2 wins at 1410m. Half-sister to MONACO 

CONSUL, So Divine. This is her third living foal. Dam of one foal to race- 
The Fibonacci (g by Nicconi). Winner at 1435m in 2020-21. 

2nd dam 
ARGANTE, by Star Way. Unraced. Sister to CON AIR, half-sister to MILITARY 

PLUME. Dam of 14 named foals, all raced, 7 winners, inc:- 
MONACO CONSUL (High Chaparral). Head of 2009-10 NZ 3YO Free H 

(1601m+). 3 wins 1400m to 2500m, $1,489,541, Victoria Derby, Gr.1, 
AJC Spring Champion S., Gr.1, 3d AJC Queen Elizabeth S., Gr.1, 
Australian Derby, Gr.1, MRC Caulfield Cup, Gr.1. Sire. 

So Divine (High Chaparral). Winner at 1600m, 3d Manawatu Classic, Gr.3, 
CJC Warstep S., L, WRC Pacific Jewellers 3YO H. Dam of 3 winners- 

Re Edit (Camelot). 3 wins 1400m to 1600m, $355,970, to 2020-21, ATC 
Daily Press P., MVRC Half Century H., 3d BRC PJ O'Shea S., Gr.2. 

Teodora (Teofilo). 3 wins 1300m to 2000m, $115,350, MRC Ladbrokes 
Odds H., 2d MRC Big Screen Company H., 3d SAJC South Australia 
Fillies Classic, Gr.3, 4th MRC Ethereal S., Gr.3. 

Divine Command. 4 wins 1411m to 2040m, $118,400, MVRC Let it Ride 
Punters Club H., 1print H., 2d MVRC Beijing Capital Airlines H. 

Courtesan. Placed in NZ and Aust. Dam of 2 winners- 
Pernell. 2 wins at 1400m in 2020-21, GCTC IGT Australia P. 

Queen of Avalon. Placed at 3 in NZ. Dam of 4 winners- 
Sukoot. 4 wins 1400m to 1850m, $146,774, to 2020-21, MRC Ladbrokes 

Multi Builder H., 2d Cranbourne TC Jim Palmer H. 
Royale Elegance. 3 wins at 1400m, 1600m, $652,504, HKJC Singapore 

Turf Club Trophy H., South China Sea H., Lady Royal Oak Offshore H. 
Dor Dor. 2 wins at 1650m, $387,263, HKJC Wai Yip H., Tsing Yi H. 

3rd dam 
Ultraviolet, by In the Purple. 6 wins 1200m to 2000m, HBJC President's H., 

3d WRC Summer H., L, Carterton RC Wairarapa Thoroughbred Breeders' S., 
L. Sister to FRIVOLOUS LASS (dam of WILD RAMPAGE), half-sister to 
SEALEGS. Dam of 8 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

MILITARY PLUME (Sir Tristram). 8 wins-3 at 2-1100m to 2150m, 
$929,530, Australian Guineas, Gr.1, WATC Rothwells S., Gr.1, VRC 
Craiglee S., Gr.2, SAJC Breeders' S., Gr.2, VATC JJ Liston S., Gr.2, 
Pinjarra RC Millionaire Sires' S., Gr.3, 2d VRC Sires' Produce S., Gr.1. 

CON AIR (Star Way). 8 wins 1400m to 1700m, $568,250 in Malaysia and 
Singapore, Singapore TC Raffles Cup, L, 3d Singapore TC Raffles Cup, L. 

Limbs. Raced twice. Grandam of- 
KOUNTHEKASH (Kashani). 8 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 2000m, 

$366,517, Mornington Cup, L, VRC Byron Moore H., Williamstown H. 



Account of MOTREE THOROUGHBREDS, Waterhouse, Tas. 

Lot 57 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT   Stable D 21 

Foaled 11th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 14 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

THRONUM Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2013 Helena's Secret Five Star Day .......................... Carson City 
 Mount Helena ................................. Danzig 
Dam Love Conquers All Mossman ....................... Success Express 

BELIEVE 'N CONQUER She's a Meanie ..................... Prince Salieri 
2013 Believe 'n Achieve Beautiful Crown ................... Chief's Crown 
 Mal de Mer .................... Bahamian Bounty 
 
THRONUM (AUS) (Bay 2013-Stud 2018). 5 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1200m, 
A$441,750, MVRC Australia S., Gr.2, ATC Rosebud H., L, TAB Rewards 2YO 
H., 2d MVRC William Reid S., Gr.1, 3d ATC Up & Coming S., Gr.3, MRC Kevin 
Heffernan S., Gr.3, 4th MRC CF Orr S., Gr.1. Half-brother to the dam of SP 
Cover Charge. Related to SW Street Cry (Nad al Sheba Dubai World Cup, 
Gr.1), SW Shamardal, etc. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
BELIEVE 'N CONQUER, by Love Conquers All. Raced twice. Half-sister to 

Brooklyn. This is her third foal. Her second foal is a 2YO. Her first foal is 
unraced. 

2nd dam 
BELIEVE 'N ACHIEVE, by Beautiful Crown. 8 wins-4 in succession-1200m to 

1600m, $210,838, SAJC Ecoplus H., MVRC Gillies Famous Pies H., Hoyts 
Foods H., SAJC Allan Scott Park Morphettville H., Spring Gully H., 
Schweppes H., 4th VRC Myer Classic, Gr.1, MRC Summoned S., L. Dam of 
4 named foals, 3 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 

Brooklyn (Hinchinbrook). 8 wins 906m to 1100m, $223,980, 2d SAJC 
Medallion Homes H., 3d MRC Chairman's S., Gr.3, SAJC Mittys P., 
Oakbank RC Coca Cola H. 

Oakfield Romance. 2 wins at 1200m, 1280m in 2020-21. 

3rd dam 
MAL DE MER, by Bahamian Bounty. 2 wins at 1000m, 1200m, MRC Sufficient 

H., 2d MVRC Strathayr H., MRC What's the Verdict H., 3d MRC Perfect Bliss 
H., FE Elbeshausen 2YO H., MVRC Charles Godby H. Dam of 9 foals, all 
raced, 8 winners, inc:- 

Sea Tryst. 19 wins 1000m to 1850m, $237,610, SAJC Fred Worthley Memorial 
H., Gliderol Garage Doors H., Santa's Stables at Morphettville H., 2d SAJC 
Emu Ackland 60th H., Oakbank RC Advertiser I Love Murray H. 

Believe'n'receive. 6 wins 1200m to 1400m, $131,420, Qld Tatt's RC 
Southbank Insurance Brokers H., Des Lambart Memorial H., BRC 
Skysportsradio.com.au H., 2d BRC Sky International H. 

Stimuli. 2 wins at 1200m, 1250m, ATC McGrath Estate Agents P., 2d Scone 
RC Dane Shadow & Toyota H. 

4th dam 
DIAMOND ANCHOR, by Red Anchor. Winner at 2 at 1100m. Half-sister to 

CHIEF DE BEERS. Dam of 8 named foals, 5 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 
Miss Sixties. 2 wins at 1000m. Dam of- 

5th dam 
DIAMONDS FOR ROSIE, by Vain. Raced twice. Dam of 10 foals, 8 to race, 5 

winners, inc:- 
CHIEF DE BEERS (Hula Chief). 20 wins-2 at 2-1010m to 1615m, 

$1,573,950, BATC Doomben Ten Thousand H., Gr.1-twice, Foster's Cup, 
Gr.2, Coca-Cola Classic, Gr.3, BTC Sprint H., Gr.3, BATC Courier-Mail 
Classic S., L, AWA S., L-twice, Doomben S., L-twice, 2d QTC Sires' 
Produce S., Gr.1, BTC Foster's Cup, Gr.2, VATC Chirnside S., Gr.2, Qld 
Tatt's RC Mercedes-Benz S., Gr.3, BTC Sprint H., Gr.3, 3d QTC 
Castlemaine S.H., Gr.1, 4th BTC Doomben Ten Thousand S., Gr.1-twice. 



Account of GRENVILLE STUD, Whitemore, Tas. 

Lot 58 (100% GST) BROWN COLT   Stable C 18 

Foaled 24th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 20 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Domesday Red Ransom ................................. Roberto 

BENOIT In the Past ...................................... Zafonic 
2012 Cashcade Anziyan............................................ Danzig 
 Marscade ................................... St Hilarion 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
BENOIT, by Domesday. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1400m, Taranaki RC NZ 

Bloodstock Insurance Pearl Series H., 3d WRC Vernon & Vazey 2YO S. Half-
sister to EKSTREME, Maradona, Pellegrini. This is her fourth foal. Her 
third foal is a 2YO. Dam of two foals to race, inc:- 

Jesko (g by Dissident). Placed in 2021-22. 

2nd dam 
CASHCADE, by Anziyan. Winner at 1100m, 2d Waikato RC Jardine Bloodstock 

Services H. Half-sister to BLACKROCK COLLEGE, (Master) Veloce, 
Carnivale Queen (dam of SPURCRAFT). Dam of 11 foals, 9 to race, 8 
winners, inc:- 

EKSTREME (Ekraar). 7 wins 1200m to 2100m, $327,512, WRC Captain 
Cook S., Gr.1, Waikato RC Cal Isuzu S., Gr.2, Cambridge JC Travis S., 
Gr.2, Masterton RC Lowland S., Gr.3, Cambridge JC New Zealand 
Bloodstock Insurance 3YO S., 2d BTC Doomben Roses, Gr.3, WRC Hutt 
News H., 3d BRC Brisbane Cup, Gr.2. Dam of 4 winners- 

Cottoneva. 2 wins at 1600m, 2400m, WRC Shoe Clinic H., 2d WRC 
Summer Cup, Manawatu RC Rowden Electrical H. 

Maradona (Mr. Nancho). Winner at 1400m, Hawkes Bay Forbes 3YO H., 3d 
Hawke's Bay Guineas, Gr.2, Hawkes Bay Russell Roads 3YO H. 

Pellegrini (Mr. Nancho). 6 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1400m, Te Aroha 
JC Marks Ewen & Associates S., 3d Ipswich TC Eye Liner S., L. 

De'colletage. 3 wins 1200m to 1580m, Rotorua RC Vero.co.nz H. Producer. 
Mr Boomsday. Winner at 2 at 1250m, ATC TAB Early Quaddie 2YO H. 
Zvonareva. Winner at 1580m, 2d Wanganui JC New Zealand Bloodstock 

Insurance Pearl Series S., ARC Sistema Mile. 
Calculated Risk. 4 wins 870m to 1200m to 2020-21. 

3rd dam 
MARSCADE, by St Hilarion. Winner at 1200m, 3d CJC TVNZ H. Dam of 9 foals, 

7 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 
BLACKROCK COLLEGE (Volksraad). Joint third top filly on The 2001-02 NZ 

3YO Free H. 5 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1600m, $139,215, WRC Desert 
Gold S., Gr.3, Masterton RC Lowland S., Gr.3, WRC Anniversary H., L, 
2d New Zealand One Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, Waikato RC Sir Tristram 
Fillies Classic, Gr.2, Hawkes Bay Gold Trail S., Gr.3, 4th Manawatu Sires' 
Produce S., Gr.1, ARC Eight Carat Classic, Gr.2. Dam of 4 winners- 

Sultry Assassin (Keeper). 6 wins 1400m to 2200m, Rotorua RC TW 
Moore H., 3d CJC Canterbury Breeders S., L. 

(Master) Veloce (Volksraad). Winner at 1600m, 2d ARC Eclipse S., Gr.3. 
Carnivale Queen. Placed at 3. Dam of- 

SPURCRAFT (Jet Spur). 10 wins 900m to 1110m, $462,875, to 2020-21, 
BRC Bribie H., L, TAB H., 2d BRC Chief de Beers H., L. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 59 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable A 27 

Foaled 20th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 4 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Northern Meteor Encosta de Lago ....................... Fairy King 

SHOOTING TO WIN Explosive ..................................... Fappiano 
2011 Listen Here Elusive Quality ......................... Gone West 
 Announce .............................Military Plume 
Dam Fastnet Rock Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

BET YOU SHE ROCKS Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2009 Betty Blockbuster Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Gentle Flurry ............................ Zephyr Bay 
 
SHOOTING TO WIN (AUS) (Chestnut 2011-Stud 2015). 4 wins-2 at 2, MRC 
Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1. Sire of 205 rnrs, 121 wnrs, inc. SW Mascarpone 
(Waikato RC Foxbridge P., Gr.2), Extra Time, Ms Catherine, Tailleur, SP 
Dom to Shoot, Victorem, Kubrick, Shotmaker, Fatale Femme, Charleton 
Eddie, Majestic Shot, Good and Proper, Intrepidacious, Mystery Shot and 
of Picarones, Shooting for Gold, Eclair Breeze, Hillaby, Residue, etc.  

1st dam 
BET YOU SHE ROCKS, by Fastnet Rock. 5 wins 1200m to 1600m, $123,415, 

MRC Carlton Draught H., 2d MVRC 1print H., Dominant H., 3d MVRC Ranvet 
H., City Jeep H., Sweeney Estate Agents H. This is her second living foal. 
Her first foal is a 2YO. 

2nd dam 
BETTY BLOCKBUSTER, by Zabeel. Unraced. Sister to INAFLURY. Dam of 9 

named foals, 8 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 
Kate's Message. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1350m, 2200m, GCTC Starcraft H. 
Hail Damage. 2 wins at 1600m, 2100m to 2021-22, 3d Waikato RC Vespa H. 
My Caper. Unplaced. Dam of 3 winners- 

Bear Arms. 6 wins 1400m to 2500m, $127,190, to 2020-21, SAJC Happy 
40th Jason Gentle H., 2d SAJC Junction H. 

3rd dam 
GENTLE FLURRY, by Zephyr Bay. Unraced. Sister to Zedola (dam of EZ), half-

sister to Billie's Flurry (dam of SMART AND MIGHTY). Dam of 8 foals, 5 
to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

INAFLURY (Zabeel). Joint third top filly on The 1999-2000 Australasian 4YO+ 
Classification. 9 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 2400m, $1,172,535, 
VATC One Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, VRC Edward Manifold S., Gr.2, 
MVRC John F Feehan S., Gr.2, VATC JJ Liston S., Gr.2, GCTC Prime 
Minister's Cup, Gr.2, VATC Naturalism S., L, STC Neville Sellwood S., L, 
2d VATC JJ Liston S., Gr.2, VRC Drumstick Gold P., Gr.3, 3d VATC 
Caulfield Cup, Gr.1, Underwood S., Gr.1, VRC Turnbull S., Gr.2. Producer. 

Bella Cantata. 2 wins at 1400m, 1800m, AJC Randwickprincess.com H., 2d 
STC Congratulations Fiumicino H. Grandam of- 

Dzsenifer (Scissor Kick). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1400m, 1600m, $226,500, to 
2021-22, SCTC Archer Park Racing H., GCTC TAB 2YO P., BRC 
Racecourse Village H., 2d SCTC Winx Guineas, Gr.3. 

Deboshnokov. Raced 3 times. Dam of 3 winners- 
Zephyr Queen. 9 wins 1200m to 1400m, $222,950, to 2021-22, WATC Matt 

Busby H., Cool Ridge H., Furphy H., Perth Racing Club Membership 
H., Westspeed H., Amelia Park H., Tabtouch-Better Your Bet H. 

4th dam 
ROYAL BILLIE, by Bold Flip. Winner at 2 at 1200m, VRC Ottawa S., L, 2d 

VATC Glen Eira H. Dam of 7 named foals, 4 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 
Zedola. Winner at 1000m. Dam of 3 winners- 

EZ (Military Plume). Winner at 2 at 1600m, SAJC Sires' Produce S., Gr.3. 
Billie's Flurry. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 

SMART AND MIGHTY (Baryshnikov). 12 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1600m, 
$469,530 in Aust. and U.A.E, QTC Marco Polo H., L, Qld Tatt's RC 
Tattersall's Mile, L, 2d SAJC RA Lee S., Gr.3, MRC Sandown S., Gr.3. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD (As Agent), Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 60 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT   Stable A 25 

Foaled 12th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 5 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ....................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam Flying Spur Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

BOLDINA Rolls ................................... Mr. Prospector 
2000 Alshandegha Vain .................................................. Wilkes 
 Scala ....................................... Bold Aussie 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
BOLDINA, by Flying Spur. Winner at 1600m. Half-sister to Funster, Henry's 

Hill, Villa Rondini (dam of HONALEE). This is her tenth living foal. Her 
ninth foal is a 2YO. Dam of eight foals to race, seven winners, inc:- 

Witness Hunter (g by Star Witness). 2 wins at 1400m, $284,084, HKJC 
Panasonic IH Warm Jar H., Flame Tree H., 3d HKJC Po Hing H. 

Testa Renaya (f by Testa Rossa). Winner at 1200m, BRC ITW P., 3d BRC 
Coca-Cola Amatil H., Austereo H. 

Bold Leo (g by Lion Heart). 2 wins at 1200m, 3d ATC Canterbury Park H., 
Theraces.com.au H. 

Nicotera (g by Nicconi). 4 wins 1200m to 1400m to 2021-22. 
Mama's Luck (f by Hotel Grand). 2 wins at 900m, 950m. 
Bold Move (f by Charge Forward). Winner at 1205m. 
As We Go By (g by Hotel Grand). Winner at 1666m. 

2nd dam 
ALSHANDEGHA, by Vain. 4 wins at 2 900m to 1009m, VATC Debutante S., 

Gr.3, VRC Myer Fashion S., L, MVRC Hollymount H., Governor Phillip H., 
4th VATC Blue Diamond Prelude, Gr.3. Dam of 11 named foals, all raced, 
10 winners, inc:- 

Funster (Rory's Jester). 4 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, 1050m, $119,605, SAJC 
Kelloggs H., Henley Square H., 2d SAJC Dequetteville S., L. Dam of- 

Sky Mountain. 13 wins-2 at 2-900m to 1500m, $117,905, QTC Stryker 
Medical 2YO H., Lyndhurst Stud H., 2d QTC Jimmy's 65th H. 

Red Buttons. 10 wins-3 in succession-1800m to 2400m, $521,695, MRC 
Malakoff H., Racingjobs.com.au H., Moe Cup, Kyneton Cup, VRC 
Eugene Gorman H., SAJC Sportingbet H., 4th TRC Hobart Cup, Gr.3. 

Quipster. Winner at 1200m, 4th SAJC Balcrest S., L. Dam of 6 winners- 
EVERAGE (Zizou). 3 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1200m, $289,860, ATC Keith 

Mackay H., L, Spotless 2YO H., Canberra RC Lightning Ridge 2YO 
P., 2d ATC Kindergarten S., Gr.3, Widden S., L. Producer. 

Henry's Hill (Rory's Jester). Winner at 1000m, SAJC Yorke Mitsubishi H., 
2d VATC Rancher H., L. 

Three Amigos. 4 wins 1000m to 1600m, $155,645, WATC Budget Truck 
Rentals H., Swan Districts FC Ashworth Office Furniture H. 

All Al. Winner at 2 at 1350m, SAJC Best Party 2YO H. 
Beni Hana. Winner at 1600m. Dam of 4 winners- 

Big Lightning (All Bar One). 8 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $225,279 in 
Malaysia, 3d Perak Gold Vase, L. 

Villa Rondini. Winner at 2 at 1000m, 3d VRC G&I Cablelayers H. Dam of- 
HONALEE (Hurricane Sky). 6 wins-1 at 2-1050m to 1200m, $444,180, 

SAJC Yallambee Classic, Gr.2, VRC Standish H., Gr.3, SAJC Carbine 
Club 2YO H., Mitsubishi Motors H., 3d MRC Bletchingly S., Gr.3, VRC 
Century S., L, MRC Sir John Monash S., L, 4th MRC Caulfield Sprint 
H., Gr.2, Kevin Heffernan S., L, SAJC Manihi Classic, L. Sire. 



Account of MOTREE THOROUGHBREDS, Waterhouse, Tas. 

Lot 61 (100% GST) BAY OR GREY COLT   Stable D 22 

Foaled 20th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 8 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Anabaa Danzig ............................. Northern Dancer 

WIDDEN VALLEY Balbonella .............................. Gay Mecene 
2006 Rose Archway Archway ..................................... Thatching 
 Nazaan ...................................... Zamazaan 
Dam Mutawaajid Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

BUNKER STAR Elated Lady .......................................... Vain 
2013 Al Ward Canny Lad ................................ Bletchingly 
 Take Flight .................................... Bluebird 
 
WIDDEN VALLEY (AUS) (Bay 2006-Stud 2011). 2 wins at 1350m, 3d Scone 
RC Inglis Guineas. Out of SW Rose Archway (AJC Australian Oaks, Gr.1). 
Sire of 41 rnrs, 17 wnrs, inc. Uber Ed, Vallabar, Golden Valley, Eerised, He's 
Our Woody, Cruizie Captain, Spotakova, Waiting for a Mate, Chas Marlow, 
Unique Command, Cat's Alley, Foraoise, Shadow of Pylon, Veebee, Aurum 
Dromos, Memory Park, Valleyofthedolls, etc.  

1st dam 
BUNKER STAR, by Mutawaajid. Winner at 1200m. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
AL WARD, by Canny Lad. Winner at 1000m. Dam of 6 named foals, all winners- 

Former. 4 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1600m, $111,751 in Korea. 
Alawa. 3 wins at 1300m, 1400m. 
A Tad More. 2 wins at 1600m, 2100m. 

3rd dam 
TAKE FLIGHT, by Bluebird. Winner at 1200m, 2d VRC Bletchingly H., SAJC Red 

Cross Humanitarian S. Blood-sister to Taareck (dam of TERRACE). Dam of 
5 named foals, 3 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 

Count in Gold. Winner at 1200m. Dam of 2 winners- 
Carry the Zeal. 3 wins at 1200m, $227,106, HKJC Multiwinning H., 

Community Chest Cup, Citigold Wealth Management H., 2d HKJC 
Queen's Road Central H., 3d HKJC Cox's H. 

4th dam 
DREAMTIME GIRL, by Lunchtime. 3 wins 1000m to 1600m, VATC Elders IXL 

Travel H., Fashion S., 2d VATC Heatherbrae H. Sister to Jesmond Lass (dam 
of CANNY LAD, CANNY LASS, SISTER CANNY), half-sister to Canny 
Queen (dam of COOL TRENT), Dazzling Dreamer (dam of RICH 
DREAMS). Dam of 12 foals, all raced, 9 winners, inc:- 

Magpies. 2 wins at 1100m, 1200m, AJC Biggest Morning Tea H. Dam of- 
Royal Pericles (Stravinsky). 6 wins-2 at 2-900m to 1200m, $946,326, 

HKJC Chinese Recreation Club H., Macau H., 2d Waikato RC New 
Zealand Bloodstock Classique, RL, 3d ARC Eclipse S., Gr.3. 

Flying Ace (Rory's Jester). 5 wins in succession at 1200m, $261,164, 
Penang TC Malaysian Magic Millions Classic, 2d Penang Sprint Trophy, L. 

Greta's Yarn. Winner at 1200m. Dam of 4 winners- 
CHAMPION'S WAY (Hinchinbrook). Champion Griffin in Hong Kong in 

2018-19. 7 wins-5 in succession-1200m to 1600m, $2,762,941, to 
2020-21, HKJC Lion Rock Trophy, Gr.3, Chinese Club Challenge 
Cup, Gr.3, 2d HKJC Celebration Cup, Gr.3, Hong Kong Classic 
Cup, L, 3d HKJC Premier Cup, Gr.3, Chinese Club Challenge Cup, 
Gr.3, Hong Kong Classic Mile, L, 4th HKJC Chairman's Trophy, 
Gr.2, Oriental Watch Sha Tin Trophy, Gr.2. 

Pica Pica. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 
SIGNIFY (Perfectly Ready). 11 wins 1000m to 1400m, $388,107, WRC 

Telegraph H., Gr.1, Lightning H., L, 2d CJC Stewards H., Gr.3, 
Otago RC Mosgiel S., L, 3d WRC Telegraph H., Gr.1, CJC Pegasus 
H., L, Otago RC Hazlett S., L, 4th CJC Stewards H., Gr.3. 

El Sicario (Bullbars). 6 wins 1000m to 1300m, $282,031, to 2020-21, 
SAJC Adelaide Galvanising H., 2d Manawatu Sires' Produce S., Gr.1. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 62 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT   Stable A 12 

Foaled 9th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 28 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ........................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam Tough Speed Miswaki .............................. Mr. Prospector 

BUZZING ALONG Nature's Magic............................... Nijinsky 
2008 Almighty Buzz Supremo .................................. Gone West 
 Ring Me Soon .................... Imperial Prince 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
Buzzing Along, by Tough Speed. 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, $124,575, 

TTC Jackson Motor Company Cup, TRC Betfair 2YO P., 2d TTC Vamos S., L, 
Magic Millions 2YO Classic, 3d TRC Tony Carrick 3YO Vase, Think Pink P., 
4th TTC Premium S., L. This is her seventh foal. Her sixth foal is a 2YO. Dam 
of five foals to race, four winners- 

DEROCHE (f by Needs Further). 12 wins-4 at 2, 3 in succession-1100m to 
1400m, $459,289, to 2021-22, TTC Vamos S., Gr.3, Magic Millions 2YO 
Classic, Magic Millions 3YO Classic, Lady Lynette P., Armidale Stud 
Tasbred 2YO P., Steve's Liquor 3YO Vase H., Newmarket H., Meander 
Valley Council 2YO H., TRC Carbine Club P., 2d TRC Bow Mistress S., 
Gr.3, TTC Vamos S., Gr.3, Gold Sovereign S., L, 3d TRC Unique 
Doors/Windows Goodwood H., TTC Ensign Lodge Alfa Bowl 2YO P. 

Jubilance (f by Needs Further). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1220m, 1350m, TTC 
Tasbreeders Magic Millions 3YO H. 

Kippoui Hime (f by Trust in a Gust). Winner at 1400m in 2020-21. 
Buzzered (f by Needs Further). Winner at 1400m. 
Gee Gees Buzz (g by Wordsmith). Placed at 3 in 2021-22. 

2nd dam 
ALMIGHTY BUZZ, by Supremo. Placed at 3. Half-sister to MARTELOMEO (dam 

of DANAIDES), Reverse Charge (dam of REGAL CROWN, CAT IN A 
HAT). Dam of 11 named foals, all raced, 6 winners, inc:- 

Buzzing Along (Tough Speed). 3 wins. See above. 

3rd dam 
RING ME SOON, by Imperial Prince. Unplaced. Dam of 11 named foals, 8 to 

race, 5 winners, inc:- 
MARTELOMEO (Marscay). 4 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2000m, CJC South 

Island 2YO S., L, 2d Ashburton CRC Inglewood S., L. Dam of 5 winners- 
DANAIDES (Rory's Jester). Winner at 2 at 1000m, VATC Blue Diamond 

Prelude, Gr.3, 2d VATC Bounding Away H., L. Producer. 
Alzabella. Unraced. Dam of 5 winners- 

REIGNING BELLE (Military Plume). 5 wins-1 at 2-1208m to 1600m, 
SAJC Morphettville Guineas, L, Taj Rossi H., Vili's H. Grandam of- 

TRULY GREAT (Dundeel). 8 wins-4 in succession-1116m to 
2200m, $1,100,075, to 2020-21, WATC Kingston Town Classic, 
Gr.1, Ted Van Heemst S., Gr.2, RJ Peters S., Gr.3. 

SPECIAL ALERT (Not a Single Doubt). 2 wins at 1500m, 2400m, 
$249,290, Western Australian Oaks, Gr.3, WATC Tabtouch P. 

Reverse Charge. 4 wins at 1200m, 1250m, STC Forest H. Dam of 9 winners- 
REGAL CROWN (Don't Say Halo). 4 wins 1100m to 1600m, $137,550, 

VRC AV Kewney S., Gr.2, 2d VATC Angus Armanasco S., Gr.3. 
CAT IN A HAT (Gold Fever). 10 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 2200m, $355,344, 

WATC Ascot Gold Cup, L, 2d WATC All Stars S., L, 3d WATC York S., L. 



Account of MOTREE THOROUGHBREDS, Waterhouse, Tas. 

Lot 63 (100% GST)BLACK OR BROWN COLT   Stable D 23 

Foaled 3rd September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 9 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Fastnet Rock Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

ZULULAND Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2011 Dream Play Hennessy ................................... Storm Cat 
 Playcaller ................................ Saratoga Six 
Dam Dubai Destination Kingmambo ....................... Mr. Prospector 

CABARITA MISS Mysterial ......................................... Alleged 
2008 More Natural Naturalism ............................ Palace Music 
 Kylemore ...................................Star Watch 
 
ZULULAND (AUS) (Bay 2011-Stud 2018). Winner at 2 at 1400m, A$271,625, 
S$587,980, VRC Sires' Produce S., Gr.2, 2d ATC Champagne S., Gr.1, CECF 
Singapore Cup, L, 4th MRC Chairman's S., Gr.3. Half-brother to SP Chicago 
Bull - Chicago Star (Sing.). Out of SW Dream Play (Aqueduct Comely S., 
Gr.2), a half-sister to SW Diplomat Lady (Hollywood Starlet S., Gr.1). 
Related to SW Hunter O’Riley, etc. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
CABARITA MISS, by Dubai Destination. Placed. Half-sister to Oh Oklahoma. 

This is her fifth foal. Dam of three foals to race, inc:- 
Banca Syd (g by Unusual Suspect). 3 wins 1650m to 2100m in 2020-21. 

2nd dam 
MORE NATURAL, by Naturalism. Winner at 1200m. Sister to JOHNNY REB, 

three-quarter-sister to POWER OF PEGASUS. Dam of 7 named foals, all 
raced, 4 winners, inc:- 

Oh Oklahoma (Singspiel). Second on The 2005-06 Australasian 3YO 
Classification (intermediate). 3 wins-2 at 2-1300m to 1500m, $272,355, 
STC Berri Juice 2YO H., Champs Cafe 2YO H., Winning Edge Presentations 
H., 2d STC Rosehill Guineas, Gr.1, 3d AJC Canterbury Cup, Gr.3, 4th AJC 
Queen's Cup, Gr.3, STC Kingston Town S., Gr.3. Sire. 

Irish Love. 5 wins 1600m to 1850m, $171,810, ATC Woodford Reserve H., 
Clovelly H., 2d ATC Northbridge H. Dam of 3 winners- 

Important Product. Winner at 1000m in 2020-21, 3d ATC Real Estate 2YO P. 
Atone. Winner at 1500m, 2d MRC Spicer Thoroughbreds H., 

Thoroughbred Club H. 
Alpen. 4 wins 1000m to 1200m, AJC Empyrean H., David Jones P.H. 
Godfather. 4 wins at 1200m, 1400m, 2d AJC South Penrith H., 3d AJC Bondi H. 

3rd dam 
KYLEMORE, by Star Watch. Unraced. Half-sister to Swing King, La Fleur Petrus 

(dam of CHEERFUL). Dam of 12 foals, 11 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 
JOHNNY REB (Naturalism). 14 wins-3 in succession-1300m to 2400m, 

$376,170, Canberra RC National Sprint H., L, AJC Autism Association 
One in 100 P., Tyco Water H., 3d Murrumbidgee TC Wagga Gold Cup, L. 

POWER OF PEGASUS (Palace Music). 10 wins-3 in succession-1515m to 
2400m, $312,380, AJC Australia Day Cup, L, 3d AJC Summer Cup, Gr.3, 
4th STC Frank Underwood Cup, L, NSW Tatt's RC Tattersall's P., L. 

Friday Nights. 5 wins 1200m to 1900m, $122,820, STC Exhibit Systems H., 
Rosehill Event Centre H., SAJC The Independent Weekly H. 

You're Dreamin. Winner at 1400m, AJC Pepsi Max H., 3d AJC Double Bay H. 
Dam of 6 winners- 

Starman. Winner at 2 at 1100m in 2020-21, ATC Vinery Stud 2YO H. 

4th dam 
LA SOUVRONNE, by Sovereign Edition. 6 wins, AJC Oaks, Gr.1, 2d STC 

Storm Queen S., Gr.2. Dam of 8 foals, 5 to race, all winners, inc:- 
Swing King (Danehill). Winner at 1200m, VATC Kenvain H., 2d VRC Elms 

H., 3d VATC Schweppes Cup, L. 
La Fleur Petrus. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 

CHEERFUL (Star Way). 7 wins at 1400m, 1600m, WRC Cuddle S.H., 
Gr.3, 2d WRC Anniversary H., L. Producer. 



Account of FAIRWAYS BLOODSTOCK, Nagambie, Vic. 

Lot 64 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable C 10 

Foaled 13th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 3 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ........... Northern Dancer 

ALPINE EAGLE Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2011 Zephyria Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Warning Express .......................... Warning 
Dam Fighting Sun Northern Meteor ............ Encosta de Lago 

CAN'T FIGHT LOVE Irish Darling ...............................Ivory's Irish 
2015 Sadlers Brigg Montjeu ......................... Sadler's Wells 
 Vinci ...................................................... Vain 
 
ALPINE EAGLE (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2017). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 1100m 
to 1800m, MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2, 2d VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. 
Half-brother to SW Every Faith (SAJC Laelia S., L). Sire of Verbano, Alpine 
Wolf, Alpine Flyer, Chosen Eagle, Dawn Eagle, Queenborough Flyer, Speak 
No Eagle, The Map, Throntari and of the placegetters A Wee Nip, Alpine 
Affair, Alpine Blast, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
CAN'T FIGHT LOVE, by Fighting Sun. Raced once. Half-sister to A Lotta Love, 

Lord da Vinci. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
SADLERS BRIGG, by Montjeu. Winner at 1350m, BTC Cleanevent P., 2d MVRC 

FRH Group H., 3d QTC Centro Toobul H. Dam of 7 named foals, 5 to race, 2 
winners, inc:- 

A Lotta Love (Al Maher). 6 wins 1200m to 1411m, $303,100, VRC Lola & 
Trish's H., 3d MRC Cape Grim Beef Steaks S., Gr.3, SAJC Proud Miss S., 
Gr.3, Geelong RC Rosemont Stud S., L, 4th VRC Hong Kong Jockey 
Club S., Gr.3, MRC How Now S., Gr.3, MVRC Alexandra S., L. 

Lord da Vinci (Lonhro). 12 wins-4 in succession-1100m to 1400m, 
$383,095, MVRC GJK Facility Services H., TTC Sky Racing S., Royal 
Rambo H., City of Launceston H., 2d TRC Thomas Lyons S., L-twice, TTC 
Newmarket H., L, 3d TTC Conquering S., L, 4th TTC Newmarket H., L. 

3rd dam 
VINCI, by Vain. Winner at 2 at 1100m, SAJC Drawn 2YO H., 2d SAJC Bernard 

Booth H., 4th SAJC National S., Gr.3. Sister to Cornerman, half-sister to 
YACHTIE, Just Cruising (dam of KEEPA CRUISIN, SEACHANGE). 
Dam of 12 named foals, 11 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

She's Invincible. 4 wins to 1200m, ARC Nicole Sims' Birthday H. Dam of- 
Wonder Woman. 3 wins-1 at 2-800m to 1215m, 4th Otago Breeders' S., L. 

4th dam 
Glide By, by Remainder Man. Winner at 2, 2d Doncaster May Hill S., Gr.3, 

York Strensall S., L, Lingfield Trophy S., L, 3d Newmarket Sweet Solera S., 
L. Half-sister to Glide Path. Dam of 11 foals, 9 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

YACHTIE (Broad Reach). 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, 1200m, STC Pago Pago S., 
Gr.2, VATC Blue Diamond Prelude, Gr.3, 2d AJC Champagne S., Gr.1, 
VATC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1, WATC Karrakatta P., Gr.1. Sire. 

Cornerman (Vain). Winner at 1300m, 3d VRC Dalgety Bloodstock S.H., L.  
Just Cruising. Placed at 3. Dam of 6 winners- 

SEACHANGE (Cape Cross). NZ Horse of the Year in 2006-07 & 2007-08. 
Champion Sprinter in NZ in 2007-08. 14 wins-6 in succession-1200m 
to 1600m, $1,573,240, New Zealand One Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, 
WRC Telegraph H., Gr.1, Hawkes Bay Mudgway Partsworld S., Gr.1-
twice, Stoney Bridge S., Gr.1-twice, Waikato Draught Sprint, Gr.1. 

KEEPA CRUISIN (Keeper). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 880m, 1600m, $352,659, 
Levin Classic, Gr.1, WRC Desert Gold S., Gr.3, 2d New Zealand One 
Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, 3d Te Aroha JC New Zealand Thoroughbred 
Breeders' S., Gr.1, ARC Eight Carat Classic, Gr.2. Dam of 4 winners- 

ESPRESSO MARTINI (High Chaparral). 3 wins at 1400m, 1500m, 
ARC Trevor Eagle Memorial S., L, BOP RC Grace Accounting H. 



Account of TWELVE OAKS THOROUGHBREDS (As Agent),  
Campania, Tas. 

Lot 65 (No GST) BAY COLT   Stable B 33 

Foaled 20th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 5 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ....................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam Rock of Gibraltar Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

CARNELIAN CRYSTAL Offshore Boom ..................... Be My Guest 
2010 Ehor Val Royal ........................... Royal Academy 
 Love to Dance ........................... Citidancer 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
CARNELIAN CRYSTAL, by Rock of Gibraltar. 2 wins at 1400m, 3d Tasmanian 

One Thousand Guineas. Half-sister to TURK WARRIOR. This is her fourth 
foal. Dam of three foals to race, inc:- 

Mystical Warrior (g by Equiano). Winner at 2 at 1150m, 3d TTC Tasbred H. 

2nd dam 
EHOR, by Val Royal. 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, 1200m, $159,615, TTC Gold 

Sovereign S., L, TRC Elwick S., L, 2d TRC Metro 2YO H., 4th MRC 
Chairman's S., L. Half-sister to Party Crasher. Dam of 6 named foals, 5 
to race, all winners, inc:- 

TURK WARRIOR (Outreach). 6 wins in succession at 2 1000m to 1400m, 
$295,970, in 2020-21, TRC Elwick S., L, TTC Gold Sovereign S., L, Magic 
Millions 2YO Classic, TRC Tasbred 2YO P., Sires Produce P. 

Lustica. 3 wins-1 at 2-900m to 1420m, TTC Magic Millions 2YO Classic, 2d 
TTC Magic Millions 3YO Classic, TRC Ross Fouracre Alexandra 2YO P., 3d 
TTC Book Now for Footy Colour Race Day H. Dam of- 

Azara. 2 wins at 1100m, 1200m in 2020-21, 3d TRC Pink Cup 3YO Autumn 
Classic. 

3rd dam 
LOVE TO DANCE, by Citidancer. Joint Head of The 1995-96 2YO Free H. 3 

wins at 2 at 1200m, 1400m, $128,054, Manawatu Sires' Produce S., Gr.1, 
WRC Wakefield Challenge S., Gr.3, 2d ARC Ellerslie Sires' Produce S., 
Gr.1, VATC Thoroughbred Club S., Gr.3. Dam of 12 foals, 10 to race, 7 
winners, inc:- 

EHOR (Val Royal). 2 wins. See above. 
Party Crasher (Jade Robbery). 7 wins 1200m to 2400m, $264,265, STC 

APN Outdoor H., AJC Genesis H., STC Winning Edge Presentations H., 
Allied Express H., 2d AJC Deloitte H., 3d AJC Australia Day Cup, L. 

Boldacious Girl. 8 wins 904m to 1100m, $142,210, SAJC Harcourts 
Vennmillar H., Dalakhani at Cornerstone H., 2d SAJC Akeed Mofeed P. 

Love to Rhumba. Winner at 1200m. Dam of- 
Any Given Bender. 8 wins 1100m to 1212m, $166,059, to 2020-21, 3d 

MRC Araza H., Ladbrokes Cash in H. 
Quality Coup. Winner at 1400m. Dam of- 

Music Addition (Your Song). 5 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1200m, $491,667, 
to 2020-21, HKJC Blue Pool H., So Kon Po H., 2d SAJC Christmas H., L. 

4th dam 
PEERAGE, by Shifnal. Unraced. Sister to GOLDEN KEY, half-sister to TUSK 

HUNTER, Impasha. Dam of 6 named foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 
LOVE TO DANCE (Citidancer). 3 wins. See above. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 66 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN COLT   Stable A 13 

Foaled 13th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 37 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

ALPINE EAGLE Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2011 Zephyria Zabeel ................................... Sir Tristram 
 Warning Express .......................... Warning 
Dam Needs Further Encosta de Lago ....................... Fairy King 

CASCADES Crowned Glory ............................. Danehill 
2014 Regal Heights Zabeel ................................... Sir Tristram 
 Te Akau Princess ...........Sovereign Edition 
 
ALPINE EAGLE (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2017). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 1100m 
to 1800m, MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2, 2d VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. 
Half-brother to SW Every Faith (SAJC Laelia S., L). Sire of Verbano, Alpine 
Wolf, Alpine Flyer, Chosen Eagle, Dawn Eagle, Queenborough Flyer, Speak 
No Eagle, The Map, Throntari and of the placegetters A Wee Nip, Alpine 
Affair, Alpine Blast, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
CASCADES, by Needs Further. Unraced. Half-sister to QUEENSTOWN. This is 

her first foal. 

2nd dam 
REGAL HEIGHTS, by Zabeel. Unraced. Three-quarter-sister to PALACE NEWS 

(dam of TWITTER), The Collector, half-sister to Te Akau Toy (dam of 
MARCH HARE). Dam of 8 named foals, 5 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

QUEENSTOWN (Stratum). 5 wins 1200m to 2350m, $452,880, Clarence 
River JC Grafton Cup, L, MVRC City Jeep H., ATC Pixable H., Turf Club 
H., Combined Rotary Clubs H., 2d VRC Matriarch S., Gr.2, ATC Angst S., 
Gr.3, 3d MRC Zipping Classic, Gr.2, 4th Albury Gold Cup, L. Producer. 

Bit of a Lad. 8 wins-3 in succession-2050m to 3900m, $536,900, 3d MRC Le 
Pine Funerals H. 

3rd dam 
TE AKAU PRINCESS, by Sovereign Edition. Unraced. Sister to HELEN OF 

TROY (dam of CALERA), Early Edition (dam of WORLD NEWS, (A) 
PALACE GOSSIP), three-quarter-sister to Gold Harmony (dam of 
HARMONIA), half-sister to Sobriquet (dam of HIGH FINANCE). Dam of 
11 named foals, 8 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

PALACE NEWS (Sir Tristram). Winner at 1800m, SAJC Hill-Smith S., L, 2d 
SAJC Morphettville Guineas, L, MVRC High Peak H. Dam of 3 winners- 

TWITTER (Kendor). Winner at 1463m, SAJC HC Nitschke S., L. Dam of- 
SERIOUS SPEED (Royal Academy). 5 wins 1200m to 1600m, 

$956,790, MRC Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, STC Hobartville S., Gr.2, 
SAJC RA Lee S., Gr.3, 2d VRC Oaks, Gr.1, VRC Edward Manifold 
S, Gr.2, 3d SAJC Robert Sangster S., Gr.1. Producer. 

Classic Status. 3 wins to 1200m, SAJC Jeune H. Dam of 5 winners- 
RELDAS (Testa Rossa). 7 wins 955m to 1400m, $414,440, MVRC 

Abell S., L, 2d SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3, MVRC Abell S., L, MRC 
Christmas S., L, 3d VRC All Victorian Series Final H., L. 

VICTORY CHANT (General Nediym). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 
$133,520, SAJC Redelva S., L, Allan Scott Park Flying H., 
Distinctive Homes P., 3d MRC Blue Diamond Prelude (c&g), Gr.3. 

Victory Cry. Placed at 3, 3d SAJC Urban Pacific H. Dam of 5 winners- 
RUN FOX RUN (Foxwedge). 8 wins-5 in succession-1000m to 

1200m, $227,116, to 2020-21, Kenilworth Cape Flying 
Championship, Gr.1, Southern Cross S., Gr.2. 

Regal Flute. Winner at 1050m, 2d SAJC Tapestry H. Dam of 7 winners- 
MAJESTIC MUSIC (Al Maher). 6 wins-1 at 2-to 1600m, $857,360, 

VRC Edward Manifold S., Gr.2, SAJC Yallambee Classic, Gr.2. 
Te Akau Toy. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 

MARCH HARE (Marscay). 7 wins-2 at 2-1400m to 1600m, $1,162,725, 
AJC Champagne S., Gr.1, George Main S., Gr.1. 



Account of GRENVILLE STUD, Whitemore, Tas. 

Lot 67 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable C 19 

Foaled 5th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 48 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Exceed and Excel Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

OUTREACH Patrona.......................................... Lomond 
2012 Bahia Snippets .................................... Lunchtime 
 Miss Prospect ........................Rory's Jester 
Dam Tale of the Cat Storm Cat .................................. Storm Bird 

CASTA LA CAT Yarn .................................... Mr. Prospector 
2011 Casta Laetitia Flying Spur ................................ Danehill 
 Laetitia ........................................Woodman 
 
OUTREACH (AUS) (Bay 2012-Stud 2016). Placed at 2, 2d ATC Canonbury 
S., Gr.3. Sire of 95 rnrs, 41 wnrs, inc. SW Turk Warrior (TRC Elwick S., L), 
SP Outbound, Outback Jack and of State of Class, Carroll Street, Rations, 
Azzareach, Blah Blah Blah, Castlecomer, Hero of Romani, Tropics, 
Claptone, Hurn Court, Isa Secret, Ishim, Joyful Fighter, Monte di Rose, 
Oasis King - Jazz Angel (H.K.), Outreach Belle, Pee Dee, etc.  

1st dam 
CASTA LA CAT, by Tale of the Cat. Winner at 1300m. This is her fourth foal. Her 

third foal is a 2YO. Her second foal is an unraced 3YO. Her first foal is unraced. 

2nd dam 
CASTA LAETITIA, by Flying Spur. Unraced. Half-sister to STRYKER, Exceed 

and Exalt, Puerto Banus, Seeking Attention (dam of BUCKING-
HAMPSHIRE). Dam of 6 named foals, 4 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

California Fox. 4 wins 1110m to 1310m, $102,065. 
Our Approach. Winner at 2000m. 

3rd dam 
LAETITIA, by Woodman. 3 wins 1600m to 1900m, AJC Financial Review H., STC 

Christmas Giddy-Up Day H. Sister to CONSPECTUS - STAR 
ATTRACTION (Mac.). Dam of 10 foals, 8 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

STRYKER (Fastnet Rock). 2 wins at 1200m, 1350m, $373,325, BRC BTC 
Classic, Gr.3, STC Heritage S., L, 3d AJC Galaxy H., Gr.1, STC Golden 
Rose S., Gr.1, AJC Challenge S., Gr.2, STC Pago Pago S., Gr.2, 4th 
STC Todman S., Gr.2, Gold Coast Guineas, Gr.3. Sire. 

Exceed and Exalt (Exceed and Excel). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, 
$138,705, ATC Grand Pavilion 2YO H., 3d ATC Pago Pago S., Gr.2. 

Puerto Banus (Encosta de Lago). 6 wins 1400m to 1600m, $109,905, 
SAJC Dominant H., 3d SAJC CS Hayes Memorial Cup, L. 

Seeking Attention (Exceed and Excel). 5 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in 
succession-to 1100m, 2d VRC Crown Promenade S., L, STC Sheraco S., 
L, 4th AJC Shorts H., Gr.2, STC Research S., Gr.3. Dam of 6 winners- 

BUCKINGHAMPSHIRE (Lonhro). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, Kenilworth 
Summer Juvenile S., L. 

Cautious (Lonhro). 2 wins at 2 at 900m, 1000m, MRC Equiano King of 
Speed 2YO H., 3d MRC Chairman's S., Gr.3. Dam of 2 winners- 

Doctor Zous (Zoustar). 8 wins 1050m to 1400m, $294,645, to 2021-
22, Qld Tatt's RC IPG Marketing Solutions H., 3d BRC Lightning H., L. 

4th dam 
PLANET HOLLYWOOD, by Star Watch. Raced once. Half-sister to EUPHORIA 

(dam of FLEET), CHRISTMAS TREE, JEWEL IN THE CROWN, All 
in Fun. Dam of 11 foals, 9 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

CONSPECTUS - STAR ATTRACTION (Mac.) (Woodman). 8 wins 
1300m to 1800m, $224,810 in Aust. and Macau, MRC Schweppes Cup, L. 

Academy Awards. Winner at 2 at 1000m, 3d STC St George H. Dam of- 
Forfeiture (Commands). 4 wins at 1100m, 1200m, 2d BRC Dane Ripper 

S., Gr.2, 4th Hawkesbury RC Darley Crown, L. Dam of 2 winners- 
AMERCEMENT (Lonhro). Winner at 2 at 1100m, $118,125, ATC 

Widden S., Gr.3, 4th ATC Magic Night S., Gr.3, Gimcrack S., Gr.3. 



Account of A M NUNN, Longford, Tas. 

Lot 68 (No GST) BAY FILLY   Stable D 1 

Foaled 18th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 6 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Exceed and Excel Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

OUTREACH Patrona.......................................... Lomond 
2012 Bahia Snippets .................................... Lunchtime 
 Miss Prospect ........................Rory's Jester 
Dam Myboycharlie Danetime .................................. Danehill 

CHADANA Dulceata ...................................... Rousillon 
2013 Jadana Jade Hunter ....................... Mr. Prospector 
 Star County ..................................... County 
 
OUTREACH (AUS) (Bay 2012-Stud 2016). Placed at 2, 2d ATC Canonbury 
S., Gr.3. Sire of 95 rnrs, 41 wnrs, inc. SW Turk Warrior (TRC Elwick S., L), 
SP Outbound, Outback Jack and of State of Class, Carroll Street, Rations, 
Azzareach, Blah Blah Blah, Castlecomer, Hero of Romani, Tropics, 
Claptone, Hurn Court, Isa Secret, Ishim, Joyful Fighter, Monte di Rose, 
Oasis King - Jazz Angel (H.K.), Outreach Belle, Pee Dee, etc.  

1st dam 
CHADANA, by Myboycharlie. 3 wins at 1400m, 1600m, 3d ATC TAB Highway P. 

Half-sister to CANDELARA. This is her second foal. Her first foal is a 2YO. 

2nd dam 
JADANA, by Jade Hunter. 3 wins at 1500m, 2100m, 2d AJC Gold Plate H., 

Glenfield H., STC Vodka Cruiser H. Dam of 9 named foals, 8 to race, 6 
winners, inc:- 

CANDELARA (Real Saga). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1800m, 2000m, $317,635, ATC 
Adrian Knox S., Gr.3, Significant Prelude 2YO H., 2d ATC Reginald Allen 
H., L, 3d ATC Australian Oaks, Gr.1, City Tattersalls Inglis Bonus H., TAB 
Early Quaddie H., NSW Tatt's RC TAB Supports Jockey Trust H. 

Turnstyle. 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, $230,155, to 2020-21, ATC Vinery 
Stud H., Robrick Lodge H., 2d ATC City Tattersalls Club H., Ray Selkrig H., 
Illawarra TC Traffic Logistics H., 3d ATC Chandon H., XXXX H., Ranvet H. 

Jack's Bar. 4 wins 1000m to 1257m, $129,675, ATC ANZ Bloodstock News 
H., 3d ATC Rosehill Bowling Club H. 

Albana. 7 wins 1200m to 2000m, $154,070, 2d ATC Cafe Culture H., Ladies 
in Racing Magazine H. 

Anabird. 2 wins at 1400m, 1600m. 

3rd dam 
STAR COUNTY, by County. 7 wins 1400m to 1900m, $169,860, AJC 

Emancipation S., Gr.3, STC Baguette Welter H., NSW Tatt's RC NJ Barker 
H., STC Rosehill H., Venn Brown's Anniversary H., 2d STC Gardenia Welter 
H., 3d AJC Hi Jinx H. Dam of 5 foals, 4 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

Biscay Star. Winner at 1300m. 
County Dancer. Winner at 2000m. 

4th dam 
Sharp Star, by Rapier II. 2 wins at 1500m, QTC Enoggera Novice H., 

Leopard Gum H., 2d STC Winter Cup, L, AJC Tails H., Potts Point H., BATC 
Dayana Graduation S., 3d AJC Romanda H., STC Sponsors Appreciation H. 
Dam of 3 named foals, all raced, 2 winners, inc:- 

STAR COUNTY (County). 7 wins. See above. 
County Bend. Winner at 1000m. 

5th dam 
QUET ETOILE, by Kazakstaan. Winner at 2 at 1000m, 2d MVRC Youthful S., 

Wanganui JC Christmas H., 3d MVRC Ailsa H., VATC Waratah H. Half-sister 
to Cheiron. Dam of 5 named foals, all raced, 2 winners, inc:- 

Sharp Star (Rapier II). 2 wins. See above. 
Petite Dawn. Winner at 1400m in NZ. Dam of- 

Al Burkan. 9 wins 2000m to 4000m, $103,201, ARC Westmed 
Development Capital H., WRC Hutt Valley Cartage H. 



Account of RUNNYMEDE STUD, Runnymede, Tas. 

Lot 69 (No GST) BAY OR BROWN FILLY   Stable B 12 

Foaled 23rd August 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 7 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Hinchinbrook Fastnet Rock................................. Danehill 

PRESS STATEMENT Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2012 Kaaptive Empress Kaaptive Edition ......................... Kaapstad 
 Nile Empress ............................ Upper Nile 
Dam Thorn Park Spinning World ............................. Nureyev 

CHIK CHIK BOOM Joy ................................................. Bluebird 
2007 Young and Free Kenmare .................................... Kalamoun 
 Sushi Rocket ......................... Salmon Leap 
 
PRESS STATEMENT (AUS) (Bay 2012-Stud 2016). 6 wins-3 at 2, MRC 
Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1. Sire of 113 rnrs, 62 wnrs, inc. SW Equation 
(Canberra Guineas, L), Incredulous Dream, SP Baby Wong, Daily Bugle, 
Roots and of Giovanna Run, Spokesman, Free Foal, Hold the Press, Hurry 
Hurry Gain, Newsreader, Steel Win, Time Scale, Toomuchtobear, Cross 
Statement, El Santo, Oakfield Arrow, Notions, Paper Daisy, Argus, etc.  

1st dam 
CHIK CHIK BOOM, by Thorn Park. Winner at 1000m. Half-sister to VILLA 

VERDE, Miss Sharapova (dam of DOUBTLAND, PRETTY FAST). 
This is her fourth living foal. Dam of three foals to race, two winners- 

Attuned (g by Your Song). 3 wins 1000m to 1200m to 2020-21. 
Investible (g by Not a Single Doubt). 2 wins at 850m, 1090m in 2020-21. 
Lucky Archangel (g by Deep Field). Placed in 2021-22, 3d HKJC Panasonic 

Japan Made H. 

2nd dam 
YOUNG AND FREE, by Kenmare. 2 wins at 1600m, AJC Goyen Pneumatic H., 

3d AJC Managers' H., Dorothea Mackellar H., STC Hartshill H. Dam of 10 
foals, 8 to race, all winners, inc:- 

VILLA VERDE (Not a Single Doubt). Joint Top Filly of 2013-14 Australasian 
3YO Classification (Sprint). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, $653,950, ATC 
Challenge S., Gr.2, VRC Ottawa S., L, MRC Debutant S., L, 2d ATC 
Reisling S., Gr.2, 3d ATC Galaxy H., Gr.1, 4th VRC Coolmore Stud S., 
Gr.1, SAJC Robert Sangster S., Gr.1. Dam of 2 winners- 

Shivani. Winner at 1400m in 2020-21, ATC Stud & Stable Staff Awards H. 
Miss Sharapova (Ustinov). 4 wins 1300m to 2100m, ARC Barfoot & 

Thompson Twilight Cup, Speight's H., BOP RC Oak Tree Restaurant 
Greerton 3YO P., 2d BOP RC Classic Cuisine Catering H., 3d Hawkes Bay 
Lowland S., Gr.3, 4th New Zealand Oaks, Gr.1. Dam of 4 winners- 

DOUBTLAND (Not a Single Doubt). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, 
$373,750, to 2020-21, VRC Danehill S., Gr.2, ATC Kindergarten S., 
Gr.3, Vinery Stallions 2YO H., 3d ATC Roman Consul S., Gr.2, 4th 
VRC Coolmore Stud S., Gr.1. 

PRETTY FAST (Not a Single Doubt). 4 wins in succession at 1200m, 
$201,735, BRC Mode P., L, ATC Owners H., 4th BRC Bill Carter S., L. 

Family Folks. 3 wins at 1200m, $601,926, in 2020-21, HKJC Conduit H. 
Bringing Joy. Winner at 1550m, AJC Elusive H. Dam of 5 winners- 

Faulconbridge (Peintre Celebre). 7 wins-5 in succession-1300m to 
2000m, $254,650, STC Franklins Supermarkets Welter H., Jim Beam H., 
AJC Del Aqua H., Luskin Star H., Veloso H., 3d AJC Bill Ritchie H., 
Gr.3, Liverpool City Cup, Gr.3, 4th STC Neville Sellwood S., L. 

Cullemmy's Diamond. 5 wins 1116m to 1212m, 4th MRC Debutant S., L. 
En Amont. 4 wins at 1006m. Dam of 3 winners- 

Taken Off. 6 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 1200m, $174,575, to 2020-21, 
SAJC Holdfast Insurance H., Thorough Care H., Bill Swinton 80th H. 

3rd dam 
SUSHI ROCKET, by Salmon Leap. 4 wins at 2 1200m to 1253m, $196,350, 

SAJC National S., Gr.3, Oaklands P., L, Gallipoli H., 2d VRC Talindert H., L, 
VATC Mona Nursery S., L. Half-sister to RORY'S JESTER, RORY'S 
TWIG, Rory's Girl (dam of VERY DROLL). Dam of 3 foals, all winners. 



Account of NATIONAL LODGE, Latrobe, Tas. 

Lot 70 (No GST) BAY COLT   Stable D 12 

Foaled 14th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Choisir Danehill Dancer ........................ Danehill 

THE MISSION Great Selection ......................... Lunchtime 
2014 My Amelia Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 
 Carry on Cutie............... More Than Ready 
Dam Jimmy Choux Thorn Park ........................ Spinning World 

CLEARFIELD (NZ) Cierzo ........................................... Centaine 
2013 Zigalong Danzighill .................................. Danehill 
 Emerald Fire ....................... Honor Grades 
 
THE MISSION (AUS) (Bay 2014-Stud 2018). Co-champion 2YO Colt in 
Australia in 2016-17. 2 wins at 2, A$513,425, ATC Champagne S., Gr.1, 
Schweppervescence H., Gr.3, 4th ATC Pago Pago S., Gr.3. Half-brother to 
SP Smart Amelia (2d ATC Widden S., Gr.3). Grandson of SW Carry on Cutie 
(AJC Champagne S., Gr.1). Sire of Mishani Mental, Mishani Warfare and of 
the placegetters Mission Estate, etc. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
CLEARFIELD, by Jimmy Choux. Winner at 1300m. Half-sister to Cannyzing. 

This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
ZIGALONG, by Danzighill. 2 wins at 1400m, 1800m, 3d QTC CE Environmental 

Solutions H. Half-sister to INFERNO, ORTEM FIRE, Ronnie, Unfurl. 
Dam of 7 named foals, all raced, 6 winners, inc:- 

Cannyzing (Canny Lad). 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1200m, BRC Mount Franklin 
2YO H., 2d Qld Tatt's RC Breakfast Creek Hotel S., L, 3d BRC The 
Phoenix S., L, Canadian Club H., Kendrick Racing H. 

Zigallene. 8 wins 1200m to 2000m, $195,025, to 2020-21, BRC Gallopers 
Sports Club H., SCTC Sky Racing P., 2d Ballina Cup, 3d BRC Sky Racing H. 

Walwa. 4 wins at 1400m, 1640m, BRC GA Season Pass P., 3d BRC R&W 
Wilston H., Ipswich TC Queensland Times Cup. 

Holbrook. 6 wins 1800m to 2200m, $171,780, to 2021-22, 2d BRC Gallopers 
Membership H., Jim Beam H., 3d BRC Ray White Ascot H. 

3rd dam 
EMERALD FIRE, by Honor Grades. 4 wins 1600m to 2000m, CJC Robbies Bar 

& Bistro H., Canterbury Draught H., 2d CJC Aries HD Perennial Ryegrass H., 
Kennels H. Dam of 12 foals, all raced, 8 winners, inc:- 

INFERNO (Yamanin Vital). 10 wins-3 in succession-1400m to 2200m, 
$194,918, Canterbury Gold Cup, Gr.3-twice, 2d Otago RC White Robe 
Lodge H., Gr.3, 3d WRC Trentham S., Gr.3, Otago RC Dunedin Guineas, 
L, Matamata RC Stanley Group S., L, Hororata RC South Island 
Thoroughbred Breeders' S., L. Dam of 3 winners- 

Smokin' Romans (Ghibellines). 6 wins-3 in succession-1500m to 
2500m, $351,415, to 2021-22, MVRC Dominant T Harrison Cup H., 
Ladbroke it H., MRC Membership Renewal H., 2d Bendigo Cup, Gr.3. 

ORTEM FIRE (Gallant Guru). Joint Top Filly on the 2012-13 NZ 3YO Free H 
(1600m+). 5 wins 1335m to 1600m, CJC Inglewood S., L, 2d CJC 
Warstep S., L, Otago RC Otago Breeders' S., L, Southland Guineas, L. 

Unfurl (Raise the Flag). 5 wins 1600m to 2400m, $204,990, MRC Herald 
Sun P., Anne Billings H., 2d VRC Red Rock Deli H., MRC Thoroughbred 
Club H., 3d SAJC Port Adelaide Cup, L, Warrnambool Cup, L. 

Ronnie (Seasoned Star). 5 wins 2000m to 2400m, $112,993, WATC King 
Brian H., Caliway H., 2d WATC Tattersall's Cup, L. 

Champagne Friday. 4 wins 1600m to 2100m, $105,020, to 2021-22, 2d MRC 
Steller.com.au P. 

Swelter. Unplaced. Dam of 2 winners- 
Swelter Magic. 4 wins 1529m to 2100m to 2021-22, 4th Tasmanian Oaks, L. 

Ignite. Unplaced. Dam of- 
Brilliant Venture (Zacinto). 4 wins 1600m to 2600m, $165,350, to 

2021-22, 3d MRC Caulfield Classic, Gr.3, 4th VRC Super Impose S., L. 



Account of GRENVILLE STUD (As Agent), Whitemore, Tas. 

Lot 71 (100% GST) BROWN COLT   Stable C 26 

Foaled 21st November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 34 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ....................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam Danewin Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

COPPEREIGHT Cotehele House.......................My Swanee 
2008 Micanope Chimes Band .....................Dixieland Band 
 Copperama................................ Comeram 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
COPPEREIGHT, by Danewin. Unplaced. This is her fifth foal. Her fourth foal is a 

2YO. Dam of three foals to race, two winners, inc:- 
Under His Eye (g by Magnus). Winner at 1100m in 2021-22. 
Red Marauder (g by Husson). 8 wins 800m to 1200m to 2020-21. 

2nd dam 
MICANOPE, by Chimes Band. Winner at 1400m. Half-sister to Stormy 

Exchange (dam of DANENDRI), Shalbourne (dam of DANESTORM), 
C'Yaontheotherside (dam of CHICKENS). Dam of 7 named foals, all raced, 
5 winners, inc:- 

Commanding Girl. Winner at 1100m, STC Windy Peak P. Producer. 

3rd dam 
COPPERAMA, by Comeram. 6 wins-4 at 2-1000m to 1600m, VATC One 

Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, QTC Marlboro S., Gr.2, VRC Brian Courtney H., L, 
3d VRC Oaks, Gr.1. Sister to Counterfeit Coin, half-sister to POSTAGE 
DUE, Autumn Dew. Dam of 13 foals, 9 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

Stormy Exchange (Storm Bird). 2 wins at 7f, 1m, 3d Curragh Round 
Tower S., L. Dam of 4 winners- 

DANENDRI (Danehill). Top filly on The 1996-97 Australasian 3YO 
Classification. 5 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 2400m, $1,109,540, AJC 
Australian Oaks, Gr.1, STC Ansett Australia S., Gr.1. Dam of- 

ZINGAM (Zabeel). 7 wins-3 in succession-2000m to 2400m, $278,500, 
BTC Chairman's H., Gr.3, AJC Services' Memorial Cup, L. 

BANC DE FORTUNE (Galileo). 3 wins at 1400m, 1600m, $189,365, 
AJC Aspiration H., L, 2d STC Arrowfield Stud S., Gr.1. Grandam of- 

BONHAM (Per Incanto). 4 wins 1100m to 1600m, $161,718, in 2020-
21, WRC Levin Classic, Gr.1, 2d Wellington Guineas, Gr.2. 

Zona. Unplaced. Dam of 5 winners- 
FAINT PERFUME (Shamardal). Champion 3YO Filly in Australia in 

2009-10. 5 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1400m to 2500m, 
$1,461,290, VRC Oaks, Gr.1, STC Vinery Stud S., Gr.1. Dam of- 

GOOD IDEA (So You Think). 6 wins 2014m to 3200m, $531,985, 
to 2020-21, SAJC Adelaide Cup, Gr.2. 

Steal My Love. Winner at 1755m, 3d STC Forstaff 2YO H. Dam of- 
HATTORI HANZO - LET US WIN (H.K.) (Sebring). 4 wins-3 in 

succession-1423m to 1600m, $475,899, ATC Phar Lap S., Gr.2. 
Shalbourne. Winner at 2 at 7½f in GB. Dam of 8 winners- 

DANESTORM (Danehill). 5 wins 1200m to 3200m, $493,700, QTC 
Brisbane Cup, Gr.1, MRC Brighton H., 2d SAJC Adelaide Cup, Gr.1. 

Stormy Choice. Unplaced. Dam of 4 winners- 
FURORE (Pierro). 8 wins-4 in succession-1257m to 2100m, 

$6,360,067, to 2020-21, HKJC Jockey Club Cup, Gr.2. 



Account of BROOKLYN PARK STUD, Evandale, Tas. 
(As Agent for K L Thomas) 

Lot 72 (100% GST) CHESTNUT FILLY   Stable B 19 

Foaled 15th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 4 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ....................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam Danbird Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

DANBITRICE Fitting ............................................ Marscay 
2006 Nevertrice Never Quit ................................ Sir Tristram 
 Raamatrice ...................................... Raami 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
DANBITRICE, by Danbird. Unplaced. This is her second foal. Her first foal is an 

unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
NEVERTRICE, by Never Quit. 6 wins at 1200m, 1600m. Dam of 6 foals, 4 to 

race, 2 winners, inc:- 
Omega Quest. 11 wins-3 in succession-1100m to 1800m, $114,025, TTC 

Longford Cup, Balmoral on York H., 2d TRC Fuji Xerox H., 3d TTC Carrick P. 
Foreshore Dane. 2 wins at 1150m, 1350m. 

3rd dam 
RAAMATRICE, by Raami. 3 wins 1080m to 1650m. Dam of 8 foals, 6 to race, 3 

winners, inc:- 
Nevertrice. 6 wins. See above. 
Regal Warrior. 3 wins 800m to 1200m. 
Check Out Chicks. Winner at 1412m. 

4th dam 
MANI-LOTUS, by Manihi. Unplaced. Dam of 4 foals, 3 to race, all winners, inc:- 

Ruling Regent. 20 wins 1000m to 1750m, $392,540, VRC Gary Lechte Jeep 
H., MVRC Gillies Quality Cakes H., Heidleberg Toyota H., VATC 
Anniversary H., Campbells Cash & Carry H., Samson H., Mookta Welter 
H., VRC Fiesta Star H., Newhaven H., VATC Spring Country Cup, 
Centenary of Australian Nursing H., El Golea H., Luscombe Field Welter 
H., St Sidwells H., 2d VATC Vice Chancellor's P., GH Davey H. 

Raamatrice. 3 wins. See above. 
Heyman. 3 wins 1400m to 1600m. 

5th dam 
La Lotus, by Diablerets. 3 wins-2 at 2-at 6f, 7f, VRC Army H., VATC Bentleigh 

H., 2d MVRC Foundation S., L, VRC Kilbride H., VATC Regent H., La Trobe 
S., Parisienne S., Katandra H. Half-sister to MANILOVE, Latin Boy. Dam 
of 5 named foals, all raced, 3 winners, inc:- 

Skylab. 4 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1600m, PARC Glenacres Stud H., Adelaide 
RC Graduation S., 2d Onkaparinga RC Easter H., Adelaide RC Stanley S., 
3d SAJC Glandore H. 

Boozie Boy. 7 wins at 1000m, 1200m. 
Hi Lotus. 3 wins at 1000m. Dam of 2 winners- 

Our Lotus. 4 wins 900m to 1300m. 
Highlight Flight. Winner at 1100m. 

Caracol. Placed at 2. Dam of 2 winners- 
Snollygoster. 2 wins at 2000m, 2050m, 3d SAJC Advanced H. 



Account of BROOKLYN PARK STUD, Evandale, Tas. 

Lot 73 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable B 29 

Foaled 17th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 44 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Commands Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

AMBIDEXTER Cotehele House.......................My Swanee 
2008 Dextrous Quest for Fame ................ Rainbow Quest 
 Many Hands ...................... Handy Proverb 
Dam Faltaat Mr. Prospector .................... Raise a Native 

DE PUIVERT (NZ) Epitome ....................................... Summing 
2004 Bahira Volksraad ..............................Green Desert 
 Conifer Bay ..................... Virginia Privateer 
 
AMBIDEXTER (AUS) (Bay 2008-Stud 2013). 3 wins at 1400m, ATC Theo 
Marks H., Gr.2. Sire of 88 rnrs, 51 wnrs, inc. SW Single Handed (SAJC 
Tokyo City Cup, L), SP Dexelation, Amberdi, Dexter You Devil, Modulate 
and of De Thorn, Angaston, Ambidazzle, Aray of Sunshine, Blastoise, Call 
Me Dexter, Left Hand Man, Lisette, Smart Alick, Ambertone, Avanti Rose, 
Back Pocket, Artful Libby, Kungka Maru, Regal Crown, Dexstra, etc.  

1st dam 
DE PUIVERT, by Faltaat. Winner at 1200m, 3d ARC Lindauer Special Reserve 

Blanc de Blancs H. Half-sister to PETTY CURY (dam of SOLAR STAR), 
RIO FORTUNE. This is her seventh living foal. Her sixth foal is a 2YO. Her 
fifth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of four foals to race, all winners- 

French Tune (c by Your Song). Winner at 1100m, ATC Pluck at Vinery P. 
Action in Rio (g by Captain Rio). 5 wins 1000m to 1430m. 
Playsameanpinball (g by Your Song). 2 wins at 1200m, 1600m to 2021-22 in NZ. 
Kiwi Leo (g by Captain Rio). Winner at 1200m in Singapore. 

2nd dam 
BAHIRA, by Volksraad. 3 wins 1300m to 1600m, WRC Thompson H., Gr.3, 2d 

Manawatu RC Evening Standard 3YO H., Hawkes Bay Hastings RSA H., 3d 
ARC Newmarket H., L, 4th WRC Cuddle S.H., Gr.3. Half-sister to 
CONG'ER. Dam of 6 named foals, all raced, 5 winners- 

PETTY CURY (Not a Single Doubt). 6 wins-4 in succession-1200m to 
1400m, ARC Darley P., Gr.3, Curraghmore Stud H., Cardinal Logistics H., 
Portofino Restaurants H., 4th GCTC Silk Stocking H., L. Dam of- 

SOLAR STAR (Zoustar). 8 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1000m to 
1350m, $263,430, Ipswich TC Gai Waterhouse Classic H., L. 

Key Largo. 3 wins 1000m to 1200m to 2020-21, 2d ATC Darley 2021 
Roster H., 3d ATC TAB H., Canterbury Night Sprint H. 

RIO FORTUNE (Captain Rio). 4 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, $144,618 in NZ and 
Singapore, ARC Mr Tiz Trophy, L, Foxton RC Castletown S., L, 2d 
Cambridge Breeders' S., Gr.3, Waikato RC Seafood Bazaar 3YO H. 

Parker's Piece. 3 wins at 1200m, 1300m, Waikato RC Fasttrackinsurance H. 

3rd dam 
CONIFER BAY, by Virginia Privateer. 4 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2200m, ARC 

Championship S., Gr.1, WRC P&O H., Manawatu RC Weddel Feilding 2YO 
H., 2d New Zealand Oaks, Gr.1, WRC Pearce H., 3d Waikato RC Sir 
Tristram Fillies Classic, L, Levin RC Ryder S., L. Half-sister to Caucus, 
Gallant Prince. Dam of 10 named foals, 9 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

BAHIRA (Volksraad). 3 wins. See above. 
CONG'ER (Zenno Rob Roy). 5 wins 1200m to 2000m, Counties RC Karaka 

Classic, L, ARC Highview Stud Stallions H. Producer. 

4th dam 
SYNDARE, by Syntax. Placed at 3 in NZ. Half-sister to NORTHFLEET. Dam of 

10 foals, 9 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 
CONIFER BAY (Virginia Privateer). 4 wins. See above. 
Caucus (Copsale). 5 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2000m, HBJC President's H., 2d 

New Zealand Derby, Gr.1, Avondale Guineas, Gr.3. 
Gallant Prince (Dorchester). 5 wins at 2000m, 2200m, Manawatu RC Eric 

Templeton Memorial H., 2d New Zealand Cup, Gr.2. 



Account of MOTREE THOROUGHBREDS, Waterhouse, Tas. 

Lot 74 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable D 30 

Foaled 14th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 26 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Choisir Danehill Dancer ........................ Danehill 

THE MISSION Great Selection ......................... Lunchtime 
2014 My Amelia Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 
 Carry on Cutie............... More Than Ready 
Dam Show a Heart Brave Warrior .................. Cossack Warrior 

DELOROSA Miss Sandman...................... Regal Advice 
2008 Maid for Me Belong to Me .................................. Danzig 
 Polar Maid .................................. Khairpour 
 
THE MISSION (AUS) (Bay 2014-Stud 2018). Co-champion 2YO Colt in 
Australia in 2016-17. 2 wins at 2, A$513,425, ATC Champagne S., Gr.1, 
Schweppervescence H., Gr.3, 4th ATC Pago Pago S., Gr.3. Half-brother to 
SP Smart Amelia (2d ATC Widden S., Gr.3). Grandson of SW Carry on Cutie 
(AJC Champagne S., Gr.1). Sire of Mishani Mental, Mishani Warfare and of 
the placegetters Mission Estate, etc. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
DELOROSA, by Show a Heart. Winner at 2 at 1100m, 2d BRC Bollinger H. Half-

sister to BRING ME THE MAID. This is her seventh foal. Her sixth foal is 
a 2YO. Dam of five foals to race, three winners, inc:- 

Fantastic Eight (g by Duporth). 3 wins at 1200m, $771,720, HKJC Riding High 
Together H., American Club Challenge Cup, Guia Hill H., 2d HKJC Revlon 
H., Hawthorn H., Swallow H., Tsuen Fu H., Skol Cup. 

Bougatsa (g by Sebring). Winner at 1250m. 
Maid to Measure (f by Statue of Liberty). Winner at 1300m. 
Ringarosa (f by Sebring). Placed at 2 in 2020-21, 2d ATC Darley Supporting 

Catwalk 2YO P. 

2nd dam 
MAID FOR ME, by Belong to Me. Winner at 2 at 1300m, AJC Petersham 2YO 

H., 3d STC Bradley Photographers 2YO H., AJC Kirkham Meadows H., V 
Group H. Three-quarter-sister to Parfumier, half-sister to Patou (dam of 
POLAR SUCCESS), Icecapade (dam of AIN'T SEEN NOTHIN'). Dam 
of 9 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

BRING ME THE MAID (Sebring). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, 
$785,200, ATC Magic Night S., Gr.2, Silver Shadow S., Gr.2, VRC Sports 
H., L, 2d ATC Royal Sovereign S., Gr.2, 3d ATC Golden Slipper S., Gr.1. 

3rd dam 
POLAR MAID, by Khairpour. Raced 3 times. Half-sister to BIT OF A SKITE, 

SHAGOLVIN (dam of YANKEE GOLD), GOOD SHOW - TAMAN 
SINGAPURA (Mal.), Olympic Aim (dam of CIRCLES OF GOLD, GOLD 
WELLS). Dam of 15 named foals, 11 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 

Patou (Covetous). 8 wins 1000m to 1200m, $185,798, AJC Exeter H., 
Sharply H., STC Sheraco H., 2d AJC Angst H., L. Dam of 10 winners- 

POLAR SUCCESS (Success Express). 4 wins at 2 1000m to 1200m, 
$2,171,505, STC Golden Slipper S., Gr.1, Reisling Slipper Trial S., 
Gr.2, 2d STC Silver Slipper S., Gr.2. Producer. 

Eau de Joie (Encosta de Lago). 4 wins at 1200m, 1600m, $168,624, 2d 
SAJC City of Adelaide H., L. Dam of 4 winners- 

SAMBRO (Fastnet Rock). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1400m, 1600m, $945,057, 
BRC Queensland Guineas, Gr.2, Hawkesbury Guineas, Gr.3. 

Icecapade. 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1300m, 2d STC Proud Miss H., 3d STC 
Kogarah H. Dam of 8 winners- 

AIN'T SEEN NOTHIN' (Nothin' Leica Dane). 8 wins-6 in succession-
1200m to 1600m, $614,100, VRC Let's Elope S., L. Dam of 7 winners- 

BACHMAN (All American). 4 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 1400m, $436,410, 
ATC Schweppervescence H., Gr.3, GCTC Goldmarket H., L. 

Star Pupil. Winner at 1400m. Dam of 3 winners- 
STRONGER (Not a Single Doubt). 5 wins-3 at 2-to 1200m, 

$1,658,967, to 2020-21, GCTC Ken Russell Memorial Classic, Gr.3. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 75 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable A 14 

Foaled 6th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 76 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

ALPINE EAGLE Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2011 Zephyria Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Warning Express .......................... Warning 
Dam Squamosa Not a Single Doubt ....... Redoute's Choice 

DERASA Class Success ............... Success Express 
2014 Jesting Commands ................................... Danehill 
 Joking Apart...................... Rainbow Quest 
 
ALPINE EAGLE (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2017). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 1100m 
to 1800m, MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2, 2d VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. 
Half-brother to SW Every Faith (SAJC Laelia S., L). Sire of Verbano, Alpine 
Wolf, Alpine Flyer, Chosen Eagle, Dawn Eagle, Queenborough Flyer, Speak 
No Eagle, The Map, Throntari and of the placegetters A Wee Nip, Alpine 
Affair, Alpine Blast, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
Derasa, by Squamosa. 5 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1000m to 1200m, 

$114,115, TRC Tony Carrick Vase H., TTC Alfa Bowl 2YO S., TRC Bettle 
Black Media H., 2d TRC Elwick S., L, TTC Magic Millions 2YO Classic, 3d 
MRC Keno Kwikpik H., TTC Hesketh McCrimmon 2YO H. Half-sister to 
NEWHART. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
JESTING, by Commands. Raced twice. Dam of 4 named foals, 3 to race, 2 

winners, inc:- 
NEWHART (Fighting Sun). 8 wins-3 in succession-1150m to 1880m, 

$323,100, to 2020-21, TRC Thomas Lyons S., L, TTC Mowbray S., L, 
Steves Liquor H., Devonport Cup-twice. 

Derasa (Squamosa). 5 wins. See above. 

3rd dam 
JOKING APART, by Rainbow Quest. Raced once. Half-sister to FANTASTIC 

LIGHT, HI DUBAI, Hawsa, Wanice (dam of ANEES), Daanet Al Dunya 
(dam of TARQUIN). Dam of 8 foals, 5 to race, 1 winner, inc:- 

Comics. 2 wins at 2100m, 3480m. 

4th dam 
JOOD, by Nijinsky. Placed at 2 & 3, 3d Goodwood New Ham S. Three-quarter-

sister to DANCING ON A CLOUD, MUNNAYA, half-sister to 
GORGEOUS, SEASIDE ATTRACTION, HIAAM, KEY TO THE 
MOON. Dam of 14 foals, 12 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

FANTASTIC LIGHT (Rahy). Horse of the Year in Europe. 12 wins-2 at 2-7f 
to 1½m, £4,742,204, Breeders' Cup Turf, Gr.1, Leopardstown Irish 
Champion S., Gr.1, Hong Kong Cup, Gr.1, Belmont Man o' War S., Gr.1, 
Royal Ascot Prince of Wales's S., Gr.1, Curragh Tattersalls Gold Cup, 
Gr.1, York Great Voltigeur S., Gr.2, Sandown Classic Trial S., Gr.3. Sire. 

HI DUBAI (Rahy). Winner at 1¼m, £114,144, Newmarket Pretty Polly S., L, 
2d Longchamp Prix Saint-Alary, Gr.1, 3d Woodbine EP Taylor S., Gr.1. 

Wanice. Winner at 1800m in France. Dam of 7 winners- 
ANEES (Harlan's Holiday). 4 wins-3 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m in Argentina, 

San Isidro Clasico Manuel Anasagasti, L, Clasico Antartida Argentina, L. 
Zembu. Winner at 2 at 1200m, MVRC Concept Sports P. Dam of 7 winners- 

YOUR SONG (Fastnet Rock). 3 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 1400m, $447,180, 
BRC BTC Cup, Gr.1, 2d ATC Run to the Rose H., Gr.3. Sire. 

Daanet Al Dunya. Raced once. Dam of 6 winners- 
TARQUIN (Hard Spun). 6 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 2000m, $703,985, ATC 

Pago Pago S., Gr.2, 3d ATC Champagne S., Gr.1. 
Monogram. 5 wins 1175m to 2100m, ATC Tab.com.au H. Dam of- 

Character (Teofilo). Winner at 1600m, $122,200, in 2021-22, 2d 
Geelong Classic, L, 4th VRC Super Impose S., L. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 76 (100% GST)BLACK OR BROWN FILLY   Stable A 28 

Foaled 3rd November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 16 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

ALPINE EAGLE Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2011 Zephyria Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Warning Express .......................... Warning 
Dam Fastnet Rock Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

DETONATION Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2013 Headway Charge Forward ................... Red Ransom 
 Chatelaine ................................ Flying Spur 
 
ALPINE EAGLE (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2017). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 1100m 
to 1800m, MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2, 2d VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. 
Half-brother to SW Every Faith (SAJC Laelia S., L). Sire of Verbano, Alpine 
Wolf, Alpine Flyer, Chosen Eagle, Dawn Eagle, Queenborough Flyer, Speak 
No Eagle, The Map, Throntari and of the placegetters A Wee Nip, Alpine 
Affair, Alpine Blast, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
DETONATION, by Fastnet Rock. Placed at 3. This is her third foal. Her second 

foal is a 2YO. Her first foal is an unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
HEADWAY, by Charge Forward. Champion 2YO Filly in Australia in 2008-09. 4 

wins-3 in succession at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, $1,171,138, VRC Coolmore 
Stud S., Gr.1, AJC Sweet Embrace S., Gr.3, MRC Chairman's S., L, 
Glenfern 2YO P., 2d STC Golden Slipper S., Gr.1, MRC Thoroughbred Club 
S., Gr.3, Quezette S., L. Half-sister to MAZU, Cheyenne Sue (dam of LET 
ME SLEEP ON IT). Dam of 6 named foals, 5 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

Narvaez. 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1443m, 1600m, $169,825, to 2021-22, MRC IVE 
Print H., 2d MRC Ladbrokes H., Ladbrokes Back Yourself H., 3d ATC All 
Too Hard at Vinery 2YO H. 

Progression. 2 wins at 900m, 1000m, 3d BRC Kelso Wood Memorial H. 
Helford River. Placed at 2 & 3, 2d ATC All Too Hard 2YO H. Dam of 2 winners- 

Du Maurier. Winner at 2 at 1200m in 2020-21, BRC TAB Venue Mode 2YO 
H., 3d BRC Xmas Twilight Raceday H. 

Laphroaig. 2 wins at 1850m, 2220m to 2021-22. 

3rd dam 
Chatelaine, by Flying Spur. 3 wins 1000m to 1250m, $170,850, STC Gaypak 

Mandarins H., VRC Little River H., STC 2KY Big Sports Breakfast P., 2d AJC 
Silver Shadow S., Gr.2, STC Research S., Gr.3, AJC Widden S., L, Ruling 
Ways 2YO H., Tellers P., 3d SAJC RN Irwin S., Gr.3, STC Sheraco S., L. Half-
sister to Late Night Fun. Dam of 9 foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 

HEADWAY (Charge Forward). 4 wins. See above. 
MAZU (Maurice). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, $182,350, to 2021-22, 

ATC Brian Crowley S., L, Paul Lahood Funeral Services 2YO H., 3d ATC 
Pago Pago S., Gr.3. 

Beckon. 4 wins 1012m to 1207m, $146,718, ATC Jim Beam Summer Season 
H., St Johns Park Bowling Club H., MRC Berry Fitness H., 2d ATC TAB 
Rewards H., MVRC Simpson Construction H., 3d SAJC Veolia H. 

Cheyenne Sue. Placed at 3, 3d BRC Adrenaline P. Dam of 2 winners- 
LET ME SLEEP ON IT (Manhattan Rain). Winner at 2 at 1200m, 

$126,830, MRC Redoute's Choice S., L, 2d MRC Ladbrokes 2YO H., 3d 
ATC Press Statement at Vinery H., 4th ATC Inglis Nursery, RL. 

4th dam 
MIDNIGHT RENEGADE, by Brigand. Winner at 1100m. Dam of 13 named foals, 

12 to race, 11 winners, inc:- 
Chatelaine (Flying Spur). 3 wins. See above. 
Late Night Fun (Handy Proverb). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1280m, STC 

North Illawarra Probus Club H., 3d AJC Reginald Allen H., L, Newcastle 
JC Spring S., L, 4th AJC Surround S., Gr.2. Producer. 



Account of B K BAKER (As Agent), Longford, Tas. 

Lot 77 (No GST) BAY COLT   Stable B 28 

Foaled 19th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Needs Further Encosta de Lago ....................... Fairy King 

DIGGER'S GIRL Crowned Glory ......................... Danehill 
2015 Digger's Sunrise Tough Speed .................................Miswaki 
 Sunset Clause ................... Weasel Clause 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
DIGGER'S GIRL, by Needs Further. Winner at 1400m. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
DIGGER'S SUNRISE, by Tough Speed. 4 wins 1150m to 1620m. Dam of 3 

named foals, all winners- 
Needadollarbill. 2 wins at 1150m, 1200m to 2020-21. 
Dawn Eagle. Winner at 1200m in 2021-22. 
Digger's Girl. Winner. See above. 

3rd dam 
SUNSET CLAUSE, by Weasel Clause. 7 wins 1200m to 2400m, 3d TRC 

Brighton Cup. Half-sister to Almost Spring. Dam of 6 named foals, all 
raced, 2 winners, inc:- 

Digger's Sunrise. 4 wins. See above. 
Yellow Tagh. 3 wins at 1200m, 1500m. 

4th dam 
WINTER DEW, by Blessington. Winner at 1200m. Dam of 8 foals, 6 to race, 4 

winners, inc:- 
Almost Spring (Aliocha). 10 wins-3 in succession-1400m to 2100m, TTC 

Malua Club S.H., 2d TTC Members H., 3d Tasmanian St Leger, L, 
Tasmanian S., L-twice, TTC Craig Hanson H., 4th Tasmanian St Leger, L. 
Dam of- 

Sir Danely Summer. 3 wins-1 at 2-1220m to 1600m. 
Sunset Clause. 7 wins. See above. 
Silent Flight. 4 wins at 1100m. 
Winter Eclipse. Winner at 990m. 

5th dam 
OUR FROSTY, by King of Babylon. Raced 3 times. Half-sister to Persian 

Gambler, Cool Gambler. Dam of 7 named foals, 5 to race, 3 
winners, inc:- 

Frosty Magic. 6 wins 1400m to 1600m. 
Best of Bless. 3 wins 1500m to 1900m, STC North Illawarra Probus Club H., 

August H., 2d AJC WT Evans H., 3d AJC August H., Kamikaze H., Spring 
Street H., STC October H., Parramatta Mercury H. 

Winter Dew. Winner. See above. 
Snowkist. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 

Tip O'Neill. 20 wins 1090m to 1732m. 
Snow Mask. Winner at 1175m. 
Sundapah. Winner at 1200m. Dam of- 

Sunshine Special. 2 wins at 1600m. 



Account of B K BAKER (As Agent), Longford, Tas. 

Lot 78 (No GST) BAY FILLY   Stable B 23 

Foaled 10th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 1 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Tertullian Miswaki .......................... Mr. Prospector 

MAWINGO (GER) Turbaine ................................... Trempolino 
2008 Montfleur Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 
 Mackie ............................... Summer Squall 
Dam Tough Speed Miswaki .......................... Mr. Prospector 

DIGGER'S SUNRISE Nature's Magic............................... Nijinsky 
2007 Sunset Clause Weasel Clause .............................. Marscay 
 Winter Dew.............................. Blessington 
 
MAWINGO (GER) (Bay 2008-Stud 2014). 5 wins from 1600m to 2100m, BRC 
Doomben Cup, Gr.1. Sire of 57 rnrs, 22 wnrs, inc. SP Rogues Point and of 
Soldier of Love, John's Lad, Weldborough, Gee Gees Lovebeer, Yarra 
Master, Fun 'n' Frolic, Tiny Timmy, Red Roger, Turk Delight, Dixie's Boy, 
Indigo Girls, Madetobebroken, Calingo, Eliza's Gold, King Mawingo, The 
Onion Thief, Western Wingo, Dancing With Fire, Durango Star, etc.  

1st dam 
DIGGER'S SUNRISE, by Tough Speed. 4 wins 1150m to 1620m. This is her 

fourth foal. Dam of three foals to race, all winners- 
Needadollarbill (g by Wordsmith). 2 wins at 1150m, 1200m to 2020-21. 
Dawn Eagle (f by Alpine Eagle). Winner at 1200m in 2021-22. 
Digger's Girl (f by Needs Further). Winner at 1400m. 

2nd dam 
SUNSET CLAUSE, by Weasel Clause. 7 wins 1200m to 2400m, 3d TRC 

Brighton Cup. Half-sister to Almost Spring. Dam of 6 named foals, all 
raced, 2 winners, inc:- 

Digger's Sunrise. 4 wins. See above. 
Yellow Tagh. 3 wins at 1200m, 1500m. 

3rd dam 
WINTER DEW, by Blessington. Winner at 1200m. Dam of 8 foals, 6 to race, 4 

winners, inc:- 
Almost Spring (Aliocha). 10 wins-3 in succession-1400m to 2100m, TTC 

Malua Club S.H., 2d TTC Members H., 3d Tasmanian St Leger, L, 
Tasmanian S., L-twice, 4th Tasmanian St Leger, L. Dam of- 

Sir Danely Summer. 3 wins-1 at 2-1220m to 1600m. 
Silent Flight. 4 wins at 1100m. 

4th dam 
OUR FROSTY, by King of Babylon. Raced 3 times. Half-sister to Persian 

Gambler, Cool Gambler. Dam of 7 named foals, 5 to race, 3 
winners, inc:- 

Best of Bless. 3 wins 1500m to 1900m, STC North Illawarra Probus Club H., 
August H., 2d AJC WT Evans H., 3d AJC August H., Kamikaze H. 

5th dam 
ICY PINK, by Arctic Explorer. Unraced. Dam of 7 named foals, 6 to race, 5 

winners, inc:- 
Persian Gambler (Persian Lyric). 7 wins at 1600m, 2413m, VRC 

Japanese Delegation Cup, 2d VATC Victoria H., Gr.3, Stanley P., L. 
Cool Gambler (Gambler's Luck). 15 wins-4 at 2-5f to 6¾f, Qld Tatt's RC 

TR Hall S., BATC Flying H.-twice, Welter H., 2d BATC TM Ahern S., L. 
Qasida. 5 wins 7f to 11f, 3d AJC Lansvale Novice H. Grandam of- 

Dawn Rocket (Daybreak Lover). 13 wins-3 at 2-950m to 1300m, 
$178,590, BATC Come on Eileen H., 3d QTC CE McDougall S., L. 

Persian Pink. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 
Persian Silk (Ksar). 5 wins 2000m to 2200m, WATC Manor Graduation 

S., Uncle Tobys Graduation S., 2d WATC Belmont Oaks, L. Dam of- 
Lapis Lazuli (Medical Man). 4 wins-1 at 2-1250m to 1400m, WATC 

Trichelle H., 2d WATC Affirmed H., 3d WATC All Stars S., L. 



Account of B K Baker (As Agent), Longford, Tas. 

Lot 79 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable B 24 

Foaled 15th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 1 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ................... Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ........................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam Falbrav Fairy King ................... Northern Dancer 

DISTINCTIVE Gift of the Night .............................. Slewpy 
2005 Special Habituate ........................................ Habitat 
 Sal II ................................................. Sallust 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
DISTINCTIVE, by Falbrav. Winner at 1100m. Half-sister to SPECIALIZE, 

STAVKA, Lady Special (dam of BOMBER BILL, CAMARGUE, 
SPECIAL SONG), Special Sal (dam of DEMOGRAPHIC). This is her 
eighth living foal. Dam of four foals to race, all winners- 

Skyray (g by Smart Missile). 5 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1200m, $246,532, to 
2020-21, 2d Wyong Magic Millions 2YO Classic, RL, 3d ATC Moet & 
Chandon Rose Sprint H., TAB H., CRT NSW Drought Buster H. 

Gadfly (g by Smart Missile). 9 wins 800m to 1400m, $217,275. 
Distinctive Glory (g by Olympic Glory). 2 wins at 1350m, 1400m in 2020-21. 
Distinctive Flyer (f by Flying Spur). Winner at 1111m. Dam of- 

Oh Five Glory (Unencumbered). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, 
$419,950, to 2020-21, BRC Mount Franklin 2YO H., 2d BRC Mode P., L, 
Cascade H., Novotel Brisbane Airport 2YO H., 3d BRC Dalrello S., L. 

2nd dam 
SPECIAL, by Habituate. 10 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1300m, $1,078,180, VRC 

Newmarket H., Gr.1, Lightning S., Gr.1, (1000m course record), Gadsden 
S., Gr.1, MVRC AJ Moir S., Gr.2, VRC Bobbie Lewis H., Gr.3, STC Birthday 
Card H., L, Darby Munro H., L, 2d VRC Lightning S., Gr.1-twice, VATC 
Oakleigh P., Gr.1, MVRC Manikato S., Gr.2, VATC Chirnside S., Gr.2, VRC 
Black Douglas S., Gr.3, SAJC Walter Brown S.H., L, VATC Caulfield Sprint 
H., L, 3d MVRC William Reid S., Gr.1, VATC Chirnside S., Gr.2, VRC Rupert 
Steele S., Gr.3, 4th AJC Galaxy, Gr.1, VRC Linlithgow S., Gr.2, MVRC AJ 
Moir S., Gr.2. Dam of 14 foals, 10 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 

STAVKA (Xaar). 7 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 1400m, $237,900, VRC 
Hong Kong Jockey Club S., L, 2d VRC Aurie's Star H., L. 

SPECIALIZE (Bluebird). 6 wins 1000m to 1350m, $158,608, AJC June S., 
L, 2d STC Civic H., L, 3d NSW Tatt's RC Carrington S., L. Sire. 

Lady Special. Winner at 1200m, 2d SAJC Woambra H. Dam of 3 winners- 
BOMBER BILL (Air de France). 23 wins-7 at 2-1000m to 1400m, 

$1,892,330, WATC Karrakatta P., Gr.1, SAJC Goodwood H., Gr.1. 
CAMARGUE (Air de France). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1050m, 1400m, $110,550, 

VATC Thoroughbred Club S., Gr.3, 3d SAJC Breeders' S., Gr.2. Producer. 
SPECIAL SONG (Song of Tara). 11 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-

1000m to 1806m, $282,800, Qld Tatt's RC Members Cup, L. 
Special Sal. Placed at 2 & 3, 3d SAJC Holden Statesman H. Dam of 5 winners- 

DEMOGRAPHIC (Gold Brose). 4 wins 1000m to 1400m, $199,050, VRC 
Frances Tressady S., Gr.3, 2d SAJC New Year's Gift, L. Producer. 

Special Sweep. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 
Distinctive Lass (Orientate). 3 wins in succession at 1000m, $131,415, 

MRC Le Pine Funeral Services H., 2d SAJC Dermody S., L. Dam of- 
KAHMA LASS (Darci Brahma). 3 wins 1200m to 1600m, $265,900, to 

2021-22, New Zealand One Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, MRC 
Weekend Hussler H., L, 2d Waikato RC Soliloquy S., Gr.3. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 80 (100% GST) BROWN COLT   Stable A 15 

Foaled 20th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 1 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

TORONADO (IRE) Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2010 Wana Doo Grand Slam.............................. Gone West 
 Wedding Gift ............................ Always Fair 
Dam Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

DREAM FOOD Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2012 Take All of Me Jeune .......................................... Kalaglow 
 Tickle My ...................................... Perugino 
 
TORONADO (IRE) (Bay 2010-Stud 2015). 6 wins-3 at 2, Royal Ascot Queen 
Anne S., Gr.1. Sire of 454 rnrs, 280 wnrs, 20 SW. His SH-bred progeny inc 
SW Masked Crusader (MVRC William Reid S., Gr.1), Still a Star, Treasured 
Star, Affair to Remember, Senor Toba, Solaia, Rainbiel, Shelby Cobra, 
Laverrod, SP Scissor Step, No Filter, Elderflower, Fender, etc. His NH-bred 
progeny inc SW Tribhuvan, Tactical, Toro Strike, Illykato, Mouillage, etc.  

1st dam 
DREAM FOOD, by Snitzel. 2 wins at 1000m, 1100m, 3d MRC John Skewes H. 

Three-quarter-sister to SNITZ, half-sister to I'LL HAVE A BIT. This is her 
second foal. Her first foal is a 2YO. 

2nd dam 
TAKE ALL OF ME, by Jeune. 3 wins 1000m to 1400m, $146,448, VRC AJS 

Corporation H., MRC Siren Song H., 2d MVRC Kyabram Club H., 3d VRC 
Long Tan H., MVRC Pulse Pharmacy H., Pulse Pharmacy Flying H. Half-
sister to SNITZ. Dam of 6 named foals, 5 to race, all winners, inc:- 

I'LL HAVE A BIT (Smart Missile). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, $686,385, SAJC 
Euclase S., Gr.2, National S., Gr.3, 2d Moonee Valley Fillies Classic, 
Gr.2, 3d SAJC Goodwood H., Gr.1, VRC Absolut S., L, MRC Doveton S., 
L, VRC Phar Lap Club 2YO P., 4th WATC Winterbottom S., Gr.1. 

Another Bit. 5 wins 1100m to 1213m, $126,740, to 2020-21. 
Pip's Pick. 2 wins at 800m, 1108m. 

3rd dam 
TICKLE MY, by Perugino. 11 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 2119m, 

$786,175, MVRC Sunline S., Gr.2, VRC Rose of Kingston S., Gr.3, VATC 
Eclipse S., Gr.3, VRC Let's Elope S., L, VATC WW Cockram S., L, 2d MVRC 
Sunline S., Gr.2, WH Stocks S., Gr.3, VRC Let's Elope S., L, 3d SAJC 
Marsh Classic S., Gr.2, VRC Matriarch S., Gr.3-twice, VATC WW Cockram 
S., L, 4th VRC Hardy Brothers Classic S., Gr.2, Frances Tressady S., Gr.3, 
MVRC Tesio S., Gr.3. Dam of 11 named foals, 8 to race, all winners, inc:- 

SNITZ (Snitzel). 9 wins-1 at 2 and 4 in succession-1006m to 1400m, 
$551,525, Gosford RC Takeover Target H., L, BRC Canadian Club H., 
Herron Todd White H., QScan Radiology Clinics H., Clarence River JC 
NRRA Country Championship Qualifier, ATC Catanach's Sprint H., BRC 
TAB P., 2d Gosford RC Takeover Target H., L, 3d ATC June S., L. 

My Thriller. 3 wins to 1600m, 3d MRC Le Pine Funerals H. Dam of 2 winners- 
Real Sensation. 2 wins at 1400m, 1600m, $185,350, in 2020-21, VRC Raaf 

Centenary H., 2d MVRC VOBIS Gold Reef. 
Il Sogno. 2 wins at 1200m, 1300m, MRC Ahern's at Highways After the Last 

H., 2d MRC Le Pines Funerals H. Dam of 4 winners- 
Zorro's Dream (Toronado). 4 wins 1000m to 1200m, $217,810, to 2021-22, 

VRC Jockeys Celebration Day H., 2d VRC Donate at njt.Org.Au H. 
No New Tricks. 3 wins at 1400m, 1600m, 2d MRC Ladbrokes Odds Boost P. 

4th dam 
MERE FANCY, by Noalcoholic. Placed at 2, 2d VATC Cendrillon H. Half-sister to 

OFFICIAL RECEIVER, BRASS (dam of PINCHBECK), Fair Fantasy 
(dam of MIGHTY WAY), Queen Fantasy (dam of PEARL PRINCE). Dam 
of 5 foals, all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 

TICKLE MY (Perugino). 11 wins. See above. 



Account of MOTREE THOROUGHBREDS (As Agent),  
Waterhouse, Tas. 

Lot 81 (100% GST)BLACK OR BROWN COLT   Stable D 9 

Foaled 15th August 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 19 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire I Am Invincible Invincible Spirit .....................Green Desert 

SANTOS Cannarelle ................................. Canny Lad 
2015 Ghaliah Secret Savings............... Seeking the Gold 
 Elated Lady .......................................... Vain 
Dam Choisir Danehill Dancer ............................ Danehill 

DUALIST Great Selection ......................... Lunchtime 
2016 Centafaith Keep the Faith .................. Sunday Silence 
 Centaleigh .................................... Centaine 
 
SANTOS (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). 2 wins at 2 to 1200m, A$255,100, 
ATC Skyline S., Gr.2, Pierro 2YO P., 3d ATC Breeders' P., L. Half-brother to 
SW Melagrana (Nakayama Yukan Fuji Sho Ocean S., Gr.3). Out of a 
half-sister to SW Mutawaajid (AJC Royal Sovereign S., Gr.2), SW Adeewin 
(AJC Silver Shadow S., Gr.2) and SW Fatoon. Closely related to SW Fat Al 
(AJC Epsom H., Gr.1) and SW Jivago. His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
DUALIST, by Choisir. Unraced. Half-sister to FUNDAMENTALIST. This is her 

first foal. 

2nd dam 
CENTAFAITH, by Keep the Faith. 2 wins at 1518m. Half-sister to Centagon. 

Dam of 5 named foals, 2 to race, both winners, inc:- 
FUNDAMENTALIST (Not a Single Doubt). 2 wins at 2 at 1050m, 1200m, 

$706,460, SAJC Dequetteville S., L, 2d ATC Randwick Guineas, Gr.1, 
Surround S., Gr.1, MRC Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, Moonee Valley Fillies 
Classic, Gr.2, SAJC Sires' Produce S., Gr.3, Breeders' S., Gr.3, 3d VRC 
Empire Rose S., Gr.1, BRC JJ Atkins S., Gr.1, VRC Vanity S., Gr.3, MRC 
Regal Roller S., L, 4th MRC Manfred S., Gr.3. 

Majella. 5 wins at 1500m, 1600m, $136,580, to 2021-22, ATC TAB H., 
Drinkwise H., 2d ATC Agency Real Estate H. 

3rd dam 
CENTALEIGH, by Centaine. 9 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, CJC Great 

Easter S.H., L, Racecourse Hotel H., Otago RC Beefeater Gin H., 2d Otago 
RC Choysa Tea Sprint H., 3d CJC Roydon Bergerson H., WRC Stewards H. 
Dam of 12 named foals, 10 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Centagon (Oregon). 3 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1600m, WATC Oakford H., 
Marauding H., Hocking 2YO H., 2d WATC Sandringham 2YO H., Carbine 
2YO H., Bavarian H., Healthy Eating H., Racing Radio Family Day H., 3d 
WATC Sir Ernest Lee Steere Classic S., Gr.3, Michael Stroud Memorial 
H., Hestia Sunspeed H., Singapore Turf Club Trophy H., In the Pink H. 

Scholarship. 3 wins 1200m to 1800m in Malaysia and Singapore, 3d Penang 
TC Dr Lim Ah Soo Memorial H. 

Lotto. 4 wins at 1000m, 1050m, $168,532 in Macau. 
Curtlee. Unplaced. Dam of 3 winners- 

Hanigan. 3 wins at 1050m, 1100m, $146,651 in Macau, 3d Macau Lisboa 
Sand Prelude, 4th Macau Lisboa Prelude, L. 

Shinjuku. 2 wins at 1618m, 3d STC Rosehill Gardens Event Centre 2YO H. 

4th dam 
REBECCA LEIGH, by Royal Noble. Unraced. Dam of 9 named foals, 8 to race, 4 

winners, inc:- 
CENTALEIGH (Centaine). 9 wins. See above. 
Tod's Rebel - Realistic (Sing.). 4 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1600m, $103,861 in 

Aust. and Singapore, WATC Beau Temps 2YO H. 
Centlee. Placed at 3. Dam of 3 winners- 

North Lad. 4 wins-3 in succession-at 1220m, 2d TRC Fuji Xerox Tasmania 
H., 3d TRC Betfair Open H. 



Account of TWELVE OAKS THOROUGHBREDS (As Agent),  
Campania, Tas. 

Lot 82 (No GST) BAY COLT   Stable B 34 

Foaled 29th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 4 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

ALPINE EAGLE Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2011 Zephyria Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Warning Express .......................... Warning 
Dam Dubawi Dubai Millennium ........... Seeking the Gold 

DUBAWI DIAMOND Zomaradah ..................................... Deploy 
2010 Tarho Danehill Dancer ............................ Danehill 
 Queen Moranbon ............................ Bering 
 
ALPINE EAGLE (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2017). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 1100m 
to 1800m, MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2, 2d VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. 
Half-brother to SW Every Faith (SAJC Laelia S., L). Sire of Verbano, Alpine 
Wolf, Alpine Flyer, Chosen Eagle, Dawn Eagle, Queenborough Flyer, Speak 
No Eagle, The Map, Throntari and of the placegetters A Wee Nip, Alpine 
Affair, Alpine Blast, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
DUBAWI DIAMOND, by Dubawi. Unplaced. This is her third foal. Dam of one foal 

to race. 

2nd dam 
TARHO, by Danehill Dancer. Winner at 1200m. Half-sister to MARANILLA, 

Airstream. Dam of 2 foals, both raced, 1 winner, inc:- 
Nunivak. 3 wins 1000m to 1200m. 

3rd dam 
QUEEN MORANBON, by Bering. Placed in Ireland and France, 3d Longchamp 

Prix du Pavillon, 4th Evry Prix Roland de Chambure, L. Half-sister to 
Sakura Tairin. Dam of 9 named foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

MARANILLA (Desert King). 3 wins-1 at 2-1609m to 2112m in France and 
Germany, Frankfurt Fruhjahrspreis des Bankhaus Metzler, Gr.3, Bremen 
Walther J Jacobs Rennen, Gr.3, Toulouse Grand Criterium du 
Languedoc, L, 4th Saint-Cloud Prix Isonomy, L. 

Airstream (Ashkalani). 4 wins 1100m to 1300m, $150,248, VRC Hay Group 
H., 2d MRC Heroic H., 3d VRC Moomba P., L, MRC Jayco Cup, L. 

Royal Invitation. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 
Pioneer Prince. 24 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1400m, SAJC Coffee Club H. 

4th dam 
Moranbon, by Sagace. Winner at 1600m, Saint-Cloud Prix Seria, 2d Toulouse 

Prix Caravelle, L, Prix Occitanie, L. Half-sister to Beautiful Gold (dam of 
BIG GOLD), Blue Saddle, Wee Small Hours (dam of J. P. JET), Matins 
(dam of PROWL, I ROCK MY WORLD). Dam of 14 foals, all raced, 10 
winners, inc:- 

Sakura Tairin (Sakura Bakushin O). 4 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1600m, Kyoto 
Yamashiro S., Muromachi Tokubetsu, 3d Nakayama New Zealand Trophy, L. 

5th dam 
BEFORE DAWN, by Raise a Cup. Top filly on The 1981 2YO USA Free H. 9 

wins-5 at 2, $432,855, Belmont Matron S., Gr.1, Saratoga Spinaway S., 
Gr.1, Belmont Astarita S., Gr.2, Fair Grounds Oaks, Gr.3, Belmont Fashion 
S., L, Hialeah Jasmine S., L, Hibiscus S., L, 2d Belmont Champagne S., 
Gr.1, Kentucky Oaks, Gr.1, 3d Oaklawn Park Fantasy S., Gr.1. Half-sister 
to Before Sundown (dam of VINATERO), Jolivar (dam of JOLLY 
GROOM). Dam of 11 foals, all winners, inc:- 

Matins. Winner at 8¼f in U.S.A. Dam of 8 winners- 
PROWL (Marauding). Head of The 1997-98 Australasian 2YO 

Classification. 5 wins-3 at 2-1100m to 1408m, STC Golden Slipper S., 
Gr.1, Skyline S., Gr.3, VATC Blue Diamond Prelude, Gr.3. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 83 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable A 16 

Foaled 2nd October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 23 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

ALPINE EAGLE Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2011 Zephyria Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Warning Express .......................... Warning 
Dam Exceed and Excel Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

ECCELLERE Patrona.......................................... Lomond 
2012 Queenofthefaeries Dubai Destination .................. Kingmambo 
 Nimphidia....................................... Nijinsky 
 
ALPINE EAGLE (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2017). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 1100m 
to 1800m, MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2, 2d VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. 
Half-brother to SW Every Faith (SAJC Laelia S., L). Sire of Verbano, Alpine 
Wolf, Alpine Flyer, Chosen Eagle, Dawn Eagle, Queenborough Flyer, Speak 
No Eagle, The Map, Throntari and of the placegetters A Wee Nip, Alpine 
Affair, Alpine Blast, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
ECCELLERE, by Exceed and Excel. 4 wins at 1100m, $153,605, ATC 

Schweppes H., Bowermans Furniture H., 2d ATC Bowerman's Furniture H., 
3d ATC Ranvet's Salkavite H., Hyland Race Colours H., McGrath Estate 
Agents Qld H., McGrath Estate Agents Vic H., Theraces H. This is her 
second foal. Dam of one foal to race- 

Ella Exceeds (f by Mikki Isle). Placed at 2 in 2021-22. 

2nd dam 
QUEENOFTHEFAERIES, by Dubai Destination. 3 wins 1200m to 1400m, 2d 

STC Gulf Station H. Sister to Bluroute, half-sister to SKY LINK, Bold 
Nimph (dam of MIGHTY HIGH). Dam of 3 foals, all winners, inc:- 

Dos Santos. 6 wins 1000m to 1300m. 

3rd dam 
Nimphidia, by Nijinsky. 3 wins-1 at 2-at 5f, 6f, Newmarket Greene & Greene 

Centenary Fillies' S., 2d Newbury Hackwood S., L, 3d Leopardstown 
Phoenix Sprint S., Gr.3. Sister to Absent Russian, half-sister to 
DANCING DISSIDENT, Soviet State, Viva Lyphard (dam of THE 
GORDONIAN). Dam of 11 named foals, 7 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

SKY LINK (Hussonet). 5 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1650m, Kenilworth Somerset 
P., L, 4th Greyville KZN Betting World Guineas Trial, L. 

Bluroute (Dubai Destination). 3 wins 1200m to 1600m, 2d Turffontein 
Starling S., Gr.3, Secretariat S., L. Producer. 

Bold Nimph. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 
MIGHTY HIGH (Pathfork). 5 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in succession-1000m to 

1200m, $207,282, Scottsville Allan Robertson Championship, Gr.1, 
Turffontein Senor Santa S., Gr.2, 2d Turffontein Camellia S., Gr.2. 

4th dam 
ABSENTIA, by Raise a Cup. 5 wins 1600m to 1900m, Hollywood Park Beverly 

Hills H., Gr.2, Convenience S., L, 2d Chantilly Prix des Lilas, L, Hollywood 
Park Dahlia H., L, 3d Deauville Prix d'Astarte, Gr.2, Prix Quincey, Gr.3. Half-
sister to BLUE TIGER, JOHN BALLIOL, Jok'n Joe, Cecelia Tudor 
(dam of CLASSIC TIME), Wish for Diamonds (dam of PRINCE 
POWHATAN). Dam of 12 foals, 11 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

DANCING DISSIDENT (Nureyev). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 5f, 6f, Sandown Temple 
S., Gr.2, 2d Royal Ascot Coventry S., Gr.3. Sire. 

Viva Lyphard. 2 wins at 8½f in U.S.A. Dam of 2 winners- 
THE GORDONIAN (Remind). 12 wins 1200m to 2147m, $237,880, 

Riverton Cup, L, Otago RC Nicola McKie Midwifery H. 
Mon Jolie. Placed in NZ and Aust. Dam of 2 winners- 

KAHARAU (Ad Valorem). 15 wins-5 in succession-1500m to 2500m, 
$363,659, to 2020-21, Otago RC Dunedin Gold Cup, L, 2d New 
Zealand Cup, Gr.3, 3d New Zealand Cup, Gr.3. 



Account of ALVA STUD, Hagley, Tas. 

Lot 84 (100% GST) BROWN COLT   Stable B 4 

Foaled 11th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 3 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

SHAMUS AWARD Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2010 Sunset Express Success Express ............ Hold Your Peace 
 Finito Fling ............................... Luskin Star 
Dam West Quest Gone West ......................... Mr. Prospector 

ECOSSE Veridian ............................... Green Dancer 
2008 Hey That's My Bike Northern Chateau ........... Northern Dancer 
 Heavenly Cheers .............................. Theus 
 
SHAMUS AWARD (AUS) (Bay 2010-Stud 2014). 2 wins at 1600m, 2040m, 
MVRC WS Cox P., Gr.1. Sire of 235 rnrs, 153 wnrs, 16 SW, inc. SW 
Incentivise (VRC Makybe Diva S., Gr.1), Mr Quickie, Duais, Media Award, 
Soul Patch, Etana, Sovereign Award, Swats That, Mimi's Award, Ethical 
Solution, True Detective, Shamino, El Patroness, Flying Award, Enchanted 
Heart, Classic Weiwei, SP Need New Friends, Causeway Girl, etc.  

1st dam 
ECOSSE, by West Quest. Winner at 1100m. Sister to Aprilia. This is her fifth 

foal. Dam of four foals to race, two winners, inc:- 
A Sterling Dash (f by Dash for Cash). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m. 
The Flying Scot (g by Needs Further). Winner at 1300m. 
Don't Throw Stones (g by Tough Speed). Placed. 

2nd dam 
HEY THAT'S MY BIKE, by Northern Chateau. Winner at 1080m. Half-sister to 

Major Fun, Roygbiv. Dam of 7 foals, all raced, 6 winners- 
Aprilia (West Quest). 7 wins in succession 1080m to 1200m, 2d TRC Bow 

Mistress Trophy, L, Tassie Home Loans H., TTC Raine & Horne H., Shaw 
Contracting H., 3d TRC Betfair.com H.-twice, Metro H. Dam of 3 winners- 

Clean Acheeva. 6 wins 1300m to 2100m, $203,480, to 2020-21, MRC Blue 
Star Print H., 2d MVRC PJ O'Brien's Irish Pub H., 3d TTC Thousand 
Guineas, MRC Neds H., 4th TRC Strutt S., L. 

Source Code. 6 wins at 1000m, $114,145, 2d MVRC William Hill H., 3d 
MVRC Quest H., Sportingbet William Hill H. 

Amancaya. Winner at 1200m in 2020-21, 2d TTC Magic Millions 3YO Classic. 
Derailleur. 4 wins 1200m to 1600m. 
Bianchi. 4 wins-1 at 2-900m to 1200m. Dam of 5 winners- 

Galibier. 5 wins at 1100m, TRC Cabac P., 2d TTC Veolia Environmental 
Services Classic, TRC McKay Timber H., 4th TTC Newmarket H., L. 

Cervelo. 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, TRC Huon Valley Wine Cellars 2YO H. 
Partenza. 4 wins 1150m to 1220m. 
Silandro. 2 wins at 1100m. Dam of- 

Queenborough Flyer. Winner at 1100m in 2021-22. 

3rd dam 
HEAVENLY CHEERS, by Theus. 6 wins at 2 1000m to 1200m. Sister to 

Matheus, half-sister to STAR CHEERS. Dam of 6 foals, all raced, 4 
winners, inc:- 

Major Fun (Aliocha). 3 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1415m, $114,300, MVRC 
Leica Show 2YO H., 2d VATC Veuve Clicquot S., L, 3d VRC Ascot Vale S., 
Gr.2, VATC HDF McNeil S., L, MVRC Mitchell McKenzie S., L. 

Roygbiv (Mighty Manitou). 5 wins at 1100m, 1200m, 2d VRC Iron Duke H., 
VATC Chatham H., 3d Mornington RC RM Ansett S.H., L, VATC Gothic H. 

4th dam 
CHEERS, by Capricorno. 2 wins at 1400m, 1600m, 3d VATC Parisienne S. Half-

sister to Take the Kitty. Dam of 9 foals, all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 
STAR CHEERS (Star Classic). 8 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 3200m, $105,195, 

TTC Launceston Cup, Gr.3. 
Matheus (Theus). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 800m, 1000m, 2d Tasmanian Carbine 

Club S., L, 3d TTC Gold Sovereign S., L, Tasmanian Guineas, L. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 85 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN FILLY   Stable A 29 

Foaled 14th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 73 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

ALPINE EAGLE Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2011 Zephyria Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Warning Express .......................... Warning 
Dam Rothesay Fastnet Rock................................. Danehill 

ELUSIVE AFFAIR Schiaparelli ................................Woodman 
2013 Elusive Air Elusive Quality ......................... Gone West 
 Flylightly ..........................................Capote 
 
ALPINE EAGLE (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2017). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 1100m 
to 1800m, MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2, 2d VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. 
Half-brother to SW Every Faith (SAJC Laelia S., L). Sire of Verbano, Alpine 
Wolf, Alpine Flyer, Chosen Eagle, Dawn Eagle, Queenborough Flyer, Speak 
No Eagle, The Map, Throntari and of the placegetters A Wee Nip, Alpine 
Affair, Alpine Blast, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
ELUSIVE AFFAIR, by Rothesay. Winner at 2 at 1400m. Half-sister to Air 

Apparent. This is her third foal. Her second foal is a 2YO. Dam of one foal 
to race- 

Alpine Affair (g by Alpine Eagle). Placed at 3 in 2021-22. 

2nd dam 
Elusive Air, by Elusive Quality. Winner at 2 at 6f, 3d Bay Meadows 

Burlingame H., L. Dam of 7 named foals, 6 to race, all winners, inc:- 
Air Apparent (Snitzel). Winner at 1406m, $139,110, 2d VRC Thoroughbred 

Breeders S., Gr.3, New Year 2YO P., MVRC Ranvet P., 3d ATC Theraces 
H., 4th MRC Blue Diamond Prelude (f), Gr.2, SAJC Breeders' S., Gr.3. 

He Don't Care. 6 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-at 1000m, 1200m, 
$127,800, BRC Hamilton Hotel H., SCTC Hot 91.1 H. 

Rari. 2 wins at 1200m, 1300m, $344,480, to 2020-21, ATC TAB Long May We 
Play P., BRC Cascade P., 2d ATC Inglis 3YO Sprint, Sky Racing Active H., 
Ribchester at Darley H., Exceed and Excel H., Darleyaus Twitter H. 

Summit Breath. 4 wins at 1000m, 1200m, 3d ATC McGrath Estate Agents H. 

3rd dam 
FLYLIGHTLY, by Capote. 2 wins at 6f in U.S.A. Half-sister to Country Cruise 

(dam of MAGIC OF SUNRISE), Golden Jewel Box (dam of GOLDEN 
BALLET, GILDED GEM). Dam of 12 named foals, 9 to race, 7 winners- 

Elusive Air (Elusive Quality). Winner. See above. 

4th dam 
MISS STORM BIRD, by Storm Bird. Placed at 2 & 3, 2d Ascot Kensington Palace 

2YO S., 3d Newmarket Bunbury S. Sister to Sungull, half-sister to 
HAWKIN'S SPECIAL, CHATI, SUN LUCK (dam of TAHOE CITY), 
Landingham's Lover (dam of KAS I'M GOING TO, WAYNES CLASSY 
GIRL). Dam of 6 foals, 4 to race, all winners, inc:- 

Country Cruise. Winner at 8½f in U.S.A. Dam of 6 winners- 
MAGIC OF SUNRISE (Woodman). 3 wins-2 at 2-5f to 8½f, Golden Gate 

Moment to Buy H., L, 2d Bay Meadows Lassie S., L. Producer. 
Golden Jewel Box. Unraced. Dam of 9 winners- 

GOLDEN BALLET (Moscow Ballet). 6 wins-2 at 2 and 5 in succession-
4½f to 8½f, $732,145, Santa Anita Las Virgenes S., Gr.1, Santa Anita 
Oaks, Gr.1, Hollywood Park Railbird S., Gr.2. Dam of 5 winners- 

DROSSELMEYER (Distorted Humor). 5 wins-1 at 2-1m to 1½m, 
$3,728,170, Belmont S., Gr.1, Breeders' Cup Classic, Gr.1, Belmont 
One Count S., L, 2d Belmont Jockey Club Gold Cup, Gr.1. Sire. 

STAGE LUCK (Unbridled's Song). 3 wins in succession 1m to 8½f, 
Aqueduct Affectionately H., L, 3d Belmont Ruffian H., Gr.1.  

GILDED GEM (Smarty Jones). 4 wins at 6½f, $223,800, Santa Anita Las 
Flores S., Gr.3, 2d Santa Anita Santa Monica S., Gr.1. 



Account of GRENVILLE STUD, Whitemore, Tas. 

Lot 86 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT   Stable C 20 

Foaled 19th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 28 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Flying Spur Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

ENDLESS OBSESSION Rolls ................................... Mr. Prospector 
2010 Assertiveobsession Zeditave .................................... The Judge 
 Sommes Sound ............................... Assert 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
ENDLESS OBSESSION, by Flying Spur. Raced twice. Half-sister to Ohceedee. 

This is her fourth living foal. Her third foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of one 
foal to race. 

2nd dam 
ASSERTIVEOBSESSION, by Zeditave. Unraced. Sister to ASSERTIVE LAD, 

ASSERTIVE LASS (dam of RESET, SO ASSERTIVE, STAGE 
PRESENCE - DYNAMIC BLITZ (H.K.)), half-sister to Colony Sound, La 
Boisselle, Assertiveness (dam of NEW TIPPERARY), Quadrophonic Sound 
(dam of SAKIMA). Dam of 5 named foals, 4 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

Ohceedee (Power). 5 wins 1200m to 1600m, Hawkes Bay Paul Bayes 
Livestock H., 2d ARC Jon Snow at Clearview Park H., Waikato RC Doug 
Hawkings 50th Birthday S., 3d ARC Great Northern Foal S., L. 

Smiling Assassin. 4 wins 1645m to 2100m, CJC Garrards Horse and Hound 
H., 2d Otago RC Ford Ranger NZ No1 Vehicle H., 4th Riverton Cup, L. 

3rd dam 
SOMMES SOUND, by Assert. Winner at 8½f in U.S.A. Half-sister to FIRST 

APPROACH (dam of ALICE SPRINGS, TRIBAL CROWN), LAST 
APPROACH, SUMMER FLING (dam of SUMMER ENSIGN). Dam of 
12 named foals, 10 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 

ASSERTIVE LAD (Zeditave). Champion 2YO in Australia in 1999-2000. 8 
wins-5 at 2, 3 in succession-1000m to 1600m, $3,358,275, AJC Sires' 
Produce S., Gr.1, Doncaster H., Gr.1, Champagne S., Gr.1. 

ASSERTIVE LASS (Zeditave). 7 wins-3 at 2-1000m to 1600m, $749,800, 
AJC Flight S., Gr.1, STC Coolmore Classic, Gr.1, AJC Light Fingers S., 
Gr.2, STC Tea Rose S., Gr.2, 2d AJC Australian Oaks, Gr.1. Dam of- 

RESET (Zabeel). 5 wins in succession 1400m to 1600m, $850,000, VRC 
Australian Guineas, Gr.1, MRC Futurity S., Gr.1. Sire. 

STAGE PRESENCE - DYNAMIC BLITZ (H.K.) (Elusive Quality). 10 
wins 1000m to 1200m, $902,620 in Aust., HK and U.A.E, Meydan Al 
Shindagha S., Gr.3, 3d Macau Sand Premier Cup, L. 

SO ASSERTIVE (Zabeel). 5 wins 1100m to 2020m, $472,830, BTC 
Chairman's H., Gr.3, Canberra Cup, L, 2d AJC Warwick S., Gr.2. 

La Boisselle (Danehill). Winner at 1208m, 2d SAJC Hill-Smith S., L. 
Colony Sound (Pleasant Colony). 21 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1m 

to 8½f, $200,336, 3d Hoosier Park Corydon Starter H., L. 
Quadrophonic Sound. 2 wins at 1100m, 1600m, AJC Dawn Fraser H. Grandam of- 

MYWAYORTHEHIGHWAY (Swiss Ace). 4 wins 1000m to 1300m, 
$134,000, GCTC Vo Rogue P., Gr.3. Producer. 

Assertiveness. Winner at 1550m, STC Porters Liquor H. Dam of 4 winners- 
NEW TIPPERARY (High Chaparral). 7 wins-3 in succession-1350m to 

1900m, $474,725, Newcastle JC Cameron H., Gr.3, 2d ATC Ajax S., Gr.2. 



Account of L E GRAY, Spreyton, Tas. 

Lot 87 (No GST) BAY COLT   Stable C 13 

Foaled 18th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 3 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire More Than Ready Southern Halo ..................................... Halo 

BETTER THAN READY Woodman's Girl .........................Woodman 
2009 Sally's World Agnes World ................................... Danzig 
 Sally Magic .................................... Keltrice 
Dam Metal Storm Kenmare .................................... Kalamoun 

EUROPIUM Porphyrine....................................... Habitat 
2001 Kosleta Zabaleta ............................ Shecky Greene 
 Kosmos Libra ........................ Palace Gold 
 
BETTER THAN READY (AUS) (Bay or Brown 2009-Stud 2015). 8 wins-1 at 2, 
ATC Brian Crowley S., L. Sire of 233 rnrs, 147 wnrs, inc. SW Apache Chase 
(BRC Vo Rogue P., Gr.3), Alpine Edge, Better Reflection, Jagged Edge, The 
Odyssey, SP Paredo, Iced and of Coco Rox, Tiger Heart, Better Than Best, 
Eelloh, Georgie's Pride, Betaima, Girls are Ready, Golly Hutt, Raging Pole, 
Ready to Roam, Well Prepared, Xanthus, Archdeacon, Fierce Warrior, etc.  

1st dam 
EUROPIUM, by Metal Storm. Placed at 3, 2d WATC Questilla H. Half-sister to MR 

DIAGNOSIS. This is her eighth foal. Dam of five foals to race, four winners- 
MOMENT OF CHANGE (g by Barely a Moment). 7 wins 1200m to 1400m, 

$1,657,638, MRC Sir Rupert Clarke S., Gr.1, Futurity S., Gr.1, CF Orr S., 
Gr.1, ATC Show County H., L, MRC Hillier's Chocolates H., Hyland Race 
Colours H., 2d VRC Newmarket H., Gr.1, Lightning S., Gr.1, WATC 
Winterbottom S., Gr.1, MVRC Australia S., Gr.2, Ian McEwen S., Gr.2, 
MRC Regal Roller S., L, 3d VRC Sprint Classic, Gr.1, ATC Hobartville S., 
Gr.2, Royal Sovereign S., Gr.2, NSW Tatt's RC Tramway H., Gr.3, MRC 
WJ Adams S., L, 4th MVRC Manikato S., Gr.1, AJ Moir S., Gr.1. 

Erika (f by Blackfriars). 4 wins 1300m to 1800m, ATC TAB Highway H., 3d 
ATC Schweppes H., TAB Highway H. 

Change Sister (f by Barely a Moment). Winner at 1200m, 3d MRC Le Pine 
Funerals H. 

Change it Up (g by Lonhro). 2 wins at 1608m in 2020-21. 
Demarcay (g by Exceed and Excel). Placed at 3 in 2021-22. 

2nd dam 
KOSLETA, by Zabaleta. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1800m, WATC RJ Peters S., 

L, Cygnet 2YO H., 2d WATC Martin H., 3d WATC Edwards & Chaffey H., 
Bianco Lady H., Sibling 2YO H. Half-sister to DARING SMILE, Horoscope 
(dam of SPIRIT LADY). Dam of 5 foals, 4 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 

MR DIAGNOSIS (Scenic). 11 wins-4 in succession-1200m to 2000m, 
$410,075, WATC Belmont Guineas, L, Kalgoorlie Boulder RC Boulder 
Cup, L, WATC Sky Filou H., Members Lounge H., Coolgardie Cup, WATC 
Prince Brighton H., 2d WATC Northerly S., L, 3d WATC Melvista S., L. 

Goldikova. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 
Goodluck Simba. 4 wins 1300m to 1850m, WATC Off the Track H., 2d 

WATC Yellowglen H., 3d WATC Ascot Racing Carnival H., Crown Towers H. 

3rd dam 
KOSMOS LIBRA, by Palace Gold. Second top filly on The 1988 Swedish 3YO 

Free H. 3 wins at 2200m, 2400m in Sweden, Swedish Oaks, L. Half-sister 
to Michaux. Dam of 4 foals, 3 to race, all winners, inc:- 

DARING SMILE (Carry a Smile). 8 wins 1300m to 2100m, $131,995, WATC 
JC Roberts S., Gr.3, Legal Cup, Swan River H., Snack on Health H., 
Winning Colours H., Alison Inverarity H., 4th WATC Challenge S., L. 

KOSLETA (Zabaleta). 2 wins. See above. 
Horoscope. 3 wins at 1200m, 1600m, WATC Scarborough H., 2d WATC 

Jeune H., Northern Dancer H., 3d WATC Swan Gold H. Dam of 2 winners- 
SPIRIT LADY (Dauberval). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1400m, 1600m, $139,894, 

WATC Champion Fillies S., Gr.3, Sheila Gwynne S., L, 2d WATC 
Lindsay Rosenthal S., L, 3d WATC All Stars S., L. Producer. 



Account of MOTREE THOROUGHBREDS, Waterhouse, Tas. 

Lot 88 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable D 24 

Foaled 19th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 21 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Written Tycoon Iglesia ..................................... Last Tycoon 

RICH ENUFF Party Miss .................................... Kenmare 
2011 Hotnuff Spartacus..................................... Snippets 
 Scalding Hot .......................... Bureaucracy 
Dam Time Thief Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

EUSTON ROAD Procrastinate.......................... Jade Hunter 
2012 Piccadilly Royal Academy ............................. Nijinsky 
 Kindly Thoughts........................ Grosvenor 
 
RICH ENUFF (AUS) (Chestnut 2011-Stud 2016). 3 wins to 1400m, VRC 
Danehill S., Gr.2. Sire of 86 rnrs, 55 wnrs, inc. SW Dosh (VRC Ottawa S., 
Gr.3), Plutocrat and of Queen Sweeper, Simple Logic, Brannigan, 
Diamonds, Hey Big Splenda, Kingston's Here, Kipchoge, Mutinous, 
Orbisyn, Patty's Fortune, Self Sufficient, Lempicka, Apparently Not, 
Hamilton Hill, Rich Lister, Ultimate Addiction, Comments, Incerto, etc.  

1st dam 
EUSTON ROAD, by Time Thief. 3 wins at 1200m, 1300m, $106,465, VRC Betty 

Cummings H., 2d VRC National Hall of Fame H. This is her third foal. Her 
second foal is a 2YO. Dam of one foal to race- 

Verbano (f by Alpine Eagle). Winner at 2 at only start at 1100m in 2020-21, 
TRC Join Formplus Pro Today 2YO H. 

2nd dam 
PICCADILLY, by Royal Academy. Placed at 3. Three-quarter-sister to 

RECAPITALIZE. Dam of 7 named foals, all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 
Euston Road. 3 wins. See above. 
Mayfair Lady. Winner at 1100m. 

3rd dam 
KINDLY THOUGHTS, by Grosvenor. 2 wins at 1400m, 1600m, 3d STC TNT 

Comet H. Half-sister to Blayney Breeze (dam of RECAPITALIZE). Dam of 
8 named foals, 7 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Snippety Snip. 8 wins 1200m to 2100m, $223,430, Townsville Cup-twice, 2d 
QTC Hollywood Park H., SCTC Greg Hunt Consultancy H., 3d Mackay Cup. 

Enhancing. 2 wins at 1100m, 1600m, 2d MRC Ken Hilton 2YO H. 
Regrade. 2 wins at 1300m, 2d STC AOG 2YO Fillies H., 3d STC Cathay 

Pacific H. Dam of 2 winners- 
Tsushima. 2 wins at 1000m to 2021-22. 
Cognac Girl. 2 wins at 1115m, 1200m. 

4th dam 
Amalind, by Amalgam. 9 wins-3 at 2-1000m to 1600m, SAJC Navarino H., 

MVRC Showdown Memorial H., SAJC Jack Allison S., Rain Jewel H., Straight 
Up H., Te Parae H., Yorke Motors Mitsubishi H., CP O'Connor H., 2d SAJC 
Lightning S., Gr.3, 3d MVRC Diamond Jubilee S., L. Half-sister to ROYAL 
HANDOUT, Dot the I (dam of CARIBOU). Dam of 8 foals, 6 to race, 3 
winners, inc:- 

Blayney Breeze. Winner at 1400m, 2d AJC Monte Carlo H. Dam of 7 winners- 
RECAPITALIZE (Royal Academy). 8 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1410m, $540,800, 

VRC Gilgai S., Gr.3, Chubb S., L, AR Creswick S., L, Winter Championship 
Heat 7 H., Razor Sharp Welter H., STC Cadbury H., 2d MRC Victoria H., 
Gr.3, VRC Springtime S., L, MRC Luxury Preferred Royal Ascot Tour H., 3d 
VRC Gilgai S., Gr.3, BTC Sprint H., Gr.3, MRC Barton S., L, VRC Scobie 
Breasley H., 4th MRC TS Carlyon Cup, Gr.3. Sire. 

Midnight Honey. 6 wins 1100m to 1260m. 
Shorty's Duck. 6 wins 1000m to 1500m. 
Lucky Come. 3 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $129,507 in Singapore. 
Refinance. 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m. Dam of 2 winners- 

Fairy Dancer. Winner at 1600m, 2d BRC Weddings at BRC P. 
Star Suntex. 7 wins 1000m to 1500m, $262,915 in Macau. 



Account of GRENVILLE STUD, Whitemore, Tas. 

Lot 89 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable C 29 

Foaled 17th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 11 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Fusaichi Pegasus Mr. Prospector .................... Raise a Native 

FEISTY ROSE Angel Fever .................................. Danzig 
2003 Rose o' War Danehill .................................... Danzig 
 Savana City ............................ New Regent 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
FEISTY ROSE, by Fusaichi Pegasus. Winner at 1500m. Three-quarter-sister to 

Latino, half-sister to ROSE OF PEACE, Never Listen. This is her twelfth 
foal. Her eleventh foal is a 2YO. Dam of eight foals to race, six winners, inc:- 

Maid of Ore (f by Duporth). 8 wins-4 in succession-1000m to 2000m, 
$317,270, to 2020-21, ATC Task Retail Technology H., Agency Real Estate 
H., 2d Albury Gold Cup, L, 3d Canberra Cup, L, 4th Ipswich Cup, L. 

Shanina (f by Testa Rossa). 5 wins 1200m to 1400m, $101,045, 2d Illawarra 
TC AJ Bert Lillye Memorial H., 3d ATC Hyland Race Colours H. Dam of- 

Hasstobemagic (Scissor Kick). Winner at 1300m in 2021-22, 2d 
Counties Challenge S., L. 

Great Grats (g by Congrats). 3 wins 1100m to 1450m. 
Moonlight Escapade (f by Fighting Sun). Winner at 1150m. 
Rahal (g by Sebring). Winner at 1200m. 
Merry Moss (f by Mossman). Winner at 1800m in Korea. 

2nd dam 
ROSE O' WAR, by Danehill. 7 wins 1200m to 1622m, $891,025, MVRC Anthea 

Crawford S., Gr.2, VATC Angus Armanasco S., Gr.3, VRC Vanity S., L, 
MVRC Great Western S., L, 2d VRC Oaks, Gr.1, VRC AV Kewney S., Gr.2, 
Wakeful S., Gr.2, Saab H., Gr.2, SAJC Morphettville Guineas, L, 4th 
Moonee Valley Oaks, Gr.3. Sister to DANEHILL EXPRESS, Chiu Chow 
Kid, three-quarter-sister to KING OF DANES, half-sister to 
GUNNAMATTA, MR VITALITY, Impulsive Rhythm, Serene City 
(dam of CITIRECRUIT). Dam of 13 foals, 12 to race, 10 winners, inc:- 

ROSE OF PEACE (Hussonet). 2 wins at 1200m, 1300m, ATC Wenona Girl 
H., L, 3d ATC Surround S., Gr.2, Scone RC Dark Jewel Classic, L. 

Never Listen (Trusting). 2 wins at 1400m, 2200m, 2d VRC Oaks, Gr.1. 
Hingus Rose. 7 wins-2 at 2-1050m to 1400m, $258,800, Qld Tatt's RC 

Functions at Tattersalls 2YO H., BRC Kiss & Make Up Aquis Farm 2YO H. 
Star Wars. 6 wins 1200m to 1400m, $221,480, ATC TAB Rewards H.-twice. 
Federosa. 3 wins at 1200m, 1600m, MVRC Melbourne Signage Concepts H. 
Shackled Rose. 3 wins 1600m to 1800m, MRC Lady Medallist H. 

3rd dam 
SAVANA CITY, by New Regent. Joint top filly on The 1987-88 Australasian 3YO 

Classification. 8 wins-3 at 2-1000m to 2400m, $473,526, AJC Oaks, Gr.1, 
Rotorua RC Lion Brown 1200 S., Gr.3, 2d New Zealand Oaks, Gr.1, ARC 
Royal S., Gr.2, STC Storm Queen S., Gr.2, ARC Great Northern Foal S., 
Gr.3, Eclipse S., Gr.3, Manawatu RC Eulogy S., Gr.3, Cambridge JC 
Dulcie S., Gr.3, Rotorua Challenge S., Gr.3, 3d ARC Great Northern 
Challenge S., Gr.2, Waikato Guineas, Gr.3. Half-sister to BAYONETTE. 
Dam of 8 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners- 

ROSE O' WAR (Danehill). 7 wins. See above. 



Account of MOTREE THOROUGHBREDS, Waterhouse, Tas. 

Lot 90 (100% GST)BLACK OR BROWN FILLY   Stable D 31 

Foaled 14th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 27 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ......................... Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Keano Pins .......................................... Snippets 

FLIKPIX O'Really ........................................ Centaine 
2013 Surf Candy Cape Cross...........................Green Desert 
 Pherozity ...................................... Heroicity 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
FLIKPIX, by Keano. 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
SURF CANDY, by Cape Cross. Placed. Dam of 5 named foals, 3 to race, 2 

winners, inc:- 
Maceyanna. Winner at 2 at 1009m. 

3rd dam 
Pherozity, by Heroicity. 6 wins-4 in succession-at 1400m, 1600m, ARC Kings 

Arms Tavern Easter Trial, WRC BNZ Financial Markets H., Waikato RC 
Commercial Autos Ltd H., Manawatu RC Pinnacle Financial Services H., 3d 
CJC Churchill S.H., Gr.3, Manawatu Challenge S., Gr.3, 4th Hawkes Bay 
GR Kelt Memorial H., L. Half-sister to Pheroz Honor, Zingana (dam of 
FURAMA NIGHTS). Dam of 6 named foals, 5 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

Phantom Storm. 5 wins 1400m to 2400m, WRC Konami H., CJC Gartshore 
Group H., Waikato RC Tony Sporle Memorial H. 

Celozity. 2 wins at 1550m, 2630m, STC Ambassador Travel H. 
Nikey Davone. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 

Princess Davone (Iffraaj). 4 wins 1200m to 2100m, 2d Ashburton RC 
John Grigg S., L, 3d CJC Canterbury Belle S., L, Warstep S., L, Otago 
Breeders' S., L, Dunedin Guineas, L, 4th Southland Guineas, L. 

4th dam 
PHEROZ FORTUNE, by Battle-Waggon. 4 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1600m, ARC 

Apprentice Special S., 2d ARC Helene H., Parnell H., Wynyard H. Half-sister 
to Ocean Pearl (dam of MIKKI STREET), Pheroz Fancy (dam of SUPER 
IMPOSE). Dam of 10 foals, 9 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

Pheroz Honor (Honor Grades). 8 wins 1200m to 2100m, 2d CJC Great 
Autumn S.H., L, Wanganui Cup, L, 3d Rotorua Challenge P., Gr.3, 
Manawatu Breeders' S., L-twice, 4th New Zealand St Leger, Gr.3.  

Pherozity (Heroicity). 6 wins. See above. 
Zingana. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 

FURAMA NIGHTS (Alquoz). 2 wins-1 at 2-to 1200m, SAJC Dermody S., 
Gr.3, Whangarei RC Thoroughbred Breeders' S., L, 2d New Zealand 
One Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, ARC Great Northern Guineas, Gr.2, 
SAJC Angas Brut S., Gr.2, Hawkes Bay Gold Trail S., Gr.3, 3d 
Hawke's Bay Guineas, Gr.3, Cambridge Breeders' S., L. Grandam of- 

PLEASANTSUNDAYGIRL (Cape Cross). 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m, 
MRC Twilight Glow S., L, 2d MRC Angus Armanasco S., Gr.2, VRC 
Vanity S., Gr.3, Desirable S., L, 4th VRC Matron S., Gr.3. Dam of- 

Girl Sunday (Encosta de Lago). 5 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 
1400m, $254,310, ATC Promaster Protection H., Electro Mechanical 
Services H., McGrath Estate Agents H., 2d ATC Millie Fox S., Gr.2. 



Account of GRENVILLE STUD, Whitemore, Tas. 

Lot 91 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT   Stable C 21 

Foaled 4th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 7 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Incumbent Choisir .............................. Danehill Dancer 

FLYING DAMI Chalonne ....................................... Rubiton 
2011 Flying Diva Flying Spur ................................ Danehill 
 Bohemian Melody ................ Opera Prince 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
FLYING DAMI, by Incumbent. Unplaced. Half-sister to KENJORWOOD, Queen 

la Diva. This is her third foal. Dam of two foals to race, inc:- 
Maywyn is the Word (g by Wordsmith). Placed to 2020-21. 

2nd dam 
Flying Diva, by Flying Spur. 2 wins at 1205m, TTC Jackson Motor Company 3YO 

Cup, 2d Tasmanian Guineas, L. Dam of 8 foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 
KENJORWOOD (Snippetson). 11 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 2000m, $758,701, 

MRC Lord S., L, VRC Chanteclair H., Momentum Energy Trophy, ATC 
Shoot Out H., MRC Cup Club H., Jim Conway H., TTC Shaw Contracting 
2YO Alfa Crystal Bowl, TRC Tasmania's Own Redline H., VRC Betty Moran 
& Gregory Nugent H., 2d TTC Gold Sovereign S., L, TRC Hobart Guineas, 
L, Tasmanian Guineas, L, 3d TTC Mowbray S., L, 4th VRC Blamey S., 
Gr.2, MVRC Dato' Tan Chin Nam S., Gr.2, VRC Winter Championship 
Final H., L, March S., L, SAJC City of Adelaide H., L, Tasmanian Derby, L. 

Queen la Diva (Snippetson). 6 wins at 1400m, 1600m, $246,095, to 2020-
21, TTC Winning Edge Presentations H., VRC Furphy Celebration of Melb. 
H., MRC Ladbrokes H., 3d Tasmanian Guineas, L, Tasmanian S., L. 

Frolicked. 5 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 1220m, $124,170, TTC Magic Millions 2YO 
Classic, Mawingo at Grenville H., 4th TTC Tasmanian Guineas, L. Dam of- 

Fun 'n' Frolic. Winner at 1220m in 2020-21. 
Uboa. 8 wins 1400m to 2120m, $128,825, 4th Tasmanian Guineas, L. 

3rd dam 
BOHEMIAN MELODY, by Opera Prince. 4 wins at 1000m, 1200m, VRC Rowland 

Gardner M H., 2d VATC Costello Real Estate H. Half-sister to Amirreb. 
Dam of 1 foal, 1 winner- 

Flying Diva (Flying Spur). 2 wins. See above. 

4th dam 
Flash Shot, by Lord Seymour. 5 wins 1000m to 1200m, 2d VRC Waltzing Lily 

H., L, MVRC Piccaninny H., 3d MVRC Derrimut H. Half-sister to NOBLE 
LANCER, IN THE SLOT, Golden Float (dam of ISN'T HE 
GORGEOUS). Dam of 9 named foals, 8 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

Amirreb (Esperanto). 7 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1600m, $108,560, STC 
Canterbury H., Acorn 2YO H., 2d AJC Accountants' H., STC Tod Maid H., 
3d ACT RC Black Opal Preview S., L, AJC Blake R Pelly H. 

5th dam 
TRUE SHOT, by Jolly Jet. Unraced. Half-sister to Captain's Medal (dam of 

AROUND THE TRAPS). Dam of 12 named foals, all winners, inc:- 
NOBLE LANCER (Brave Regent). 5 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1200m, VATC 

Blue Diamond Prelude, Gr.3, 2d VRC Ascot Vale S., Gr.2. Sire. 



Account of GRENVILLE STUD (As Agent), Whitemore, Tas. 

Lot 92 (No GST) CHESTNUT FILLY   Stable C 2 

Foaled 5th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Starcraft Soviet Star ..................................... Nureyev 

STAR WITNESS Flying Floozie ...................... Pompeii Court 
2007 Leone Chiara Lion Hunter ............................... Danehill 
 Chiara ..................................... Last Tycoon 
Dam Wilander Exceed and Excel ..................... Danehill 

FLYING FLO JO Scandinavia ................................. Snippets 
2011 Paristan Delago Brom ................. Encosta de Lago 
 Private Nip .................................... El Moxie 
 
STAR WITNESS (AUS) (Chestnut 2007-Stud 2011). 4 wins-3 at 2, VRC 
Coolmore Stud S., Gr.1. Sire of 654 rnrs, 402 wnrs, 21 SW, inc. SW Global 
Glamour (ATC Flight S., Gr.1), Graff, Star Turn, Swift Witness, Mella Maria, 
Fuhryk, Threeood, Crown Witness, Explosive Witness, Our Crown Mistress, 
Stellar Collision, Rhapsody Rose, Aim, Cosmic Alert, Handle the Truth, 
Lord Balmoral, Lycurgus, Magic Alibi, Pearl Star, etc.  

1st dam 
FLYING FLO JO, by Wilander. 6 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1200m, 2d TTC Tasbonus 

2YO H., TRC Boags Premium 2YO H., 3d TRC Tasbonus Autumn 2YO P. This 
is her second foal. Her first foal is a 2YO. 

2nd dam 
PARISTAN, by Delago Brom. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, TTC Tote.com.au 

3YO Classic, 2d TRC Beltana Hotel 2YO H. Half-sister to TWENTY 
GRAND. Dam of 2 foals, both winners- 

Flying Flo Jo. 6 wins. See above. 
Parisian Lush. Winner at 1100m. 

3rd dam 
PRIVATE NIP, by El Moxie. 6 wins-3 at 2-900m to 1600m, TRC One 

Thousand Guineas, L, 2d Tasmanian Oaks, L, 3d TRC Thoroughbred 
Breeders' Classic, L, 4th TRC Strutt S., L. Half-sister to THE CLEANER, 
STRAIT DASH. Dam of 10 foals, 9 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

TWENTY GRAND (Weasel Clause). 8 wins 1100m to 1400m, $138,229, 
TTC Premium S., L, TRC Roberts Estate Wines H., 2d TRC Business East 
H., Winzenberg Trophy H., MRC Flying Halo H., 3d TRC City of Glenorchy 
H., TTC Raine & Horne H., Sporties Hotel H. 

Private Currency. 6 wins-4 in succession-1150m to 1400m, 2d TRC Gee Gee 
Stud Goodwood H., TTC Examiner Print Advertising H. 

Strait Shot. 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1120m, 2d TTC Thetote.com.au 2YO H. 
Up the Stairs. 4 wins 1500m to 2000m to 2020-21. 
Privada. Unplaced. Dam of 2 winners- 

And Beyond. 7 wins-6 in succession-1100m to 1350m, $109,021, to 2021-
22, MRC Clanbrooke Racing H. 

4th dam 
DASH OF SCOTCH, by Blessington. 2 wins at 1200m, 1600m. Half-sister to 

Yomee. Dam of 10 foals, 9 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 
THE CLEANER (Savoire Vivre). 19 wins-4 in succession-1600m to 2150m, 

$1,349,771, MVRC Dato' Tan Chin Nam S., Gr.2-twice, JRA Cup, Gr.3, 
TTC George Adams P., L, TRC Tasmanian S., L, VRC David Bourke 
Provincial P. H., MVRC Travis Harrison Cup, Jeep Don't Hold Back H., TRC 
Betfair Summer Cup, Brighton Cup, Fuji Xerox H., Gee Gee Horse Stud 
H., TTC Field Family H., Longford Cup, 2d MRC PB Lawrence S., Gr.2, 
TRC Hobart Cup, Gr.3, VRC CRV Winter Championship Final H., L, TTC 
George Adams P., L, 3d VRC Emirates S., Gr.1, MRC Underwood S., 
Gr.1, TTC Newmarket H., L, 4th VRC Australian Cup, Gr.1. 

PRIVATE NIP (El Moxie). 6 wins. See above. 
STRAIT DASH (Aliocha). 3 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 2100m, TRC Hobart 

Guineas, L, 2d TRC Ingham Jockey Club Cup, 3d Tasmanian St Leger, L. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 93 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN COLT   Stable A 17 

Foaled 24th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 40 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Lonhro Octagonal ....................................... Zabeel 

IMPENDING Shadea ................................. Straight Strike 
2013 Mnemosyne Encosta de Lago ....................... Fairy King 
 My Juliet .................................... Canny Lad 
Dam Good Journey Nureyev ........................... Northern Dancer 

FREEDOM ROAD Chimes of Freedom ......... Private Account 
2011 Voltara More Than Ready ............... Southern Halo 
 Duchess Cara ................... Quest for Fame 
 
IMPENDING (AUS) (Bay 2013-Stud 2018). 5 wins–1 at 2–1100m to 1500m, 
A$2,403,989, BRC Stradbroke H., Gr.1, Kingsford-Smith Cup, Gr.1, ATC 
Stan Fox S., Gr.2, BRC Victory S., Gr.2, 2d BRC Doomben Ten Thousand S., 
Gr.1, 3d ATC Golden Rose S., Gr.1, VRC Darley Classic, Gr.1, ATC Run to the 
Rose H., Gr.2. Brother to SW Epidemic. Three-quarter-brother to SW Lyre. 
Half-brother to SW Forget. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
FREEDOM ROAD, by Good Journey. 4 wins 1350m to 1550m, SAJC Spring 

Carnival H., Junction H., Schweppes H., 2d SAJC Rory Mooney H., 3d SAJC 
Fleurieu Milk Company H., Mac Drink Driving Grow Up H., Moet & Chandon 
P. Half-sister to Comearoundsundown, Creativity. This is her second 
foal. Her first foal is a 2YO. 

2nd dam 
VOLTARA, by More Than Ready. Unraced. Half-sister to Stralia - Lucky Double 

Eight (H.K.), Mr President. Dam of 6 named foals, all winners, inc:- 
Comearoundsundown (Not a Single Doubt). 5 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in 

succession-at 1100m, 1200m, $152,825, SAJC Bridges Financial Services 
H., DHP 2YO H., Schweppes Tonic H., 3d SAJC HC Nitschke S., L. 

Creativity (Master of Design). 4 wins 1100m to 1400m, $261,350, MRC LU 
Simon Builders H., Le Pine Funerals H., Hamilton Reid Accountants H., 3d 
VRC Festival of Racing S., L, 4th MRC Bel Esprit H., L, Alinghi S., L. 

Exceltara. 5 wins at 1000m, 1200m, $268,455, to 2020-21, MRC Sheen Panel 
Service H., MVRC Woodside Park Stud H. 

3rd dam 
DUCHESS CARA, by Quest for Fame. Unraced. Dam of 12 named foals, 10 to 

race, 7 winners, inc:- 
Stralia - Lucky Double Eight (H.K.) (Stratum). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, 

1400m, $732,606, VRC Blackwoods 2YO P., Victorian Carbine Club 2YO 
P., HKJC Racing Journalists Challenge H., 2d VRC Danehill S., Gr.2. 

Mr President (Xaar). 4 wins 1200m to 1600m, $142,025, WATC Flexi 
Trifecta H., Hubon H., 3d WATC Challenge S., L, Aquanita S., L . 

Street Darling. 2 wins at 1400m, 1800m. Dam of- 
Tycoon Street. 6 wins 1200m to 1400m, $167,045, to 2020-21, 2d ATC ANZ 

Bloodstock News H., BRC Madison Cleaning Services H. 

4th dam 
CHARISMATIC, by Al Hareb. 2 wins at 1400m, 1600m, AJC Veiled Threat H., 

Tooheys Blue Label H., 2d AJC NJ Barker H., STC Blue Brute H. Half-sister 
to VOLTS, SPEND. Dam of 6 named foals, 4 to race, all winners, inc:- 

Questamatic. 8 wins-4 in succession-1600m to 2000m, $126,425, AJC 
Balmain H., SAJC High Rolling at Riverdene H., Joe Quirk H. Producer. 

Winning Power - Fabulous Cake (Mac.). 5 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1400m, 
$463,850 in HK and Macau, HKJC Larch H., Banyan H., Kirara H. 

5th dam 
UNA VOLTA, by Artaius. Unraced. Half-sister to O'CONNOR, Catherine 

Mary, Mayshiel. Dam of 12 foals, 10 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 
VOLTS (County). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, AJC Breeders' P., Gr.3. 
SPEND (Geiger Counter). 3 wins 1100m to 1400m, AJC Razor Sharp H., L. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 94 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable A 30 

Foaled 29th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 8 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire O'Reilly Last Tycoon ............................ Try My Best 

GRUNT (NZ) Courtza ............................... Pompeii Court 
2014 Ruqqaya Van Nistelrooy ........................... Storm Cat 
 Sayyida ........................................... Zabeel 
Dam Northern Meteor Encosta de Lago ....................... Fairy King 

FUNLOVING Explosive ..................................... Fappiano 
2011 Magsaya Danehill Dancer ............................ Danehill 
 Priceless Joy ............................... Covetous 
 
GRUNT (NZ) (Brown 2014-Stud 2019). 5 wins at 1400m, 1600m, 
A$1,382,450, VRC Australian Guineas, Gr 1, Makybe Diva S., Gr 1, CS 
Hayes S., Gr 3, SAJC Holdfast Insurance H. Half-brother to SW Zayydani 
(VRC Matriarch S., Gr.2) and SP Addison (3d SAJC Birthday Cup, L). Out of 
a half-sister to SW Ocean Park (Horse of the Year in NZ in 2012-13. MVRC 
WS Cox P., Gr.1). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
FUNLOVING, by Northern Meteor. 4 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1550m, 

ATC Ranvet H., 3d ATC Schweppes H. This is her third foal. Her second foal 
is a 2YO. Her first foal is an unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
MAGSAYA, by Danehill Dancer. 5 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 1400m, $336,900, 

MRC Twilight Glow S., L, STC Wenona Girl H., Rotary Health Research 2YO 
H., City Tatt's RC Percy Marks H., STC Kia Ora Stud 2YO H., 2d Hawkesbury 
Gold Cup, Gr.3, AJC Angst H., L, STC Matchmaster H., Newcastle JC 
Tibbie P., 3d Scone RC Dark Jewel Classic, L, VRC Liberty Financial P., 4th 
QTC Sires' Produce S., Gr.1, MRC Summoned S., L, Illawarra TC Keith F 
Nolan Classic, L. Half-sister to Colourful Moments (dam of SIR 
MOMENTS). Dam of 13 foals, 11 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

Kentucky Woman. 2 wins at 1110m, 1400m, BRC Aon Human Resources P., 
Darley Australia H., 2d BRC Gallopers Sports Club H., Gallopers $1 
Membership H., 3d BRC Oztronics H. 

Eurosay. 4 wins at 1000m, 1280m, $131,450, to 2021-22, 2d ATC TAB 
Highway H.-twice. 

Gaytime Girl. 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m, 2d ATC Jack Colville H. 
Enjoyable. 8 wins-3 in succession-800m to 1100m, $117,380. 

3rd dam 
Priceless Joy, by Covetous. 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, 1300m, AJC Governor 

Macquarie 2YO H., 3d AJC Surround S., Gr.2, 4th STC Magic Night S., 
Gr.2. Half-sister to VALUATE. Dam of 9 foals, 8 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

MAGSAYA (Danehill Dancer). 5 wins. See above. 
Colourful Moments. 2 wins at 1600m, 3d AJC Bronte H. Dam of 4 winners- 

SIR MOMENTS (Choisir). 9 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 1630m, $826,750, 
Queensland Guineas, Gr.2, BRC Daybreak Lover S., L, Dalrello S., L, 
The Phoenix S., L, Tails S., L, Sunshine Coast Cup, L, BRC Qpos H., 
GCTC Super Starfish H., Ethel Kerrison Birthday H., 2d GCTC AD 
Hollindale S., Gr.2, BRC Phelan Ready S., L, Sky Thoroughbred 
Central H., Carbine Club Gold Coast S., 3d SCTC Tails S., L. 

4th dam 
CLASSY TRICKS, by Dash o' Pleasure. Winner at 1200m, STC Truscotts H., 2d 

STC Malvern H., 3d STC Lord Ben H., Signature Corporation H. Half-sister to 
Pearl Princess (dam of SILVER FLYER), Lirico (dam of THE 
MIKADO - CHATER MIKADO (H.K.)), Altezza (dam of MUSTARD), 
That's Me (dam of DEIANIRA), Sagala (dam of SIR AMADI). Dam of 11 
named foals, 6 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

VALUATE (Bluebird). 4 wins-3 in succession-1100m to 1600m, $143,056, 
AJC Carbine Club S., L, STC West Campbelltown H., Sports TAB H., 2d 
SAJC Adam at Cedar Brush Farm H., 3d AJC Bill Ritchie H., Gr.3. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 95 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN COLT   Stable A 18 

Foaled 9th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 43 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

ALPINE EAGLE Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2011 Zephyria Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Warning Express .......................... Warning 
Dam I Am Invincible Invincible Spirit .....................Green Desert 

GARLAND Cannarelle ................................. Canny Lad 
2014 Love in Spring Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 
 Full Bloom .................................... Snippets 
 
ALPINE EAGLE (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2017). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 1100m 
to 1800m, MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2, 2d VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. 
Half-brother to SW Every Faith (SAJC Laelia S., L). Sire of Verbano, Alpine 
Wolf, Alpine Flyer, Chosen Eagle, Dawn Eagle, Queenborough Flyer, Speak 
No Eagle, The Map, Throntari and of the placegetters A Wee Nip, Alpine 
Affair, Alpine Blast, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
GARLAND, by I Am Invincible. 3 wins in succession at 1150m, 1200m. Sister to 

I Am Gracie. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
LOVE IN SPRING, by Redoute's Choice. Winner at 2 at 1000m, MVRC Valley 

Events 2YO P. Dam of 5 named foals, all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 
I Am Gracie (I Am Invincible). 3 wins at 1200m, ARC Ronald McDonald 

House H., Counties RC McMillan Equine H., 3d ARC Mufhasa S., L. 
Unconquered. 7 wins at 1000m, 1200m, $246,685, to 2021 in NZ and 

Singapore, WRC Woodridge Estate H., 3d CJC Muritai Marketing H. 

3rd dam 
Full Bloom, by Snippets. Placed at 2, 3d SAJC Cinderella S., L, MVRC National 

Jockey Celebration Day 2YO H. Three-quarter-sister to CAPTAIN BAX, 
SNIPPETS' LASS (dam of SNITZEL, HINCHINBROOK, 
VIENNESE). Dam of 12 named foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Telecom Boom. Winner at 1400m, $187,361, HKJC Zhuhai H., 2d HKJC 
Panasonic Vacuum Cleaner H., 3d HKJC To Kwa Wan H. 

On a Given Day. Winner at 2 at 1000m, 3d ATC Newcastle Carnival H. Dam of- 
Stardayz. 5 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1400m, $174,170, to 2020-21, MRC Big 

Screen Company H., 3d MRC Ladbrokes H., Ladbrokes Switch H. 

4th dam 
PIREANDA, by Taufan. 4 wins 1000m to 1250m, 2d AJC Dubbo H. Half-sister to 

CAPTAIN BAX, SNIPPETS' LASS (dam of SNITZEL, 
HINCHINBROOK, VIENNESE). Dam of 8 foals, all raced, 6 winners, inc:- 

Full Bloom (Snippets). Placed. See above. 

5th dam 
SNOW FINCH, by Storm Bird. 2 wins at 2 at 6¼f, 7f, Leopardstown Orby S., L. 

Half-sister to SICUTERAT. Dam of 14 foals, 13 to race, 10 winners, inc:- 
CAPTAIN BAX (Snippets). 10 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1300m, $593,700, STC 

Missile S., Gr.3, MRC Kevin Heffernan S., L, 2d STC Premiere S., Gr.2. 
SNIPPETS' LASS (Snippets). 7 wins 1000m to 1300m, $287,746, AJC 

Sapphire S., L, VATC How Now S., L. Dam of 5 winners- 
SNITZEL (Redoute's Choice). 7 wins-4 at 2-to 1200m, $1,031,550, MRC 

Oakleigh P., Gr.1, AJC Challenge S., Gr.2. Champion sire. 
VIENNESE (Redoute's Choice). 3 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1200m, 

$162,725, SAJC Jansz S., Gr.3, MRC Quezette S., L. Producer. 
HINCHINBROOK (Fastnet Rock). 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, 1200m, 

$590,300, AJC Skyline S., Gr.3, 2d ATC All Aged S., Gr.1. Sire. 
Royal Snippets. 2 wins at 1000m, 1100m, MRC Anna H. Grandam of- 

PRIVATE EYE (Al Maher). 8 wins 1100m to 1600m, $1,590,835, to 
2021-22, ATC Epsom H., Gr.1, BRC Queensland Guineas, Gr.2. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 96 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable A 31 

Foaled 16th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 59 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

ALPINE EAGLE Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2011 Zephyria Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Warning Express .......................... Warning 
Dam Ladoni Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

GEHENNA Lilac Charm.................................... Bustino 
2000 Speedmaster Whiskey Road ................................ Nijinsky 
 Call Me Biddy ................ Copper Kingdom 
 
ALPINE EAGLE (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2017). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 1100m 
to 1800m, MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2, 2d VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. 
Half-brother to SW Every Faith (SAJC Laelia S., L). Sire of Verbano, Alpine 
Wolf, Alpine Flyer, Chosen Eagle, Dawn Eagle, Queenborough Flyer, Speak 
No Eagle, The Map, Throntari and of the placegetters A Wee Nip, Alpine 
Affair, Alpine Blast, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
GEHENNA, by Ladoni. 5 wins at 2, 3 in succession 1100m to 1400m, 

$108,455, TRC Cascade Classic, L, Tilford 2YO P., 2d TTC Gold Sovereign 
S., L, TRC Elwick S., L, TTC Shaw Contracting 2YO Spring Champion P., 3d 
TTC Jackson Motor Company 3YO Cup. Half-sister to Full Velocity. This 
is her eleventh living foal. Dam of nine foals to race, six winners, inc:- 

PATEENA ARENA (f by Needs Further). 4 wins-3 at 2-1100m to 1600m, 
$200,625, TTC Gold Sovereign S., L, TRC Elwick S., L, TTC Thousand 
Guineas, 2d TTC Armidale Stud 3YO Trophy, 3d TRC Tasmanian Guineas, 
L, TTC Hesketh McCrimmon Cup, 4th Tasmanian Oaks, L. 

Happy as Hell (g by Savoire Vivre). 5 wins at 1600m, 1800m, $240,965, 
MRC Ernest Hillier Chocolates H., Winslow Constructors H., 2d MRC Ken 
Sturt H., Bushnell Outdoor Products H., 3d Kilmore Cup, L, VRC Louis 
Polgar & Jason Vance H., MRC TVN H., SAJC James Boag's Premium H. 

Dandy Gent (g by Savoire Vivre). 4 wins 1700m to 2500m, $282,990, 
MVRC Bertocchi Christmas Masterpiece H., Bendigo JC Better Loosen 
Up Trophy, 2d VRC Roy Higgins H., L, SAJC Penang Trophy, L, 3d 
Moonee Valley Night Cup, L, 4th Pakenham Cup, L. 

Hell Strong (g by Tough Speed). 9 wins 1200m to 1650m, $113,095, 3d TTC 
Toll Tasmania H. 

Gea Force (g by Tough Speed). 9 wins 1000m to 1650m, $118,785, 3d TRC 
Royal Rambo H., Betfair H. 

Smoke 'n' Whisky (g by Helike). 7 wins 1400m to 2115m, $123,405, TTC 
Sydeston Night Cup, 2d TTC Alpine Eagle at Armidale Cup H. 

Avici (f by Telesto). Placed at 2 & 3. 

2nd dam 
SPEEDMASTER, by Whiskey Road. Unplaced. Half-sister to Mahkota (II). Dam 

of 11 named foals, all raced, 7 winners, inc:- 
GEHENNA (Ladoni). 5 wins. See above. 
Full Velocity (Grand Royale). 6 wins 1080m to 1400m, 2d TRC Tattersall's 

Premium S., L, TTC Tasman Logistics Services H. 

3rd dam 
CALL ME BIDDY, by Copper Kingdom. 6 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1350m, 

BATC Orlando Wines S.H., L, Fryberg Graduation S., Fiorini's Restaurant 
Novice H., Carbroa Improvers' H., QTC Harmonise H., 2d QTC JC Anderson 
H., 3d QTC Tod Bay H., 4th QTC CE McDougall S., L. Sister to LADY 
NIJINSKY. Dam of 5 foals, all raced, 3 winners, inc:- 

Mahkota (II) (Danehill). 6 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m in Aust. and 
Malaysia, AJC WN Parry-Okeden 2YO H., STC Irish Echo Newspaper H., 
3d Singapore TC Silver Cup, L, Penang Sprint Trophy, L. 

Chickabiddy. Winner at 1200m. Dam of 6 winners- 
Our Magic (Show a Heart). 2 wins at 1250m, 1550m, $136,086, STC 

Schweppes Sparkling Water H., 3d Qld Tatt's RC Australia Post S., L. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD (As Agent), Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 97 (No GST) BAY FILLY   Stable B 8 

Foaled 13th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 70 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ........................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam Sandpit Baynoun ..................................... Sassafras 

GENUINE BLONDE Sand Dancer ....................... Green Dancer 
2000 Tianjara Godavari ...................................... Red God 
 Ebonette.............................. Burgess Point 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
GENUINE BLONDE, by Sandpit. 6 wins-4 in succession at 2-800m to 

1600m, TRC One Thousand Guineas, L, TTC Shaw Contracting 2YO Spring 
Champion P., 3d TRC Strutt S., L, 4th TRC Elwick S., L, Tasmanian Guineas, 
L. This is her thirteenth foal. Her twelfth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of ten 
foals to race, seven winners, inc:- 

GENUINE LAD (g by Ladoni). 6 wins-3 in succession-1400m to 2400m, 
$286,450, TTC Launceston Cup, Gr.3, O'Keefe's Hotel H., 2d TRC Hobart 
Cup, Gr.3, Summer Cup, Devonport Cup, 3d MRC Naturalism S., Gr.3. 

RADHA RANI (f by Delago Brom). Winner at 2, TRC Elwick S., L. Dam of- 
Roland Garros. 7 wins 1590m to 3300m, $231,797, to 2021-22, MVRC 

Inglis 2021 Yearling Sale H., 3d MRC Ladbrokes Odds Boost H. 
Hellova Night. 2 wins at 1100m, 1400m in 2020-21. 
Sacambaya. 9 wins 1000m to 1300m, $132,279. 
Sky of Stars. Winner at 2 at 1000m. 

Jeremiah (g by God's Own). 6 wins 1200m to 1600m, $114,810, to 2020-21, 
TRC Anzac Autumn Classic P. 

Genuine Art (f by Excellent Art). 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m. 
Sunset Gun (f by Poet's Voice). Winner at 1400m in 2020-21. 
Madilogo (f by Denman). Winner at 1400m in 2020-21. 
Genuine Gee Gee (g by Clangalang). Winner at 1350m. 
Saffron (f by Grass Wonder). Placed. 

2nd dam 
TIANJARA, by Godavari. Raced twice. Dam of 8 named foals, all raced, 7 

winners, inc:- 
GENUINE BLONDE (Sandpit). 6 wins. See above. 
Beau Vale. 6 wins 1000m to 1400m, 2d AJC Universe Cycles H. 

3rd dam 
EBONETTE, by Burgess Point. 14 wins-7 at 2-1000m to 1400m, 2d STC Lilli Pilli 

H. Sister to Ebony Gal (dam of KISSES FOR KATHY), half-sister to 
SCARLET THREAD. Dam of 5 foals, 4 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 

Ebonari. 6 wins 1200m to 2000m. 

4th dam 
EBONY, by Landau. Unraced. Half-sister to SIR WISP. Dam of 9 named foals, 8 

to race, 7 winners, inc:- 
SCARLET THREAD (I'm Scarlet). 12 wins-1 at 2-1300m to 2800m, WATC 

St Leger, Gr.3, Gallipoli H., Citizens Graduation S., Northern Cup. 
Ebony Gal. Winner at 1200m. Dam of 5 winners- 

KISSES FOR KATHY (Red Diver). 5 wins at 2 800m to 1100m, STC 
Silver Slipper S., Gr.2. Dam of 4 winners- 

PAGO ESCORT (Pago Pago). 14 wins 1000m to 1400m, $286,245, 
WATC AJ Scahill S., Gr.3, Grandstand Cup, L, Farnley S., L. 



Account of GRENVILLE STUD, Whitemore, Tas. 

Lot 98 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable C 22 

Foaled 12th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 16 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Street Hero Street Cry ............................. Machiavellian 

GLORAY Squall Linda ...................... Summer Squall 
2011 Newstar Lass Royal Academy ............................. Nijinsky 
 Happy Heart ..................... Exit to Nowhere 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
GLORAY, by Street Hero. 2 wins at 1150m, 1200m. Half-sister to American 

Joy, El Venetian. This is her fourth foal. Her third foal is a 2YO. Her 
second foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of one foal to race- 

Chuckanev (g by Moshe). 2 wins from only 3 starts at 1170m, 1300m in 
2020-21. 

2nd dam 
NEWSTAR LASS, by Royal Academy. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m. Half-sister 

to ARAPAHO MISS (dam of MIAMI BOUND, DE LITTLE ENGINE), 
Heartsareforlove, Cardiac (dam of DECLARATIONOFHEART). Dam 
of 7 named foals, 6 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

American Joy (Americain). 4 wins 1500m to 2000m, $143,485, WATC Fifth 
Leg H., Pinjarra RC Belle Park Training & Agisment H., 2d WATC Devils 
Lair H., Rentokil Initial H., 3d Western Australian Oaks, Gr.3. 

El Venetian (Moshe). 4 wins 1200m to 1500m, $100,790, 2d ATC 
Tab.com.au H., Schweppes P., 3d MRC Blue Diamond Preview (c&g), L. 

Purrpussful. 5 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, 2d MVRC Cube Finance H. 

3rd dam 
Happy Heart, by Exit to Nowhere. 2 wins at 1600m, 2000m, Longchamp Prix 

de Bonne Nouvelle, 3d Cagnes-sur-Mer Grand Prix du Conseil General des 
Alpes-Maritimes, L, Le Lion-d'Angers Grand Prix d'Anjou-Bretagne, L. Three-
quarter-sister to Maria de la Luz (dam of MINAKSHI), half-sister to 
Flicker of Hope (dam of MIDAS TOUCH). Dam of 13 foals, all raced, 9 
winners, inc:- 

ARAPAHO MISS (Danehill Dancer). 2 wins at 1700m, 2500m, $710,950, 
VRC Oaks, Gr.1, 2d MRC Fat Quaddies Cup, 3d Moonee Valley Fillies 
Oaks Classic, Gr.2, MRC Victoria Gold Cup, L. Dam of 5 winners- 

MIAMI BOUND (Reliable Man). 5 wins 1400m to 2500m, to 2020-21, VRC 
Oaks, Gr.1, Wakeful S., Gr.2, Moonee Valley Gold Cup, Gr.2, 3d ATC 
Sydney Cup, Gr.1, Tancred S., Gr.1, VRC Edward Manifold S., Gr.2, 
Andrew Ramsden S., L, 4th MVRC Alister Clark S., Gr.2. 

DE LITTLE ENGINE (Encosta de Lago). 8 wins 1606m to 3200m, $713,540, 
VRC Andrew Ramsden S., L, 2d MRC Galilee Series Final H., L, 3d VRC 
Andrew Ramsden S., L, Bagot H., L, 4th VRC Lexus S., Gr.3. 

Heartsareforlove (Hussonet). 2 wins at 2 at 1200m, 1350m, $207,880, 
BRC Ferg Reid 2YO H., Sun Blade Servers 2YO H., 2d MRC Thousand 
Guineas, Gr.1, 3d VRC Wakeful S., Gr.2, Newcastle JC Spring S., Gr.3. 

Cardiac. 2 wins at 1400m, 1600m. Dam of 2 winners- 
DECLARATIONOFHEART (Declaration of War). 3 wins-1 at 2-1130m to 

2032m, $217,355, SAJC Chairman's S., Gr.3, MRC Ladbrokes Protest 
Payout H., 2d MVRC Alister Clark S., Gr.2, MRC Highways Lunar New 
Year H., Ladbrokes Live Streaming H., 4th VRC Antler Luggage P., L. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 99 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable A 19 

Foaled 23rd November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 88 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

ALPINE EAGLE Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2011 Zephyria Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Warning Express .......................... Warning 
Dam Flying Spur Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

GOD BLESS US Rolls ................................... Mr. Prospector 
2008 Holy Bounty Don't Say Halo .................................... Halo 
 Premium Gold ....................... Bold Invader 
 
ALPINE EAGLE (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2017). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 1100m 
to 1800m, MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2, 2d VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. 
Half-brother to SW Every Faith (SAJC Laelia S., L). Sire of Verbano, Alpine 
Wolf, Alpine Flyer, Chosen Eagle, Dawn Eagle, Queenborough Flyer, Speak 
No Eagle, The Map, Throntari and of the placegetters A Wee Nip, Alpine 
Affair, Alpine Blast, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
GOD BLESS US, by Flying Spur. Winner at 1200m, ATC Ascot Club H., 2d BRC 

Boag's Premium 2YO H., 3d BRC Woolworths Fresh Foods Kids Appeal 2YO 
H. Half-sister to Angel Rose. This is her fifth foal. Her fourth foal is an 
unraced 3YO. Dam of three foals to race, two winners, inc:- 

SOUL PATCH (c by Shamus Award). 3 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2040m, 
$605,850, Moonee Valley Vase, Gr.2, VRC Go & Let Go Trophy, 2d MRC 
Ladbrokes Back Yourself H., 3d VRC Victoria Derby, Gr.1, Australian 
Guineas, Gr.1, 4th VRC CS Hayes S., Gr.3. 

Indictment (g by Street Boss). Winner at 1200m in 2021-22, 3d VRC 
Anzac Day S., L, Tom Melbourne 2YO Trophy. 

2nd dam 
Holy Bounty, by Don't Say Halo. 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m, $149,785, WATC 

Elite Premium Beef H., Carpetmate H., 2d SAJC Queen of the South S., 
Gr.2, WATC Starstruck Classic, L, MVRC Ron Davis Carpets H., WATC 
Carlton Draught Sprint P., Legacy Laurel Clubs H., 3d MVRC Sunline S., 
Gr.2, WATC Champion Fillies S., Gr.3, La Trice Classic, L, Jungle Mist 
Classic, L, 4th WATC Burgess Queen S., L. Half-sister to ELLICORSAM 
(dam of ELLICAZOOM). Dam of 2 foals, both winners- 

Angel Rose (Testa Rossa). 3 wins at 1400m, $107,107, WATC Congrats 
Ben Paterson Leading Apprentice H., Toll H., 2d WATC Natasha S., L, MM 
Electrical H., Perth Ice Works H., Northam RC Gannons Ladies Day Cup, 
3d WATC Starstruck Classic, L, Super Saturday at Ascot H. 

3rd dam 
PREMIUM GOLD, by Bold Invader. 4 wins at 1100m, 1400m, WATC Miss Muffet 

H., Laverton H., Winker H., 2d WATC Donner H., Dongara H., 4th WATC 
Hahn Premium Light Classic S., L. Sister to Historic Event (dam of MISS 
COPYCAT). Dam of 3 foals, all raced, 2 winners, inc:- 

ELLICORSAM (Fimiston). 10 wins-4 in succession-1000m to 1400m, 
$773,902, SAJC Swettenham Stud S., Gr.1, WATC Winterbottom S., 
Gr.2, Lee Steere S., Gr.2, Colonel Reeves S., Gr.3, Placid Ark S., L, 
Kalgoorlie Boulder RC Hannan's H., L, Mornington RC Hareeba S., L, 
WATC Guardian Express Community H., Sandy's Pleasure H., 3d SAJC 
Yallambee Classic, Gr.2, 4th WATC AJ Scahill S., Gr.3. Dam of- 

ELLICAZOOM (Testa Rossa). 3 wins 1000m to 1400m, $543,324, MRC 
WW Cockram S., Gr.3, WATC Burgess Queen S., L, Murlpirrmarra 
Wiluna H., 2d VRC AV Kewney S., Gr.2, MRC Angus Armanasco S., 
Gr.2, Western Australian Guineas, Gr.2, WATC Champion Fillies S., 
Gr.3, MRC How Now S., Gr.3, Pinjarra RC Magic Millions WA 3YO 
Trophy, RL, 3d MVRC William Reid S., Gr.1. 

El Doute (Redoute's Choice). 5 wins-2 at 2-at 1100m, 1400m, ATC Sarah 
Smith H., 2d Otago RC Dunedin Guineas, L, 3d ATC TAB Quaddie H. 

Holy Bounty (Don't Say Halo). 3 wins. See above. 



Account of AMAMOOR STUD, Carlton River, Tas. 

Lot 100 (100% GST) BROWN FILLY   Stable B 5 

Foaled 18th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 1 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Show a Heart Brave Warrior .................. Cossack Warrior 

TOORAK TOFF Miss Sandman...................... Regal Advice 
2007 Orong Grand Lodge ....................... Chief's Crown 
 Blixen ............................. Mighty Avalanche 
Dam Ferlax Pentire ................................... Be My Guest 

GOD TO PROVIDE (NZ) Legs Akimbo ................................. Marscay 
2016 Sister Phenomenon Rock of Gibraltar .......................... Danehill 
 Demanding ............................... Octagonal 
 
TOORAK TOFF (AUS) (Chestnut 2007-Stud 2012). 6 wins-3 at 2, MRC Sir 
Rupert Clarke S., Gr.1. Sire of 220 rnrs, 134 wnrs, inc. SW Toorak Affair 
(TRC Hobart Cup, Gr.3), Pintoff, Iconoclasm, SP Toffee Nose and of Social 
Spin, Real Time Warrior, Atlantis Beach, Kravitz, Charmacys - Excellent 
Daddy (H.K.), Hasseltoff, I'm a Floozy, Stay Gold, Taken Off, Three Legs In, 
Toff Choice, Zip Your Lips, Glamourus, Gypsy Toff, Madam Superior, etc.  

1st dam 
GOD TO PROVIDE, by Ferlax. Unraced. Half-sister to Rare Occurrence. This 

is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
SISTER PHENOMENON, by Rock of Gibraltar. Placed at 3. Half-sister to 

WASHINGTON HEIGHTS, PHENOMENONS, SPACECRAFT, SUPPLY 
AND DEMAND. Dam of 7 named foals, 5 to race, all winners, inc:- 

Rare Occurrence (Star Witness). 5 wins-1 at 2-1050m to 1350m, 
$224,300, BRC Hamilton Hotel H., Coca Cola Life 2YO P., Swire Shipping 
P., Watmek Services H., Weddings H., 3d BRC Daybreak Lover P., L. 

Rare Episode. 6 wins 1000m to 1200m, $238,360, ATC Heineken 3 H., TAB H. 
Unlikely Story. 4 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $134,300, BRC Broncos Team Store 

H., Gollan Racing H., Ipswich TC Social at Ipswichturfclub H. 

3rd dam 
DEMANDING, by Octagonal. 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m, WATC Forehand H., Son 

o' Biscay H., 2d WATC Qantas Holidays H., Placid Ark 2YO H. Half-sister to 
VICTORY DASH, Tempest Command, Victory Command (dam of 
MASTERKOVA). Dam of 13 foals, all raced, 9 winners, inc:- 

WASHINGTON HEIGHTS (Commands). 5 wins 1000m to 1500m, 
$792,970, ATC Shannon S., Gr.2, Winning Post Restaurant H., NSW Tatt's 
RC Schweppes H., 2d ATC Kindergarten S., Gr.3, San Domenico S., Gr.3. 

SUPPLY AND DEMAND (Sebring). 7 wins-4 in succession-1000m to 2400m, 
$661,485, SCTC Caloundra Cup, L, Clarence River JC Grafton Cup, L, 2d 
VRC TCL TV S., Gr.3, ATC Parramatta Cup, L, Albury Gold Cup, L. 

SPACECRAFT (Galileo). 7 wins-3 in succession-1400m to 1600m, 
$648,198, SAJC Penny Edition S., L, 2d MVRC Dato' Tan Chin Nam S., 
Gr.2, AAMI Vase, Gr.2, 3d MRC St George S., Gr.2, Sandown S., Gr.3. 

PHENOMENONS (Giant's Causeway). 5 wins 1100m to 2200m, WATC JC 
Roberts S., L, Melvista S., L, 3d Western Australian Derby, Gr.1. Sire. 

4th dam 
WINGED PRAYER, by Charmande. 6 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1400m, AJC Analie 

H., L, Lachie Melville H., Super Grasse H., STC USS Midway SC Series H. Half-
sister to TIERCE. Dam of 10 foals, all raced, 7 winners, inc:- 

VICTORY DASH (Victory Prince). 9 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1600m, $323,820 
in Aust. and Malaysia, WATC Ascot S., L, Fairetha S., L. 

Tempest Command (Marauding). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1920m, STC 
Ryde Police SC H., 2d VRC Wakeful S., Gr.2. Grandam of- 

CHIEF SEQUOYAH (Redwood). 5 wins 2000m to 3100m, $113,974, to 
2021-22, CJC Spring Classic, L, 2d ARC Curraghmore Stud H. 

Victory Command (Victory Prince). Winner at 1200m, VATC API H., 2d 
AJC Kogarah RSL H., 3d MVRC Laurent Perrier S., Gr.2. Dam of- 

MASTERKOVA (Fairy King). 2 wins-1 at 2, Tasmanian Oaks, L. Producer. 



Account of EPIC LODGE, Longford, Tas.  

Lot 101 (No GST) BAY COLT   Stable B 1 

Foaled 3rd October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Redoute's Choice Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

SWEAR Shantha's Choice ..................... Canny Lad 
2013 Crossyourheart Show a Heart ....................... Brave Warrior 
 Red Century ................................. Centaine 
Dam Mossman Success Express ............ Hold Your Peace 

GOTTA HAVE VIBE Lichen Lady .............................. Twig Moss 
2008 Vibe King's Best ............................. Kingmambo 
 Confer ....................................... Danehill 
 
SWEAR (AUS) (Bay 2013-Stud 2017). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1300m, 1400m, 
A$309,100, NSW Tatt's RC Ming Dynasty H., Gr.3, 2d ATC Spring Champion 
S., Gr.1. Out of SW Crossyourheart (Counties Challenge S., L), a sister to 
SW Gotta Have Heart (MRC Victoria H., Gr.3). Sire of Faulds, Morecoruba, 
Swear by Her and of the placegetters A Fair Swear, Indented Head, Swear 
Shes Perfect, Tennessee Knight, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
GOTTA HAVE VIBE, by Mossman. Winner at 1200m. This is her second foal. 

Her first foal is an unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
VIBE, by King's Best. Placed at 2 & 3, 3d VRC Flemington Hill Stand 2YO H. Half-

sister to Nite Rocker. Dam of 5 named foals, all raced, 4 winners- 
Vibrant Moss. 3 wins at 1200m, ARC Celebrating Baker Racing H., Farewell 

to Ross Hawthorn H., 2d Marton JC Coombe Smith Rangitikei 2YO H. 

3rd dam 
Confer, by Danehill. Placed, $161,870, 2d AJC Surround S., Gr.2, STC Magic 

Night S., Gr.2, Sweet Embrace S., Gr.3, Bravery 2YO H., VATC Swinburne 
International H., 3d AJC Flight S., Gr.1, VRC Wakeful S., Gr.2, AJC Silver 
Shadow S., Gr.2, 4th VRC Oaks, Gr.1, STC Tea Rose S., Gr.2. Half-sister 
to Arrest. Dam of 16 named foals, 15 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

Nite Rocker (More Than Ready). 5 wins 1050m to 1400m, $187,500, SAJC 
Thomas Farms H., Adelaide Galvanising H., Jims Window Cleaning H., 
Melbourne Live Racing H., 2d SAJC Durbridge S., L, 3d BRC Sprint H., Gr.3. 

Conferre. 4 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1400m to 2400m, MVRC 
Alternate Railway H. Producer. 

All the Goss. 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m, MRC Premier Signs P. Dam of- 
Idle Chat. 4 wins 900m to 1100m, $103,140, Clarence River JC Sir James 

Kirby Quality H., 2d ATC TAB Iphone App H., BRC Mitavite H. Producer. 
Red Impact. Winner at 1650m, $142,766, in 2020-21, HKJC Hau Tak H. 
Cast Your Vote. Winner at 2300m. Dam of 3 winners- 

Stocked and Loaded. Winner at 2200m in 2021-22, GCTC Burleigh Bowls P. 

4th dam 
SHACKLE, by Luskin Star. 4 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1600m, $180,260, VATC 

Tranquil Star S., Gr.3, VRC Dalgety Bloodstock S.H., L, VATC Heath S.H., L, 
SAJC Panamint H., 2d VRC Oaks, Gr.1, Australasian Oaks, Gr.1, VRC 
Edward Manifold S., Gr.2, 3d VATC One Thousand Guineas, Gr.1. Dam of 
14 named foals, 11 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Arrest (Marauding). Winner at 2 at 1000m, AJC Sledmere 2YO H., 3d ACT 
RC Black Opal S., Gr.2, 4th STC Magic Night S., Gr.2. Producer. 

Confer (Danehill). Placed. See above. 
Draft. Winner at 1009m, MVRC Melba H. Dam of 5 winners- 

Tremezzo (Encosta de Lago). 5 wins 1300m to 2000m, $160,980, MRC 
Sir Blink H., (2000m course record), Tullia H., Lady Medallist H., 3d 
SAJC Tokyo City Cup, L, 4th SAJC Birthday Cup, L. Dam of 4 winners- 

TESTAMEZZO (Testa Rossa). 7 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in succession-
1000m to 1500m, WATC Raconteur S., L, Magic Millions Perth 3YO 
Trophy, RL, 2d WATC Colonel Reeves S., Gr.3, Bunbury TC Western 
Australian Breeders' Classic, L, 4th WATC Winterbottom S., Gr.1. 



Account of GRENVILLE STUD, Whitemore, Tas. 

Lot 102 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable C 30 

Foaled 18th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 18 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Fastnet Rock Danehill ........................................ Danzig 

ZULULAND Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2011 Dream Play Hennessy ................................... Storm Cat 
 Playcaller ................................ Saratoga Six 
Dam Hard Spun Danzig .......................... Northern Dancer 

GWEMRAE Turkish Tryst .............................. Turkoman 
2011 Short 'n' Sweep End Sweep ...............................Forty Niner 
 Concise ......................................... Marscay 
 
ZULULAND (AUS) (Bay 2011-Stud 2018). Winner at 2 at 1400m, A$271,625, 
S$587,980, VRC Sires' Produce S., Gr.2, 2d ATC Champagne S., Gr.1, CECF 
Singapore Cup, L, 4th MRC Chairman's S., Gr.3. Half-brother to SP Chicago 
Bull - Chicago Star (Sing.). Out of SW Dream Play (Aqueduct Comely S., 
Gr.2), a half-sister to SW Diplomat Lady (Hollywood Starlet S., Gr.1). 
Related to SW Hunter O’Riley, etc. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
GWEMRAE, by Hard Spun. 4 wins 1350m to 2150m. Half-sister to FIRST 

COURSE. This is her third foal. Her second foal is a 2YO. Her first foal is an 
unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
SHORT 'N' SWEEP, by End Sweep. Winner at 1600m. Half-sister to 

BLIZZARDLY (dam of UNENCUMBERED). Dam of 6 foals, all raced, 4 
winners- 

FIRST COURSE (Snitzel). 6 wins 1300m to 1900m, $376,350, Sale Cup, L, 
2d VRC Poseidon S., L, Murray Cox 2YO H., MRC Sheen Group H., MVRC 
Chandler Macleod H., MRC Catanach's Jewellers Ladies' Day P., There's 
No Better Bet Than a Sportingbet H., Le Pine Funerals H., 3d MVRC Jeep 
Don't Hold Back H., 4th VRC Carbine Club S., Gr.3. 

Triple Strip. 7 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 1800m, $146,766, TTC Meander Valley 
Council 2YO P., Tam O'Shanter Xmas Hamper 2YO H., Cressy Chaff 
Cutters H., 2d Devonport Cup, 3d TTC Magic Millions 2YO Classic. 

Happy Cha Cha. 7 wins at 1650m, 1800m, $420,412, HKJC San Francisco 
H., Mount Butler H., Po Loi H., Positive Ageing H., Lung Mun H., HKU 
Space H., Willow H., 2d HKJC Audemars Piguet Royal Oak Offshore H. 

Alice Band. Placed to 2021-22. 

3rd dam 
CONCISE, by Marscay. 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, STC Bravery 2YO H., Botanical 

Gardens 2YO H. Sister to Childwick. Dam of 10 named foals, 7 to race, 6 
winners, inc:- 

BLIZZARDLY (More Than Ready). 3 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1200m, 
$189,150, AJC Keith Mackay H., L, 3d STC Magic Night S., Gr.2, BTC 
Tommy Smith Slipper S., L, 4th AJC Reginald Allen H., L. Dam of- 

UNENCUMBERED (Testa Rossa). 5 wins at 2, 4 in succession 1000m to 
1200m, $1,908,850, BRC BJ McLachlan S., Gr.3, GCTC Magic Millions 
2YO Classic, RL, Wyong Magic Millions 2YO Classic, RL, ATC Ascend 
Sale Trophies 2YO P., Sharp 2YO P., 2d ATC Todman S., Gr.2. Sire. 

Red Con. 2 wins at 2 at 1150m, 1250m, STC Uncle Bucks Saloon 2YO H. 
Good Boy. 2 wins at 1600m, 1650m, $168,039, HKJC Wang Tak H., ING 

Agency 23 H., 2d HKJC Campus Circuit H., Albert H. 

4th dam 
SOBER DANCER, by Noalcoholic. 4 wins-3 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, $128,350, 

VRC Waltzing Lily H., L, 2d VRC AV Kewney S., Gr.2, 3d VRC Bloodhorse 
Breeders' P., Gr.2, AJC Adrian Knox S., Gr.3, VATC Blue Diamond Prelude, 
Gr.3. Sister to REMBETICA. Dam of 13 foals, 11 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

Childwick (Marscay). 3 wins 1112m to 1250m, STC Amaranth H., 2d SAJC 
Da Costa P., L, 3d NSW Tatt's RC New Years Gift H. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD (As Agent), Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 103 (No GST) BAY FILLY   Stable B 7 

Foaled 5th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 64 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ........................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam New Approach Galileo .................................. Sadler's Wells 

HASTINGS STREET Park Express .............................. Ahonoora 
2012 Showery Aliocha ...........................................Miswaki 
 Falling Rain ..................................... County 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
HASTINGS STREET, by New Approach. Unraced. Half-sister to HIGHCLERE, 

Sunny Skies. This is her third foal. Her second foal is a 2YO. Dam of one 
foal to race- 

Haesta (f by Needs Further). Placed in 2021-22. 

2nd dam 
SHOWERY, by Aliocha. 4 wins-3 at 2-1100m to 1600m, TRC Fosters Classic, 

L, One Thousand Guineas, L, Hydro 2YO H., 2d TRC Strutt S., L, Tasmanian 
Oaks, L. Dam of 10 foals, 9 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

HIGHCLERE (With Class). 10 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 2200m, $289,425, 
MRC Victoria Gold Cup, L, VRC Piping Lane H., MRC City of Glen Eira H., 
(2100m course record), Vengeance H., 2d TRC Cascade Classic, L, 
Mornington Cup, L, MVRC Dr JG Sheahan P., MRC Journal H., VRC 
Riding for the Disabled Cup H., MRC Sir Blink H. 

Sunny Skies (With Class). 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1100m, TRC Battery Point 
2YO H., VRC Bob Davis 2YO H., 3d TRC Elwick S., L. Producer. 

Rain Shower. 11 wins-3 in succession-1300m to 1750m in Philippines, Manila 
JC Diamond I S., 2d Manila JC Golden Girls S. Producer. 

Wicked Weasel. Raced twice. Dam of 2 winners- 
Run Charlie Run. 3 wins 1000m to 1100m, 3d MVRC Jeep 55 Second 

Challenge Heat 10 H. 

3rd dam 
FALLING RAIN, by County. Unplaced. Dam of 8 foals, 5 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 

SHOWERY (Aliocha). 4 wins. See above. 

4th dam 
PATTER, by Taipan II. Winner at 1600m, 3d STC Miranda H. Half-sister to 

SHUDUP, Smack (dam of LINC THE LEOPARD). Dam of 10 foals, 8 to 
race, 4 winners, inc:- 

My Relic. 4 wins 1000m to 1200m. 

5th dam 
NATTER, by The Cobbler. 4 wins-1 at 2-5f to 1½m, New Zealand Oaks, Gr.2, 

2d DJC McLean S., L. Dam of 8 named foals, 7 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 
SHUDUP (Final Orders). 12 wins-6 at 2, Canterbury Challenge S., L. 
Smack. 3 wins 7¾f to 1¼m, DJC Improvers' H. Dam of 8 winners- 

LINC THE LEOPARD (Balmerino). 7 wins 1400m to 3200m, $290,780, 
WATC Perth Cup, Gr.1, GA Towton Cup, L. 

Balmy Night. Placed at 3, 4th WATC St Leger, Gr.3. Dam of 6 winners- 
OLD MONEY (Old Spice). 7 wins-4 in succession-1500m to 2400m, 

$624,284, WATC Derby, Gr.1, WATC CB Cox S., Gr.2. Dam of- 
TRAP FOR FOOLS (Poet's Voice). 14 wins-6 in succession-1760m 

to 2200m, $2,276,080, to 2020-21, VRC LKS Mackinnon S., Gr.1. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 104 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable A 32 

Foaled 26th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 5 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

ALPINE EAGLE Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2011 Zephyria Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Warning Express .......................... Warning 
Dam Needs Further Encosta de Lago ....................... Fairy King 

HELL NO Crowned Glory ......................... Danehill 
2015 Gehenna Ladoni ....................................... Danehill 
 Speedmaster ...................... Whiskey Road 
 
ALPINE EAGLE (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2017). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 1100m 
to 1800m, MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2, 2d VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. 
Half-brother to SW Every Faith (SAJC Laelia S., L). Sire of Verbano, Alpine 
Wolf, Alpine Flyer, Chosen Eagle, Dawn Eagle, Queenborough Flyer, Speak 
No Eagle, The Map, Throntari and of the placegetters A Wee Nip, Alpine 
Affair, Alpine Blast, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
HELL NO, by Needs Further. Unraced. Sister to PATEENA ARENA, half-sister 

to Dandy Gent, Happy as Hell. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
GEHENNA, by Ladoni. 5 wins at 2, 3 in succession 1100m to 1400m, 

$108,455, TRC Cascade Classic, L, Tilford 2YO P., 2d TTC Gold Sovereign 
S., L, TRC Elwick S., L, TTC Shaw Contracting 2YO Spring Champion P., 3d 
TTC Jackson Motor Company 3YO Cup. Half-sister to Full Velocity. Dam 
of 10 named foals, 9 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

PATEENA ARENA (Needs Further). 4 wins-3 at 2-1100m to 1600m, 
$200,625, TTC Gold Sovereign S., L, TRC Elwick S., L, TTC Thousand 
Guineas, 2d TTC Armidale Stud 3YO Trophy, 3d TRC Tasmanian Guineas, 
L, TTC Hesketh McCrimmon Cup, Alfa Bowl 2YO S., 4th Tasmanian Oaks, L. 

Happy as Hell (Savoire Vivre). 5 wins at 1600m, 1800m, $240,965, MRC 
Ernest Hillier Chocolates H., Winslow Constructors H., 2d MRC Ken Sturt 
H., Bushnell Outdoor Products H., 3d Kilmore Cup, L. 

Dandy Gent (Savoire Vivre). 4 wins 1700m to 2500m, $282,990, MVRC 
Bertocchi Christmas Masterpiece H., Bendigo JC Better Loosen Up 
Trophy, 2d VRC Roy Higgins H., L, SAJC Penang Trophy, L, 3d Moonee 
Valley Night Cup, L, 4th Pakenham Cup, L. 

Smoke 'n' Whisky. 7 wins 1400m to 2115m, $123,405, TTC Sydeston Night 
Cup, 2d TTC Alpine Eagle at Armidale Cup H. 

Hell Strong. 9 wins 1200m to 1650m, $113,095, 3d TTC Toll Tasmania H. 
Gea Force. 9 wins 1000m to 1650m, $118,785, 3d TRC Royal Rambo H. 

3rd dam 
SPEEDMASTER, by Whiskey Road. Unplaced. Half-sister to Mahkota (II). Dam 

of 11 named foals, all raced, 7 winners, inc:- 
GEHENNA (Ladoni). 5 wins. See above. 
Full Velocity (Grand Royale). 6 wins 1080m to 1400m, 2d TRC Tattersall's 

Premium S., L, TTC Tasman Logistics Services H., TRC Metro H. 

4th dam 
CALL ME BIDDY, by Copper Kingdom. 6 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1350m, 

BATC Orlando Wines S.H., L, Fryberg Graduation S., Fiorini's Restaurant 
Novice H., Carbroa H., QTC Harmonise H., 4th QTC CE McDougall S., L. 
Sister to LADY NIJINSKY. Dam of 5 foals, all raced, 3 winners, inc:- 

Mahkota (II) (Danehill). 6 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, Singapore TC 
Class 1 H.-twice, AJC WN Parry-Okeden 2YO H., STC Irish Echo 
Newspaper H., 3d Singapore TC Silver Cup, L, Penang Sprint Trophy, L. 

Chickabiddy. Winner at 1200m. Dam of 6 winners- 
Our Magic (Show a Heart). 2 wins at 1250m, 1550m, $136,086, STC 

Schweppes Sparkling Water H., Welcome to the Jungle H., 2d QTC 
Racetree H., Brand & Slater H., 3d Qld Tatt's RC Australia Post S., L. 



Account of MOTREE THOROUGHBREDS, Waterhouse, Tas. 

Lot 105 (100% GST)CHESTNUT/GREY COLT   Stable D 25 

Foaled 12th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 7 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Sebring More Than Ready ............... Southern Halo 

GOLD STANDARD Purespeed ............................... Flying Spur 
2014 Coniston Gem Greig ......................................... Grosvenor 
 No Telling ..................................Gold Carat 
Dam Duke of Marmalade Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

HUSHAMA Love Me True ......................... Kingmambo 
2012 Hushabye Baby Hussonet............................ Mr. Prospector 
 Smytzer's Rivalry .................. Made of Gold 
 
GOLD STANDARD (AUS) (Chestnut 2014-Stud 2018). 2 wins at 1250m, 
1500m, A$230,250, ATC Stan Fox S., Gr.2, Tab.com.au P., 2d ATC Up & 
Coming H., Gr.3, 4th ATC Golden Rose S., Gr.1. Out of SW Coniston Gem 
(VRC Schweppervescence Trophy, Gr.3, MRC Hyderabad Race Club S., 
Gr.3). Related to SW Rapid Man (VATC HDF McNeil S., Gr.3), SW Solar 
Princess (VATC Debutante S., Gr.3), etc. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
HUSHAMA, by Duke of Marmalade. 2 wins at 1100m, 1200m. Half-sister to 

SCARLET BILLOWS. This is her second foal. Her first foal is a 2YO. 

2nd dam 
HUSHABYE BABY, by Hussonet. Winner at 1400m, 2d MRC Freedom 

Retractable Screens H., 3d MVRC Stardex Insurance H. Dam of 6 foals, 5 to 
race, all winners, inc:- 

SCARLET BILLOWS (Street Boss). 6 wins at 1200m, 1400m, $441,820, 
VRC Hong Kong Jockey Club S., Gr.3, MRC VOBIS Gold Distaff, MVRC 
Alternate Railway H., Sportingbet Best Tote Plus H., MRC Community Real 
Estate H., 2d MRC Hareeba S., L, 4th VRC Gilgai S., Gr.2, Ipswich TC 
Gai Waterhouse Classic, L. Dam of- 

Gleneagles (Capitalist). 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1400m, $233,425, in 
2020-21, Hawkesbury RC St John's Club Clarendon 2YO S., 2d ATC 
Roman Consul S., Gr.2, Wyong Magic Millions 2YO Classic, RL, 3d 
ATC Winning Owner Godolphin H., 4th ATC Run to the Rose, Gr.2. 

Reward for Silence. Winner at 2 at 1300m, 3d SAJC Ubet H. 
Rokatta. 2 wins at 1000m, 1200m to 2021-22. 
Lady Magic. Winner at 1350m in 2020-21. 

3rd dam 
SMYTZER'S RIVALRY, by Made of Gold. 5 wins-3 at 2-1000m to 1800m, 

$287,210, SAJC Sires' Produce S., Gr.3, Hill-Smith S., L, Morphettville 
Guineas, L, Shavano Miss 2YO H., So Called 2YO H., 2d SAJC Alcohol Go-
Easy S., L, Angus & Robertson 2YO H., 3d SAJC Adelaide Guineas, Gr.3, 
Oaklands P., L. Dam of 4 named foals, all raced, 2 winners, inc:- 

Cash on Arrival. 2 wins at 1300m, 1500m. 

4th dam 
CONTEST, by Alibhai. 4 wins 1400m to 2126m, VATC Heatherbrae H., 2d VRC 

Sister Olive H., 3d VRC Laurent Perrier H. Half-sister to TOP DANCE (dam 
of DANCING SCULPTOR). Dam of 2 foals, both winners- 

SMYTZER'S RIVALRY (Made of Gold). 5 wins. See above. 
Debator. 3 wins at 1206m, 1350m, 2d SAJC Jayco Distributors H. Dam of- 

Rude 'n' Abrupt. 9 wins 2200m to 3292m, $161,052, SAJC Macro Meats 
H., 2d SAJC Adlab Advertising H., Jordan Plumbing H. 

5th dam 
BLUE WALTZ, by Fair Fun. Unraced. Dam of 7 named foals, 6 to race, all 

winners, inc:- 
TOP DANCE (Brilliant Invader). 8 wins 1600m to 2194m, $146,695, AJC 

Emancipation S., L, 4th MVRC Diamond Jubilee S., L. Dam of 8 winners- 
DANCING SCULPTOR (Rancho Ruler). 16 wins 1200m to 2000m, 

$407,360, Mornington Cup, L. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 106 (100% GST) CHESTNUT FILLY   Stable A 33 

Foaled 11th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

TORONADO (IRE) Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2010 Wana Doo Grand Slam.............................. Gone West 
 Wedding Gift ............................ Always Fair 
Dam Elvstroem Danehill ........................................ Danzig 

IL SOGNO Circles of Gold .............................. Marscay 
2007 Tickle My Perugino ....................................... Danzig 
 Mere Fancy ............................. Noalcoholic 
 
TORONADO (IRE) (Bay 2010-Stud 2015). 6 wins-3 at 2, Royal Ascot Queen 
Anne S., Gr.1. Sire of 454 rnrs, 280 wnrs, 20 SW. His SH-bred progeny inc 
SW Masked Crusader (MVRC William Reid S., Gr.1), Still a Star, Treasured 
Star, Affair to Remember, Senor Toba, Solaia, Rainbiel, Shelby Cobra, 
Laverrod, SP Scissor Step, No Filter, Elderflower, Fender, etc. His NH-bred 
progeny inc SW Tribhuvan, Tactical, Toro Strike, Illykato, Mouillage, etc.  

1st dam 
IL SOGNO, by Elvstroem. 2 wins at 1200m, 1300m, MRC Ahern's at Highways 

H., 2d MRC Le Pines Funerals H. Half-sister to SNITZ, Take All of Me (dam 
of I'LL HAVE A BIT). This is her eighth foal. Her seventh foal is a 2YO. Her 
sixth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of five foals to race, four winners, inc:- 

Zorro's Dream (g by Toronado). 4 wins 1000m to 1200m, $217,810, to 2021-
22, VRC Jockeys Celebration Day H., 2d VRC Donate at njt.Org.Au H., 
Murray Cox H., MRC Premier Signs H., 3d VRC LV Lachal H. 

No New Tricks (g by Fighting Sun). 3 wins at 1400m, 1600m, $142,245, to 
2020-21, 2d MRC Ladbrokes Odds Boost P. 

Cranbrook (g by Master of Design). 7 wins 1009m to 1200m, $108,150. 
Dream Dreamer (f by Magnus). Winner at 1400m in 2020-21. 

2nd dam 
TICKLE MY, by Perugino. 11 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 2119m, 

$786,175, MVRC Sunline S., Gr.2, VRC Rose of Kingston S., Gr.3, VATC 
Eclipse S., Gr.3, VRC Let's Elope S., L, VATC WW Cockram S., L, 2d MVRC 
Sunline S., Gr.2, WH Stocks S., Gr.3, VRC Let's Elope S., L, 3d SAJC 
Marsh Classic S., Gr.2, VRC Matriarch S., Gr.3-twice, VATC WW Cockram 
S., L, 4th VRC Hardy Brothers Classic S., Gr.2, Frances Tressady S., Gr.3, 
MVRC Tesio S., Gr.3, VATC Schweppes Cup, L, Sandown Park UK S., L, 
SAJC Laelia S., L. Dam of 11 named foals, 8 to race, all winners, inc:- 

SNITZ (Snitzel). 9 wins-1 at 2 and 4 in succession-1006m to 1400m, 
$551,525, Gosford RC Takeover Target H., L, BRC Canadian Club H., Herron 
Todd White H., 2d Gosford RC Takeover Target H., L, 3d ATC June S., L. 

My Thriller. 3 wins 1206m to 1600m, 3d MRC Le Pine Funerals H. Dam of- 
Real Sensation. 2 wins at 1400m, 1600m, $185,350, in 2020-21, VRC Raaf 

Centenary H., 2d MVRC VOBIS Gold Reef. 
Take All of Me. 3 wins 1000m to 1400m, $146,448, VRC AJS Corporation H., 

MRC Siren Song H., 2d MVRC Kyabram Club H. Dam of 5 winners- 
I'LL HAVE A BIT (Smart Missile). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, $686,385, 

SAJC Euclase S., Gr.2, National S., Gr.3, 2d Moonee Valley Fillies 
Classic, Gr.2, 3d SAJC Goodwood H., Gr.1, VRC Absolut S., L. 

3rd dam 
MERE FANCY, by Noalcoholic. Placed at 2, 2d VATC Cendrillon H. Half-sister to 

OFFICIAL RECEIVER, BRASS (dam of PINCHBECK), Fair Fantasy 
(dam of MIGHTY WAY), Queen Fantasy (dam of PEARL PRINCE). Dam 
of 5 foals, all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 

TICKLE MY (Perugino). 11 wins. See above. 

4th dam 
GOLDEN FANTASY, by Golden Orange. 8 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, 

VATC Victoria H., Gr.3. Half-sister to Twist of Lemon (dam of TWISTED 
LOGIC). Dam of 14 named foals, 9 to race, 5 winners. 



Account of GRENVILLE STUD, Whitemore, Tas. 

Lot 107 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable C 23 

Foaled 7th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 9 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Exceed and Excel Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

IN HARMONY Patrona.......................................... Lomond 
2005 Impulsive Rhythm Rubiton ........................................... Century 
 Savana City ............................ New Regent 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
IN HARMONY, by Exceed and Excel. Winner at 900m. Three-quarter-sister to 

KING OF DANES, Born Bold (dam of RAFAELLO), half-sister to Latino, 
Mr Spock. This is her eighth foal. Dam of seven foals to race, five 
winners, inc:- 

Entrapped (f by Fighting Sun). 3 wins-1 at 2-1120m to 1200m, $118,997, 
to 2020-21, TTC Launceston Guineas Raceday P., 3d TTC Elwick S., L. 

The Mechanic (g by Myboycharlie). 6 wins-3 in succession-950m to 1200m, 
BRC Mekka H., Ipswich TC Carlton Mid P., Nichols Finance H. 

Costamony (f by Encosta de Lago). 8 wins-3 in succession-900m to 1009m.   
One More Kiss (f by Lookin at Lucky). 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m. Dam of- 

One More Field. Winner at 1050m in 2021-22. 
Ensnare (g by Fighting Sun). Placed at 2 in 2020-21, 3d TRC Tasbred 2YO P. 

2nd dam 
Impulsive Rhythm, by Rubiton. Placed at 2, 2d SAJC Walter Brown S.H., L, 

Canterbury Belle 2YO H. Half-sister to ROSE O' WAR (dam of ROSE OF 
PEACE), DANEHILL EXPRESS, GUNNAMATTA, MR VITALITY, 
Chiu Chow Kid, Serene City (dam of CITIRECRUIT). Dam of 15 foals, 
13 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 

KING OF DANES (Danehill). 5 wins-3 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, $1,147,453, 
Illawarra 2YO Classic, Gr.3, HKJC Centenary Sprint Cup, L, Qld Tatt's RC 
Franklins H., 3d STC Silver Slipper S., Gr.2, Hong Kong Sprint, Gr.3. Sire. 

Latino (Fusaichi Pegasus). 8 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2200m, 2d BTC DGL 
(Aust) P., 3d VRC Australian Cup Carnival S., L, QTC Winfreux H. 

Mr Spock (Starcraft). 2 wins at 1000m, 1200m, Waikato RC Lodge City 
Rentals H., 3d Matamata RC Slipper S., L, ARC Karaka Million 2YO H. 

Free Spirited. 3 wins at 1000m, 1100m, MRC Cap d'Antibes H., MVRC United 
Refrigeration H., SAJC Yallambee Stud P. Dam of 4 winners- 

Rainbow Girl (Pierro). 2 wins at 1000m, 2d MVRC William Crockett S., 
L, Schweppes Summer Sprint H. 

Tully Tango. Winner at 900m, 4th MRC Blue Diamond Preview (f), Gr.3. Dam of- 
Ransom Success (Red Ransom). 2 wins at 1000m, 2d CJC Welcome 

S., L, 3d CJC Ford 2YO S. Producer. 

3rd dam 
SAVANA CITY, by New Regent. Joint top filly on The 1987-88 Australasian 3YO 

Classification. 8 wins-3 at 2-1000m to 2400m, $473,526, AJC Oaks, Gr.1, 
Rotorua RC Lion Brown 1200 S., Gr.3, 2d New Zealand Oaks, Gr.1, ARC 
Royal S., Gr.2, STC Storm Queen S., Gr.2, ARC Great Northern Foal S., 
Gr.3, Eclipse S., Gr.3, Manawatu RC Eulogy S., Gr.3. Half-sister to 
BAYONETTE. Dam of 8 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners. 

CELAVI (f by Fighting Sun). 7 wins-3 in succession-from only 12 starts 1000m 
to 1200m, to 2021, Singapore TC Merlion Trophy, L.



Account of GRENVILLE STUD, Whitemore, Tas. 

Lot 108 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable C 24 

Foaled 7th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 15 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Flying Spur Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

IN THEORY Rolls ................................... Mr. Prospector 
2011 My Chestnut Girl Horse Chestnut ........................ Fort Wood 
 Mien .............................................. Nureyev 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
IN THEORY, by Flying Spur. Raced twice. This is her fourth foal. Her third foal is 

an unraced 3YO. Dam of two foals to race, inc:- 
Indigo Girls (f by Mawingo). Winner at 1800m in 2020-21, 4th TRC Strutt S., L. 

2nd dam 
MY CHESTNUT GIRL, by Horse Chestnut. Winner at 1½m in GB. Half-sister to 

BIG BROWN, ARCHAGGELOS, Afonso de Sousa. Dam of 5 named 
foals, 4 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 

Jenni Esprit. Winner at 1200m in 2020-21, VRC Vale Jim Marconi P. 

3rd dam 
MIEN, by Nureyev. Winner at 8½f in U.S.A. Three-quarter-sister to QUEEN OF 

THE CREEK, Theatre Fan (dam of BROADWAY MISSILE), half-sister to 
Espial (dam of SKY'S GOLDMAKER). Dam of 14 named foals, 12 to race, 
11 winners, inc:- 

BIG BROWN (Boundary). Champion 3YO Colt in USA in 2008. 7 wins-1 at 2 
and 5 in succession-1m to 1¼m, $3,614,500, Churchill Downs Kentucky 
Derby, Gr.1, Pimlico Preakness S., Gr.1, Gulfstream Park Florida Derby, 
Gr.1, Monmouth Haskell Invitational S., Gr.1, Monmouth S., L. Sire. 

ARCHAGGELOS (Temple City). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 8½f, Woodbine Grey S., 
Gr.3, 2d Aqueduct Woodhaven S., L, 3d Delaware Park Stanton S., L, 4th 
Woodbine Marine S., Gr.3, Display S., L, Monmouth Presious Passion S., L. 

Afonso de Sousa (Henrythenavigator). 4 wins-1 at 2-6f to 1½m, 
Leopardstown Irish Stallion Farms 2YO S., 2d Kempton Magnolia S., L, 3d 
York Acomb S., Gr.3, Dundalk Diamond S., Gr.3, Carlingford S., L-twice. 

4th dam 
Miasma, by Lear Fan. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 6f, 9f in GB and U.S.A, 2d Sandown 

Star S., L, 4th Newmarket Empress S., L. Half-sister to Falconet (dam of 
BRIGHT MAHOGANY). Dam of 13 foals, all raced, 9 winners, inc:- 

QUEEN OF THE CREEK (Theatrical). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1m, 8½f, $168,262, 
Saratoga Riskaverse S., L, Keeneland Allowance, 3d Arlington Park 
American One Thousand Guineas, L. Producer. 

Espial. 3 wins at 8½f, 9f, 4th Keeneland Dowager S., L, Monmouth Omnibus 
S., L, Turfway Park Likely Exchange S., L. Dam of 5 winners- 

SKY'S GOLDMAKER (Sky Mesa). 2 wins at 2 at 6f, 1m, Retama Park La 
Senorita S., L. 

Campy. Placed at 2 & 3 in U.S.A. Dam of 4 winners- 
Mamba Negra (Gio Ponti). 2 wins at 1300m, 1800m in Venezuela, 3d La 

Rinconada Copa Alighieri, L. 
Whispering Angel. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 7½f, 8½f in U.S.A. Dam of- 

WELLS BAYOU (Lookin at Lucky). 3 wins-1 at 2-6f to 9½f, $912,793, Fair 
Grounds Louisiana Derby, Gr.2, 2d Oaklawn Park Southwest S., Gr.3. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 109 (100% GST) BROWN FILLY   Stable A 34 

Foaled 6th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 58 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

ALPINE EAGLE Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2011 Zephyria Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Warning Express .......................... Warning 
Dam Ladoni Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

ISN'T LIFE STRANGE Lilac Charm.................................... Bustino 
2010 Sinizzor Dieu d'Or .......................................... Biscay 
 Langtry's Image ........................ Hula Chief 
 
ALPINE EAGLE (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2017). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 1100m 
to 1800m, MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2, 2d VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. 
Half-brother to SW Every Faith (SAJC Laelia S., L). Sire of Verbano, Alpine 
Wolf, Alpine Flyer, Chosen Eagle, Dawn Eagle, Queenborough Flyer, Speak 
No Eagle, The Map, Throntari and of the placegetters A Wee Nip, Alpine 
Affair, Alpine Blast, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
ISN'T LIFE STRANGE, by Ladoni. 3 wins at 1100m, 1400m, 2d TTC Phil Hughes 

Office Solutions H. Half-sister to LIFE TO THE FULL, WHAT LIFE 
BRINGS. This is her third living foal. Dam of two foals to race, both 
winners- 

Le Cadeau (g by Statue of Liberty). 5 wins-3 at 2-800m to 1200m, $127,575, 
to 2021-22, TTC Magic Millions 2YO Classic, Alfa 2YO Bowl, 3d TTC 
Alexandra 2YO P., TRC Wakeful Club H., 4th TTC Gold Sovereign S., L. 

Belle Cadeau (f by Palentino). Winner at only start at 1200m in 2021-22. 

2nd dam 
SINIZZOR, by Dieu d'Or. 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, 2d TTC Queen of the 

Turf S., MRC Marvel Loch H. Dam of 4 named foals, all winners- 
LIFE TO THE FULL (Savoire Vivre). 11 wins-4 in succession-1100m to 

1600m, $513,192, TRC Hobart Guineas, L, TTC Tattersall's George 
Adams P., L, Newmarket H., L, Balaklava Cup, L, 2d SAJC RA Lee S., 
Gr.3, CS Hayes Memorial Cup, L, TTC George Adams P., L, 3d VRC 
March S., L, TRC Thomas Lyons S., L-twice, 4th VRC Chubb S., L. 

WHAT LIFE BRINGS (Savoire Vivre). 4 wins 1100m to 2100m, $115,650, 
TRC Hobart Guineas, L, 2d TTC Jackson Motor Company Cup, 3d 
Tasmanian Guineas, L, TRC Thorn Lighting Autumn 2YO P. 

3rd dam 
Langtry's Image, by Hula Chief. 3 wins-1 at 2-at 940m, 1200m, 3d TRC 

Strutt S., L. Half-sister to Vain Dane (dam of I'M A HUSSY). Dam of 5 
foals, all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 

Libertine Lil. 6 wins 1080m to 1420m, 3d MVRC Pages Event Equipment H. 

4th dam 
VAIN HUSSY, by Seventh Hussar. 3 wins at 1600m, 1880m. Sister to LA CADEAU, 

half-sister to Major Edition. Dam of 11 foals, 9 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 
Langtry's Image (Hula Chief). 3 wins. See above. 
Vain Dane. Placed. Dam of- 

I'M A HUSSY (West Quest). 7 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-990m to 
1400m, $272,557, TTC Vamos S., L, 2d MRC How Now S., Gr.3, TRC 
Bow Mistress Trophy, L, 3d Warrnambool RC Wangoom H., L. Producer. 

5th dam 
VAINLEE, by Vain. 3 wins at 1000m, 1100m. Dam of 10 named foals, all raced, 

8 winners, inc:- 
LA CADEAU (Seventh Hussar). 3 wins-2 at 2, NSW Tatt's RC Furious S., L. 
Silvers. Raced twice. Dam of- 

Starfield. 3 wins 1000m to 1200m. Grandam of- 
STARFIELD IMPACT (Demerit). 4 wins-3 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, 

$388,440, to 2021-22, WATC Gimcrack S., Gr.3, Supremacy S., L. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 110 (100% GST) BROWN FILLY   Stable A 35 

Foaled 15th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 66 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ........................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam Real Saga Tale of the Cat ........................... Storm Cat 

JACQUI'S JOY (NZ) Windy Kate ............................... Air Express 
2012 Mossvana Mossman ....................... Success Express 
 Alavana ............................. Christmas Tree 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
JACQUI'S JOY, by Real Saga. 4 wins-3 in succession-1212m to 1600m, 

$183,030, MRC Timothy Rourke H., Schweppes H., Ladbrokes H., 2d MVRC 
Ladbrokes Odds Boost H., 3d Ballarat TC Sam Miranda Mares H., 4th MVRC 
Alexandra S., Gr.3. This is her second foal. Her first foal is a 2YO. 

2nd dam 
MOSSVANA, by Mossman. 4 wins 1000m to 1650m, BRC CFMEU Rights on 

Site H., BTC Game on International H., 2d BRC Foster's Group H., 3d BTC 
Aitkenvale Family Health H. Dam of 4 foals, all raced, 3 winners, inc:- 

Jacqui's Joy. 4 wins. See above. 
Slippery Saga. 2 wins at 1180m, 1350m, Ipswich TC Queensland Times P., 3d 

Ipswich TC Kerwick Hotel H. 

3rd dam 
ALAVANA, by Christmas Tree. 5 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 1600m, $119,870, 

Taranaki 2YO Classic, Gr.2, WRC Desert Gold S., Gr.3, Wanganui JC 
Waikato Stud S., L, ARC Executive Travel H., Hawkes Bay Courier Post 
Juvenile H., 2d New Zealand One Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, Wanganui JC 
Adrian Jackson H., Hawkes Bay Highview Stud Fillies S., 3d Hawkes Bay 
Gold Trail S., Gr.3, STC Birthday Card H., L. Sister to Olivani, half-sister to 
METHINKS. Dam of 9 foals, 8 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

Mossvana. 4 wins. See above. 
Mulligan. 9 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1800m, 2d QTC Scomeld H. 
Pedro's Spectrum. 7 wins-3 in succession-to 1200m, 3d BTC Lyndhurst H. 
Blue Pool Blur. Winner at 1400m, 3d CJC Brackenfield Hunt H. 
New York's Finest. 4 wins 1100m to 1300m. 
Casavana. 2 wins at 1200m. Dam of 4 winners- 

Yaboroo. Winner at 1100m, ATC Adelaide New at Coolmore P., 2d ATC 
Australian Jewellery Liquidators 2YO P. 

4th dam 
MORGAINE, by Kaoru Star. Placed at 3. Sister to PRELUDE'S PRIDE. Dam of 

7 named foals, 6 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 
ALAVANA (Christmas Tree). 5 wins. See above. 
METHINKS (Lucky Ring). 8 wins 1300m to 2200m, Waikato RC Ecolab 

Optimum S., Gr.3, WRC Cuddle S.H., Gr.3, ARC Stayers H., Poeme H., 
Waikato RC Lowe Schollum & Jones H., 2d ARC State Insurance Easter 
Trial, Waikato RC Roman Travers H., 3d Manawatu Breeders' S., L, 
Taranaki RC NRM Interprovincial Challenge H. Producer. 

Olivani (Christmas Tree). Winner at 1400m, 2d Southland Guineas, L, Gore 
Guineas, L, Waikato RC Supporters 3YO Fillies H., 3d Ashburton RC 
Inglewood S., L. Producer. 

Cognac Trader. 5 wins 1200m to 1600m, AJC Oroton P., Potts Point H., 2d 
NSW Tatt's RC James Barnes H., AJC D Marks H. 



Account of MOTREE THOROUGHBREDS, Waterhouse, Tas. 

Lot 111 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable D 26 

Foaled 2nd October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 13 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Redoute's Choice Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

SWEAR Shantha's Choice ..................... Canny Lad 
2013 Crossyourheart Show a Heart ....................... Brave Warrior 
 Red Century ................................. Centaine 
Dam Bletchley Park Caerleon ........................................ Nijinsky 

JOEY JO JO Enigma ....................................... Ahonoora 
2003 Biscazoff Zoffany ...................................... Our Native 
 Rebisca ......................................... Marscay 
 
SWEAR (AUS) (Bay 2013-Stud 2017). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1300m, 1400m, 
A$309,100, NSW Tatt's RC Ming Dynasty H., Gr.3, 2d ATC Spring Champion 
S., Gr.1. Out of SW Crossyourheart (Counties Challenge S., L), a sister to 
SW Gotta Have Heart (MRC Victoria H., Gr.3). Sire of Faulds, Morecoruba, 
Swear by Her and of the placegetters A Fair Swear, Indented Head, Swear 
Shes Perfect, Tennessee Knight, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
JOEY JO JO, by Bletchley Park. 6 wins 1190m to 1600m, $131,580, WATC 

Belmont Guineas, L, Westspeed 3YO H., Pirate's Den H., Laurel Clubs H., 
2d WATC Golden Delicious H., Firelight H., SCTC XXXX H., 3d MRC Courtza 
H. This is her ninth live foal. Her eighth foal is a 2YO. Dam of six foals to 
race, three winners, inc:- 

Seashells (f by Jet Spur). 3 wins 1300m to 1666m, $107,375, Ipswich TC 
Channel 7 H. 

Aeronautical Joe (g by Flying Spur). 2 wins at 1410m, 2308m. 
Clearwater (g by Red Element). Winner at 1000m. 
Ressy Ranger (g by Needs Further). Placed at 3. 

2nd dam 
BISCAZOFF, by Zoffany. Winner at 2 at 1200m. Half-sister to GRAND 

CANYON. Dam of 2 named foals, 1 to race, 1 winner, inc:- 
JOEY JO JO (Bletchley Park). 6 wins. See above. 

3rd dam 
REBISCA, by Marscay. Winner at 1400m. Sister to Marbecca, Pourquois 

Pas, three-quarter-sister to Jackson Square, half-sister to SLIGHTLY 
PINK (dam of OUR BELLITION), Sibon (dam of VOLITANT). Dam of 6 
named foals, all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 

GRAND CANYON (Thunder Gulch). 8 wins-4 in succession-1200m to 
2000m, $520,923 in Malaysia and Singapore, Singapore Guineas, L, 
Singapore TC Juvenile Championship H., Emirates Melbourne S., 2d 
Perak TC Coronation Cup, L, 3d Singapore TC Kelme Cup, Class 1 H. 

Biscany. 7 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 3400m, VATC Grand Cidium H., 
MVRC Black Ray H. 

Mr Clooney. Winner at 2000m, 2d Waikato RC A1dezine H., Taumarunui RC 
Stewart Browne H. 

4th dam 
Red Rebecca, by Showdown. 5 wins 1200m to 2050m, VRC Lone Pine H., 

MVRC Dean H., Australia Day H., 2d VATC One Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, 4th 
VRC Queen Elizabeth S., Gr.2. Sister to THE JUDGE, VICTORIA PEAK 
(dam of VOLTAGE PEAK, VICTORIA PARK), half-sister to YORICK. 
Dam of 11 named foals, 8 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

SLIGHTLY PINK (Whiskey Road). 2 wins at 1400m, 2150m, Pinjarra RC 
Oaks Trial S., L, 2d Western Australian Oaks, Gr.1. Dam of 4 winners- 

OUR BELLITION (Success Express). 3 wins at 1200m, 1600m, 
$116,490, MVRC Tesio S., Gr.3, 4th Australasian Oaks, Gr.1. 

Pinot Royale. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 
ROCKET COMMANDER (Court Command). 7 wins to 1608m, 

$449,660, ATC Wenona Girl H., Gr.3, SAJC Penny Edition S., L.  



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 112 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable A 8 

Foaled 9th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 19 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ........... Northern Dancer 

ALPINE EAGLE Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2011 Zephyria Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Warning Express .......................... Warning 
Dam Flying Spur Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

KANDY KORN Rolls ................................... Mr. Prospector 
2007 Sweet Corn Scenic ........................... Sadler's Wells 
 Corn Maizcay ................................ Maizcay 
 
ALPINE EAGLE (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2017). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 1100m 
to 1800m, MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2, 2d VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. 
Half-brother to SW Every Faith (SAJC Laelia S., L). Sire of Verbano, Alpine 
Wolf, Alpine Flyer, Chosen Eagle, Dawn Eagle, Queenborough Flyer, Speak 
No Eagle, The Map, Throntari and of the placegetters A Wee Nip, Alpine 
Affair, Alpine Blast, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
KANDY KORN, by Flying Spur. Placed at 3. Half-sister to BABY CORN. This is 

her sixth living foal. Her fifth foal is a 2YO. Dam of four foals to race, three 
winners, inc:- 

DOUBLE YOU TEE (g by Written Tycoon). 9 wins-4 in succession-1200m 
to 2400m, $803,365, to 2020-21, TRC Hobart Cup, Gr.3, MVRC Westin 
Melbourne H., Cranbourne TC Inglis Ready2race Sale H., MRC Alfa 
Romeo P., 2d TRC Tasmanian Guineas, L, Hobart Guineas, L, Ballarat 
Cup, L, MVRC Inglis July Sales Series H., VRC TAB H., Lexus H., MRC 
Clanbrooke Racing H., Neds Same Race Multi H., Werribee Cup, Kyneton 
Cup, 3d MRC VOBIS Gold Stayers, MVRC MSC Signs H., Kyneton Cup, 
4th Tasmanian Derby, L. 

Lunakorn (f by Puissance de Lune). 4 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 
1600m, $218,070, to 2020-21, VRC Merry Christmas H., MRC Ladbrokes H., 
3d MRC Mannerism S., Gr.3, Pakenham RC Cliffo's Nose Operation H. 

Korn Broke (f by Testa Rossa). Winner at 2 at 1120m. 

2nd dam 
SWEET CORN, by Scenic. 7 wins 1500m to 2000m, $347,850, VRC Matriarch 

S., Gr.3, MRC Indulgence Marquee P., Reveille H., Matrice H., 2d MRC 
Mannerism S., Gr.3, Easter Cup, Gr.3, MVRC Tesio S., Gr.3, VRC Racing 
H., 3d VRC Matron S., L. Dam of 9 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

BABY CORN (Exceed and Excel). 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1050m, $164,425, 
SAJC Pewsey Vale S., L, MVRC Strathmore Flowers 2YO P., 2d SAJC 
Jansz S., Gr.3, HC Nitschke S., L, VRC Beachside 2YO S., MRC Wild 
Rose H., 3d MRC Blue Diamond Preview (f), L. Dam of 6 winners- 

Cornrow (Duporth). 5 wins 1200m to 1400m, $486,710, BRC Cascade P., 
Qld Tatt's RC Carlton Mid H., 2d MRC Blue Diamond Preview (c&g), L, 
3d MRC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1, ATC Sires' Produce S., Gr.1, Todman 
S., Gr.2, MVRC Inglis Banner 2YO S., RL. 

Tarabai. 2 wins at 1100m, 1200m, ATC Casino Prince at Vinery H., 2d ATC 
TAB H., Australian Turf Club H., 3d ATC Schweppes H. 

Shoepeg. 2 wins at 1350m, 1900m, ATC Tab.com.au H. 

3rd dam 
CORN MAIZCAY, by Maizcay. 3 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1200m, WATC Perth S., L, 

Telephone H., Seltrice H. Dam of 10 named foals, 9 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 
SWEET CORN (Scenic). 7 wins. See above. 
Endless Maize. 2 wins at 1200m, 1430m. Dam of 6 winners- 

Endless Days (Dane Shadow). 6 wins-2 at 2-1050m to 2200m, 
$301,075, BRC Ubet H., 3d Qld Tatt's RC Wintergarden S., L. 

Corn Fields. Winner at 1400m. Dam of 2 winners- 
The Corporation (Helenus). 7 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1600m, $427,450, 

WATC Westspeed 2YO P.-twice, 2d WATC Fairetha S., L, 3d Western 
Australian Guineas, Gr.2, WATC Sir Ernest Lee-Steere Classic, Gr.3. 



Account of MOTREE THOROUGHBREDS, Waterhouse, Tas. 

Lot 113 (100% GST) CHESTNUT FILLY   Stable D 32 

Foaled 29th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 29 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Teofilo Galileo .................................. Sadler's Wells 

PALENTINO Speirbhean ................................... Danehill 
2012 Palatine Hill Palace Music ..........................The Minstrel 
 Rather Droll ........................ Sovereign Red 
Dam Royal Academy Nijinsky ............................ Northern Dancer 

KEEP ON TALKING (USA) Crimson Saint .................... Crimson Satan 
2003 Gin Talking Allen's Prospect ................. Mr. Prospector 
 Chattin ......................................... Rollicking 
 
PALENTINO (AUS) (Chestnut 2012-Stud 2017). 5 wins from 1300m to 
1600m, A$1,305,110, VRC Makybe Diva S., Gr.1, Australian Guineas, Gr.1, 
Blamey S., Gr.2, Hilton Hotels & Resorts S., L, 2d MVRC Alister Clark S., 
Gr.2. Half-brother to SW Junipal (MRC Sandown S., Gr.3). Sire of Palencia, 
Belle Cadeau and of the placegetters Assignment, Elusive Dream, 
Saventino, Spanish King, Tutankhamun, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
Keep on Talking, by Royal Academy. 3 wins-2 at 2-at 5½f, 1m, $162,670, 3d 

Pimlico The Very One S., L, Country Life Farm S., L, Pearl Necklace S., L, 
Laurel Maryland Juvenile Filly Championship S., L, 4th Laurel What a 
Summer S., L, Wide Country S., L, Monmouth Incredible Revenge S., L. 
Half-sister to DIXIE TALKING (dam of DONE TALKING, DIXIE 
TWIST), Smooth Talking (dam of CYNERGY'S STAR, LOOK WHO'S 
TALKING). This is her tenth foal. Her ninth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of 
8 named foals, 7 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

First Accused (g by Turffontein). 4 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 1400m, 
$148,776, to 2020-21, TRC Power Solutions Tasmania H., Pink Cup 3YO 
Autumn Classic, Ladbrokes 2YO H., 2d Tasmanian Guineas, L, 3d TTC 
Launceston Guineas, L, TRC Tasbred 3YO P. 

Gibberer (f by Rahy). 3 wins at 1110m, 1200m, BRC Nairn Constructions H., 
Sky Racing P., BERT & CIPQ H., 2d BRC Maxgaming 2YO H. Dam of- 

Duke of Buckingham. 2 wins at 1500m, 1600m in 2020-21. 
Always a Gibberer (g by Casino Prince). 4 wins 1400m to 1650m, 3d BRC 

William & Eileen Duffus Memorial 2YO H. 
Margarita Talking (f by Tough Speed). Placed. 
Miss Gibberer (f by Husson). Unraced. Dam of- 

Motomiss. 5 wins-3 in succession-870m to 1210m to 2021-22. 

2nd dam 
GIN TALKING, by Allen's Prospect. 7 wins-4 in succession at 2-6f to 9f, 

$348,206, Laurel Anne Arundel S., Gr.3, Broad Brush S., L, Maryland Million 
Lassie S., L, Maryland Juvenile Championship S. (f), L, Maryland Million 
Oaks, L, Heavenly Cause S., L, 2d Laurel Snow Goose H., L. Half-sister to 
Tone it Down. Dam of 5 foals, 4 to race, all winners, inc:- 

DIXIE TALKING (Dixieland Band). 3 wins-2 at 2-5½f to 8½f, Aqueduct Cicada 
S., Gr.3, Pimlico Maryland Juvenile Filly Championship S, L. Dam of- 

DONE TALKING (Broken Vow). 3 wins-2 at 2-1m to 9f, $401,910, 
Hawthorne Illinois Derby, Gr.3, 4th Aqueduct Remsen S., Gr.2. Sire. 

DIXIE TWIST (Indian Charlie). Winner at 2 at 6f, $127,611, Woodbine 
Ontario Debutante S., L, 2d Woodbine Shady Well S., L. Producer. 

Keep on Talking (Royal Academy). 3 wins. See above. 
Smooth Talking. 2 wins at 2 at 5½f, 2d Delaware Park Small Wonder S. Dam of- 

CYNERGY'S STAR (Great Notion). 2 wins at 2 at 5½f, 6½f, $102,910, in 
2021, Timonium Juvenile S., L. 

LOOK WHO'S TALKING (Cape Blanco). 2 wins at 2 at 5½f, 7f, 
$101,966, Laurel Maryland Juvenile Filly Championship S., L. 

3rd dam 
CHATTIN, by Rollicking. 2 wins in U.S.A. Sister to ROLLODKA, three-quarter-

sister to DARK TZARINA. Dam of 10 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 
GIN TALKING (Allen's Prospect). 7 wins. See above. 



Account of K W & C E SMITHERS (As Agent), Gawler, Tas. 

Lot 114 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable C 13 

Foaled 18th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 6 off sh 
 
Sire Dubawi Dubai Millennium ........... Seeking the Gold 

AKEED MOFEED (GB) Zomaradah ..................................... Deploy 
2009 Wonder Why Tiger Hill ........................................ Danehill 
 Wells Whisper ...................... Sadler's Wells 
Dam Pendragon Elnadim ........................................... Danzig 

LADY CASEY Alacrity ...................................... Grosvenor 
2013 Maie Casey Singspiel ................................ In the Wings 
 All Time High ........................... Flying Spur 
 
AKEED MOFEED (GB) (Bay 2009-Stud 2014). 6 wins-1 at 2, Hong Kong Cup, 
Gr.1. Sire of 140 rnrs, 86 wnrs, inc. SW Assertive Approach (SAJC 
Lightning S., L), Jyoti, SP Malicorne, Succeed Indeed, Lunar Light, Poised 
to Strike, Sunset Watch, Raging Queen, Twilight Run and of Assertive 
Play, The Amazonian, Indispensable, Like That, Annihilator, Extra Mile, 
Fortune Follows, Inching Closer, Lace and Whiskey, Silver Lining, etc.  

1st dam 
LADY CASEY, by Pendragon. Winner at 1315m. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
MAIE CASEY, by Singspiel. Placed. Half-sister to ZYDECO. Dam of 6 named 

foals, 5 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 
Guise. 8 wins-3 in succession-1300m to 2000m, $409,810, to 2020-21, ATC 

Graeme Ferris H., Star Turn at Vinery H., Davali Thoroughbreds H., BRC 
Ace. H., Gallopers Sports Club H., 2d ATC Bisley Workwear H. 

Miss Coolangatta. 3 wins at 1200m, 2040m, MVRC Simpson Construction H. 
Cranc. 3 wins at 1100m, 1300m in 2020-21. 

3rd dam 
ALL TIME HIGH, by Flying Spur. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1600m, $413,700, 

VATC Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, SAJC Alcohol Go-Easy 2YO H., 2d SAJC 
Sires' Produce S., Gr.3, VATC Quezette S., L, 3d VATC Tranquil Star S., 
Gr.3, 4th VRC Edward Manifold S., Gr.2, MRC TS Carlyon Cup, Gr.2, SAJC 
Alcohol Go-Easy S., L. Half-sister to ALL OUR MOB, ALL ARCHIE, All 
Mighty Prince, All Stormy. Dam of 7 foals, 5 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

ZYDECO (Zabeel). 2 wins at 1600m, 2000m, $427,715, VRC Wakeful S., 
Gr.2, 2d VRC Oaks, Gr.1, 3d MRC Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, 4th VRC 
Edward Manifold S., Gr.2. Dam of- 

Chenier - Enrich Delight (H.K.) (Medaglia d'Oro). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 
1300m, 1400m, $531,156, to 2020-21, HKJC Chevalier Pty Investment 
H., 3d VRC CS Hayes S., Gr.3, 4th VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. 

4th dam 
All Sold, by Northern Spring. 8 wins-4 at 2-1000m to 1500m, AJC Classic 

Mission Welter H., 2d STC Queen of the Turf S., L. Sister to Pine Baby (dam 
of POPPETT). Dam of 11 foals, 9 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

ALL OUR MOB (What a Guest). 13 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 2000m, $2,600,458, 
VRC Newmarket H., Gr.1, LKS Mackinnon S., Gr.1, AJC All-Aged S., 
Gr.1, QTC Stradbroke H., Gr.1, VRC Turnbull S., Gr.2, MVRC Stanley 
Wootton S., Gr.2, STC Canterbury S., Gr.2, (1200m course record), AJC 
Hall Mark S., L, STC Winter H., L, 2d AJC Doncaster H., Gr.1. 

ALL TIME HIGH (Flying Spur). 2 wins. See above. 
ALL ARCHIE (Archregent). 14 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1200m, $417,770, AJC 

Challenge S., Gr.2, Royal Sovereign S., Gr.3, Liverpool City Cup, Gr.3-
twice, City Tatt's RC Lightning H., L, 2d AJC Expressway S., Gr.2. 

All Mighty Prince (Mighty Avalanche). 9 wins 1080m to 1550m, 
$172,110, 2d TRC Thomas Lyons S., L, 3d TTC Newmarket H., L-twice. 

All Stormy (Storm at Sea). 7 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 1400m, 2d AJC Shorts 
H., L, 4th AJC Surround S., Gr.2, Light Fingers S., Gr.3. Grandam of- 

THE MONSTAR (California Dane). 12 wins-3 in succession-900m to 
1200m, $795,440, SCTC Moreton Cup, Gr.2, ATC June S., L. 



Account of MOTREE THOROUGHBREDS, Waterhouse, Tas. 

Lot 115 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable D 33 

Foaled 5th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 22 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Husson Hussonet............................ Mr. Prospector 

LANSON Villa Elisa .............................................. Roy 
2015 Joey Jo Jo Bletchley Park .............................. Caerleon 
 Biscazoff ........................................ Zoffany 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
LANSON, by Husson. Unraced. This is her first foal. 

2nd dam 
JOEY JO JO, by Bletchley Park. 6 wins 1190m to 1600m, $131,580, WATC 

Belmont Guineas, L, Westspeed 3YO H., Pirate's Den H., Laurel Clubs H., 
2d WATC Golden Delicious H., Firelight H., SCTC XXXX H., 3d MRC Courtza 
H. Dam of 8 named foals, 6 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

Seashells. 3 wins 1300m to 1666m, $107,375, Ipswich TC Channel 7 H. 
Aeronautical Joe. 2 wins at 1410m, 2308m. 
Clearwater. Winner at 1000m. 

3rd dam 
BISCAZOFF, by Zoffany. Winner at 2 at 1200m. Half-sister to GRAND 

CANYON. Dam of 2 named foals, 1 to race, 1 winner, inc:- 
JOEY JO JO (Bletchley Park). 6 wins. See above. 

4th dam 
REBISCA, by Marscay. Winner at 1400m. Sister to Marbecca, Pourquois 

Pas, three-quarter-sister to Jackson Square, half-sister to SLIGHTLY 
PINK (dam of OUR BELLITION), Sibon (dam of VOLITANT). Dam of 6 
named foals, all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 

GRAND CANYON (Thunder Gulch). 8 wins-4 in succession-1200m to 
2000m, $520,923 in Malaysia and Singapore, Singapore Guineas, L, 
Singapore TC Juvenile Championship H., Emirates Melbourne S., 2d 
Perak TC Coronation Cup, L, 3d Singapore TC Kelme Cup, Class 1 H. 

Biscany. 7 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 3400m, VATC Grand Cidium H., 
MVRC Black Ray H. 

Mr Clooney. Winner at 2000m, 2d Waikato RC A1dezine H., Taumarunui RC 
Stewart Browne H. 

5th dam 
Red Rebecca, by Showdown. 5 wins 1200m to 2050m, VRC Lone Pine H., 

MVRC Dean H., Australia Day H., 2d VATC One Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, 4th 
VRC Queen Elizabeth S., Gr.2. Sister to THE JUDGE, VICTORIA PEAK 
(dam of VOLTAGE PEAK, VICTORIA PARK), half-sister to YORICK. 
Dam of 11 named foals, 8 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

SLIGHTLY PINK (Whiskey Road). 2 wins at 1400m, 2150m, Pinjarra RC 
Oaks Trial S., L, 2d Western Australian Oaks, Gr.1. Dam of 4 winners- 

OUR BELLITION (Success Express). 3 wins at 1200m, 1600m, 
$116,490, MVRC Tesio S., Gr.3, 4th Australasian Oaks, Gr.1. 

Pinot Royale. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 
ROCKET COMMANDER (Court Command). 7 wins to 1608m, 

$449,660, ATC Wenona Girl H., Gr.3, SAJC Penny Edition S., L.  



Account of TWELVE OAKS THOROUGHBREDS (As Agent),  
Campania, Tas. 

Lot 116 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable B 35 

Foaled 17th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 59 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Flying Spur Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

BOOM TIME Rolls ................................... Mr. Prospector 
2011 Bit of a Ride Snippets .................................... Lunchtime 
 Lover's Chariot .......................... Zephyr Zip 
Dam Commands Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

LAURENSTAR Cotehele House.......................My Swanee 
2009 Loyal Lauren Sir Laurence .............................. Bletchingly 
 Tartans ................................. Palace Music 
 
BOOM TIME (AUS) (Bay 2011-Stud 2019). 8 wins 1600m to 2500m, 
A$2,554,125, MRC Caulfield Cup, Gr.1, Mornington Cup Prelude, L, WATC 
Melvista S., L, 3d Western Australian Derby, Gr.2, MVRC JRA Cup, Gr.3, 
WATC JC Roberts S., L. Out of a three-quarter-sister to SW Scandinavia 
(QTC Cup, Gr.2). Related to SW Black Caviar, SW All Too Hard, SW Magnus, 
SW Muirfield Village, SW Wilander, etc. His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
LAURENSTAR, by Commands. 3 wins at 1000m, 1200m. This is her third foal. 

Dam of two foals to race, inc:- 
Mimosas (g by Squamosa). Winner at 2 at 1000m in 2020-21, VRC 

Celebrating 20yrs of the ARHOF 2YO P. 

2nd dam 
Loyal Lauren, by Sir Laurence. 11 wins-3 in succession-1105m to 1600m, 

$260,500, MRC Medical Research Foundation H., Nad al Sheba Club 
Classic H., Glasshouse Cafe at Caulfield Tabaret H., Monsignor Gerald 
Cudmore P., Lady Jakeo H., Leopardstown H., 3d MVRC Tesio S., Gr.3. 
Dam of 5 named foals, 3 to race, all winners, inc:- 

Rock Me Fast. 2 wins at 1000m, 1100m, 2d BRC Sequalo at Lyndhurst P., 
Adrenaline Thoroughbred Syndications P., 3d Ipswich TC Channel 7 H. 

Commaura. Unraced. Dam of- 
Commanding Witness. 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m to 2021-22. 

3rd dam 
TARTANS, by Palace Music. Unplaced. Blood-sister to Airs 'n' Graces, three-

quarter-sister to Effervescence, half-sister to GRAMPIANS, 
Craigisla. Dam of 10 named foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Loyal Lauren (Sir Laurence). 11 wins. See above. 
Renmin Road. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, $109,425, MVRC Desa 2YO P., 

Clang H., 2d MVRC Festive Frolic Package H., 3d MVRC Findon Harriers 
Hunt Club 2YO H. 

She's Commanding. 4 wins 1110m to 1300m, 2d STC Tyrepower H., 3d VRC 
Bruce Gadsden H., MRC Millefleurs H. Dam of 4 winners- 

Fighting Commando. 4 wins 1200m to 1600m in 2020-21. 
Snappy Magnus. 2 wins at 1100m in 2020-21. 

4th dam 
BALMORAL, by Star Shower. 5 wins 1400m to 1900m, $129,440, AJC 

Emancipation S., L, WJ McFadden H., City Tatt's RC Glenmore Meat Co H., 
AJC Raasay H., 2d STC Queen of the Turf S., Gr.3, Gosford RC Belle of the 
Turf S., L, 3d AJC W Forrester H. Sister to ASPIRATIONS (dam of 
UPWARDS), half-sister to Social Whirl (dam of HISSY FIT), Idyllic (dam 
of ACTIVE - THUNDER BIRD (Mac.)). Dam of 9 foals, 7 to race, 5 
winners, inc:- 

GRAMPIANS (Danehill). 8 wins 1600m to 2400m, $330,820, STC Lord 
Mayor's Cup, L, QTC Easter Cup, L, 2d STC Sky High S., L, 3d VRC 
Hong Kong Jockey Club P., L, STC Parramatta Cup, L, Christmas Cup, L. 

Craigisla (Canny Lad). Winner at 2 at 1100m, AJC Noel Murless 2YO H., 
2d VRC Spring Classics Preview H., L, 4th STC Heritage S., L. 



Account of ALVA STUD, Hagley, Tas. 

Lot 117 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable B 5 

Foaled 12th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 5 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Medaglia d'Oro El Prado ............................... Sadler's Wells 

BOLT D'ORO (USA) Cappucino Bay ......................... Bailjumper 
2015 Globe Trot A.P. Indy ................................. Seattle Slew 
 Trip .......................................... Lord at War 
Dam Casino Prince Flying Spur .................................... Danehill 

LITA Lady Capel ............................ Last Tycoon 
2009 Royal Asscher Stravinsky ...................................... Nureyev 
 Diamond Cashel...................... Sir Tristram 
 
BOLT D'ORO (USA) (Bay 2015-Stud U.S.A. 2019, Aust. 2019). 4 wins-3 at 
2-to 8½f, US$1,016,000, Del Mar Futurity, Gr.1, Santa Anita Frontrunner S., 
Gr.1, San Felipe S., Gr.2, 2d Santa Anita Derby, Gr.1, 3d Breeders' Cup 
Juvenile, Gr.1. Half-brother to SW Global Campaign (Saratoga Woodward 
H., Gr.1) and SW Sonic Mule (Gulfstream Park Mucho Macho Man S., L). 
Grandson of SW Trip. His oldest SH-bred progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
LITA, by Casino Prince. 2 wins at 2 at 1030m, 1100m, BRC Aizer Electrical 2YO 

H., 3d BRC Brisbane Bloodstock 2YO P. This is her fifth foal. Her fourth foal 
is an unraced 3YO. Dam of three foals to race, two winners- 

STILL A STAR (f by Toronado). 10 wins-1 at 2 and 5 in succession-from 
only 19 starts 1009m to 2100m, $873,190, to 2021-22, VRC Rose of 
Kingston S., Gr.2, TTC Vamos S., Gr.3, MRC Anniversary Vase H., L, 
TTC Tasmanian Oaks, L, Tasmanian Guineas, L, Launceston Guineas, L, 
TRC Strutt S., L, TTC Tas Fumigation & Pest Control P., Tasbred H., 2d 
MRC Victoria H., Gr.3, TTC Steve's Liquor Trophy, Armidale Stud Tasbred 
2YO P., Meander Valley Council 2YO H., 3d VRC Let's Elope S., Gr.2. 

Heavenly Bridges (f by Unencumbered). 8 wins 955m to 1009m, $200,500, to 
2020-21, MVRC Ladbrokes 55 Second Challenge H., 2d Oakbank RC 
Melba's Chocolates H., 3d MRC Neds Bet Back H., MVRC Ladbrokes 55 
Second Challenge H. 

Exit Lounge (f by Bullet Train). Placed at 3. 

2nd dam 
ROYAL ASSCHER, by Stravinsky. 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, $436,850, 

MVRC Red Anchor S., Gr.3, VRC Ottawa S., L, MRC William Crockett S., L, 
Yalumba Masters H., 2d MRC Schillaci S., Gr.2, MVRC St Albans S., L, 3d 
SAJC Yallambee Classic, Gr.2, GCTC Magic Millions 2YO Classic S., RL, 
4th MRC Oakleigh P., Gr.1. Half-sister to Too Many Diamonds (dam of 
RUUD NOT TOO). Dam of 3 foals, all raced, 2 winners, inc:- 

Lita. 2 wins. See above. 

3rd dam 
DIAMOND CASHEL, by Sir Tristram. 4 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2100m, 

Manawatu RC Eulogy S., Gr.3, WRC Molly Malones Super Series H., BOP 
RC TRAC Sports Bar Rotorua H., 2d Hawkes Bay Speights H., 4th Te Aroha 
JC New Zealand Thoroughbred Breeders' S., Gr.2. Sister to OUR 
CASHEL. Dam of 5 foals, 4 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 

ROYAL ASSCHER (Stravinsky). 4 wins. See above. 
Too Many Diamonds. Unraced. Dam of 3 winners- 

RUUD NOT TOO (Bernardini). 6 wins 1100m to 1600m, $200,593, ARC 
Rich Hill Mile, Gr.2, 2d ARC Eight Carat Classic, Gr.2. 

4th dam 
DIAMOND PRELUDE, by Twig Moss. Placed at 3, 2d AJC Sky 1017 H., STC 

Bayview Fitness Centre H. Half-sister to DIAMOND SHOWER (dam of 
DOUBLE YOUR BET, DIAMOND DANE), Diamond Storm. Dam of 
5 foals, all raced, 3 winners, inc:- 

DIAMOND CASHEL (Sir Tristram). 4 wins. See above. 
OUR CASHEL (Sir Tristram). Winner at 2 at 1000m, VATC Blue Diamond 

Prelude, Gr.3, 3d VATC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1. 



Account of ALVA STUD, Hagley, Tas. 

Lot 118 (100% GST) CHESTNUT FILLY   Stable B 14 

Foaled 12th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 4 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Fastnet Rock Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

FOXWEDGE Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2008 Forest Native Forest Wildcat ............................ Storm Cat 
 Miss Timebank ........................Water Bank 
Dam Savoire Vivre Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

LOS SKYBO Oh So Sharp ........................................ Kris 
2007 Sky Boat Weasel Clause .............................. Marscay 
 Over the Sea .................... Bemboka Yacht 
 
FOXWEDGE (AUS) (Bay 2008-Stud 2012). 5 wins-2 at 2, MVRC William Reid 
S., Gr.1. Sire of 630 rnrs, 406 wnrs, 23 SW. His SH-bred progeny inc SW 
Volpe Veloce (ARC Railway S., Gr.1), Foxplay, Run Fox Run, Lunar Fox, 
Alassio, Noire, Infamous Fox, Wild Vixen, Charleise, Villami, Expansion - 
Sacred Magnate (Mac.), Albumin, Big Alloy, Fox Swift, etc. His NH-bred 
progeny inc SW Urban Fox, Foxtrot Lady, Hertford Dancer, Sadilla, etc.  

1st dam 
LOS SKYBO, by Savoire Vivre. 6 wins 1100m to 1220m, TRC Early Bird Tickets 

H., MVRC CFMEU Eight Hour Labour Day H., 2d TRC Elite Painters H. Half-
sister to Speedy Sky. This is her fourth foal. Her third foal is a 2YO. Dam 
of two foals to race, both winners- 

Sky Fox (g by Tough Speed). 3 wins at 1400m, 1600m. 
Shanoa (f by Squamosa). Winner at 1100m in 2020-21. 

2nd dam 
SKY BOAT, by Weasel Clause. 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, TRC Cascade 

Classic, L, 3d TRC One Thousand Guineas, L, 4th TRC Strutt S., L. Sister to 
Santorini Sky. Dam of 6 foals, all raced, 4 winners- 

Speedy Sky (Tough Speed). 6 wins 1175m to 1600m, $126,720, TTC One 
Thousand Guineas, 2d Tasmanian St Leger, Devonport Cup, 3d TRC 
Tasmanian Oaks, L, Strutt S., L, TTC Examiner Newspaper H. Dam of- 

Gee Gees Darl (Cluster). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, $126,325, to 
2020-21, 2d TRC Elwick S., L, TTC Magic Millions 2YO Classic, Ensign 
Lodge Alfa Bowl 2YO P., TRC Alexandra 2YO P., 3d TTC Sires Produce 
S., 4th TTC Gold Sovereign S., L. 

City of Dreams. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, 2d TTC Tasbreeders 
Magic Millions 3YO H. 

Aerosport. Winner at 1350m. 
Cielo Duro. 2 wins at 1620m. 
First Friday. Winner at 1400m. 

3rd dam 
OVER THE SEA, by Bemboka Yacht. Winner at 1600m. Half-sister to Marette. 

Dam of 8 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 
SKY BOAT (Weasel Clause). 3 wins. See above. 
Santorini Sky (Weasel Clause). Winner at 2 at 1175m, 2d TTC Gold 

Sovereign S., L, F&W Steward Silver Ingot 2YO H., Fashion for Fillies 2YO 
H., 3d TRC Elwick S., L, TTC Sires' Produce S., 4th Tasmanian Oaks, L.  

Brammo Bay. 6 wins 1600m to 2370m, 2d TRC Silks Restaurant H., 
Tasmanian St Leger, 3d TTC Elders Longford Cup H. 

Kariba Sky. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1420m. Producer. 

4th dam 
LEMON SPRINGS, by Acidity. 3 wins at 1100m, 1200m. Dam of 6 named foals, 

all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 
Marette (West Quest). 5 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2100m, TRC Sir Tristram 

Trophy 3YO P., 2d Tasmanian Oaks, L, 3d Tasmanian Derby, Gr.3, 
Tasmanian Guineas, L, 4th TRC One Thousand Guineas, L. Producer. 

Hi Ho. 3 wins 1080m to 1600m. Dam of 3 winners- 
Off to Work. 5 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in succession-1175m to 1660m, TTC 

Tasmanianturfclub.com 2YO H., 4th Tasmanian Guineas, L. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 119 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable A 8 

Foaled 5th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 60 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ....................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam Savoire Vivre Sadler's Wells ......... Northern Dancer 

LOVE THE MOMENT Oh So Sharp ........................................ Kris 
2006 Hidden Moment Ladoni ....................................... Danehill 
 Midori Miss .......................Top of the Pack 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
Love the Moment, by Savoire Vivre. 5 wins at 1400m, 1600m, 3d Tasmanian 

Oaks, L, TTC One Thousand Guineas, Launceston Golf Club Veterans H. 
Sister to IGGIMACOOL, three-quarter-sister to METHUSELAH. This is her 
sixth foal. Her fifth foal is a 2YO. Dam of four foals to race, two winners- 

Special Stars (g by Kuroshio). 3 wins at 1000m, $518,144, HKJC Causeway 
H., St Andrews Challenge Quaich H., Longines International Jockeys H., 
2d HKJC Kyoto H., Jupiter H. 

Poet's Moment (f by Poet's Voice). Winner at 1000m. 
Khan of Khans (g by Fiorente). Placed at 3 in 2020-21. 
Man of the Moment (g by Denman). Placed at 3. 

2nd dam 
HIDDEN MOMENT, by Ladoni. Winner at 1200m. Half-sister to FATHER 

FLOYD, Dazzling Vintage (dam of METHUSELAH). Dam of 10 named 
foals, all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 

IGGIMACOOL (Savoire Vivre). 9 wins 1000m to 2100m, $461,775, VRC 
Winter Championship Final H., L, Tasmanian Oaks, L, Tasmanian S., L, 
VRC Spring is the Season H., Central Region H., Tasmanian One 
Thousand Guineas, 2d MRC Heatherlie H., L, TRC Strutt S., L. 

Love the Moment (Savoire Vivre). 5 wins. See above. 
This Moment. 9 wins-3 in succession-1400m to 2100m, $112,640, MRC 

MiStable H., 2d MRC Le Pine Funerals H. Dam of 3 winners- 
Special Moment (Needs Further). 4 wins 1400m to 2060m. 
Rich Dane (Needs Further). 2 wins at 1200m, 1740m in 2020-21. 

Stealthy Lucas. 6 wins-3 in succession-1600m to 2000m, $179,835, to 2020-
21, Ararat Gold Cup, 3d VRC Melbourne Cup Carnival Country Final H. 

3rd dam 
Midori Miss, by Top of the Pack. 4 wins 1400m to 1650m, 3d TTC Tasmanian 

St Leger, L, 4th Tasmanian Oaks, L. Half-sister to SPECIAL REIGN. Dam 
of 9 foals, all raced, 7 winners, inc:- 

FATHER FLOYD (Weasel Clause). 4 wins-2 at 2-800m to 2400m, $118,270, 
Tasmanian Derby, Gr.3, 3d TRC Cascade Classic, L, Hobart Guineas, L. 

Midori Dancer. 6 wins 1200m to 2100m, 4th Tasmanian St Leger, L. 
Dazzling Vintage. Winner at 1600m. Dam of 4 winners- 

METHUSELAH (Savoire Vivre). 4 wins 1400m to 2200m, $109,865, 
Tasmanian Derby, L, MRC Australian Precision Panels H. 

4th dam 
Sovereign Mill, by Sovereign Prince. 2 wins at 1450m, 1500m, SAJC West 

Point H., 2d SAJC Auraria S., Gr.3. Sister to ROYAL TEST, half-sister to 
JUST A REBEL. Dam of 9 named foals, 7 to race, all winners, inc:- 

SPECIAL REIGN (True Statement). 11 wins 1500m to 2400m, WATC 
Premier's Cup, L, Belmont Park Cup, L, Truentallan H., Toyota Tarago H. 



Account of FAIRWAYS BLOODSTOCK, Nagambie, Vic. 

Lot 120 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable C 11 

Foaled 28th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 33 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Fastnet Rock Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

HEROIC VALOUR Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2013 Myrrh Nassipour ........................ Blushing Groom 
 San Pauli Girl ............. Western Symphony 
Dam Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

LULLABY LADY Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2009 Mardi's Classic Kenny's Best Pal ....................... Bletchingly 
 Sunset Beach .............................. Kenmare 
 
HEROIC VALOUR (AUS) (Bay 2013-Stud 2018). 4 wins-3 at 2-to 1200m, ARC 
Diamond S., Gr.1, Matamata RC Slipper S., L, Whangarei RC Northland 
Breeders S., L, 3d New Zealand Two Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, Hawke's 
Bay Guineas, Gr.2. Half-brother to SW Triple Honour (AJC Doncaster H., 
Gr.1). Sire of Heroic Son, Mishani Persuasion, Heroic Angel and of the 
placegetters Zipping Irish, etc. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
LULLABY LADY, by Encosta de Lago. 4 wins 1400m to 1700m, BRC Gallopers 

$11.95 Meals H. Blood-sister to RACING TO WIN, Pinocchio (dam of 
AETHERO, CLASSIQUE LEGEND). This is her sixth foal. Her fifth foal is 
a 2YO. Her fourth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of one foal to race. 

2nd dam 
MARDI'S CLASSIC, by Kenny's Best Pal. Winner at 1400m, 2d STC Bradley 

Australia H. Sister to MARDI'S MAGIC, Surrealist (dam of RACING TO 
WIN, PURREALIST). Dam of 6 foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 

Inamorata. Winner at 1400m, 3d SAJC Dunes Port Hughes 2YO H. Dam of- 
Written in Stone. 2 wins at 1100m, 2d MRC Ladbrokes H. 

Supreme Renegade. 3 wins 1400m to 2000m. 
Torahka. 3 wins 1300m to 1610m. 

3rd dam 
SUNSET BEACH, by Kenmare. Unraced. Half-sister to SIR MIDAS, Kailey Princess 

(dam of SLEEPING BEAUTY). Dam of 7 foals, 6 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 
MARDI'S MAGIC (Kenny's Best Pal). 4 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 1400m, 

$204,385, STC Magic Night S., Gr.2, VATC Swinburne Alumni H., STC 
Cabramatta Rugby League H., 3d BTC Bernborough H., L. Grandam of- 

Cruz Ramirez (Myboycharlie). 4 wins at 1200m, 1600m to 2020-21, 
WRC Cosmopolitan Club H., 2d Wairarapa Thoroughbred Breeders S., L. 

Beach Barbie. Placed at 3. Dam of 4 winners- 
Honourable Aussie (Honours List). 11 wins-2 at 2-1250m to 2000m, ATC 

Racingnetwork.com.au H., 2d Canberra Cup, L, 4th Albury Gold Cup, L. 
Surrealist. Placed at 2 & 3. Dam of 9 winners- 

RACING TO WIN (Encosta de Lago). Champion 3YO in Australia in 2006. 
13 wins-3 in succession at 2-1100m to 1600m, $3,762,285, AJC 
Doncaster H., Gr.1, Epsom H., Gr.1, George Main S., Gr.1, All Aged 
S., Gr.1, STC George Ryder S., Gr.1, AJC Warwick S., Gr.2. 

PURREALIST (Tale of the Cat). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, 
$200,650, MRC Caulfield Guineas Prelude, Gr.3, Canonise 2YO H., 2d 
SAJC Jansz S., Gr.3, MRC Vain S., L, 3d VRC Danehill S., Gr.3. Sire. 

Distilled (Masterclass). 3 wins-1 at 2-1105m to 1410m, VRC Collex Onyx 
H., 2d MRC Sufficient H., 3d SAJC HC Nitschke S., L. Producer. 

Pinocchio. Winner at 1200m. Dam of 3 winners- 
CLASSIQUE LEGEND (Not a Single Doubt). Joint Head of the 2020 

WTR (Sprint). 6 wins 1100m to 1250m, $9,385,500, to 2020-21, 
ATC Arrowfield 3YO Sprint S., Gr.2, Shorts H., Gr.2, June S., L. 

AETHERO (Sebring). 5 wins-3 in succession at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, 
HKJC Jockey Club Sprint, Gr.2, 3d HKJC Hong Kong Sprint, Gr.1. 

Bennelong Belle. Unraced. Grandam of- 
OUR CROWN MISTRESS (Star Witness). 5 wins-4 in succession-to 

1400m, $291,000, VRC Lexus Hybrid P., L, BRC Just Now H., L. 



Account of MOTREE THOROUGHBREDS, Waterhouse, Tas. 

Lot 121 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable D 34 

Foaled 29th August 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 15 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ........................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam Tale of the Cat Storm Cat .................................. Storm Bird 

LUSTICA Yarn .................................... Mr. Prospector 
2011 Ehor Val Royal ........................... Royal Academy 
 Love to Dance ........................... Citidancer 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
LUSTICA, by Tale of the Cat. 3 wins-1 at 2-900m to 1420m, TTC Magic Millions 

2YO Classic, 2d TTC Magic Millions 3YO Classic, TRC Ross Fouracre 
Alexandra 2YO P., 3d TTC Book Now for Footy Colour Race Day H. Half-
sister to TURK WARRIOR. This is her third foal. Dam of two foals to race- 

Azara (f by Squamosa). 2 wins at 1100m, 1200m in 2020-21, 3d TRC Pink 
Cup 3YO Autumn Classic. 

Warica (g by War). Placed at 3 in 2021-22. 

2nd dam 
EHOR, by Val Royal. 2 wins at 2 at 1100m, 1200m, $159,615, TTC Gold 

Sovereign S., L, TRC Elwick S., L, 2d TRC Metro 2YO H., 4th MRC 
Chairman's S., L. Half-sister to Party Crasher. Dam of 6 named foals, 5 
to race, all winners, inc:- 

TURK WARRIOR (Outreach). 6 wins in succession at 2 1000m to 1400m, 
$295,970, in 2020-21, TRC Elwick S., L, TTC Gold Sovereign S., L, Magic 
Millions 2YO Classic, TRC Tasbred 2YO P., Sires Produce P. 

Carnelian Crystal. 2 wins at 1400m, 3d Tasmanian One Thousand Guineas. 
Dam of- 

Mystical Warrior. Winner at 2 at 1150m, 3d TTC Tasbred H. 

3rd dam 
LOVE TO DANCE, by Citidancer. Joint Head of The 1995-96 2YO Free H. 3 

wins at 2 at 1200m, 1400m, $128,054, Manawatu Sires' Produce S., Gr.1, 
WRC Wakefield Challenge S., Gr.3, 2d ARC Ellerslie Sires' Produce S., 
Gr.1, VATC Thoroughbred Club S., Gr.3. Dam of 12 foals, 10 to race, 7 
winners, inc:- 

EHOR (Val Royal). 2 wins. See above. 
Party Crasher (Jade Robbery). 7 wins 1200m to 2400m, $264,265, STC 

APN Outdoor H., AJC Genesis H., STC Winning Edge Presentations H., 
Allied Express H., 2d AJC Deloitte H., 3d AJC Australia Day Cup, L. 

Boldacious Girl. 8 wins 904m to 1100m, $142,210, SAJC Harcourts 
Vennmillar H., Dalakhani at Cornerstone H., 2d SAJC Akeed Mofeed P. 

Love to Rhumba. Winner at 1200m. Dam of- 
Any Given Bender. 8 wins 1100m to 1212m, $166,059, to 2020-21, 3d 

MRC Araza H., Ladbrokes Cash in H. 
Quality Coup. Winner at 1400m. Dam of- 

Music Addition (Your Song). 5 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1200m, $491,667, 
to 2020-21, HKJC Blue Pool H., So Kon Po H., 2d SAJC Christmas H., L. 

4th dam 
PEERAGE, by Shifnal. Unraced. Sister to GOLDEN KEY, half-sister to TUSK 

HUNTER, Impasha. Dam of 6 named foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 
LOVE TO DANCE (Citidancer). 3 wins. See above. 



Account of GRENVILLE STUD, Whitemore, Tas. 

Lot 122 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable C 31 

Foaled 6th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 8 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Fastnet Rock Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

ZULULAND Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2011 Dream Play Hennessy ................................... Storm Cat 
 Playcaller ................................ Saratoga Six 
Dam Murtajill Rock of Gibraltar ...................... Danehill 

MAJESTIC MILLY Skating .......................................... At Talaq 
2011 Private Nip El Moxie ..................... Conquistador Cielo 
 Dash of Scotch ....................... Blessington 
 
ZULULAND (AUS) (Bay 2011-Stud 2018). Winner at 2 at 1400m, A$271,625, 
S$587,980, VRC Sires' Produce S., Gr.2, 2d ATC Champagne S., Gr.1, CECF 
Singapore Cup, L, 4th MRC Chairman's S., Gr.3. Half-brother to SP Chicago 
Bull - Chicago Star (Sing.). Out of SW Dream Play (Aqueduct Comely S., 
Gr.2), a half-sister to SW Diplomat Lady (Hollywood Starlet S., Gr.1). 
Related to SW Hunter O’Riley, etc. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
MAJESTIC MILLY, by Murtajill. Unplaced. Half-sister to TWENTY GRAND. This 

is her third foal. Her second foal is a 2YO. Her first foal is an unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
PRIVATE NIP, by El Moxie. 6 wins-3 at 2-900m to 1600m, TRC One 

Thousand Guineas, L, 2d Tasmanian Oaks, L, 3d TRC Thoroughbred 
Breeders' Classic, L, 4th TRC Strutt S., L. Half-sister to THE CLEANER, 
STRAIT DASH. Dam of 10 foals, 9 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

TWENTY GRAND (Weasel Clause). 8 wins 1100m to 1400m, $138,229, TTC 
Premium S., L, TRC Roberts Estate Wines H., 2d TRC Business East H., 
Winzenberg Trophy H., MRC Flying Halo H., 3d TRC City of Glenorchy H. 

Paristan. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, TTC Tote.com.au 3YO Classic, 2d 
TRC Beltana Hotel 2YO H. Dam of 2 winners- 

Flying Flo Jo. 6 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1200m, 2d TTC Tasbonus 2YO H., 
TRC Boags Premium 2YO H., 3d TRC Tasbonus Autumn 2YO P. 

Private Currency. 6 wins-4 in succession-1150m to 1400m, 2d TRC Gee Gee 
Stud Goodwood H., TTC Examiner Print Advertising H. 

Strait Shot. 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1120m, 2d TTC Thetote.com.au 2YO H. 
Up the Stairs. 4 wins 1500m to 2000m to 2020-21. 
Privada. Unplaced. Dam of 2 winners- 

And Beyond. 7 wins-6 in succession-1100m to 1350m, $109,021, to 2021-
22, MRC Clanbrooke Racing H. 

3rd dam 
DASH OF SCOTCH, by Blessington. 2 wins at 1200m, 1600m. Half-sister to 

Yomee. Dam of 10 foals, 9 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 
THE CLEANER (Savoire Vivre). 19 wins-4 in succession-1600m to 2150m, 

$1,349,771, MVRC Dato' Tan Chin Nam S., Gr.2-twice, JRA Cup, Gr.3, 
TTC George Adams P., L, TRC Tasmanian S., L, VRC David Bourke 
Provincial P. H., MVRC Travis Harrison Cup, Jeep Don't Hold Back H., TRC 
Betfair Summer Cup, Brighton Cup, Fuji Xerox H., 2d MRC PB Lawrence 
S., Gr.2, TRC Hobart Cup, Gr.3, VRC CRV Winter Championship Final 
H., L, TTC George Adams P., L, 3d VRC Emirates S., Gr.1, MRC 
Underwood S., Gr.1, TTC Newmarket H., L, 4th VRC Australian Cup, Gr.1. 

PRIVATE NIP (El Moxie). 6 wins. See above. 
STRAIT DASH (Aliocha). 3 wins-1 at 2-1100m to 2100m, TRC Hobart 

Guineas, L, 2d TRC Ingham Jockey Club Cup, 3d Tasmanian St Leger, L. 

4th dam 
TARTAN TINA, by Crazy Rhythm. Unplaced. Dam of 9 foals, 8 to race, 6 

winners, inc:- 
Yomee (Ladoni). 7 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-1200m to 2080m, TRC 

Wakeful Club H., 2d TRC Sir Tristram Trophy H., 3d TRC Cascade Classic, L. 



Account of GRENVILLE STUD (As Agent), Whitemore, Tas. 

Lot 123 (No GST) CHESTNUT FILLY   Stable C 3 

Foaled 11th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Matsqui Lunchtime ............................... Silly Season 

MATBELLE Heated Rush .............................. Danzatore 
2005 Mustin Belle Mustin Lake ................................ Fappiano 
 Our Catterina ................................... Lupus 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
MATBELLE, by Matsqui. Winner at 2 at 1100m. This is her sixth foal. Dam of 

three foals to race, two winners, inc:- 
Qui Samer (g by Al Samer). 4 wins 1100m to 1400m. 
Danzqui (f by Bushranger). Winner at 1200m. 

2nd dam 
MUSTIN BELLE, by Mustin Lake. Winner at 2 at 800m. Half-sister to ROSE OF 

DUDLEY, Crowned Halo (dam of AT RISK). Dam of 8 foals, 7 to race, all 
winners- 

Turbo Qui. 9 wins-2 at 2-900m to 1220m, $147,309, TRC Gee Gee Horse 
Stud H., TTC Benefits of Membership 2YO H., Governor's P., TRC 
Tasmanian Life Magazine Think Pink Cup, 2d MVRC Essendon Mazda 55 
Second Challenge Heat H., 3d TRC Raine & Horne Alexander 2YO P. 

Cedar Lodge. 9 wins 1100m to 1420m, $113,320, BTC Cleanevent H., 2d 
BTC Golden Cockerel Chicken H., Rob Mills H., NCF Winners Galore in 
2004 H., QTC Maxam H., IGA H., Mode H., Bonecrusher H., 3d BTC 
Northerncity.com.au H., CSM WO2 Tim Thompson H., QTC El Twice H. 

Musqui. 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1120m, TTC Tote Sport Radio 2YO H. 
Darby d'Or. 6 wins 1400m to 1660m. 
Arctic Evening. Winner at 1400m. Dam of 2 winners- 

Skybee. 7 wins 1700m to 2100m, $166,936, 3d MVRC SAJ Catercare H., 
Vertical Talent H. Producer. 

3rd dam 
OUR CATTERINA, by Lupus. Winner at 1600m. Dam of 13 named foals, all 

raced, 10 winners, inc:- 
ROSE OF DUDLEY (Lord Dudley). 5 wins-1 at 2-1050m to 2000m, SAJC 

Port Adelaide Guineas, Gr.3, Hill-Smith S., L, 2d South Australian Oaks, 
Gr.1, 3d VRC Oaks, Gr.1, SAJC Sires' Produce S., Gr.2. Grandam of- 

COUNT CAMBRIDGE (Bellotto). 9 wins-4 at 2-1000m to 2400m in 
South Africa and Zimbabwe, Borrowdale Castle Tankard, Gr.2, 
Rothmans Derby, Gr.3, Nursery S.H., L, Champion S., L. 

Marzia. 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m, Waikato RC PGG Wrightson Grain H., 
Avondale JC Auckland Co-Op Taxis H. Dam of 2 winners- 

Classic Touch (Guillotine). 2 wins at 1200m, 1600m, Hawkes Bay 
NZB Mixed Bloodstock Sale H., 2d Manawatu Breeders S., Gr.3. 

Crowned Halo. Winner at 1350m, 2d SAJC Rebecca Gay H. Dam of 5 winners- 
AT RISK (Danger). 10 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 1800m, $180,920, 

SAJC Alcohol Go-Easy Cup, Gr.3, The Centra H., We're Smoke-Free 
H., 2d SAJC Marsh H., Redbank H., 3d Balaklava Cup, L. 

Lucky Sandra. Placed. Dam of- 
Vain Warrior - Special Spirit (H.K.) (Vain Papa). 3 wins-2 at 2-

1100m to 1600m, SAJC Sir Blink H., 2d SAJC Victoria Park S., Gr.3. 



Account of C & K MAHONEY, Weetah, Tas. 

Lot 124 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT   Stable D 7 

Foaled 8th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 5 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Sebring More Than Ready ............... Southern Halo 

DISSIDENT Purespeed ............................... Flying Spur 
2010 Diana's Secret Anabaa ............................................ Danzig 
 Palace Scandal ......... Western Symphony 
Dam Lonhro Octagonal ....................................... Zabeel 

MEDEA Shadea ................................. Straight Strike 
2009 Meduesa Fusaichi Pegasus .............. Mr. Prospector 
 Danglissa ...................................... Danzero 
 
DISSIDENT (AUS) (Bay or Brown 2010-Stud 2015). 7 wins-1 at 2, ATC All 
Aged S., Gr.1. Sire of 301 rnrs, 136 wnrs, inc. SW Yes Baby Yes (Moonee 
Valley Fillies Classic, Gr.2), Pancho, SP Decent Raine, Aidensfield, 
Foxborough, Reformist, Reuber, Challa and of Acrophobic, Namakwa, 
Bette Davis Eyes, Distillate, Gdansk, Kardashian Klass, Old Fashioned, 
Our Rebel, Rebel Rama, Bigboyroy, Bulletproof, Dis Dah Wun, etc.  

1st dam 
MEDEA, by Lonhro. Unraced. Sister to EURYALE, half-sister to Athena Lass 

(dam of PROFITEER). This is her sixth foal. Her fifth foal is a 2YO. Her 
fourth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of three foals to race, two winners- 

Weather Man (c by Ferlax). Winner at 1200m in Malaysia. 
Medeus (g by Smart Missile). Winner at 1208m. 
Goose Bay (g by Ferlax). Placed to 2020-21 in NZ. 

2nd dam 
MEDUESA, by Fusaichi Pegasus. Placed at 2 & 3, 2d STC De Bortoli Wines 2YO 

H., Aevum Living H. Half-sister to Maglissa (dam of UNITE AND 
CONQUER), Redeeming Lass (dam of SWEET REDEMPTION). Dam of 
4 named foals, 3 to race, all winners, inc:- 

EURYALE (Lonhro). 5 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 1900m, $382,363, VRC Gibson 
Carmichael S., L, ATC McCain Advantage Significant S., MRC New Litho 
2YO H., ATC Zac Homes H., Gaypak & United Fruit H., 3d VRC Fashion 
S., L, 4th ATC Premier's Cup, L. Dam of 2 winners- 

Stone. Winner at 1280m, 3d ATC All Too Hard at Vinery 2YO P. 
Athena Lass (Snitzel). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, MVRC William Hill 

2YO H., 2d MVRC Adapt Australia H., 3d MRC Quezette S., Gr.3, MVRC 
Roll the Dice Racing H., 4th MVRC Atlantic Jewel S., L. Dam of- 

PROFITEER (Capitalist). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1000m, 1100m, $1,496,350, to 
2021-22, ATC Inglis 2YO Millennium, RL, VRC Schweppervescence P., 
2d ATC Todman S., Gr.2, MRC Blue Sapphire S., Gr.3. 

3rd dam 
DANGLISSA, by Danzero. Joint third top filly on The 1999-2000 Australasian 

3YO Classification. 6 wins-2 at 2 and 3 in succession-1200m to 1600m, 
$864,415, AJC Flight S., Gr.1, STC Queen of the Turf S., Gr.2, Tea Rose S., 
Gr.2, NSW Tatt's RC Furious S., Gr.3, 2d VATC One Thousand Guineas, 
Gr.1, 3d VRC Wakeful S., Gr.2, STC Magic Night S., Gr.2, AJC Keith Mackay 
H., L, 4th AJC Challenge S., Gr.2, Light Fingers S., Gr.2. Three-quarter-sister 
to DANZIPPO, Stoneblack. Dam of 11 foals, 8 to race, 6 winners, inc:- 

Maglissa. 3 wins 1200m to 1440m, MRC Melbourne Legacy Xmas H., 2d 
SAJC Peter Elberg Funerals H., Highway After Party H. Dam of 2 winners- 

UNITE AND CONQUER (Hinchinbrook). 2 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1100m, 
Wyong Magic Millions 2YO Classic, RL, VRC Maribyrnong Trial S., L. 

Mission Value (Capitalist). Placed at 2 in 2020-21, 3d ATC Inglis Nursery, RL. 
Perfectly Poised. Placed at 2. Dam of 3 winners- 

Chase on the Case (Wordsmith). 4 wins at 1220m, 1600m to 2020-21, 
3d TTC Gold Sovereign S., L. 

Redeeming Lass. Unraced. Dam of 2 winners- 
SWEET REDEMPTION (Snitzel). 6 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1600m, 

$401,810, ATC Festival S., Gr.3, Toy Show H., Gr.3, 2d MRC Summoned 
S., Gr.3, TTC Tasmanian Oaks, L, 3d MVRC Alexandra S., Gr.3. 



Account of ALVA STUD, Hagley, Tas. 

Lot 125 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable B 13 

Foaled 6th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 8 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

ALPINE EAGLE Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2011 Zephyria Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Warning Express .......................... Warning 
Dam Stratum Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

MEDUSA Bourgeois ................................ Luskin Star 
2009 Metal of Honor Conquistador Cielo ........... Mr. Prospector 
 Badge of Courage ............ Well Decorated 
 
ALPINE EAGLE (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2017). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 1100m 
to 1800m, MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2, 2d VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. 
Half-brother to SW Every Faith (SAJC Laelia S., L). Sire of Verbano, Alpine 
Wolf, Alpine Flyer, Chosen Eagle, Dawn Eagle, Queenborough Flyer, Speak 
No Eagle, The Map, Throntari and of the placegetters A Wee Nip, Alpine 
Affair, Alpine Blast, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
MEDUSA, by Stratum. Unraced. Half-sister to VIEW THE STARS, Olympus, 

Dee Flawless (dam of SHEES FLAWLESS). This is her sixth foal. Her fifth 
foal is a 2YO. Her fourth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of three foals to race, 
all winners- 

San Francisco (g by Ilovethiscity). 7 wins 1150m to 2100m, $190,355, ATC 
TAB Rewards H., 2d ATC Book Summer Hospitality H., TAB H., 3d ATC 
Australian Turf Club H., Membership H., Kooindah Waters H. 

Cotton Fields (f by Deep Field). 3 wins at 1000m, 1200m to 2021-22, BRC 
Brc Girl's Day Out 20 March, TAB P., 2d BRC TAB Venue Mode H. 

Medusa's Fury (f by Deep Field). Winner at 1300m in 2020-21. 

2nd dam 
METAL OF HONOR, by Conquistador Cielo. Unraced. Half-sister to TRUE 

HERO, Patently Clear (dam of TAIKI DIA, TAIKI FORTUNE, TAIKI 
LION). Dam of 10 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

VIEW THE STARS (Galileo). 3 wins 1400m to 1800m, $120,338, WATC JC 
Roberts S., L, Colorbond Steel H., Westspeed 3YO H., 2d WATC Therock 
at Waterford Stud H., 3d WATC Fairetha S., L. 

Olympus (Danehill). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1600m, STC Michael Hansell 
Signs H., AJC Crowne Plaza H., 3d Illawarra 2YO Classic, L. Sire. 

Bold Distinction. 3 wins 1131m to 2200m, BTC Novotel Brisbane H. 
She's Warrego. Winner at 1900m, STC 3 Tales H. Dam of 4 winners- 

Queen of Wands (Not a Single Doubt). 5 wins-1 at 2-to 1400m, MRC 
Guinot Skincare 2YO H., 2d Gosford RC Belle of the Turf S., Gr.3. 

Dee Flawless. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 
SHEES FLAWLESS (Fully Fledged). 4 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession, 

Cambridge Breeders' S., Gr.3, 3d Hawkes Bay Gold Trail S., Gr.3. 

3rd dam 
BADGE OF COURAGE, by Well Decorated. Unraced. Half-sister to KNOWN 

FACT, TENTAM, TERETE, TAMTENT, SECRETTAME (dam of GONE 
WEST, LION CAVERN), Taminette (dam of TAPPIANO, A.P. JET, MY 
EARL), Kind Hope (dam of EXPLOSIVE COUNT). Dam of 12 foals, 8 to 
race, 6 winners, inc:- 

TRUE HERO (The Minstrel). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 7f, 1¼m in GB and U.A.E, 
Sandown Classic Trial S., Gr.3, 2d Jebel Ali Al Adiyat H. Sire. 

Patently Clear. 3 wins-2 at 2-at 7f, 1m in Ireland and U.S.A. Dam of 10 winners- 
TAIKI DIA (Ogygian). 4 wins 1200m to 1800m, Nakayama Yukan Fuji 

Sho Crystal Cup, L. Grandam of- 
CLARITY SKY (Kurofune). 3 wins-2 at 2-at 1600m, 1800m, 

$2,280,619, Tokyo NHK Mile Cup, Gr.1, Icho S., L. 
Observant. Unplaced. Dam of 7 winners- 

SEIUN KOSEI (Admire Moon). 7 wins at 1200m, 1400m, $4,171,240, 
Chukyo Takamatsunomiya Kinen, Gr.1, Hakodate Sprint S., Gr.3. 



Account of GRENVILLE STUD, Whitemore, Tas. 

Lot 126 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable C 32 

Foaled 7th August 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Reset Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 

MISS EASTLOCH Assertive Lass ..............................Zeditave 
2005 Tender Saint St Jovite ........................... Pleasant Colony 
 Tender Camilla ............. Prince Tenderfoot 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
MISS EASTLOCH, by Reset. 3 wins at 1400m, 1600m. Half-sister to Absolute 

Faith. This is her seventh foal. Her sixth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of five 
foals to race, three winners, inc:- 

Flying Banjo (g by Wordsmith). Winner at 1143m in 2020-21. 
Mr West (g by West Quest). Winner at 1100m. 
Super Tuscan (g by West Quest). Winner at 1300m. 
Poet Warrior (g by Wordsmith). Placed to 2021-22. 

2nd dam 
TENDER SAINT, by St Jovite. Unraced. Half-sister to NOBLE DAMSEL, Gentle 

Hero, Worldwide Elsie (dam of HELENUS), Getting Up (dam of ATOMIC 
FLASH - KEY TO SUCCESS (H.K.)). Dam of 7 foals, all raced, 6 
winners, inc:- 

Absolute Faith (Not a Single Doubt). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, 
$224,000, VRC Nouvelle Star H., Community Raceday 2YO H., 2d MRC 
Autumn Classic, Gr.2, Glasshouse Cafe 2YO H., 3d STC Vinery Stud S., 
Gr.1, VRC Vanity S., Gr.3, 4th AJC Australian Oaks, Gr.1. Producer. 

Noble Spur. 3 wins at 1350m, 1800m, City Tatt's RC Konami Australia Pty Ltd 
H., AJC Bobs Grenoble H., 2d STC Mount Carmel High Varroville H. 

3rd dam 
TENDER CAMILLA, by Prince Tenderfoot. Second top filly on the 1974 Irish 

2YO Free H. 4 wins at 2, Curragh Railway S., Gr.3, Marble Hill S., L, 
Moyglare Stud S., L, 2d Royal Ascot Coronation S., Gr.2, Curragh Athasi S., 
Gr.3, 3d Royal Ascot Queen Mary S., Gr.2, York Musidora S., Gr.3. Three-
quarter-sister to PRINCE RUPERT, half-sister to BONNE NOEL, 
CAMINGO, Calvello, Pleasant Hill (dam of SOMMET). Dam of 11 
named foals, 9 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

NOBLE DAMSEL (Vaguely Noble). 6 wins-1 at 2, $212,575, Belmont New 
York H., Gr.3, 2d Meadowlands Queen Charlotte H., Gr.2. Dam of- 

Charlotte Augusta (Chief's Crown). 5 wins, 2d Delaware Park 
Rosenna S., L. Grandam of- 

MARLEY'S FREEDOM (Blame). 9 wins-4 in succession-6f to 1m, 
Saratoga Ballerina S., Gr.1, Santa Anita Santa Monica S., Gr.2. 

NOBLE BIRD (Birdstone). 7 wins 1m to 9½f, $1,327,945, Churchill 
Downs Stephen Foster H., Gr.1, Keeneland Fayette S., Gr.2. Sire. 

Shawnee Legend. Raced twice. Grandam of- 
GOCEK (After Market). Champion Imported Older Male in Peru in 2012-

13. 8 wins 1000m to 2400m, Monterrico Clasico La Copa, Gr.2. 
Worldwide Elsie. 3 wins at 2 6f to 1m in GB. Dam of 2 winners- 

HELENUS (Helissio). Champion 3YO Colt in Australia in 2002-03. 5 wins-
4 in succession-1600m to 2500m, $2,114,680, Victoria Derby, Gr.1, 
MRC Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1, STC Rosehill Guineas, Gr.1. Sire. 



Account of WATERFORD LIVESTOCK (As Agent), Latrobe, Tas. 

Lot 127 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable B 26 

Foaled 19th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Thorn Park Spinning World ............................. Nureyev 

SPIETH (NZ) Joy ................................................. Bluebird 
2012 Stella Livia Titus Livius ........................... Machiavellian 
 Sombreffe .......................Polish Precedent 
Dam Elvstroem Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

MISS ELVEE Circles of Gold .............................. Marscay 
2007 Luxapal Kenny's Best Pal ....................... Bletchingly 
 Patringa ........................................ Icelandic 
 
SPIETH (NZ) (Chestnut 2012-Stud 2018). 5 wins at 1100m, 1200m, 
A$626,600, City Tatt's RC Lightning H., L, VRC Goulburn Murray H., ATC 
Merman & Sydeston H., 2d VRC Darley Classic, Gr.1, Lightning S., Gr.1, 
NSW Tatt's RC Concorde S., Gr.3, MRC Grand Hotel Frankston H. 
Half-brother to SW Star of the Seas (ATC Maurice McCarten H., Gr.3). Out 
of a half-sister to SW Ransom O'War. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
Miss Elvee, by Elvstroem. Winner at 1200m, $150,640, MRC Premier Signs P., 

2d MRC Kevin Hayes S., L, Blue Sapphire S., L, VRC Nouvelle Star H., 
MVRC Essendon Jeep H. Half-sister to MAGNAPAL, Red for Lou (dam 
of LE CHEF). This is her sixth foal. Dam of four foals to race, inc:- 

Miss Mecca (f by Kiss and Make Up). Winner at 2 at 1100m in 2020-21. 
Precision Shooter (g by Shooting to Win). Placed in 2021-22 in NZ. 
Dubai Forward (g by Charge Forward). Placed in Korea. 

2nd dam 
LUXAPAL, by Kenny's Best Pal. 2 wins at 1400m, 2166m, VATC December H., 

3d VATC Moonga H. Dam of 10 foals, 8 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 
MAGNAPAL (Magnus). 9 wins-3 in succession-1400m to 2040m, $598,405, 

MRC Naturalism S., Gr.3, Heatherlie H., L, Selangor Turf Club H., MVRC 
LF Sign Group H., MRC Join Willhillwolfpack H., Schweppes H., Silvan 
Australia H., 2d MVRC JRA Cup, Gr.3, MRC Le Pine Funerals H., Adam 
Meyer H., Tile Importer H., Sportingbet H., Mistable H., 3d VRC John & 
Denise Cobcroft H., MRC Big Screen Company H., MVRC Martin Ralston 
Cup H., MRC I&D Group P., 4th MRC Heatherlie H., L. 

Red for Lou (Testa Rossa). 5 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 2000m, $247,770, VRC 
Kokoda Track H., Scalzo Food Industries H., MRC Raffindale H., Galway 
H., 2d SAJC RA Lee S., Gr.3, MRC Cyril Beechey 2YO H., 3d VRC Myer 
Classic, Gr.1, Saintly H., MRC Trunnion H., MVRC Highland H. Dam of- 

LE CHEF (Exceed and Excel). 9 wins-3 in succession at 2-1000m to 
1200m, $1,596,500, GCTC Magic Millions 2YO Classic, RL, First 
National 2YO H., Ipswich TC XXXX Gold 2YO P., 3d BRC Swire Shipping P. 

Le Cap. 16 wins-1 at 2-900m to 1300m, $355,850, Rockhampton JC XXXX 
Gold Newmarket H., SCTC Coastline BMW 7 Series H., ATC James 
Boag H., BRC Hidden Dragon at Lyndhurst H., Bundaberg Distilling 
Company H., SCTC Stripe Pro Signs H., 2d BRC Canadian Club H., 
Townsville TC Cleveland Bay H., 4th Clarence River JC Ramornie H., L. 

Louisiana Rouge. 4 wins at 1000m, 1400m, 2d Ipswich TC Arctic Kiss Ice 
Bar Tickets H., 3d Ipswich TC Optus Business Direct H. 

Miss Elvee (Elvstroem). Winner. See above. 
Testalux. 6 wins 1600m to 2200m, $182,010, MRC Ricoh H., MVRC Tatts 

Group H., 2d MVRC Legends After the Last H., Adapt Australia H., MRC 
Ladies' Day P., 3d VRC Dowling Forest H., Arwon H., MRC Robert Taranto 
H., MVRC Hambros & Cahill Lawyers H., Latrobe Valley Cup. 

Tia Dalma. 3 wins at 1800m, 2100m. 
Luchardo. Placed. Dam of- 

Vitruvius. 2 wins at 1300m, 1700m to 2021-22. 
Grey Nose. Unraced. Grandam of- 

Tags. 3 wins in succession 1100m to 1300m in 2020-21, 3d ATC TAB 
Highway H. 



Account of TWELVE OAKS THOROUGHBREDS (As Agent),  
Campania, Tas. 

Lot 128 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable B 18 

Foaled 16th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Fastnet Rock Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

BULL POINT Piccadilly Circus ............... Royal Academy 
2010 Rose of Cimmaron Bite the Bullet ................... Spectacular Bid 
 Gainesville ........................................ Afleet 
Dam Galileo Sadler's Wells ................. Northern Dancer 

MISS GALILEO Urban Sea ......................................Miswaki 
2007 Grosvenor Gardens Grosvenor ................................ Sir Tristram 
 Ibidem ................................... Funny Fellow 
 
BULL POINT (AUS) (Bay 2010-Stud 2016). 4 wins-2 at 2, MRC Manfred S., 
Gr.3. Brother to SW Siege of Quebec. Sire of 51 rnrs, 25 wnrs, inc. SP 
Encountabull and of Readily Availabull, Brazen Bully, Fearless Vision, 
Point Counterpoint, Raging Bull, Morty, Tipping Point, Very Sharp, Bygone 
Era, Crazy Train, Creme de Vin, Star Point, Yourpoint - Sheng Tong Star 
(Mac.), Bullinachinashop, Sheppey, Bull Dimple Rum, Dance Shoes, etc.  

1st dam 
MISS GALILEO, by Galileo. Unraced. Half-sister to SANGREAL, Melrose 

Gardens (dam of EASY RUNNING). This is her seventh foal. Dam of 
four foals to race, three winners- 

C P Power (g by Nadeem). 4 wins at 1400m, 1650m, $699,438, HKJC 
Federation of Chinese Associations H., Sam Shing H., Percival H. 

Santa Vittoria (f by Commands). Winner at 2000m in South Africa. 
Galaxy Gardens (f by Nadeem). Winner at 1400m in NZ. 
Smart Garden (f by Smart Missile). Placed in NZ. 

2nd dam 
GROSVENOR GARDENS, by Grosvenor. Unraced. Half-sister to Express Gold. 

Dam of 9 foals, 8 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 
SANGREAL (Celtic Swing). 2 wins at 2011m, 2112m, Deauville Prix 

Ridgway, L, Saint-Cloud Prix Opott, 2d Saint-Cloud Prix Jean de 
Chaudenay, Gr.2, Prix Bubbles, 3d Longchamp Prix d'Hedouville, Gr.3. 

Melrose Gardens (Marju). 3 wins at 1100m, 1400m, $110,150, MRC Mark 
Pejic Classic, Avon H., 2d MRC Orient H., 3d MRC Summoned S., L, 4th 
SAJC Robert Sangster S., Gr.1, HC Nitschke S., L. Dam of 5 winners- 

EASY RUNNING (Easy Rocking). 5 wins-1 at 2-900m to 1300m, BRC 
Mick Dittman P., L, Northpark Apartments 2YO H., 2d GCTC Magic 
Millions Guineas, RL, BRC Gold Edition P., L, 4th BRC Keith Noud H., L. 

Exalation. 8 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 1600m, $155,939, SAJC Jockeys 
Celebration Day H., MRC Blue Diamond Entries 2YO H. 

Rooftop Grosve. 7 wins 1100m to 1600m, VRC Hyland Sportswear Welter H., 
WATC Red Webb H., 2d VRC Graham Gee H., MRC Private Talk H. 

Super Special. 2 wins at 1000m, 1200m, $223,913, HKJC Sports H., Post 
Magazine H., 2d HKJC Dongguan H., Cupid's Hit H., Wang Tak H. 

3rd dam 
IBIDEM, by Funny Fellow. 6 wins 1200m to 1600m, BOP RC Personalities' S., L, 2d 

Te Aroha JC New Zealand Thoroughbred Breeders' S., Gr.2, Waikato RC Noble 
Heights S., Gr.3. Three-quarter-sister to CARIERE, half-sister to GOLDEN 
HEIGHTS, ASCENDING. Dam of 7 named foals, 5 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Express Gold (Success Express). 3 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1100m, AJC 
Botany 2YO H., Golden Rhapsody 2YO H., 2d VRC Criterion H., L. 

4th dam 
GOLD FLEET, by Gold Sovereign. Unraced. Three-quarter-sister to Prince 

Petary, half-sister to SURGING, Fleet Guy, Lady Messmate. Dam 
of 15 named foals, 14 to race, 11 winners, inc:- 

GOLDEN HEIGHTS (Rocky Mountain). 16 wins 1200m to 1800m, 
$135,610, WATC Railway S., Gr.1, Prince of Wales S., Gr.3. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD (As Agent), Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 129 (No GST) BAY COLT   Stable A 26 

Foaled 26th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 36 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ....................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment .................. Bletchingly 
Dam Pentire Be My Guest ........... Northern Dancer 

MISS MINOGUE (NZ) Gull Nook ...................................... Mill Reef 
2011 Press Leak Rock of Gibraltar ...................... Danehill 
 Sneaky Quiet ................. Seeking the Gold 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
MISS MINOGUE, by Pentire. Unplaced. Half-sister to SPIRIT BIRD, First 

Law. This is her fourth foal. Her third foal is a 2YO. Dam of one foal to race- 
Buoyant (g by Dalghar). Placed at 3 in 2021-22 in NZ. 

2nd dam 
PRESS LEAK, by Rock of Gibraltar. Winner at 1m in U.S.A. Half-sister to 

Hidden Truth, Sweet Mischief (dam of MAXIMUS DREAM). Dam of 8 
named foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

SPIRIT BIRD (Savabeel). 2 wins at 1300m, 1350m, $280,900, Newcastle 
JC Tibbie S., Gr.3, 2d Western Australian Guineas, Gr.2, WATC 
Challenge S., L, 4th WATC Champion Fillies S., Gr.3, Burgess Queen S., 
L, Ascot One Thousand Guineas, L. 

First Law (Dalghar). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, $101,250, to 2020-21, 
WATC James Squire H., Amelia Park 2YO P., 3d WATC Fairetha S., L. 

Wounded Soldier - Press Release (Aust.). 3 wins 1200m to 1300m to 2020-
21, SAJC Terry Howe Printing H., TAB H., 2d SAJC M&B Stewart's 63rd H. 

3rd dam 
SNEAKY QUIET, by Seeking the Gold. 5 wins-2 at 2-at 1m, 8½f, $290,857, 

Tampa Bay Downs Florida Oaks, L, Calder Boca Raton S., L, Gulfstream 
Park Allowance, 2d Detroit Lady Ladbroke H., L, 3d Churchill Downs 
Kentucky Oaks, Gr.1, 4th Gulfstream Park Bonnie Miss S., Gr.2. Half-sister 
to IRONMAN DEHERE, Whiletheiron'shot, Polyester (dam of 
HARPERS FIRST RIDE). Dam of 8 foals, 7 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Hidden Truth (Danzig). 3 wins at 1m, 8½f, $123,562, Churchill Downs 
Allowance, Keeneland Allowance, 2d Belmont Lexington S., Gr.3. Sire. 

Zip. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 5½f, 6f, Gulfstream Park Allowance. Dam of 5 winners- 
Live for Today (Mineshaft). Winner at 2 at 1m, 3d Aqueduct Restrainor 

S., L, 4th Aqueduct Damon Runyon S., L. 
India Amiga. Unraced. Grandam of- 

Shezadoll (Early Flyer). 3 wins at 6f, 1m, 2d Retama Park Fiesta Mile 
S., L, 4th Sam Houston Park San Jacinto S., L. 

Alluvial Gold. Placed in U.S.A. Dam of 3 winners- 
Colosseo (Street Boss). Winner at 2 at 1600m, €180,320, 2d 

ParisLongchamp Poule d'Essai des Poulains, Gr.1, Deauville Prix 
Isonomy, L, 3d Criterium de Lyon, L. 

Sweet Mischief. Placed at 3 in GB. Dam of 2 winners- 
MAXIMUS DREAM (Oasis Dream). 14 wins-4 in succession-at 2000m, 

2100m, $576,125 in Turkey, Istanbul 19 Mayis, L, 2d Istanbul Ismet 
Inonu, L, 3d Istanbul Byerley Turk, L. Sire. 

Sneak Out. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 
Mommie Whiz (City Zip). 3 wins 5½f to 6½f, $219,914, Woodbine 

Allowance, 3d Woodbine Royal North S., Gr.3, Presque Isle Downs 
Satin & Lace S., L. Producer. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 130 (100% GST) CHESTNUT COLT   Stable A 20 

Foaled 13th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 30 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Written Tycoon Iglesia ..................................... Last Tycoon 

RICH ENUFF Party Miss .................................... Kenmare 
2011 Hotnuff Spartacus..................................... Snippets 
 Scalding Hot .......................... Bureaucracy 
Dam Tough Speed Miswaki .............................. Mr. Prospector 

MISS TWO PAIRS Nature's Magic............................... Nijinsky 
2013 Mislaid Encosta de Lago ....................... Fairy King 
 Forgetful ........................... Don't Forget Me 
 
RICH ENUFF (AUS) (Chestnut 2011-Stud 2016). 3 wins to 1400m, VRC 
Danehill S., Gr.2. Sire of 86 rnrs, 55 wnrs, inc. SW Dosh (VRC Ottawa S., 
Gr.3), Plutocrat and of Queen Sweeper, Simple Logic, Brannigan, 
Diamonds, Hey Big Splenda, Kingston's Here, Kipchoge, Mutinous, 
Orbisyn, Patty's Fortune, Self Sufficient, Lempicka, Apparently Not, 
Hamilton Hill, Rich Lister, Ultimate Addiction, Comments, Incerto, etc.  

1st dam 
Miss Two Pairs, by Tough Speed. 2 wins at 1400m, 2d TTC Magic Millions 

2YO P., 3d TRC Elwick S., L, TTC Magic Millions 3YO Classic. This is her 
second foal. Her first foal is a 2YO. 

2nd dam 
Mislaid, by Encosta de Lago. 12 wins-4 in succession-1200m to 1600m, 

$147,725, TRC Royal Hobart Bowls Club H., TTC Governor's Plate H., Craig 
Hanson H., 2d TTC Queen of the Turf S., 3d TRC Tattersall's Premium S., L, 
TTC Excite Magazine H., 4th VRC Matron S., L. Half-sister to NUCLEAR 
FREE. Dam of 8 foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 

Miss Two Pairs (Tough Speed). 2 wins. See above. 
Secrets She Has. 9 wins-4 in succession-1000m to 1650m, $181,375, 2d TTC 

PFD Food Services 3YO Classic, Australian Trainers Association H. 
Our Clangalang. 2 wins at 1150m, 1880m, 3d TRC Denis Ryan Memorial 2YO 

Autumn Classic. 

3rd dam 
FORGETFUL, by Don't Forget Me. Winner at 2 at 1200m, AJC Bayley Payten 

2YO H., 2d AJC Cornucopia Committee Incorporated H., 4th VRC Red 
Roses S., L. Dam of 10 named foals, 9 to race, all winners, inc:- 

NUCLEAR FREE (Geiger Counter). 10 wins-7 in succession-1080m to 
1400m, $316,921, MRC Tristarc S., Gr.2, TTC Newmarket H., L, MRC Le 
Pine Funeral Services Cup, 3d MRC How Now S., Gr.3. Producer. 

Mislaid (Encosta de Lago). 12 wins. See above. 
Al Zimer. 6 wins 1000m to 2000m, SAJC Malaysia Airlines H., 2d MRC 

Hyperno H., SAJC Lakes Resort Hotel H., Cobdogla & District Club H. 

4th dam 
MILLINGDALE LILLIE, by Tumble Wind. 4 wins-2 at 2-6f to 7¼f, Newbury 

Fred Darling S., Gr.3, Ascot Clarence House S., L, Hollywood Park Brown 
Jade S., L, 2d Newmarket Cheveley Park S., Gr.1, Irish One Thousand 
Guineas, Gr.1. Dam of 10 named foals, 8 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

Forgetful. Winner. See above. 
Charlston Fair. Unraced. Grandam of- 

BELLA CY (Belo Colony). 4 wins-1 at 2-1300m to 1800m, Cidade Jardim 
Classico Presidente Luiz Oliveira de Barros, L. Dam of 5 winners- 

ALTA VISTA (Amigoni). Champion 2YO Filly in Brazil. 6 wins-4 in 
succession at 2-1100m to 2000m, Cidade Jardim G.P. Joao Cecilio 
Ferraz, Gr.1, G.P. Barao de Piracicaba, Gr.1. Dam of 2 winners- 

HEMBRA (Forestry). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1300m, 1600m, Cidade Jardim 
G.P. Barao de Piracicaba, Gr.1, 3d Cidade Jardim G.P. Diana, Gr.1. 

Balminess. Placed at 3 in Brazil. Dam of- 
OLINDA DO IGUASSU (Pioneering). 3 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 

2000m to 2021-22 in Brazil, Cidade Jardim G.P. Diana, Gr.1. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD (As Agent), Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 131 (No GST) CHESTNUT FILLY   Stable B 6 

Foaled 27th August 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Encosta de Lago Fairy King ........................ Northern Dancer 

NEEDS FURTHER Shoal Creek ................................. Star Way 
2007 Crowned Glory Danehill ........................................... Danzig 
 Significant Moment ............ Bletchingly 
Dam Authorized Montjeu ................................ Sadler's Wells 

MONT DE LOIR Funsie ........................................ Saumarez 
2010 For the Moment Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Miss Elliot ............................ Bletchingly 
 
NEEDS FURTHER (AUS) (Bay 2007-Stud 2013). 3 wins to 1600m, ATC 
Carbine Club S., Gr.3. Sire of 162 rnrs, 82 wnrs, inc. SW Mystic Journey 
(VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1), Deroche, Mystical Pursuit, Pateena Arena, 
Bold Star, SP Our Long Sali, Our Heidi and of Far Away Hit, All of Brighton, 
Vivilici, Supalopo, Triple Strip, Il Regalo, Jubilance, Need a Queen, Need 
to be Unique, Get the Trip, Raise 'em Up, A Tad More, Appraise, etc.  

1st dam 
MONT DE LOIR, by Authorized. 2 wins at 1200m, 2020m, 2d BRC Construction 

Skills Qld H. Half-sister to Tipsy Moment (dam of DREAMS APLENTY). 
This is her second foal. Her first foal is an unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
FOR THE MOMENT, by Zabeel. 5 wins 1000m to 1900m, $139,333, STC Sky 

High S., L, Redcraze Welter H., 3d STC Ansett Australia S., Gr.1, AJC 
Chairman's H., Gr.3. Dam of 5 foals, 3 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 

In Rehearsal. 12 wins 1200m to 1900m, $230,855, AJC Australian Liquor 
Marketers H., BTC Kings Bloodstock H., 2d BRC Cullen H. 

Tipsy Moment. Unraced. Dam of 5 winners- 
DREAMS APLENTY (Dream Ahead). 7 wins-1 at 2 and 4 in succession-

1000m to 1625m, $442,200, BRC Gunsynd Classic, Gr.3, Gold Coast 
Cup, L, 2d BRC Sires' Produce S., Gr.2, 3d BRC Lough Neagh S., L. 

Miss Conteki. 7 wins-6 in succession-1000m to 1200m, $214,160, to 2020-21, 
WATC All Flags Signs & Banners H.-twice, 4th WATC Beaufine S., L. 

Bootlegging. 4 wins-1 at 2-900m to 1600m, ATC TAB Highway P. 
Always in Moment. 2 wins at 1200m, 1300m in 2020-21, MRC Ladbrokes H. 

3rd dam 
MISS ELLIOT, by Bletchingly. 3 wins 1200m to 1400m, AJC True Course H., STC 

Grange Village H. Sister to WILD RAMPAGE, Dubai Centre. Dam of 8 
foals, 7 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

FOR THE MOMENT (Zabeel). 5 wins. See above. 

4th dam 
FRIVOLOUS LASS, by In the Purple. 4 wins at 1450m, 1600m, WATC Champion 

Fillies S., Gr.2, 4th SAJC Queen of the South S.H., L, Pinjarra RC Oaks Trial S., 
L. Sister to Ultraviolet (dam of MILITARY PLUME, CON AIR), half-sister 
to SEALEGS. Dam of 8 foals, 6 to race, all winners, inc:- 

WILD RAMPAGE (Bletchingly). 4 wins 1000m to 1400m, VRC WJT Clarke 
S., L, 2d VRC Linlithgow S., Gr.2, VATC Chirnside S., Gr.2. Sire. 

Dubai Centre (Bletchingly). 2 wins at 1200m, 1250m, 2d VRC Flemington 
S., L, 3d VATC Yarra Yarra G C H., Flying Doctor Service H. 

Dubai Lass. Winner at 2 at 1000m, SAJC Bianco Lady H. Grandam of- 
NICONERO (Danzero). 13 wins-5 in succession-1200m to 2000m, 

$3,457,709, VRC Australian Cup, Gr.1, MRC Futurity S., Gr.1-twice. 
NICCONI (Bianconi). Joint top of 2008-09 Australasian 3YO Classification 

(sprint). 6 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1400m, $1,026,448, AJC Galaxy H., 
Gr.1, VRC Lightning S., Gr.1, MVRC Ian McEwen S., Gr.3. Sire. 

ZIP ZIP ARAY (Bellotto). 5 wins 1000m to 1200m, $333,340, SAJC 
Goodwood H., Gr.1, 3d SAJC Yallambee Classic, Gr.2, Spring S., Gr.3. 

ZIPANESE (Bellotto). 4 wins 1000m to 1200m, $246,740, SAJC Proud 
Miss S., L, 2d SAJC Robert Sangster S., Gr.1. Producer. 



Account of MACLEAY THOROUGHBRED STUD, Westwood, Tas. 
(As Agent for J O’Sullivan) 

Lot 132 (No GST) BAY OR BROWN COLT   Stable D 16 

Foaled 15th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 16 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Bianconi Danzig ............................. Northern Dancer 

NICCONI Fall Aspen .................................... Pretense 
2005 Nicola Lass Scenic .................................. Sadler's Wells 
 Dubai Lass ................................ Bletchingly 
Dam More Than Ready Southern Halo ..................................... Halo 

MORE THAN A ROSE Woodman's Girl .........................Woodman 
2012 Rose of Sharon Encosta de Lago ....................... Fairy King 
 Rose Reward ........................... Sir Tristram 
 
NICCONI (AUS) (Bay 2005-Stud 2010). 6 wins-1 at 2, VRC Lightning S., Gr.1. 
Sire of 639 rnrs, 437 wnrs, 24 SW, inc. SW Nature Strip (ATC TJ Smith S., 
Gr.1), Niccanova, Faatinah, Sircconi, Chill Party, Nicoscene, Time Awaits, 
Concealer, Criminal Defence - King Tourbillon (H.K.), Tony Nicconi, Hear 
the Chant, State Solicitor, Caipirinha, Scorched Earth, Graceful Girl, The 
Bopper, Skyt, Nistaan, William Thomas, It's Been a Battle, Ayers Rock, etc.  

1st dam 
MORE THAN A ROSE, by More Than Ready. 2 wins at 1800m, 2200m, 2d BRC 

Teddy Bears Picnic Raceday H. Half-sister to Time is Precious. This is 
her second foal. Her first foal is a 2YO. 

2nd dam 
Rose of Sharon, by Encosta de Lago. Winner at 1250m, $131,275, STC 

Jacob's Creek H., 2d AJC James HB Carr S., L, Gold Coast Bracelet, L, 3d 
Queensland Oaks, Gr.1, Illawarra TC Keith F Nolan Classic, L, 4th AJC 
Breeders Classic, Gr.2, Surround S., Gr.2, Light Fingers S., Gr.2. Half-
sister to LOTTERIA. Dam of 7 named foals, all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 

Time is Precious (Snitzel). Winner at 2 at 1000m, $125,450, ATC 
Harrolds Victory Vein 2YO P., 2d ATC Magic Night S., Gr.3, 3d ATC 
Schweppervescence H., Gr.3, VRC Very Special Kids P., L. 

Roses All the Way. Placed at 3. Dam of- 
Shooting Roses. 2 wins at 1100m, 1200m to 2021-22, Ipswich TC Qld 

State Fair Here P., 2d BRC IPG Marketing Solutions P. 

3rd dam 
Rose Reward, by Sir Tristram. 3 wins-1 at 2-1300m to 2000m, $121,840, 

Albury Cup, AJC Governor Macquarie 2YO H., Fujitsu the Integrators H., 3d 
VATC One Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, City Tattersall's Club Cup, L, 4th STC 
Canterbury Guineas, Gr.1, VRC Wakeful S., Gr.2, AJC Silver Shadow S., 
Gr.2. Three-quarter-sister to CHIMING KNIGHT, Night Club, 
Twistalot. Dam of 9 foals, 7 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

LOTTERIA (Redoute's Choice). 8 wins-5 in succession-to 1600m, AJC 
Flight S., Gr.1, VRC Myer Classic, Gr.1, AJC Surround S., Gr.2, STC 
Shannon S., Gr.2, Newcastle JC Spring S., Gr.3, AJC Show County H., 
L, 2d MVRC WS Cox P., Gr.1, STC Arrowfield Stud S., Gr.1. Grandam of- 

Marroni (Makfi). 4 wins at 1400m, 1600m to 2020-21, Waikato RC SVS 
H., Pike Racing Punters H., 3d ARC Easter H., Gr.2. 

Statuesquely (Medaglia d'Oro). 2 wins at 1400m, 1600m, ATC ANZ 
Bloodstock News H., 2d Gosford RC Belle of the Turf S., Gr.3. 

Rose of Sharon (Encosta de Lago). Winner. See above. 
Gypsy Geena. Winner at 1600m, 2d MRC Moduline P. Dam of 4 winners- 

Samski (Exceed and Excel). 4 wins to 1200m, 3d MRC Chairman's S., L. 
Spina Rosa. Placed at 3. Dam of 2 winners- 

THE INFERNO (Holy Roman Emperor). Horse of the Year in Singapore 
in 2020. 9 wins-4 in succession-1000m to 1600m, $1,523,951, to 
2021-22, MVRC Ian McEwen S., Gr.2, Singapore TC Lion City Cup, 
L, Aushorse Golden Horseshoe, L, 2d MVRC AJ Moir S., Gr.1. 

La Roseraie. Placed. Dam of- 
Truly Reliable (Reliable Man). Winner at 1300m in 2020-21, 2d WATC 

Belmont Classic, L, 3d WATC Aquanita S., L. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 133 (100% GST) BROWN COLT   Stable A 21 

Foaled 25th August 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 22 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ......... Northern Dancer 

ALPINE EAGLE Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2011 Zephyria Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Warning Express .......................... Warning 
Dam Mujahid Danzig ..................... Northern Dancer 

MUSIC SHOP Elrafa Ah..................................... Storm Cat 
2007 Smytzer's Magic Monde Bleu ........................... Last Tycoon 
 Daughter's Charm ........................Delgado 
 
ALPINE EAGLE (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2017). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 1100m 
to 1800m, MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2, 2d VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. 
Half-brother to SW Every Faith (SAJC Laelia S., L). Sire of Verbano, Alpine 
Wolf, Alpine Flyer, Chosen Eagle, Dawn Eagle, Queenborough Flyer, Speak 
No Eagle, The Map, Throntari and of the placegetters A Wee Nip, Alpine 
Affair, Alpine Blast, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
MUSIC SHOP, by Mujahid. 6 wins 1000m to 1400m, $184,441, MRC Le Pine 

Funerals H., BC3 Thoroughbreds H., MVRC Swift Signs H., Jeep Don't Hold 
Back H., 2d MVRC Mitchelton Wines H., 3d MRC Sportingbet's Protest Pay Up 
H. This is her fourth live foal. Dam of three foals to race, two winners, inc:- 

Office Jim (g by Magnus). 3 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $108,380, to 2021-22. 
Far Enough (g by Needs Further). Winner at 1000m in 2020-21. 

2nd dam 
SMYTZER'S MAGIC, by Monde Bleu. Placed at 2, 3d MVRC Franklins No Frills H., 

VATC Birthday Card H. Half-sister to GILDED VENOM, SCENIC BLAST, 
Bruschetta (dam of HUISKES), Classy Charmer (dam of RED BLAST). 
Dam of 13 named foals, 11 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 

Alehaus. 4 wins 1300m to 1430m, 2d MRC Jan Dunstan H., VRC Werribee 
Summer H., MRC Wave King H. 

Magic Brew. 3 wins 1000m to 1400m, 3d MVRC Hollylodge Thoroughbreds H. 
Dolly Do Right. 3 wins 1600m to 2050m, 3d VRC Tripsacum H. 

3rd dam 
Daughter's Charm, by Delgado. 6 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 2018m, $114,250, 

SAJC Sarsha's Choice H., Cheong Sam H., Frequent Flyer H., People Help 
People S.H., Pro-Image Adl H., 2d Western Australian Oaks, Gr.1, SAJC 
Tango Miss H., 3d VRC Waltzing Lily H., L. Half-sister to Rose Red (dam of 
ORANGEADE). Dam of 7 foals, 5 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

SCENIC BLAST (Scenic). Horse of the Year & Champion Sprinter in Australia 
in 2009. Champion Older Sprinter in GB in 2009. 8 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 
1200m, $2,124,569, VRC Newmarket H., Gr.1, Lightning S., Gr.1, Royal 
Ascot King's Stand S., Gr.1, MRC HDF McNeil S., Gr.3, WATC 
Supremacy S., L, 2d Del Mar Bing Crosby S., Gr.1, MRC Caulfield 
Guineas, Gr.1, BTC Cup, Gr.1, WATC Karrakatta P., Gr.2, VRC Danehill 
S., Gr.3, WATC Perth S., L, 3d VRC Coolmore Stud S., Gr.1, Hollywood 
Park Vernon O Underwood S., Gr.3, WATC Hyperion S., Gr.3. 

GILDED VENOM (Golden Snake). 8 wins-4 in succession-1200m to 
2100m, $1,131,985, WATC Railway S., Gr.1, CB Cox S., Gr.2, Asian Beau 
S., Gr.3, 2d WATC Kingston Town Classic, Gr.1, RJ Peters S., Gr.3. 

Classy Charmer. 5 wins 1250m to 2400m, WATC Fiery Sign H., Lady Fidelia 
H., 3d WATC Winter Championship Heat, Kaytello H. Dam of 3 winners- 

RED BLAST (Universal Prince). 6 wins 1300m to 2100m, $382,261, 
Kalgoorlie Boulder RC Boulder Cup, L, WATC Westspeed H., 2d WATC 
Perth Cup, Gr.2, CB Cox S., Gr.2, 4th WATC Tattersall's Cup, L. 

Bruschetta. 4 wins-2 at 2-1200m to 1350m, AJC Governor Macquarie 2YO H., 
Fred Archer H., STC Rockdale 2YO H. Dam of 5 winners- 

HUISKES (Hussonet). 3 wins-2 at 2-900m to 1220m, TRC Elwick S., L, 
Alexandra 2YO P. (f), 2d TTC One Thousand Guineas, Alfa Bowl 2YO P., 
TRC Mortgage Solutions H., 3d TTC Gold Sovereign S., L. Producer. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD (As Agent), Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 134 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable A 26 

Foaled 1st November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 3 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Commands Danehill ........................................ Danzig 

EPAULETTE Cotehele House.......................My Swanee 
2009 Accessories Singspiel ................................ In the Wings 
 Anna Matrushka ........................... Mill Reef 
Dam Lonhro Octagonal ....................................... Zabeel 

MYHRO Shadea ................................. Straight Strike 
2012 Tickle My Perugino ....................................... Danzig 
 Mere Fancy ............................. Noalcoholic 
 
EPAULETTE (AUS) (Bay 2009-Stud 2014). 5 wins-2 at 2, ATC Golden Rose 
S., Gr.1. Sire of 517 rnrs, 289 wnrs, 16 SW, inc. SW Soqrat (Greyville 
Premiers Champion S., Gr.1), Red Lark, Paradee, Lapulced'acqua, Military 
Zone, Meryl, Aryaaf, Stela Star, She Shao Fly, Covert Operation - Super 
Wealthy (H.K.), Khulaasa, Amica Nostra, Kordia, Cossetot - Amazing Beats 
(H.K.), Insignia of Rank, Rock Dove, SP Drum Major, Oscar Zulu, etc.  

1st dam 
MYHRO, by Lonhro. Winner at 1200m. Half-sister to SNITZ, Take All of Me 

(dam of I'LL HAVE A BIT). This is her third foal. Her second foal is a 2YO. 
Dam of one foal to race. 

2nd dam 
TICKLE MY, by Perugino. 11 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 2119m, 

$786,175, MVRC Sunline S., Gr.2, VRC Rose of Kingston S., Gr.3, VATC 
Eclipse S., Gr.3, VRC Let's Elope S., L, VATC WW Cockram S., L, VRC 
Rosemount Estate Diamond Chardonnay H., Members H., 2d MVRC Sunline 
S., Gr.2, WH Stocks S., Gr.3, VRC Let's Elope S., L, 3d SAJC Marsh 
Classic S., Gr.2, VRC Matriarch S., Gr.3-twice, VATC WW Cockram S., L, 
4th VRC Hardy Brothers Classic S., Gr.2, Frances Tressady S., Gr.3, MVRC 
Tesio S., Gr.3, VATC Schweppes Cup, L, Sandown Park UK S., L, SAJC 
Laelia S., L. Dam of 11 named foals, 8 to race, all winners, inc:- 

SNITZ (Snitzel). 9 wins-1 at 2 and 4 in succession-1006m to 1400m, 
$551,525, Gosford RC Takeover Target H., L, BRC Canadian Club H., Herron 
Todd White H., 2d Gosford RC Takeover Target H., L, 3d ATC June S., L. 

My Thriller. 3 wins 1206m to 1600m, 3d MRC Le Pine Funerals H. Dam of- 
Real Sensation. 2 wins at 1400m, 1600m, $185,350, in 2020-21, VRC Raaf 

Centenary H., 2d MVRC VOBIS Gold Reef. 
Take All of Me. 3 wins 1000m to 1400m, $146,448, VRC AJS Corporation H., 

MRC Siren Song H., 2d MVRC Kyabram Club H. Dam of 5 winners- 
I'LL HAVE A BIT (Smart Missile). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, $686,385, 

SAJC Euclase S., Gr.2, National S., Gr.3, 2d Moonee Valley Fillies 
Classic, Gr.2, 3d SAJC Goodwood H., Gr.1, VRC Absolut S., L, MRC 
Doveton S., L, 4th WATC Winterbottom S., Gr.1. 

Il Sogno. 2 wins at 1200m, 1300m, MRC Ahern's at Highways H. Dam of- 
Zorro's Dream. 4 wins 1000m to 1200m, $217,810, to 2021-22, VRC 

Jockeys Celebration Day H., 2d VRC Donate at njt.org.au H. 

3rd dam 
MERE FANCY, by Noalcoholic. Placed at 2, 2d VATC Cendrillon H. Half-sister to 

OFFICIAL RECEIVER, BRASS (dam of PINCHBECK), Fair Fantasy 
(dam of MIGHTY WAY), Queen Fantasy (dam of PEARL PRINCE). Dam 
of 5 foals, all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 

TICKLE MY (Perugino). 11 wins. See above. 

4th dam 
GOLDEN FANTASY, by Golden Orange. 8 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, 1400m, 

VATC Victoria H., Gr.3. Half-sister to Twist of Lemon (dam of TWISTED 
LOGIC). Dam of 14 named foals, 9 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

OFFICIAL RECEIVER (Bold Flip). 10 wins 1000m to 1400m, $116,970, 
WATC Roma Cup, Gr.3, Belmont Newmarket H., L, Farnley S., L. Sire. 

BRASS (Prince True). Winner at 2 at 1200m, WATC Perth S., L. Producer. 



Account of GRENVILLE STUD, Whitemore, Tas. 

Lot 135 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable C 33 

Foaled 3rd August 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 1 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Viking Ruler Danehill ....................................... Danzig 

NATURAL SWINGER (NZ) Tristalove .................................. Sir Tristram 
2004 Capote Crossing Capote ................................... Seattle Slew 
 River Crossing .............................. Affirmed 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
NATURAL SWINGER, by Viking Ruler. Winner at 1400m in NZ. Half-sister to LA 

ITALIA. This is her seventh living foal. Dam of three foals to race, two 
winners, inc:- 

Red Peroni (g by Brazen Beau). Winner at 1106m in 2020-21. 
Black Denim (f by Denman). Winner at 1000m. 

2nd dam 
CAPOTE CROSSING, by Capote. Raced 3 times. Half-sister to Aspen Falls (dam 

of IRISH LIGHTS), Deputy's Mistress (dam of SHADOWBDANCING, 
BACKATEM). Dam of 6 foals, 5 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

LA ITALIA (Stravinsky). Joint second filly on The 2005-06 NZ 2YO Free H. 3 
wins at 2 at 800m, 1200m, $329,736, WRC Wakefield Challenge S., Gr.2, 
Waikato RC New Zealand Bloodstock Classique, RL, CJC Riccarton Park 
Function Centre 2YO S., 3d ARC Diamond S., Gr.1, Hawkes Bay 
Highview S., Gr.3, 4th Matamata Breeders' S., Gr.2. Producer. 

3rd dam 
RIVER CROSSING, by Affirmed. Unplaced. Half-sister to FALL ASPEN (dam of 

FORT WOOD, HAMAS, NORTHERN ASPEN, TIMBER COUNTRY, 
BIANCONI, COLORADO DANCER, ELLE SEULE, MAZZACANO, 
PRINCE OF THIEVES), McCracken, Paintbrush, Brackish (dam of 
MERZOUK, PACIFIC WEST, VALSES POUR MOI), Existentialist 
(dam of YOUBETTERBELIEVEIT), Sweet Cielo (dam of TSURUMARU 
TSUYOSHI). Dam of 12 foals, 8 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 

Aspen Falls. Winner at 5½f in U.S.A. Dam of 5 winners- 
IRISH LIGHTS (Fastnet Rock). 3 wins in succession 1100m to 1600m, 

$492,950, MRC Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, Thousand Guineas Prelude, 
Gr.3, 3d MRC Angus Armanasco S., Gr.2. Dam of 3 winners- 

OMEI SWORD (High Chaparral). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, ATC 
Silver Shadow S., Gr.2, 2d ATC Golden Rose S., Gr.1, Surround S., 
Gr.2, Magic Night S., Gr.2, 3d ATC Golden Pendant, Gr.2. 

Deputy's Mistress. Unraced. Dam of 9 winners- 
SHADOWBDANCING (Montbrook). 15 wins-1 at 2-6f to 1¼m, 

$1,003,530, Prairie Meadows Cornhusker H., Gr.2. Sire. 
BACKATEM (Notebook). 2 wins at 2 at 7f, 8½f, Calder Three Ring S., L, 

3d Calder Judy's Red Shoes S., L. Dam of 9 winners- 
RUNNING BOBCATS (Running Stag). 9 wins-4 at 2-5f to 7f, 

$377,494, Tampa Bay Downs South Sophomore Fillies S., L. Dam of- 
ASIA EXPRESS (Henny Hughes). Champion 2YO Colt in Japan in 2013. 

4 wins-3 in succession at 2-1400m to 1800m, Nakayama Asahi Hai 
Futurity S., Gr.1, Niigata Leopard S., Gr.3. Sire. 

RAPIER WIT (Henny Hughes). 6 wins-1 at 2-1400m to 1800m, to 
2021, Nakayama March S., Gr.3, 3d Nakayama March S., Gr.3. 



Account of GRENVILLE STUD, Whitemore, Tas. 

Lot 136 (100% GST) BROWN COLT   Stable C 25 

Foaled 25th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 12 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ..................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ......................... Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Magnus Flying Spur ................................ Danehill 

NEW VISION Scandinavia ............................. Snippets 
2010 Biega West Quest .............................. Gone West 
 Showlita............................................... Atilla 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
NEW VISION, by Magnus. 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m. This is her third foal. Her 

second foal is a 2YO. Dam of one foal to race. 

2nd dam 
BIEGA, by West Quest. 2 wins at 1600m. Three-quarter-sister to BRAEQUEST, 

BRAKIM LASS, half-sister to SOUTHERN STATES, Balut, Braelita, 
Taniety. Dam of 4 named foals, all raced, 2 winners, inc:- 

Angel of the Abyss. 4 wins 1000m to 1400m, TRC Crown Lager Autumn 3YO 
P., TTC Brooklyn Park 3YO Classic, TRC Luxbet H. 

3rd dam 
Showlita, by Atilla. Winner at 2 at 1100m, 3d TTC Debutant S., L. Half-sister 

to AREE LAD, Clearview Princess (dam of ALL WASHED UP, 
STRAIGHT NO ICE). Dam of 16 foals, 15 to race, 11 winners, inc:- 

SOUTHERN STATES (Exit Five B.). 10 wins 1175m to 2400m, $236,875, TRC 
Hobart Cup, Gr.3, Elwick S., L, TTC Mowbray S., L, Tasmanian S., L, 2d 
Tasmanian Guineas, L, VATC Asia Institute H., 3d VATC Eclipse S., L. 

Braelita (St Briavels). 4 wins 1075m to 2100m, 2d Tasmanian St Leger, L, 
4th Tasmanian Oaks, Gr.3. Dam of 8 winners- 

BRAEQUEST (West Quest). 10 wins-5 in succession-1100m to 1600m, 
Tasmanian S., L, 2d Tasmanian S., L, 3d Tasmanian Guineas, L. 

Charlann. 6 wins-2 at 2-1100m to 1533m, MVRC Stately Bay H. Dam of- 
Magnus Lad (Magnus). 6 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 1300m, 2d 

Warrnambool RC Wangoom H., L, 3d MRC Hareeba S., L. 
Taniety (Theus). 2 wins at 1200m, 1380m, 3d TRC Strutt S., L. Producer. 
Balut (River Master). Winner at 1200m, 3d TRC Hobart Guineas, L. 
Cat be Nimble. Placed. Dam of 2 winners- 

BRAKIM LASS (West Quest). 4 wins in succession at 2 at 900m, 1100m, 
TRC Elwick S., L, 4th TTC Gold Sovereign S., L. Producer. 

4th dam 
PIRATE PRINCESS, by Pirate King. Unplaced. Half-sister to Primed (dam of 

GEORGIAN GIRL). Dam of 10 foals, 8 to race, 5 winners, inc:- 
AREE LAD (Arch Sculptor). 5 wins at 2 1000m to 1600m, SAJC Sires' 

Produce S., Gr.2, Cheltenham S., Gr.3, 2d MVRC St Albans S., L. Sire. 
Showlita (Atilla). Winner. See above. 
Clearview Princess. Winner at 1200m. Dam of 5 winners- 

STRAIGHT NO ICE (Whiskey Lover). 14 wins 1100m to 1600m, 
$151,025, WATC Goodwood Sprint H., L, 2d WATC AJ Scahill S., Gr.3.  

ALL WASHED UP (Marooned). 11 wins 1100m to 2600m, $210,750, 
WATC St Leger, L, 2d WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3-twice. Grandam of- 

CAIGUNA (Dubai Destination). 2 wins at 1500m, 2200m, $175,250, WATC 
Natasha S., L, 2d Western Australian Guineas, Gr.2. Producer. 



Account of N BARKER THOROUGHBREDS, Swansea, Tas. 

Lot 137 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable B 2 

Foaled 16th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 1 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Teofilo Galileo .................................. Sadler's Wells 

PALENTINO Speirbhean ................................... Danehill 
2012 Palatine Hill Palace Music ..........................The Minstrel 
 Rather Droll ........................ Sovereign Red 
Dam Niello Octagonal ....................................... Zabeel 

NIOBE (NZ) Shadea ................................. Straight Strike 
2009 Mother Red Ransom ................................. Roberto 
 Tanith ................................... Chief's Crown 
 
PALENTINO (AUS) (Chestnut 2012-Stud 2017). 5 wins from 1300m to 
1600m, A$1,305,110, VRC Makybe Diva S., Gr.1, Australian Guineas, Gr.1, 
Blamey S., Gr.2, Hilton Hotels & Resorts S., L, 2d MVRC Alister Clark S., 
Gr.2. Half-brother to SW Junipal (MRC Sandown S., Gr.3). Sire of Palencia, 
Belle Cadeau and of the placegetters Assignment, Elusive Dream, 
Saventino, Spanish King, Tutankhamun, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
Niobe, by Niello. 4 wins at 1100m, 1200m, $107,340, ATC TAB Early Quaddie 

H., Maybell Group H., 2d ATC Ranvet H., Ibis Styles Lansvale H., 3d 
Counties RC Murdoch Newell S., L. This is her sixth foal. Her fifth foal is a 
2YO. Her fourth foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of two foals to race- 

Karaoke (g by Your Song). Winner at 1000m. 
Brazen Arrow (g by Smart Missile). Placed at 3 in 2020-21. 

2nd dam 
MOTHER, by Red Ransom. Unraced. Dam of 4 named foals, all raced, 3 

winners, inc:- 
Niobe (Niello). 4 wins. See above. 
Petrachor. 4 wins 1200m to 1400m to 2020-21, Manawatu RC Power Farming H. 
Big Mama. Winner at 1680m. 

3rd dam 
Tanith, by Chief's Crown. Winner at 2 at 1100m, $209,400, 2d Moonee Valley 

Oaks, Gr.2, MVRC Alexandra S., L, 3d VATC Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, VRC 
Wakeful S., Gr.2. Half-sister to BEL DANORO, Bislieri (dam of SOFIA 
ROSA). Dam of 7 foals, 5 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Megabucks. 2 wins at 1000m, 1200m, $389,090, HKJC Oceania H., Hereford H. 
Vonnie. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 

Pakaya Prince. 6 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1400m, $166,795, MRC Spicer 
Thoroughbreds H., 2d MRC Clanbrooke Racing Club H. 

Sensational Spirit. Unraced. Dam of 4 winners- 
Saucy Jack. 6 wins 1300m to 2200m, $212,764, to 2020-21, MRC 

Tristan Parisienne H., Mypunter.com H., 4th WATC Tattersall's Cup, L. 

4th dam 
BISLOTTO, by Bellotto. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1016m, 1200m, VRC Red Roses S., 

L, MVRC Oceana 2YO H., 2d VRC Waltzing Lily H., L. Half-sister to Kenzig, 
Silk (dam of NINE TALES). Dam of 7 foals, all raced, 6 winners, inc:- 

BEL DANORO (Danehill). 4 wins at 1000m, 1200m, $316,120, VRC Bobbie 
Lewis H., Gr.3, Aurie's Star H., L, 3d MRC Manfred S., L. Sire. 

Rocotto. 4 wins 1800m to 2240m, VRC Riding for the Disabled Cup. Dam of- 
Cocky Raider - King's Folks (H.K.) (Testa Rossa). Winner at 2, 

$235,471, 2d ATC TL Baillieu H., Gr.3, 3d ATC Stan Fox S., Gr.2. 
Fromage. Raced 3 times. Dam of 2 winners- 

MASCARPONE (Shooting to Win). 7 wins-3 in succession-at 1200m, 
1400m, $225,947, to 2021-22, Waikato RC Foxbridge P., Gr.2, Sprint 
H., L, 3d Waikato Sprint, Gr.1, Rotorua RC Arawa S., Gr.3. 

Bislieri. Raced 3 times. Dam of 7 winners- 
SOFIA ROSA (Makfi). Top Filly on The 2015-16 NZ 3YO Free H (1600m+). 

5 wins 1200m to 2400m, $959,056, Australian Oaks, Gr.1, ARC Royal 
S., Gr.2, Hawkes Bay Lowland S., Gr.3, 2d New Zealand Oaks, Gr.1. 



Account of C & K MAHONEY, Weetah, Tas. 

Lot 138 (100% GST)BAY OR BROWN COLT   Stable D 8 

Foaled 14th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Redoute's Choice Danehill ........................................... Danzig 

PARIAH Shantha's Choice ..................... Canny Lad 
2014 Secluded Hussonet............................ Mr. Prospector 
 Cloister ...................................... Marauding 
Dam Candy Ride Ride the Rails.................. Cryptoclearance 

NUTKIN (CAN) Candy Girl ........................... Candy Stripes 
2010 Enchanted Spell Devil's Bag .......................................... Halo 
 Dame Mysterieuse ................ Bold Forbes 
 
PARIAH (AUS) (Bay 2014-Stud 2018). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, A$541,100, 
ATC San Domenico S., Gr.3, Canonbury S., Gr.3, 2d MRC Blue Diamond S., 
Gr.1, ATC Run to the Rose H., Gr.2, MRC Blue Diamond Prelude (c&g), Gr.3. 
Out of a half-sister to SW Melito (AJC TJ Smith S., Gr.1). Grandson of SW 
Cloister, a three-quarter-sister to SW Unison. Related to SW Zeditave 
(VATC Blue Diamond S., Gr.1), etc. His oldest progeny are 2YOs.  

1st dam 
NUTKIN, by Candy Ride. Unraced. Sister to EL BRUJO, half-sister to 

GALADRIEL (dam of CONCAVE, PEISINOE), Manitoba Miss, 
Volio. This is her fifth foal. Dam of four foals to race, three winners- 

Got Your Six (f by Snitzel). 2 wins at 1200m, 1450m, $107,290, 2d ATC All Too 
Hard at Vinery H., TAB Rewards P.-twice, Championships on Sale P. 

Kinjina (f by Wandjina). 3 wins 1000m to 1200m to 2020-21. 
I'm Gunna Cashew (f by Exceed and Excel). Winner at 1110m in 2021-22. 
Campeedo (c by Capitalist). Placed at 2 in 2020-21. 

2nd dam 
ENCHANTED SPELL, by Devil's Bag. Winner at 2 at 4½f in U.S.A. Half-sister to 

BARN FIVE SOUTH. Dam of 11 named foals, 10 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 
EL BRUJO (Candy Ride). 7 wins-2 at 2-4½f to 7f, $721,439, Del Mar Pat 

O'Brien S., Gr.1, Keeneland Perryville S., Gr.3, Turfway Park Kentucky Cup 
Sprint S., Gr.3, Woodbine Achievement S., L, Queenston S., L. 

GALADRIEL (Ascot Knight). Winner at 2 at 8½f, Woodbine South Ocean S., 
L, 4th Woodbine Victorian Queen S., L. Dam of 9 winners- 

CONCAVE (Colonel John). 2 wins at 2 at 5f, 6½f, $208,200, Del Mar 
Sorrento S., Gr.2, 3d Del Mar Debutante S., Gr.1. Producer. 

PEISINOE (Yes It's True). 4 wins-2 at 2-6f to 1m, $179,363, Gulfstream 
Park Ocala S., L, 3d Santa Anita Santa Ynez S., Gr.2. Dam of- 

Proverb (Flatter). 3 wins at 1m, 8½f, $222,648, 3d Churchill Downs 
Matt Winn S., Gr.3, Oaklawn Invitational S., L. 

I Raffaella (Broken Vow). 2 wins at 6½f, 3d Northlands Park RK (Red) 
Smith H., L. Producer. 

Celebrian. 4 wins-3 at 2-at 5f, 6f, $110,997 in Canada. Dam of 2 winners- 
Boldly True (Yes It's True). 8 wins, 3d Santa Anita Desert Code S., L. 

Manitoba Miss (D'Wildcat). 3 wins at 7f, 9f, $189,771, 3d Belmont 
Elizabeth Bay S., L, 4th Belmont Ogden Phipps H., Gr.1. Producer. 

Volio (Beau Genius). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 5f, 8½f, $181,505, Woodbine Allowance, 
2d Woodbine Queenston S., L, 3d Woodbine Achievement H., L. 

Something Brewing. Winner at 2 at 5f in Canada. Dam of 6 winners- 
Pedaltothemedal (Medallist). 3 wins-1 at 2-5½f to 6½f, $124,854, 

Hollywood Park Allowance, 3d Hollywood Park Railbird S., Gr.3. 

3rd dam 
DAME MYSTERIEUSE, by Bold Forbes. 10 wins-4 at 2-6f to 8½f, Pimlico Black-

Eyed Susan S., Gr.2, Aqueduct Treetop S., L, Gulfstream Park Old Hat S., L, 
Forward Gal S., L, Bonnie Miss S., L, Meadowlands Holly S., L, Keystone 
Mademoiselle S., L, 2d Belmont Acorn S., Gr.1, 3d Keeneland Ashland S., 
Gr.2. Three-quarter-sister to Chancellor Forbes, half-sister to PAINT THE 
TOWN, Tudor Gleeman. Dam of 13 foals, 12 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 

BARN FIVE SOUTH (The Minstrel). 9 wins 1000m to 2400m in GB and 
Italy, Milan Premio Omenoni, Gr.3, 2d Rome Premio Melton, Gr.2. Sire. 



Account of PETITE RHAPSODY THOROUGHBREDS, Staverton, Tas. 

Lot 139 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable D 14 

Foaled 12th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 2 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Octagonal Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 

OCTANGLE Eight Carat ......................... Pieces of Eight 
2002 Haddria Dehere .............................. Deputy Minister 
 Dancing Dollar ..................................... Vain 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
OCTANGLE, by Octagonal. Unplaced. This is her eighth living foal. Her seventh 

foal is an unraced 3YO. Dam of five foals to race, all winners- 
WRITTEN UP (g by Written Tycoon). 5 wins-1 at 2-900m to 1400m, 

$435,690, Bendigo Guineas, L, Warrnambool RC Silvan Ridge Futurity 
Inglis Bonus H., MVRC William Hill H., Moe RC Strathayr Sprint H., 2d 
MVRC Chandler Macleod S., Swan Hill JC Elvstroem 2YO Classic, MVRC 
City Jeep Grand SRT8 H., 3d VRC VOBIS Gold Reef S., Swan Hill JC 
Golden Topaz, Wangaratta TC RJ Hoysted Memorial Gold Eldorado, Sale 
TC Bet365 Sale Quality, Bendigo JC Hashtag H. 

Fontein Diamond (f by Turffontein). 5 wins 1212m to 1600m, $252,695, to 
2020-21, MVRC Country Mile H. 

Raktangle - Win Chance (H.K.) (g by Rakti). 3 wins at 1200m, 2000m, 
$238,451 in Aust. and HK, HKJC Jaeger-Lecoultre H., Audemars Piguet 
Royal Oak H., 2d HKJC Osmanthus H., Fanling H., Li Yuen H., 3d HKJC 
Plover Cove H., Robin's Nest H. 

Power King (g by Written Tycoon). Winner at 1200m, $222,283, HKJC Tsap 
Tseung H., 2d HKJC Quarry Bay H., Chevalier Aluminium Engineering H., 
Armada H. 

Miss Fontangle (f by Turffontein). Winner at 1200m. 

2nd dam 
HADDRIA, by Dehere. Unraced. Half-sister to CASHIER (dam of FLYING 

PEGASUS), Century Waltz. Dam of 6 foals, 4 to race, 2 winners, inc:- 
Byaraja - O Danny Boy (H.K.). 4 wins 1200m to 1900m, $203,837, STC 

Todman P., Grand Pavilion H., TJ's Champagne Bar H. 
Elle Domine. 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m, 2d MRC Sufficient H., Tango Miss H., 

Azzurro H., 3d MRC Deck the Halls H. Producer. 

3rd dam 
DANCING DOLLAR, by Vain. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, SAJC Sefton H., Fairfield H., 

2d AJC Feminist H., STC Camellia S., 3d City Tatt's RC Archie Punch H. Half-
sister to MR JAZZ. Dam of 10 named foals, 8 to race, all winners, inc:- 

CASHIER (Danehill). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1300m, $140,858, AJC Silver 
Shadow S., Gr.2, 2d ACT RC Black Opal S., Gr.2, AJC Keith Mackay H., 
L, 3d NSW Tatt's RC Furious S., Gr.3. Dam of 10 winners- 

FLYING PEGASUS (Fusaichi Pegasus). 3 wins-2 at 2-1000m to 1200m, 
$372,660, AJC Royal Sovereign S., Gr.2, Kindergarten S., Gr.3, 2d 
AJC Canterbury Guineas, Gr.1, STC Silver Slipper S., Gr.2. Sire. 

Hummingbird. Winner at 2 at 900m. Dam of 5 winners- 
MILWAUKEE (Fastnet Rock). 8 wins 1100m to 1400m, $603,725, 

Bendigo Guineas, L, 2d VRC Victorian Sprint Final H., L. 
Zaloot. Winner at 1400m, 4th VRC Vanity S., Gr.3. Dam of 4 winners- 

NAANTALI (Rip Van Winkle). 6 wins 1200m to 1600m, $481,400, MRC 
Anniversary Vase, L, 2d VRC Schweppervescence Trophy, Gr.3. 



Account of GRENVILLE STUD (As Agent), Whitemore, Tas. 

Lot 140 (No GST) BAY COLT   Stable C 26 

Foaled 11th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 3 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam West Quest Gone West ......................... Mr. Prospector 

OXY ANGEL Veridian ............................... Green Dancer 
2008 Bistino Double Income ................................ Biscay 
 Sistino ............................................. Tristino 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
OXY ANGEL, by West Quest. 2 wins at 1600m, 2100m, 2d TTC Shaw Contracting 

Alfa Crystal 2YO Bowl, Betfair 2YO H., TRC Raine & Horne Alexandra 2YO P., 
3d TTC Aceland Stud Thousand Guineas, TRC Tote H., 4th Tasmanian Oaks, 
L. This is her fourth foal. Her third foal is a 2YO. Dam of one foal to race. 

2nd dam 
BISTINO, by Double Income. Winner at 1100m. Half-sister to KIDDLEWICK, 

Rising Art (dam of UP CUPS). Dam of 7 named foals, all raced, 6 
winners, inc:- 

Matane. 4 wins 1310m to 1600m, 2d TRC Raine & Horne Show Cup. Dam of 
2 winners- 

Trophy Legs. 3 wins 1350m to 1620m, 3d TTC Sires Produce S. 
Wyrell. 2 wins at 1400m, 1800m. 

3rd dam 
SISTINO, by Tristino. 5 wins 1600m to 2300m, TRC Strutt S., L, 2d TRC One 

Thousand Guineas, L, VATC Ivanhoe H., 3d TTC Launceston Cup, Gr.3, 
Tasmanian Derby, Gr.3, Tasmanian Oaks, Gr.3, TTC Tasmanian St Leger, L. 
Half-sister to Jones. Dam of 9 foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 

KIDDLEWICK (Northern Chateau). 2 wins at 2200m, 2400m, TTC 
Tasmanian St Leger, L, 3d VRC Queen's Cup, Gr.3, VATC Old Geelong 
FC Marshall White H., 4th TTC Tasmanian St Leger, L. 

Rising Art. Placed at 2 & 3. Dam of 3 winners- 
UP CUPS (Helike). 8 wins-4 in succession-1000m to 2400m, $406,950, 

TRC Hobart Cup, Gr.3, TTC Launceston Cup, Gr.3, TRC Summer 
Cup, Brighton Cup, 2d TRC Brighton Cup, St Leger H., 3d TRC 
Summer Cup, Xmas at theraces H., 4th TRC Hobart Cup, Gr.3. 

4th dam 
SISTER JONES, by Sobar. Winner at 1500m, 2d VATC Proud Miss H. Dam of 9 

named foals, all raced, 3 winners, inc:- 
SISTINO (Tristino). 5 wins. See above. 
Jones (Aliocha). 6 wins 1310m to 2200m, TRC Wakeful Club H., 2d TRC 

Hobart Guineas, L, Tasmanian St Leger, L, TRC Ingham Jockey Club 
Cup, Hobartown P., 3d Tasmanian Derby, Gr.3, TRC Clarence Cup H. 

5th dam 
CITY AFFAIR, by Star Affair. Winner at 2 at 4½f, WATC Boronia H. Sister to 

Faithful Affair (dam of TRULY UNFAITHFUL), three-quarter-sister to 
HONOUR BRIGHT, half-sister to Faithfully Yours (dam of MAYBE 
MAHAL). Dam of 5 named foals, 4 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

Reform City. 3 wins 1300m to 1636m, MVRC Showdown H. Grandam of- 
Rock of Arches (Archway). Winner at 1750m, 2d VRC St Leger, Gr.3. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 141 (100% GST) CHESTNUT FILLY   Stable A 7 

Foaled 26th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 62 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Written Tycoon Iglesia ..................................... Last Tycoon 

WRITTEN BY Party Miss .................................... Kenmare 
2015 Yau Chin Tobougg ...................................... Barathea 
 Tilla's Daughter ............................. Umatilla 
Dam Tough Speed Miswaki .............................. Mr. Prospector 

PALAZZO MISS Nature's Magic............................... Nijinsky 
2014 Palatine Hill Palace Music ..........................The Minstrel 
 Rather Droll ........................ Sovereign Red 
 
WRITTEN BY (AUS) (Chestnut 2015-Stud 2019). Champion 2YO Colt in 
Australia in 2017-18. 6 wins at 2–1000m to 1200m, A$1,808,700, MRC Blue 
Diamond S., Gr.1, ATC Pago Pago S., Gr.3, MRC Blue Sapphire S., Gr.3, Blue 
Diamond Prelude (c&g), Gr.3, Skyline Education Foundation P., 2d MRC WJ 
Adams S., L, 4th ATC Golden Slipper S., Gr.1, VRC Coolmore Stud S., Gr.1. 
Same family as SW Pins, etc. His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
PALAZZO MISS, by Tough Speed. Unraced. Half-sister to PALENTINO, 

JUNIPAL. This is her third foal. Her second foal is a 2YO. Dam of one foal 
to race- 

Alpine Flyer (f by Alpine Eagle). Winner at 1200m in 2021-22. 

2nd dam 
PALATINE HILL, by Palace Music. 4 wins 1514m to 2050m, MVRC Tabaret After 

the Last H., 3d MVRC Cathay Pacific Airways H., Cash Logistics & Security 
H., VRC True Course H. Half-sister to RATHER GRAND, SUBLIMITY. 
Dam of 11 named foals, 8 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

PALENTINO (Teofilo). 5 wins 1300m to 1600m, $1,305,110, VRC Australian 
Guineas, Gr.1, Makybe Diva S., Gr.1, Blamey S., Gr.2, Hilton Hotels & 
Resorts S., L, 2d MVRC Alister Clark S., Gr.2, VRC CS Hayes S., Gr.3, 
4th ATC Doncaster H., Gr.1, MRC CF Orr S., Gr.1, MVRC Australia S., 
Gr.2, MRC Regal Roller S., L. Sire. 

JUNIPAL (Reset). 6 wins 1500m to 1700m, $518,995, to 2020-21, MRC 
Sandown S., Gr.3, Evergreen Turf H., MVRC Powerflo Solutions H., ATC 
Shoot Out Mile H., MVRC Paramount Liquor H., 2d Sunshine Coast 
Guineas, Gr.3, VRC TCL TV S., L, Hall Mark Hall of Fame Trophy H. 

The Widder. 3 wins 1190m to 1400m, WATC Wolfetones Australian Tour 
January H., Perthracing.com.au H., 2d WATC Ozbet.com.au H., 
Westspeed 3YO H., 3d WATC Playeronline.com.au H. 

3rd dam 
RATHER DROLL, by Sovereign Red. Winner at 1000m. Dam of 12 named foals, 

11 to race, 8 winners, inc:- 
SUBLIMITY (Testa Rossa). 5 wins 1200m to 1600m, $252,482, MVRC 

Alexandra S., L, MRC Arrowfield Stud P.H., WJ (Bill) Adams H., 4th SAJC 
RA Lee S., Gr.3. Dam of 4 winners- 

Subrunner. 4 wins-3 in succession-1400m to 1590m, $106,655, to 2021-
22, 2d MRC Le Pine Funerals P., MVRC Adapt Australia H. 

RATHER GRAND (Grand Lodge). 5 wins-3 in succession-at 1400m, 
1600m, $149,025, SAJC CS Hayes Memorial Cup, L, MRC Robert Hunter 
H., MVRC Floralevent H., Liberty Giants H., 2d MRC So Called H., 3d 
SAJC Tokyo City Cup, Gr.3, Birthday Cup, L. Producer. 

Rather Yallah. 6 wins 1000m to 1200m, MVRC Cafe Cozmo H., SAJC Holden 
VX Commodore H., 2d SAJC Community Healthcare H. Dam of 3 winners- 

Benatar (Distant Music). 6 wins-3 in succession-1000m to 1200m, 
$196,600, MRC Luxury Preferred H., MVRC Specto P., MRC Orientate 
H., Danzero H., 2d MRC How Now S., Gr.3. Dam of 4 winners- 

METEOROID (Northern Meteor). 8 wins-3 in succession-at 1200m, 
1400m, $315,490, WATC Belmont Newmarket H., L, Birthday S., L, 
Perth Racing Twitter H., 2d WATC Jungle Mist Classic, L, 4th WATC 
Jungle Dawn Classic, L, Jungle Mist Classic, L. 



Account of BROOKLYN PARK STUD, Evandale, Tas. 
(As Agent for K L Thomas) 

Lot 142 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable B 31 

Foaled 10th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 3 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Invincible Spirit Green Desert .................................. Danzig 

NATIONAL DEFENSE (GB) Rafha .................................................... Kris 
2014 Angel Falls Kingmambo ....................... Mr. Prospector 
 Anna Palariva ............................... Caerleon 
Dam Choisir Danehill Dancer ............................ Danehill 

PAPIRIA Great Selection ......................... Lunchtime 
2010 Ishinca Mt. Livermore ................... Blushing Groom 
 Nazoo ............................................. Nijinsky 
 
NATIONAL DEFENSE (GB) (Bay 2014-Stud in Ire. 2018, Aust. 2019). 2 wins 
at 2, Chantilly Prix Jean-Luc Lagardere, Gr.1. Half-brother to SP Nordic 
Defense and SP Cascading. His oldest SH-bred progeny are yearlings. His 
NH-bred progeny inc SW Twilight Gleaming (Breeders' Cup Juvenile Turf 
Sprint, Gr.2) and of Red Smile, Don Kasters, Boracay, Filly of Malta and of 
the placegetters Mount Fairweather, Scarlett Jive, etc.  

1st dam 
PAPIRIA, by Choisir. Placed at 3. Half-sister to CHAMPAGNE RANSOM - 

ROCKET PROUD (H.K.). This is her fifth foal. Her fourth foal is a 2YO. 
Dam of one foal to race- 

Angeli (f by Artie Schiller). Placed at 2 in 2020-21. 

2nd dam 
ISHINCA, by Mt. Livermore. Unraced. Half-sister to NADIA, Sunray 

Superstar, Capped for Victory, Principium (dam of KONGO 
RIKISHIO, BARONESS RICHTER). Dam of 8 foals, all raced, 3 
winners, inc:- 

CHAMPAGNE RANSOM - ROCKET PROUD (H.K.) (Red Ransom). 4 
wins at 1200m, 1400m, $223,459, Otago RC Dunedin Guineas, L, HKJC 
Panasonic Lumix Camera H., Golden Years H. 

Al Capitano. 2 wins at 1300m, 2d WATC JJ Richards & Sons 2YO P. 

3rd dam 
NAZOO, by Nijinsky. Joint Third Top Filly on The 1990 Irish 2YO Free H. 4 wins 

at 2 6f to 7f, Leopardstown Rochestown S., L, 4th Leopardstown 
Brownstown Stud S., L. Sister to LAKE COMO, SINGLE COMBAT, La 
Confidence (dam of FLAWLESSLY, PERFECT), three-quarter-sister to 
HEEREMANDI, Professional Dance (dam of FORLI'S TANGO, NINJA 
DANCER), half-sister to MIZNAH (dam of ZINDABAD), Magloire. 
Dam of 14 foals, 9 to race, 7 winners, inc:- 

NADIA (Nashwan). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 2011m, Longchamp Prix Saint-Alary, 
Gr.1, 2d Chantilly Prix de Diane, Gr.1. Producer. 

Sunray Superstar (Nashwan). Winner at 1½m, York Miller Genuine Draft 
S., 3d Chester Cheshire Oaks, L. Grandam of- 

SIGNS OF BLESSING (Invincible Spirit). Champion 3YO Sprinter in 
Germany in 2014. 11 wins-2 at 2, 1000m to 1300m, £537,275 in 
France and Germany, Deauville Prix Maurice de Gheest, Gr.1. 

Lucrece. 3 wins at 1400m, 1500m, 2d Deauville Prix de Cerisy. Dam of- 
HELLO YOU (Invincible Spirit). 2 wins at 2 at 6¼f, 7f, £103,599, in 

2021, Newmarket Rockfel S., Gr.2, 2d Royal Ascot Albany S., Gr.3. 
Principium. Unraced. Dam of 5 winners- 

KONGO RIKISHIO (Stravinsky). 7 wins-3 in succession-1400m to 
2000m, $4,108,022, Hanshin Yomiuri Milers Cup, Gr.2. 

BARONESS RICHTER (Montjeu). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1600m, 2100m, Toulouse 
Prix Caravelle, L, 4th Royal Ascot Ribblesdale S., Gr.2. Dam of- 

DREAM AWHILE (War Front). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1700m, 1900m, Monmouth 
Eatontown S., Gr.3, Gulfstream Park Tropical Park Oaks, L.  

Dream Bay. Unraced. Grandam of- 
SOPHIE P (Bushranger). 5 wins 7¼f to 9f, £174,965, Santa Anita Gamely 

S., Gr.1, 3d Del Mar Yellow Ribbon H., Gr.2. 



Account of MOTREE THOROUGHBREDS, Waterhouse, Tas. 

Lot 143 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable D 35 

Foaled 6th October 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 23 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ............................. Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Tough Speed Miswaki .............................. Mr. Prospector 

PERPLEXING Nature's Magic............................... Nijinsky 
2010 Mysterious Times Carry the Crown ..................... Vice Regent 
 Karioi Flyer .................................... Marscay 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
Perplexing, by Tough Speed. 5 wins 1400m to 2100m, 2d TRC Ms Janice 

Nixon 2YO H., 3d TRC Thomas Lyons S., L, Reflex Technology Group H., 
Happy Mother's Day P. This is her third foal. Her second foal is a 2YO. Her 
first foal is an unraced 3YO. 

2nd dam 
MYSTERIOUS TIMES, by Carry the Crown. Winner at 1450m. Half-sister to 

CONSTANT FLIGHT (dam of PEPPER GIRL), Botany Bay Classic 
- Magic Millions (Mac.). Dam of 7 foals, 6 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

Perplexing (Tough Speed). 5 wins. See above. 
Beaux Strata. 6 wins-3 in succession-1400m to 1800m. 
Clouded. Raced once. Dam of- 

My Boy Sam. Winner at 1200m, BRC Melbourne Cup Day at Eagle Farm P., 
2d BRC Family Raceday H., Ipswich TC Channel Seven P., Schweppes P. 

3rd dam 
KARIOI FLYER, by Marscay. Raced twice. Dam of 10 named foals, 9 to race, 7 

winners, inc:- 
CONSTANT FLIGHT (Military Plume). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1100m, 1900m, 

$175,140, STC Gloaming S., Gr.2, 2d Geelong RC Oaks Trial S., L, 3d 
AJC Spring Champion S., Gr.1, 4th AJC Oaks, Gr.1. Dam of 3 winners- 

PEPPER GIRL (Rory's Jester). Winner at 2 at 1100m, Gosford Slipper, L, 
2d AJC Widden S., L, Sledmere 2YO H., 3d VRC Cleo Magazine H. 

Migration. Winner at 1400m, 2d AJC Gallipoli H. Grandam of- 
ABDICATOR (Universal Ruler). 7 wins 1116m to 1600m, $500,340, 

Bunbury TC Rangeview Stud Classic, L, 2d WATC Farnley S., L. 
Botany Bay Classic - Magic Millions (Mac.) (Broad Reach). 9 wins 

1400m to 1800m, $339,901, 3d Illawarra 2YO Classic, Gr.3. 

4th dam 
KARIOI LASS, by Kaoru Star. Placed at 2 & 3, 2d AJC Windbag H., STC 

Erskineville H. Sister to KARIOI STAR, half-sister to IANDRA LAD, 
Karioi Prince. Dam of 9 named foals, all raced, 4 winners, inc:- 

Regal Vain. 3 wins at 1200m, 1250m, STC Glebe H. Sire. 

5th dam 
CONSTANT LASS, by Sostenuto. Winner at 1200m, 3d AJC Sackville H., STC 

Lakemba H., Pendle Hill H. Sister to CONSTANT RHYTHM, KARION, 
Regal Jean, half-sister to COUNT RAJAN, Kariette (dam of VAIN 
KARIOI). Dam of 7 foals, 6 to race, 4 winners, inc:- 

KARIOI STAR (Kaoru Star). 3 wins at 2 at 1000m, 1200m, AJC Breeders' P., 
Gr.3, Illawarra TC Brambles Classic H., L, 3d STC Silver Slipper S., Gr.2. 

IANDRA LAD (Denizen). 3 wins-2 at 2-900m to 1250m, AJC Breeders' P., 
Gr.3, 3d STC Silver Slipper S., Gr.2. 



Account of ARMIDALE STUD, Carrick, Tas. 

Lot 144 (100% GST) BAY COLT   Stable A 22 

Foaled 8th September 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 42 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire High Chaparral Sadler's Wells ........... Northern Dancer 

ALPINE EAGLE Kasora ......................................... Darshaan 
2011 Zephyria Zabeel ...................................... Sir Tristram 
 Warning Express .......................... Warning 
Dam Savoire Vivre Sadler's Wells ........... Northern Dancer 

PHYL'S CHOICE Oh So Sharp ........................................ Kris 
2006 Royal Egypt Poacher's Moon.......................... Roi Soleil 
 Egyptian Dancer ........... Lord of the Dance 
 
ALPINE EAGLE (AUS) (Brown 2011-Stud 2017). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 1100m 
to 1800m, MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2, 2d VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1. 
Half-brother to SW Every Faith (SAJC Laelia S., L). Sire of Verbano, Alpine 
Wolf, Alpine Flyer, Chosen Eagle, Dawn Eagle, Queenborough Flyer, Speak 
No Eagle, The Map, Throntari and of the placegetters A Wee Nip, Alpine 
Affair, Alpine Blast, etc. His oldest progeny are 3YOs.  

1st dam 
PHYL'S CHOICE, by Savoire Vivre. 3 wins-1 at 2-890m to 1112m, 2d TTC RJ 

Foot S., 3d TTC Tasmanian Yearling Sale 3YO Classic, Shaw Contracting 
2YO Alfa Bowl. Sister to With Decorum. This is her fifth living foal. Dam of 
three foals to race, all winners- 

Moonlites Choice (f by Bushranger). 5 wins-1 at 2 and 3 in succession-at 
1100m, 1200m, $189,100, MRC Henry Dwyer Racing H., 2d VRC Domain P. 

Appraise (g by Needs Further). 3 wins 1120m to 1200m, 2d TTC Magic 
Millions 3YO Classic. 

Regina del Nilo (f by Skilled). 2 wins at 1200m, 1400m. 

2nd dam 
ROYAL EGYPT, by Poacher's Moon. 12 wins 1080m to 2120m, 2d TTC Liquor 

Less Winter Series H., 3d TTC Nu-Bake Wonder Muffin H. Sister to Lord of 
Egypt, half-sister to DANCE OF EGYPT, Spirit of Egypt (dam of 
BRAINPOWER), Talk of Egypt (dam of LAKE SENTENTIA). Dam of 7 
named foals, all winners, inc:- 

With Decorum (Savoire Vivre). 11 wins 1175m to 1800m, $299,406, MRC 
Spring Preview Package H., TTC Tasmanian Thoroughbred Breeders H., 
TRC Ballast Stone Estate Wines H., Fuji Xerox Tasmania H., Devonport 
Cup, 2d Tasmanian S., L, 3d TTC Newmarket H., L. Dam of 5 winners- 

Mulley's Idol. 6 wins 900m to 1733m, 2d TTC Magic Millions 3YO Classic 
H., Jack Chambers H. 

Influential Jack. 3 wins 1425m to 1500m, $127,750, to 2021-22, 3d MRC 
Six Month Membership H., 4th MRC Autumn Classic, Gr.2. 

Florian. 3 wins at 1400m, 1600m. Dam of 4 winners- 
Royal Rapture (Clangalang). 15 wins-1 at 2 and 5 in succession-

1000m to 1700m, $600,685, VRC Allen Aylett H., Spring is the Season 
H., 2d TTC Newmarket H., L, 3d TTC Mowbray S., L, Tattsbet.com S., 
L, 4th MRC Toorak H., Gr.1, TRC Thomas Lyons S., L. 

Destiny's Girl. 4 wins 1200m to 1650m. Dam of- 
Algernon. 5 wins-1 at 2-1000m to 1200m, $138,480, to 2021-22, TRC 

Tasbred 3YO P., Wakeful Club H., 4th Tasmanian Guineas, L. 

3rd dam 
Egyptian Dancer, by Lord of the Dance. 11 wins 1000m to 2000m, 2d TTC 

Launceston Cup, Gr.3. Dam of 9 named foals, 8 to race, all winners, inc:- 
DANCE OF EGYPT (Amyntor). 8 wins-1 at 2-1200m to 2400m, Tasmanian 

Guineas, L, 2d TTC Mowbray S., L, 3d TRC Elwick S., L. 
Spirit of Egypt. Winner at 2 at 1100m. Dam of 6 winners- 

BRAINPOWER (Grand Royale). 6 wins-2 at 2-900m to 2050m, $104,920, 
Tasmanian Guineas, L, 2d TRC Sir Tristram Trophy, 4th Tasmanian S., L. 

Talk of Egypt. Unraced. Dam of 8 winners- 
LAKE SENTENTIA (California Dane). 7 wins-3 in succession-1200m to 

2040m, $376,220, SAJC Centaurea S., L, 2d VRC Matriarch S., Gr.2. 



Account of GRENVILLE STUD, Whitemore, Tas. 

Lot 145 (100% GST) BAY FILLY   Stable C 34 

Foaled 13th November 2020   Branded :  nr sh; 27 over 0 off sh 
 
Sire Snitzel Redoute's Choice ......................... Danehill 

STRATOSPHERE Snippets' Lass ......................... Snippets 
2015 Ultimate Fever Gold Fever ................................Forty Niner 
 Ultimate Jester .......................Rory's Jester 
Dam Pins Snippets ................................ Lunchtime 

PIN OF HOPE (NZ) No Finer .................................... Kaoru Star 
2004 Centakin Centaine ......................................... Century 
 Luskin Lady .................... Dedicated Rullah 
 
STRATOSPHERE (AUS) (Bay 2015-Stud 2019). Placed at 2, 2d ATC 
Canonbury S., Gr.3. Brother to SW Sprightly Lass (SAJC DC McKay S., Gr.3) 
and SW Le Cordon Bleu (ATC Canterbury Classic, L). Out of SW Ultimate 
Fever (Gosford Slipper, L). Related to SW Sabre Dancer (STC Tea Rose S., 
Gr.3), SW Quiltella (WATC Winter Cup, Gr.3) and SW Supreme Spark (WATC 
Sheraton Perth S., L). His oldest progeny are yearlings.  

1st dam 
PIN OF HOPE, by Pins. 4 wins 1175m to 1600m, 2d TTC Trip to Paris 2YO H. This is 

her fifth live foal. Her fourth foal is a 2YO. Dam of two foals to race, inc:- 
Oceania Hope (f by West Quest). Placed. 

2nd dam 
CENTAKIN, by Centaine. 3 wins 1150m to 1600m, ARC Stamford Greeting 

Cards H., Hawkes Bay Orton Catering H., 2d ARC Paradiso H. Three-
quarter-sister to MAXIMAL. Dam of 11 foals, 10 to race, 9 winners, inc:- 

Stay All Day. 8 wins-5 in succession-1600m to 2100m, $157,690, MRC 
Amounis H., Saint Warden H., Stony Creek Cup. 

Transact. 7 wins 1000m to 1250m, $112,784, MRC Mr Illusion H., MVRC Brett 
Prebble H., 2d MRC Thai Airways Classic H., 4th VRC Springtime S., L. 

Centapin. 5 wins-3 in succession-at 1550m, 1600m, ARC Craddock's Eggs 
H., Lindauer 25th Celebration H. Dam of 2 winners- 

Rose of Virginia (Thorn Park). 6 wins 1400m to 2200m, $264,384, ARC 
Karaka Stayers Cup, BMW Salver, Leave a Lasting Legacy H., 2d 
Auckland Cup, Gr.1, ARC City of Auckland Cup, Gr.3, Hawke's Bay 
Cup, Gr.3, 3d CJC Warstep S., L, 4th MRC Coongy H., Gr.3. 

(Our) Touche (Thorn Park). 7 wins-1 at 2-800m to 1200m, $258,426 in 
NZ, Malaysia and Singapore, Otaki Maori RC Cavallo Agistment H., 2d 
Matamata RC Slipper S., L, 3d ARC Mr Tiz Trophy, Gr.3, Karaka 
Million, RL, 4th ARC Karaka Mile, RL, WRC Wellesley S., L. 

Porotene Jewel. 3 wins 1600m to 2100m, 2d Taranaki RC Urenui Hotel H. 
Volakin. Winner at 1400m, 2d WRC Mercedes Super Bonus Prelude (c&g). 

3rd dam 
LUSKIN LADY, by Dedicated Rullah. 6 wins 1600m to 2600m, Southland RC 

Invercargill Gold Cup, Gr.3, 2d CJC Kildare Welter H. Half-sister to 
MAXIMAL. Dam of 9 named foals, all raced, 5 winners, inc:- 

Brace Yourself. 5 wins 2000m to 3000m, MVRC Myra McCormick H., 
Wedding Expo H., 2d MVRC Vote for Scobie H., Lloyd Bendall H. 

Year of the Cat. 2 wins at 2000m, 2100m, Avondale JC Skycity H. Producer. 
Blue Star. 8 wins-3 in succession-1600m to 3500m, $214,853, 3d VRC Il 

Primo Ristorante H., Waikato RC Alison's Fashions H. 

4th dam 
HONNETE JOUER, by Super Gray. 2 wins at 1400m, 1600m, Manawatu RC 

Massey H. Half-sister to So Belle, Promising (dam of LUSKIN STAR). 
Dam of 5 named foals, 4 to race, 3 winners, inc:- 

LUSKIN LADY (Dedicated Rullah). 6 wins. See above. 
MAXIMAL (Centaine). 3 wins 1200m to 1800m, $271,520, VRC Hong Kong 

Jockey Club P., L, 2d WATC Fruit 'n' Veg S., Gr.1, MVRC Alister Clark S., Gr.2, 
VATC Heatherlie H., L, 3d VATC Eclipse S., Gr.3, Tasmanian Derby, Gr.3. 


